MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD

and

BROWARD COUNTY

For Cooperative Workforce Training and Employment Efforts

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is entered into by and between CareerSource Broward ("CSBD") as the administrative entity for the CSBD Council of Elected Officials ("Council") and for the Broward Workforce Development Board, Inc. ("BWDB") and Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, ("COUNTY") and a one-stop partner under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, P.L. 113-128 ("WIOA"). CSBD and COUNTY are collectively referred to as the "Parties" and individually as the "Party."

RECITALS

The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, P.L. 113-128 as codified in 20 C.F.R. Part 678 ("WIOA") requires that the Broward Workforce Development Board, Inc., a not-for-profit Florida corporation ("BWDB"), enter into an MOU with each one-stop partner identified in the legislation.

CSBD serves as the administrative entity for both the BWDB and the Council of Elected Officials ("Council") in Workforce Development Area 22, which encompasses Broward County, Florida and is authorized to enter into this MOU on behalf of the BWDB.

COUNTY is a one-stop partner identified in WIOA Sec. 121 as the grantee entity and provider of Community Services Block Grant Act (42 U.S.C. 9901 et seq.) employment and training activities.

WIOA requires the BWDB to competitively select a one-stop operator, and CSBD has informed COUNTY that BWDB has selected Workforce Guidance Associates, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, as the contracted one-stop operator in Broward County, which assists CSBD in coordination among the one-stop partners.

WIOA requires that each one-stop partner enters into an MOU which describes the integration and coordination of each partner's program services.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and obligations hereinafter set forth, CSBD and COUNTY agree as follows:

1. PARTIES

The Parties to this Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") are CSBD and COUNTY. The Parties acknowledge that the recitals above are true and correct.

PURPOSE

The purpose of this MOU is to state how each of the Parties will:

- A. Provide access, including access for individuals with barriers to employment, to Adult Literacy and post-secondary Career and Technical Education program services through the CareerSource Broward One-Stop Career Centers which are a part of the American Job Center network system.
- B. Follow established processes for the referral of customers to each other when appropriate for the customer.
- C. Follow established processes for sharing customer data in a manner that preserves customer confidentiality in accordance with governing laws and regulations and for sharing technology in a secure manner to provide coordinated services as appropriate for the customer.
- D. Accomplish the purposes of this MOU in a non-discriminatory environment.
- E. Support the infrastructure and operating costs of the CareerSource Broward One-Stop Career Center.

3. VISION

- A. WIOA envisions an integrated and coordinated workforce delivery system. To accomplish the intent set forth in WIOA for the workforce development system, CSBD and COUNTY will work together with all the WIOA one-stop partners on system design and access, shared services and customers as appropriate, and shared costs as required under WIOA.
- B. To accomplish the vision and goals set forth in WIOA, CSBD and COUNTY will:
 - a. Identify the customer's needs as the first priority with the focus on individualized and quality customer service.
 - b. Follow-through on cross-partner referrals and customer connections on a timely basis.
 - c. Commit to continuous learning about each other and the other partners' programs leading to a better understanding of opportunities for coordination of services.

- d. Recognize and respect each partner's constraints.
- e. Be open to change.

4. ONE-STOP DELIVERY SYSTEM ("OSDS") SERVICES

- A. **Services provided through the OSDS.** Services provided through the OSDS will include:
 - a. WIOA Title I Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth Program services
 - b. Referral to WIOA Title II Adult Education and Family Literacy Act services
 - c. WIOA Title III Wagner-Peyser Act employment services
 - d. WIOA Title IV Vocational Rehabilitation program services
 - e. Referral to Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education Act funded programs
 - f. Older Americans Act, Title V, Senior Community Service Employment Program
 - g. Veterans programs
 - h. Trade Adjustment Assistance Act program services
 - i. Referral to Community Services Block Grant services
 - j. Unemployment Compensation
 - k. Temporary Assistance for Needy Families through Florida's Welfare Transition Program
 - I. Supplemental Nutrition Act Program
 - m. Referral to Youth/Build U.S.A. programs
- B. Access to Services. CSBD and COUNTY will make their program services accessible through the OSDS by:
 - a. Exchanging customers' eligibility requirements for their workforce funding streams, identifying their program career services and designating services and activities which may be appropriate for integration into the OSDS.
 - b. Jointly developing and participating in training of frontline staff to assure an

- understanding of the activities, support services, and constraints applicable to joint partner workforce funding streams.
- c. Coordinating outreach and recruitment through links on each other's websites where possible.
- C. Coordinating Services. CSBD and COUNTY will coordinate and deliver program services (including workforce services) as appropriate through the OSDS by:
 - a. Seeking opportunities to share resources and reduce duplication of activities to streamline services for customers and improve frontline staff efficiency such as by co-locating in a comprehensive or affiliate one-stop location_site.
 - b. Working together on enhancing employer engagement to build a demanddriven system, improve business services, and match customers with workbased learning opportunities.
 - c. Promoting continuous improvement through the coordination of staff training to provide frontline staff with information and knowledge regarding each other's services.
 - d. Participating in the OSDS consistent with the terms of this MOU and the requirements of the federal laws authorizing the program or activities and any related grant agreements.
- **D. Cross Referral.** CSBD and COUNTY will consider policies and procedures which would encourage the referral of customers to each other as appropriate by:
 - a. Reviewing their individual program policies, procedures and processes and to align the policies, procedures, and processes to the extent allowed by each program's specific laws and regulations, to better serve customers through cross referral, sequential, or co-enrollment as may best benefit the customer.
 - b. Utilizing established methods for follow-up and reporting to each other on the services provided to the customer and the outcomes attained.
- E. Information Sharing. CSBD and COUNTY will explore and identify mechanisms for sharing information about their common customers by agreeing to a common release form to be executed by common customers, as approved by COUNTY's Contract Administrator (the Director of the Family Success Administration Division), and CSBD's President.

- a. The Parties will adhere to appropriate internal controls and security to protect the privacy of their common customers.
- b. The Parties will comply with the confidentiality provisions of the respective statutes applicable to their funding streams.
- F. Accessibility. CSBD and COUNTY will follow the same or similar processes to serve individuals with barriers, including consideration of technological tools for individuals with disabilities in each of the one-stop centers and affiliate locations.

5. FUNDING OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATING COSTS

CSBD and COUNTY have agreed to share the infrastructure costs and the onestop operating costs as required by WIOA as stated in more detail on Exhibit "A" attached hereto, made apart hereof and incorporated herein by reference.

6. TERM

This MOU will commence on July 1st, 2020 and will remain in full force and effect until June 30th, 2023, unless the MOU is terminated by either Party in accordance with the terms set forth below and in Section 8 (TERMINATION).

The continuation of the MOU beyond any COUNTY fiscal year is subject to the availability of funding in accordance with Chapter 129, Florida Statutes, including funding related to potential sharing of COUNTY in operational costs and infrastructure costs.

7. AMENDMENTS

- A. The MOU may be mutually negotiated and modified to reflect changes in the terms, conditions, or scope of work, subject to entry into a written agreement. COUNTY, through its County Administrator, may approve and execute any amendment to this MOU, including to extend the term or change the scope of services, but such authority does not extend to amendments that increase COUNTY's share of the infrastructure costs, operating costs, or funding obligations to more than the amount pre-approved by the COUNTY's Board of County Commissioners. All amendments are subject to the review by the Office of the County Attorney, prior to approval and execution by the County Administrator.
- B. Within ninety (90) days prior to the termination date of this MOU, the Parties will review the MOU and negotiate any changes to the provisions of this MOU. The review will include a collaborative evaluation of the effectiveness of operations and infrastructure cost sharing methodologies pursuant to this MOU.

8. TERMINATION

- A. Either Party may terminate this MOU for convenience, by giving thirty (30) days' prior written notification pursuant to Section 9 (NOTICES). COUNTY's Family Success Administration Division Director and CSBD's President may issue any notice of termination authorized by this MOU.
- B. In the event of termination during any period of time that an MOU is required by WIOA or any related grant agreement requiring this MOU, the Parties will renegotiate a mutually acceptable replacement MOU.

9. NOTICES

Whenever either Party desires to give notice to the other, such notice must be in writing, signed by the representative named below, sent by certified United States first-class mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or sent by commercial express carrier with acknowledgement of delivery, or by hand delivery with a request for a written receipt of acknowledgment of delivery, addressed to the Party for whom it is intended at the place last specified. The place for giving notice will remain the same as set forth herein until changed in writing in the manner provided in this section. For the present, the Parties designate the following:

For COUNTY:

Division Director
Broward County Family Success Administration Division
900 NW 31st Avenue, Suite 3100
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33311
E-mail: imartinez@broward.org
Copy: nbeasley@broward.org

nbeasley@broward.org and kasmith@broward.org

For CSBD:

President/CEO CareerSource Broward 2890 W. Cypress Creek Rd. Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

E-mail: MCJ@careersourcebroward.com Copy: rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com

10. NONDISCRIMINATION

- A. Each Party will not discriminate, harass, or allow harassment against any onestop applicant or customer on the basis of gender, race, color, ancestry, religion, political affiliation, pregnancy, national origin, veteran status, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition(s), age, sexual orientation, or marital status.
- B. The Parties will comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and its amendments, as well as with other applicable regulations and guidelines promulgated thereunder.
- C. CSBD will include the foregoing or similar language in its contracts with any subcontractors, except that any project assisted by the US Department of Transportation funds will comply with the nondiscrimination requirements in 49 C.F.R. Parts 23 and 26.
- D. Failure by CSBD to carry out any of the requirements of this section will constitute a material breach of this MOU, which will permit COUNTY to terminate this MOU (under Section 8 TERMINATION) or to exercise any other remedy provided by applicable law, all such remedies being cumulative.

11. GRIEVANCE AND COMPLAINTS

COUNTY and CSBD will utilize the grievance and complaint procedures applicable to nondiscrimination complaints as outlined in WIOA for mutual customers utilizing the one-stop career center.

12. DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND LAW, JURISDICTION, VENUE, WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL

A. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

The Parties will attempt to resolve disputes concerning implementation of this MOU at the lowest level, starting with the site supervisor(s) and staff. If issues cannot be resolved at this level, they will be referred to the management staff of the respective partner (such as the Director of the County's Family Success Administration Division) and the one-stop operator selected by BWDB for discussion and resolution.

B. LAW, JURISDICTION, VENUE, WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL

This MOU will be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state of Florida. The exclusive venue for any lawsuit arising from, related to, or in connection with this MOU will be in the state courts of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County, Florida. If any claim arising from, relating to, or in connection with this MOU must be litigated in federal court,

the exclusive venue for any such lawsuit will be in the United States District Court or United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida. BY ENTERING INTO THIS MOU, CSBD AND COUNTY HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHTS EITHER PARTY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CIVIL LITIGATION RELATED TO THIS MOU. IF A PARTY FAILS TO WITHDRAW A REQUEST FOR A JURY TRIAL IN A LAWSUIT ARISING OUT OF THIS MOU AFTER WRITTEN NOTICE BY THE OTHER PARTY OF VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION, THE PARTY MAKING THE REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL WILL BE LIABLE FOR THE REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS OF THE OTHER PARTY IN CONTESTING THE REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL, AND SUCH AMOUNTS WILL BE AWARDED BY THE COURT IN ADJUDICATING THE MOTION.

13. COMMUNICATIONS

- A. CSBD and COUNTY (through its Family Success Administration Division in coordination with its Office of Public Communications as necessary) will coordinate communications with the press, television, radio, or any other form of media regarding mutual responsibilities and activities under this MOU. Participation of each Party in press/media presentations will be determined by each Party's public relations policies.
- B. References to the local OSDS will utilize the CSBD logo developed by the State of Florida and the American Job Center logo developed by the United States Department of Labor as authorized in the WIOA.

14. GOVERMENTAL IMMUNITY

The Parties are state agencies or political subdivisions as defined in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and will be fully responsible for the acts and omissions of its respective agents or employees to the extent permitted by law. Nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by any Party nor will anything included herein be construed as consent to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of this MOU or any other contract.

15. INSURANCE

The Parties are public entities subject to Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and each Party will furnish the other, upon request, with written verification of liability protection in accordance with state law prior to final execution of this MOU.

Each Party will maintain such insurance as is appropriate to its own organization. Each Party will conduct itself in accordance with the tenets (principles) of good faith in the execution of their responsibilities.

16. AGENCY OR EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP

No provision of this MOU will be construed as creating an agency or employment relationship between the Parties. The Parties agree that they are responsible for the actions of its representatives and employees with regard to all aspects of this MOU.

17. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

The Parties will comply with all applicable federal and state laws, regulations, rules, or procedures, all of which are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of the terms and conditions of this MOU.

18. SIGNATURE IN COUNTERPARTS

This MOU may be executed in multiple identical counterparts, all of which will constitute one agreement.

19. ACCEPTANCE OF SCANNED SIGNATURES

Each counterpart of this MOU will be considered valid if the person authorized to sign for each Party has applied his or her actual signature to the counterpart or the counterpart contains a scanned image (e.g., pdf, or tiff file extension name) of such signature delivered by the representative described in Section 9 as an attachment to the electronic mail (email). Such scanned signature will be treated in all respects as having the same effect as an original signature.

20. PUBLIC RECORDS

COUNTY and CSBD are public agencies subject to Chapter 119, Florida Statues. Each Party (as a separate public entiy) is responsible for directly responding to each request it receives for records made or received by each Party in conjunction with this MOU and will provide the applicable public records in response to such request. In addition, CSBD will notify COUNTY of the receipt and content of such request by sending an email to imartinez@broward.org (with a copy to kasmith@broward.org) within one (1) business day from receipt of such request. Likewise, COUNTY will notify CSBD of the receipt and content of such request by sending an email to rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com (with a copy to njackson@careersourcebroward.com) within one (1) business day from receipt of such request.

21. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

CSBD is an independent contractor under this MOU. In providing services under this MOU, neither CSBD nor its agents will act as officers, employees or agents of

COUNTY. CSBD will not have the right to bind COUNTY to any obligation not expresslly undertaken by COUNTY under this MOU.

22. USE OF COUNTY LOGO

Except as specifically authorized in the MOU (incuding the IFA exhibit), CSBD will not use COUNTY'S name, logo, or otherwise refer to this MOU in any marketing or publicity materials without the prior written consent of COUNTY, through its Family Success Administration Division Director in conjunction with its Office of Public Communications, as necessary.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.)

Memorandum of Understanding between BROWARD COUNTY and CAREERSOURCE BROWARD for Cooperative Workforce Training and Employment Efforts.

FOR CAREERSOURCE BROWARD:

BY: Rochelle Baniels

Rochelle J. Daniels General Counsel

_ L.S.	BY: (Signature)
I S	(Signature) Printed Name:
_ L.O.	The Honorable Josh Levy, Mayor
	TITLE: CSBD Chair
	DATE: 07/28/2020
	DATE:
L.S.	BY: Lisa J. Knowles
_	BY: Knowles (Signature)
_ L.S.	Printed Name: Dr. Lisa Knowles
	TITLE: BWDB Chair
	DATE: <u>07/14/2020</u>
ARD:	
L.S.	BY: Carol Hytton (Signature)
L.S.	(Signature) Printed Name: CAROL HYLTON
	TITLE: President/CEO
	DATE: 07/13/2020
rSource B	roward
	_ _ L.S. _ L.S. _ ARD:

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND CAREERSOURCE BROWARD FOR COOPERATIVE WORKFORCE TRAINING AND **EMPLOYMENT EFFORTS**

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD

WITNESSES:	CAREERSO	DURCE BROWARD
Signature	By:	on Jackson, President/CEO
Print or Type Name	day of	, 2020.
Signature		
Print or Type Name		
	COUNTY	
Witnesses #1: Signature TAMARA BRANNON Print Name of Witness	its County A	COUNTY, by and through administrator Lenry, County Administrator , 2020
Witnesses #2: MATTHEW EATON Print Name of Witness	Andrew J. By: <u>Karen</u> Karen Senior	and approved as to form: Meyers, County Attorney On S. Gardon S. Gardon Assistant Sounty Attorney FLORIOR S. Gardon
	Page 11	Samuel Samuel

Exhibit A Infrastructure Funding Agreement (IFA)

The purpose of this Infrastructure Funding Agreement is to delineate each Party's responsibilities for sharing of infrastructure and operating costs for the applicable one-stop center.

COUNTY and CSBD recognize that infrastructure costs, in accordance with 20 CFR 678.500(b), 34 CFR 361.500(b), and 34 CFR 463.500(b) are applicable to all required partners, regardless of whether they are physically located in CSBD'S one-stop center. Pursuant to the United States Department of Labor's Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 17-16 (USDOL TEGL 17-16) each partner's contribution to the infrastructure costs may vary as these contributions are based on the proportionate use and relative benefit received, consistent with the partner programs' authorizing laws and regulations and the Uniform Guidance.

Infrastructure costs are defined as non-personnel costs that are necessary for the general operation of the south Broward one-stop center in Broward County, Florida. Non-personnel costs are defined by USDOL TEGL 17-16 and includes, but are not limited to:

- · Rental of the facilities;
- Utilities and maintenance;
- Equipment, including assessment-related products and assistive technology for individuals with disabilities; and,
- Technology to facilitate access to the one-stop center, including technology used for the center's planning and outreach activities.

COUNTY has chosen to utilize technology to facilitate access to the one-stop center, including technology used for the center's planning and outreach activities (WIOA sec. 121(h)(4), 20 CFR 678.700(a), 34 CFR 361.700(a), and 34 CFR 463.700(a)).

COUNTY (through its Family Success Administration Division in conjunction with its Office of Public Communication) will provide all art, logos, and content to submit to CSBD for publication within the time provided by CSBD.

Upon the receipt of proper invoice(s) at least thirty (30) days prior to the payment due date as applicable or by the due dates below, COUNTY will pay CSBD the total of Six Hundred Forty-six and 47/100 Dollars (\$646.47) in three (3) separate payments of Two Hundred Fifteen and 49/100 Dollars (\$215.49) for the following periods:

- (1) July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, payable by October 31, 2020.
- (2) July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022, payable by October 31, 2021.
- (3) July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, payable by October 31, 2022.

COUNTY will pay for the costs associated with its participation in the one-stop center as described above, subject to Section 8 (TERMINATION). The Parties may mutually negotiate costs at the time of subsequent written amendments, subject to Section 7 (AMENDMENTS).

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.)

Right Signature

c64cc78486acbeb84703ced7c1a8be4db93ce0ad67e5a092842dae98785a

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

2A3B7D11-C55D-4B36-AF38-09922097467A

Transaction Type Signature Request

Sent At

07/13/2020 12:09 EDT

Executed At

07/14/2020 08:09 EDT

Identity Method

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

3a02915582a3938a3c8749be285664a15f13bd2d89ddcd16d4a37f253bbf29f4

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

SIGNERS

SIGNER E-SIGNATURE **EVENTS** Status Viewed At Name Amy Winer 07/14/2020 08:08 EDT Identity Authenticated At 07/14/2020 08:09 EDT Email Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum awiner@careersourcebroward.com Signer Sequence Signed At IP Address 07/14/2020 08:09 EDT 67.23.70.69 Components Internet Explorer via Windows **Typed Signature** amy winer Signature Reference ID EB062F49 Name Viewed At Carol Hylton signed 07/13/2020 18:34 EDT **Identity Authenticated At** Email **Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum** chylton@careersourcebroward.com 07/13/2020 18:34 EDT Signer Sequence Signed At **IP Address** 07/13/2020 18:34 EDT 67.23.70.69 Components Device Chrome via Windows **Typed Signature** Carol Hylton **Signature Reference ID** 2CC194E2

DOCUMENT DETAILS

2020 Broward County And Csbd Mou

2020_broward_county_and_csbd_mou.pdf

Document Name

Filename

Pages

15 pages

Content Type

File Size 789 KB

application/pdf

Original Checksum

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
07/14/2020 08:09 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/14/2020 08:09 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/14/2020 08:08 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/13/2020 18:34 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/13/2020 18:34 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/13/2020 18:34 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/13/2020 18:34 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/13/2020 18:34 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
07/13/2020 12:09 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/13/2020 12:09 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document '2020_broward_county_and_csbd_mou.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

CİTRIX **Right**Signature SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

E1D94CBB-82A6-4330-9287-1700EF56D4B3

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

07/14/2020 10:02 EDT

Executed At

07/14/2020 11:44 EDT **Identity Method**

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

d46382eac3be877438e5ef8eb1bb57da6ee9a00c5ff1670d7ca29e46cceb9fc5

Signer Sequencing

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Executed 2020 Broward County And Csbd Mou-Signed-Certificate-Signed

executed_2020_broward_county_and_csbd_mou-signed-certificate-signed.pdf

Pages 17 pages

Content Type application/pdf

File Size

805 KB Original Checksum

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Amy Winer Email awiner@careersourcebroward.com Signer Sequence 1 Components 1	Status signed Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum essaifisecbsbd707ff7edc6165ce0b521303b31b046c6e2b1a73b32961103a6 IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device Internet Explorer via Windows Typed Signature Amy Winer Signature Reference ID	Viewed At 07/14/2020 11:44 EDT Identity Authenticated At 07/14/2020 11:44 EDT Signed At 07/14/2020 11:44 EDT
Name Dr. Lisa Knowles Email lisaknowles70@gmail.com Signer Sequence 0 Components 2	Status signed Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 501e4f00181e4ddc596bc0c0641493b1ac39e8282dcba7442235af4bb60c5bca IP Address 108.74.31.118 Device Mobile Safari via iOS Typed Signature Xisa J. Knowles Signature Reference ID E880E65A	Viewed At 07/14/2020 11:14 EDT Identity Authenticated At 07/14/2020 11:15 EDT Signed At 07/14/2020 11:15 EDT

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
07/14/2020 11:44 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/14/2020 11:44 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/14/2020 11:44 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/14/2020 11:15 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/14/2020 11:15 EDT	Dr. Lisa Knowles (lisaknowles70@gmail.com) signed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 108.74.31.118.
07/14/2020 11:15 EDT	Dr. Lisa Knowles (lisaknowles70@gmail.com) authenticated via email on Mobile Safari via iOS from 108.74.31.118.
07/14/2020 11:14 EDT	Dr. Lisa Knowles (lisaknowles70@gmail.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 108.74.31.118.
07/14/2020 10:02 EDT	Dr. Lisa Knowles (lisaknowles70@gmail.com) was emailed a link to sign.

TIMESTAMP AUDIT

07/14/2020 10:02 EDT

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'executed_2020_broward_county_and_csbd_mou-signed-certificate-signed.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

CİTRİX **Right**Signature SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

4E83D142-A657-438B-977F-CB3EC36A5B99

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

07/28/2020 15:11 EDT

Executed At

07/28/2020 15:36 EDT

Identity Method

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

85de95fff9d4cac46c2348802e5c2712407903fa607364cf4f61d202b927c441

Signer Sequencing

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Executed 2020 Broward County And Csbd Mou-With Signed-Certificate-2

executed_2020_broward_county_and_csbd_mou-with_signed-certificate-2.pdf

Pages

19 pages

Content Type application/pdf

File Size

900 KB

Original Checksum

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Jacqueline Valdes	Status signed	Viewed At 07/28/2020 15:36 EDT
Email jvaldes@hollywoodfl.org	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 4feaf149001e406017cb0bbaeef11dd99ada5ca7966bb68ddc372660fe3f7dff	Identity Authenticated At 07/28/2020 15:36 EDT
Signer Sequence 2 Components 1	IP Address 72.55.24.66 Device Internet Explorer via Windows	Signed At 07/28/2020 15:36 EDT
	Typed Signature Jacqueline Valdes Signature Reference ID 948582F8	

Name

Nancy Weisberg-Caruso

Email

nweisberg@hollywoodfl.org

Name Mayor Josh Levy

Email

jlevy@hollywoodfl.org

Signer Sequence

Components

Signer Sequence

Components

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

3069fd5bfa76715af75231ecad402185a74da04486f21278efba3ac5f904a868

IP Address 72.55.24.66

Device

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

Nancy Ellen Caruso

Signature Reference ID

0668384A

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

19047b08959afe5b6118e913d365cb6376f4a48e838760e23cd147085fcb1f1e

IP Address 72.55.24.66

Device

Internet Explorer via Windows

Drawn Signature

Signature Reference ID

FD909B02

Signature Biometric Count

Viewed At 07/28/2020 15:19 EDT

07/28/2020 15:33 EDT

07/28/2020 15:34 EDT

07/28/2020 15:34 EDT

Signed At

Identity Authenticated At

Identity Authenticated At 07/28/2020 15:20 EDT

Signed At

07/28/2020 15:20 EDT

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
07/28/2020 15:36 EDT	Jacqueline Valdes (jvaldes@hollywoodfl.org) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:36 EDT	Jacqueline Valdes (jvaldes@hollywoodfl.org) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:36 EDT	Jacqueline Valdes (jvaldes@hollywoodfl.org) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:34 EDT	Nancy Weisberg-Caruso (nweisberg@hollywoodfl.org) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:34 EDT	Jacqueline Valdes (jvaldes@hollywoodfl.org) was emailed a link to sign.
07/28/2020 15:34 EDT	Nancy Weisberg-Caruso (nweisberg@hollywoodfl.org) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:33 EDT	Nancy Weisberg-Caruso (nweisberg@hollywoodfl.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:20 EDT	Nancy Weisberg-Caruso (nweisberg@hollywoodfl.org) was emailed a link to sign.
07/28/2020 15:20 EDT	Mayor Josh Levy (jlevy@hollywoodfl.org) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:20 EDT	Mayor Josh Levy (jlevy@hollywoodfl.org) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:19 EDT	Mayor Josh Levy (jlevy@hollywoodfl.org) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:11 EDT	Mayor Josh Levy (jlevy@hollywoodfl.org) was emailed a link to sign.
07/28/2020 15:11 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'executed_2020_broward_county_and_csbd_mou-with_signed-certificate-2.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

Right Signature

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

1142AC11-0462-4959-9AE9-2C07286CE985

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

07/28/2020 16:14 EDT

Executed At

07/30/2020 17:10 EDT

Identity Method

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

49ced3eeea8296a65b55ae0512464b35cdfff8c415a7821411275afdf1dfee22

Signer Sequencing

Disabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

. . .

49CedJeeea0290a03b3Jae0312404b3JCd1110C41Ja702141127Ja1di

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	
Name Rochelle Daniels	Status signed	
Email	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum	
rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com	c944e9306618854081b7c888a453752fabd2648a221b627afc8d1edb253f87f7	
Components 1	IP Address 67.23.70.69	
	Device Chrome via Windows	
	Typed Signature	
	Rochelle Baniels	

Signature Reference ID

AB25A301

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Executed 2020 Broward County And Csbd Mou-With Signed-Certificate-3

Filename

984 KB

executed_2020_broward_county_and_csbd_mou-with_signed-certificate-3.pdf

Pages 21 pages Content Type application/pdf File Size

Original Checksum

bd0ad0cfdfd2c173daddd6a250dc1d23dc0cb326cf095805c06dcdccb24b3a90

EVENTS
Viewed At
07/30/2020 17:10 EDT
Identity Authenticated At
07/30/2020 17:10 EDT

Signed At 07/30/2020 17:10 EDT

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
07/30/2020 17:10 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/30/2020 17:10 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/30/2020 17:10 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/30/2020 17:02 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) updated the tags on 'executed_2020_broward_county_and_csbd_mou-with_signed-certificate-3.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/30/2020 17:02 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a reminder.
07/28/2020 16:14 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/28/2020 16:14 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'executed_2020_broward_county_and_csbd_mou-with_signed-certificate-3.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD

and

URBAN LEAGUE OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC.

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is entered into by and between CareerSource Broward (hereinafter "CSBD") as the administrative entity for the CSBD Council of Elected Officials (hereinafter "Council") and for the Broward Workforce Development Board, Inc. (hereinafter "BWDB") AND URBAN LEAGUE OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "ULPBC"), a one-stop partner under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, P.L. 113-128 (hereinafter "WIOA") as a result of their grantee status under the title V Older Americans Act/SCSEP.

RECITALS

The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, P.L. 113-128 as codified in 20 C.F.R. Part 678 ("WIOA") requires that the Broward Workforce Development Board, Inc., a not-for-profit Florida corporation ("BWDB"), enter into an MOU with each one-stop partner identified in the legislation.

CSBD serves as the administrative entity for both the BWDB and the Council of Elected Officials ("Council") in Workforce Development Area 22, which encompasses ULPBC, Florida and is authorized to enter this MOU on behalf of the BWDB.

ULPBC is a one-stop partner identified in WIOA Sec. 121 because they are a grant recipient under Title V of the Older Americans Act/SCSEP.

WIOA requires the BWDB to competitively select a one-stop operator, and CSBD has informed ULPBC that BWDB has selected Workforce Guidance Associates, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, as the contracted one-stop operator in ULPBC, which assists CSBD in coordination among the one-stop partners.

WIOA requires that each one-stop partner shall enter an MOU which describes the integration and coordination of each partner's program services.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and obligations hereinafter set forth, CSBD and ULPBC agree as follows:

1. PARTIES

The Parties to this Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter "MOU") are CSBD and ULPBC. The Parties acknowledge that the recitals above are true and correct.

2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this MOU is to state how each of the Parties will:

- A. Provide access to their programs, CSBD to the WIOA, and other workforce funding streams under their administration.
- B. Follow established processes for the referral of customers to each other when appropriate for the customer.
- C. Follow established processes for sharing customer data in a manner that preserves customer confidentiality in accordance with governing laws and regulations and for sharing technology in a secure manner so as to provide coordinated services as appropriate for the customer.
- D. Accomplish the purposes of this MOU in a non-discriminatory environment.
- E. Support the infrastructure and operating costs of the CareerSource Broward One-Stop Career Center.

3. VISION

- A. WIOA envisions an integrated and coordinated workforce delivery system. To accomplish the intent set forth in WIOA for the workforce development system, CSBD and ULPBC shall work together with all the WIOA one-stop partners on system design and access, shared services and customers as appropriate, and shared costs as required under WIOA.
- B. To accomplish the vision and goals set forth in WIOA, CSBD and ULPBC shall:
 - a. Identify the customer's needs as the first priority with the focus on individualized and quality customer service.
 - b. Follow-through on cross-partner referrals and customer connections on a timely basis.
 - c. Commit to continuous learning about each other and the other partners' programs leading to a better understanding of opportunities for coordination of services.

- d. Recognize and respect each partner's constraints.
- e. Be open to change.

4. ONE-STOP DELIVERY SYSTEM (hereinafter "OSDS") SERVICES

- A. Services provided through the OSDS. Services provided through the OSDS shall include:
 - a. WIOA Title I Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth Program services.
 - b. Referral of youth and adults to WIOA Title II Adult Education and Family Literacy Act services.
 - c. WIOA Title III Wagner-Peyser Act employment services.
 - d. WIOA Title IV Vocational Rehabilitation program services.
 - e. Referral to Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education Act funded programs.
 - f. Older Americans Act, Title V, Senior Community Service Employment Program.
 - g. Veterans programs.
 - Trade Adjustment Assistance Act program services.
 - i. Referral to Community Services Block Grant services.
 - j. Unemployment Compensation.
 - k. Temporary Assistance for Needy Families through Florida's Welfare Transition Program.
 - I. Supplemental Nutrition Act Program.
 - m. Referral to Youth/Build U.S.A. program.
 - n. Referral to Second Chance programs.
- **B.** Access to Services. CSBD and ULPBC will make their program services accessible through the OSDS by:

- a. The provision of host work-site opportunities to ULPBC participants in the onestop centers.
- b. Exchanging participants' eligibility requirements for their workforce funding streams, identifying their program career services and designating services and activities which may be appropriate for integration into the OSDS.
- c. Jointly developing and participating in training of frontline staff to assure an understanding of the activities, support services, and constraints applicable to joint partner workforce funding streams.
- d. Utilizing technology to facilitate access to the one-stop delivery system as reflected in the Infrastructure Funding Agreement attached as Exhibit A to the MOU.
- **C. Coordinating Services**. CSBD and ULPBC shall coordinate and deliver program services (including workforce services) as appropriate through the OSDS by:
 - Seeking opportunities to share resources and streamline activities as appropriate to each partner's funding stream and the needs of the individual participants.
 - b. Working together on enhancing employer engagement to build a demand-driven system.
 - c. Promoting continuous improvement through the coordination of staff training to provide frontline staff with information and knowledge regarding each other's services.
 - d. Participating in the OSDS consistent with the terms of this MOU and the requirements of the federal laws authorizing the program or activities and any related grant agreements.
 - e. Addressing the needs of workers, youth and individuals with barriers to employment, including individuals with disabilities, by providing access to services appropriate to their needs, including access to technology and materials that are available through the one-stop delivery system.
- **D. Cross Referral**. CSBD and ULPBC shall consider policies and procedures which would encourage the referral of customers to each other as appropriate by:

- a. Reviewing their individual program policies, procedures and processes and to align the policies, procedures, and processes to the extent allowed by each program's specific laws and regulations, to better serve customers through cross referral, sequential, or co-enrollment as may best benefit the customer.
- b. Utilizing established methods for follow-up and reporting to each other on the services provided to the customer and the outcomes attained.
- **E. Information Sharing.** CSBD and ULPBC shall explore and identify mechanisms for sharing information about their common customers by agreeing to a common release form to be executed by common customers, as approved by ULPBC, and CSBD's President.
 - a. The Parties shall adhere to appropriate internal controls and security to protect the privacy of their common customers.
 - b. The Parties shall comply with the confidentiality provisions of the respective statutes applicable to their funding streams.
- **F. Accessibility.** CSBD and ULPBC shall follow the same or similar processes to serve individuals with barriers, including consideration of technological tools for individuals with disabilities in each of the one-stop centers and affiliate locations.

5. FUNDING OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATING COSTS

- A. CSBD and ULPBC agree to address the requirement of one-stop partners to support infrastructure and operating costs of the one-stop system in the local workforce area pursuant to WIOA sec. 121 (c)(2)(A), 20CFR 678.755, 34 CFR 361.775, and 34 CFR 463.755, and 20 CFR 678.715(c), 34 CFR 361.715(c), and 34 CFR 463.715(c).
- B. CSBD and ULPBC agree that contributions to the infrastructure costs and operating costs proportionate use and an agreed upon methodology.
- C. CSBD and ULPBC agree to access to one-stop services shall be through technology at a cost of \$215.49 a year and that ULPBC shall provide information necessary to describe the Title V program offered and access Title V programs for placement on the CSBD website.
- D. The Parties agree that negotiation of the Infrastructure Funding Agreement took place on a "level playing field" pursuant to United States Department of Labor Training and Employment Guidance Letter 17-16 and followed the local funding process. One-stop operating costs were identified, a one-stop operating budget was developed to allow for a technological presence, costs were determined and allocated, estimated partner contributions and preparation of the Infrastructure Funding Agreement was completed. As the Parties agreed to a technological

presence rather than co-location the MOU and Infrastructure Funding Agreement was presented to each of the "Parties" governing boards and was approved by the respective governing boards at publicly noticed meeting.

E. CSBD has no third-party in-kind contributions for the operation of the one-stop therefore none is included in Exhibit A, the Infrastructure Funding Agreement.

6. TERM

This MOU shall commence on the date of execution by each of the parties and shall remain in full force and effect until June 30th, 2024, unless the MOU is terminated by either Party in accordance with the terms set forth below and in Section 8 (TERMINATION).

7. MODIFICATION

- A. The MOU shall be reviewed at least once every three years and shall be modified to reflect changes in the terms, conditions or scope of work.
- B. Within ninety (90) days prior to the termination date of this MOU, the Parties shall review the MOU and negotiate any changes to the provisions of this MOU. The review shall include:
 - a. A collaborative evaluation of the effectiveness of operations pursuant to this MOU.
 - b. This MOU may be amended or modified by mutual consent of the parties, by the issuance of a written amendment, executed by the parties.

8. TERMINATION

- A. Either Party may terminate this MOU for convenience, by giving thirty (30) days' prior written notification via USPS mail or electronic means with a delivery receipt to the other party.
- B. In the event of termination during any period of time that a MOU is required by WIOA or any related grant agreement requiring this MOU, the Parties shall renegotiate a mutually acceptable replacement MOU.

9. NOTICES

A. All notices required to be given to CSBD under this MOU shall be sufficient when hand delivered or mailed to CSBD at its office located at 2890 West Cypress Creek Rd., Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309, addressed to the CSBD President/CEO.

- B. All notices required to be given to ULPBC under this MOU shall be sufficient when hand delivered or mailed to the ULPBC at its office located at 1700 North Australian Avenue, West Palm Beach, FL 33407 addressed to Marie Sanches, Senior Vice President of Programs.
- C. All notices shall be in writing, and may include email notification.

10. NON DISCRIMINATION

- A. Each Party shall not discriminate, harass, or allow harassment against any one-stop applicant or customer on the basis of gender, race, color, ancestry, religion, political affiliation, pregnancy, national origin, veteran status, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition(s), age, sexual orientation, or marital status.
- B. The Parties shall comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and its amendments, as well as with other applicable regulations and guidelines promulgated thereunder.

11. GRIEVANCE AND COMPLAINTS

ULPBC and CSBD will utilize the grievance and complaint procedures applicable to non-discrimination complaints as outlined in WIOA for mutual customers utilizing the one-stop career center.

12. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- A. The parties agree to try to resolve disputes at the lowest level, starting with the site supervisor(s) and staff. If issues cannot be resolved at this level, they shall be referred to the management staff of the respective partner and the operator, for discussion and resolution.
- B. In the event a consensus is not reached regarding infrastructure costs, this shall be reported to each partner's local governing entity, so that the governing entities can make an additional effort to reach agreement between the Parties. Should this effort fail the Parties will report their inability to reach consensus regarding the infrastructure costs to the Governor, who may invoke the State Funding Mechanism. In such instances, the Parties agree to abide by the Governor's determination.

13. COMMUNICATIONS

CSBD and ULPBC agree that references to the local OSDS shall utilize the CSBD logo developed by the State of Florida and the American Job Center logo developed by the United States Department of Labor as authorized in the WIOA.

14. INDEMNIFICATION

As an agency defined in Chapter 768.28 Florida Statutes, ULPBC agrees to be fully responsible for acts and omissions of its agents or employees to the extent permitted by law. Nothing herein is intended to serve, as a waiver of sovereign immunity as applicable. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent by CSBD as a political subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of this MOU, or any part thereof. The provisions of this section shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this MOU.

Each party to this MOU agrees to indemnify itself to the extent permitted by law and shall hold the other party harmless, and neither party shall be responsible to the other party for actions of its officers, agents, servants, and employees with respect to any and all claims, losses, liabilities, and expenditures of any kind, including attorney fees, court costs, and expenses, caused by a negligent act or omission of either party, its employees, agents, servants, or officers, or accruing, resulting from, or related to the subject matter of this MOU including, without limitation, any and all claims, demands, or causes of action of any nature whatsoever resulting from injuries or damages sustained by any person or property.

The parties agree to maintain such insurance as is appropriate to its own organization. Each party agrees to conduct itself in accordance with the tenets of good faith in the execution of their responsibilities.

15. AGENCY OR EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP

No provision of this MOU shall be construed as creating an agency or employment relationship between the Parties. The Parties agree that they are responsible for the actions of its representatives and employees with regard to all aspects of this MOU.

16. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

The Parties shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws, regulations, rules, or procedures, all of which are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of the terms and conditions of this MOU.

- A. E-VERIFY: Partner agrees to comply with Florida Statutes 448.095 and shall:
 - a. Use the e-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all new hires contractors and subcontractors,
 - b. Not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien,
 - c. Obtain affidavits from its applicable subcontractors swearing and affirming that such subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien, and shall maintain a copy of any such subcontractor affidavits.

17. SIGNATURE IN COUNTERPARTS

This MOU may be executed in multiple identical counterparts, all of which shall constitute one agreement.

18. ACCEPTANCE OF SCANNED SIGNATURES

Each counterpart of this MOU shall be considered valid if the person authorized to sign for each Party has applied his or her actual signature to the counterpart or the counterpart contains a scanned image (e.g., pdf, or tiff file extension name) of such signature delivered by the representative described in Section 9 as an attachment to the electronic mail (email). Such scanned signature shall be treated in all respects as having the same effect as an original signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Memorandum of Understanding on the respective dates under each signature: Urban League of Palm Beach County, Inc. signing by and through its President & CEO, following Board action on the ¹⁸/₂ day of November, 2021 and CAREERSOURCE BROWARD, signing by and through its President/CEO, duly authorized to execute the same following Board Action on the 28th day of October, 2021.

AS TO: URBAN LEAGUE OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC.

WITNESSED BY:		
Marie Sanches Pablo O. Roger	L.S.	BY: Patrick J. Franklin
Pablo a. Roger	L.S.	(Signature)
<i>g</i>	L.G.	Printed Name: PATRICK FRANKLIN
		TITLE: President & CEO
		DATE: 11/18/2021
AS TO: CAREERSOURCE BRO	OWARD	
WITNESSED BY:		
Any Winer	L.S.	BY: Carol Hytton
Amy Winer Moya Brathwaite	L.S.	(Signature) Print Name: CAROL HYLTON
		TITLE: President/CEO
		DATE: 11/17/2021
Approved as to form by the Care General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle J. Daniels General Counsel		Broward

AS TO: CAREERSOURCE BROWARD

ATTEST: Jeant A Fray		(Signature) Print Name: The Honorable Dean Trantalis Title: CSBD COUNCIL OF ELECTE
		OFFICIALS, CHAIR Date:
ATTEST:		BY:(Signature)
Moya Brathwaite		Print Name: Frank Horkey Title: BWDB CHAIR Date:
ATTEST any Winer	L.S.	CAREERSOURCE BROWARD: BY: Carol Hyston (Signature)
Moya Brathwaite	L.S.	(Signature) Printed Name: CAROL HYLTON Title: PRESIDENT/CEO Date: 11/09/2021

Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309

BY: Rochelle Saniels

Rochelle J. Daniels

General Counsel

2021-2024 CSBD AND ULPBC MOU Page 11

Exhibit A

Infrastructure Funding Agreement (IFA)

The purpose of this Infrastructure Funding Agreement is to delineate each Party's responsibilities for sharing of infrastructure and operating costs for the applicable one-stop center.

- 1. URBAN LEAGUE OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC. (ULPBC) and CSBD recognize that infrastructure costs, in accordance with 20 CFR 678.500(b), 34 CFR 361.500(b) and 34 CFR 463.500(b) are applicable to all required partners, regardless of whether they are physically located in CSBD'S one-stop center. Pursuant to the United States Department of Labor's Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 17- 16 (USDOL TEGL 17-16), each partner's contributions to the infrastructure costs, may vary, as these contributions are based on the proportionate use and relative benefit received, consistent with the partner programs' authorizing laws and regulations and the Uniform Guidance.
- 2. Infrastructure costs are defined as non-personnel costs that are necessary for the general operation of the one-stop center. Non-personnel costs are defined by USDOL TEGL 17-16 and includes, but are not limited to:
 - a. Rental of the facilities,
 - b. Utilities and maintenance,
 - c. Equipment, including assessment- related products and assistive technology for individuals with disabilities; and,
 - d. Technology to facilitate access to the one-stop center, including technology used for the center's planning and outreach activities.
- 3. ULPBC has chosen to utilize technology to facilitate access to the one-stop center, including technology used for the center's planning and outreach activities (WIOA sec. 121(h)(4), 20 CFR 678.700(a), 34 CFR 361.700(a), and 34 CFR 463.700(a)). The will provide all art, logos, and content to submit to CSBD for publication within the time provided by CSBD.
- 4. Upon the receipt of proper invoice(s) at least thirty (30) days prior to the payment due date as applicable or by the due dates below, ULPBC will pay CSBD the total of (\$215.49) for the following periods:
 - a. July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022, payable by December 31, 2021.
 - b. July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, payable by October 31, 2022.
 - c. July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024, payable by October 31, 2023.

- 5. ULPBC will pay for the costs associated with its participation in the one-stop center as described above, subject to Section 8, TERMINATION. The Parties may mutually negotiate costs at the time of subsequent written amendments, subject to Section 7, MODIFICATIONS.
- 6. In the event a consensus is not reached regarding infrastructure costs, this shall be reported to each partner's local governing entity, so that the governing entities can make an additional effort to reach agreement between the Parties. Should this effort fail the Parties will report their inability to reach consensus regarding the infrastructure costs to the Governor, who may invoke the State Funding Mechanism. In such instances, the Parties agree to abide by the Governor's determination.

By their signature below, URBAN LEAGUE OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC agrees to be responsible for the costs associated with their participation in the one-stop which shall be paid by the due date of each year until such time as the costs are renegotiated at which time the MOU and or attached IFA will be amended.

I have the legal authority to bind my agency.

Patrick J. Franklin President & CEO

Printed Name and Title

Urban League of Palm Beach County

Agency Name

1700 N. Australian Ave. West Palm Beach, FL 33407

Agency contact information

citrix | RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE



REFERENCE NUMBER

F16BEABF-2CF6-4CC8-B276-36E969513052

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

F16BEABF-2CF6-4CC8-B276-36E969513052

Transaction Type Signature Request

Sent At

10/29/2021 12:35 EDT

Executed At

11/02/2021 16:27 EDT **Identity Method**

email

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

acc24aac118334814db459a824c312516764f07819869b055f89e0b489a065b5

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

2021-2024-Mou Urban League Of Palm Beach County Inc

2021-2024-mou_urban_league_of_palm_beach_county_inc_.pdf

Pages

13 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size 259 KB

Original Checksum

13d4ecffeeee8623d11fe7a9a314d392894c742019474684ee45242297960b69

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS		
Name Pablo Roger	Status signed	Viewed At 11/02/2021 16:21 EDT		
Email proger@ulpbc.org	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 808fa8a104d742dcdde0464bc09121a1dff31c483261a671f04e4a5d0a63528e	Identity Authenticated At 11/02/2021 16:27 EDT		
Signer Sequence 2 Components 1	IP Address 76.108.224.3	Signed At 11/02/2021 16:27 EDT		
	Device Chrome via Windows			
	Typed Signature			
	Pablo a. Roger			
	Signature Reference ID AC9471DA			

Name Marie Sanches

Email

msanches@ulpbc.org **Signer Sequence**

Components

Status signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

9e77a628986135f437f32c578dc0e7d735c4ac07e3b738974ee911cc61537dd6

IP Address 50.250.93.102

Device

Chrome via Windows Typed Signature

Marie Sanches

Signature Reference ID

CF3A0F2F

Viewed At

11/02/2021 10:28 EDT

Identity Authenticated At 11/02/2021 10:32 EDT

Signed At

11/02/2021 10:32 EDT

Name

Patrick Franklin **Email**

Status

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

Viewed At

11/02/2021 09:58 EDT

Identity Authenticated At

frankin@ulpbc.org
Signer Sequence
0
Components

c54a6c3e2a8cab0bad0f5b9d05f562abc2e6cf25f31b486a2715ebf53d134634

IP Address 50.250.93.102

DeviceChrome via Windows **Typed Signature**

Patrick J. Franklin

Signature Reference ID 95498D98 11/02/2021 10:24 EDT **Signed At** 11/02/2021 10:24 EDT

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
10/29/2021 12:35 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document '2021-2024-mou_urban_league_of_palm_beach_county_incpdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
10/29/2021 12:35 EDT	Patrick Franklin (frankln@ulpbc.org) was emailed a link to sign.
11/02/2021 09:58 EDT	Patrick Franklin (frankln@ulpbc.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 50.250.93.102.
11/02/2021 10:24 EDT	Patrick Franklin (frankln@ulpbc.org) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 50.250.93.102.
11/02/2021 10:24 EDT	Patrick Franklin (frankln@ulpbc.org) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 50.250.93.102.
11/02/2021 10:24 EDT	Marie Sanches (msanches@ulpbc.org) was emailed a link to sign.
11/02/2021 10:28 EDT	Marie Sanches (msanches@ulpbc.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 50.250.93.102.
11/02/2021 10:32 EDT	Marie Sanches (msanches@ulpbc.org) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 50.250.93.102.
11/02/2021 10:32 EDT	Marie Sanches (msanches@ulpbc.org) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 50.250.93.102.
11/02/2021 10:32 EDT	Pablo Roger (proger@ulpbc.org) was emailed a link to sign.
11/02/2021 16:14 EDT	Pablo Roger (proger@ulpbc.org) was emailed a reminder.
11/02/2021 16:21 EDT	Pablo Roger (proger@ulpbc.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 76.108.22
11/02/2021 16:27 EDT	Pablo Roger (proger@ulpbc.org) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 76.108.224.3.
11/02/2021 16:27 EDT	Pablo Roger (proger@ulpbc.org) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 76.108.224

cilrıx RightSignature

REFERENCE NUMBER

B7101062-FE5A-4D05-B116-A42DEC9086DF

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

B7101062-FE5A-4D05-B116-A42DEC9086DF

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

11/30/2021 15:41 EST

Executed At

11/30/2021 15:50 EST

Identity Method

email

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

d9hd147121009h177693e9851e3c82223bda1bec89b9d45e094bacb61d50f1af

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Partially Executed 2021-2024-Mou Urban League Of Palm Beach County Inc with Sign Certificates

partially executed 2021-2024-mou_urban_league_of_palm_beach_county_inc_-with_sign_certificates.pdf

Pages

15 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size

228 KB

signed

Original Checksum

9a899c2e53c41b734dd158510f827bb2e54070a7312063945e281b461287fbbf

11/30/2021 15:41 EST

Identity Authenticated At

SIGNERS

Carol Hylton

Email

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Moya Brathwaite	Status signed	Viewed At 11/30/2021 15:49 EST
Email mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 41150965832e0d044104/8b435747a6ae2d8384b360283516e1bc38a09c1a69e	Identity Authenticated At 11/30/2021 15:50 EST
Signer Sequence 2	IP Address 67.23.70.69	Signed At 11/30/2021 15:50 EST
Components 2	Device Internet Explorer via Windows	
	Typed Signature	
	Moya Brathwaite Signature Reference ID	
Name	F9885D8A Status	Viewed At
Amy Winer Email awiner@careersourcebroward.com	signed Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum e8c381b8955a4b0841af93060f8bc34fb43968a9050809a0c07cca348e8448fb	11/30/2021 15:42 EST Identity Authenticated At 11/30/2021 15:42 EST
Signer Sequence 1	IP Address 67.23.70.69	Signed At 11/30/2021 15:42 EST
Components 2	Device Chrome via Windows	
	Typed Signature	
	Amy Winer	
	Signature Reference ID 7F290B72	
Name	Status	Viewed At

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

chylton@careersourcebroward.com
Signer Sequence
0
Components

241f9c315eb95b8b726f6b92d04a069c3f5b3ba43ec815b5211c95c4096574eb

IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

Carol Hytton

Signature Reference ID 4719E31F 11/30/2021 15:41 EST

Signed At

11/30/2021 15:41 EST

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
11/30/2021 15:41 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'partially_executed_2021-2024-mou_urban_league_of_palm_beach_county_incwith_sign_certificates.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
11/30/2021 15:41 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
11/30/2021 15:41 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
11/30/2021 15:41 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
11/30/2021 15:41 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
11/30/2021 15:41 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
11/30/2021 15:42 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
11/30/2021 15:42 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
11/30/2021 15:42 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
11/30/2021 15:42 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
11/30/2021 15:48 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a reminder.
11/30/2021 15:49 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
11/30/2021 15:50 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
11/30/2021 15:50 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

RightSignature

REFERENCE NUMBER

78376CF2-D74C-4F9B-841A-0961ACD3842D

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS **Reference Number**

78376CF2-D74C-4F9B-841A-0961ACD3842D

Transaction Type Signature Request Sent At

12/07/2021 08:52 EST

Executed At 12/10/2021 10:24 EST

Identity Method

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

2 c 426 f 6 a a 9 f 7 e 6 2 e a e 09 b 16 a b 293 f 74270130 f 61 b f 5 c 60 f b 7 c c e 4 e d 7 c f 0 f f 8 f 6

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Executed-2021-2024-Mou Urban League Of Palm Beach County Inc -with Sign Certificates

Filename

executed-2021-2024-mou_urban_league_of_palm_beach_county_inc_with_sign_certificates.pdf

Pages

17 pages **Content Type**

application/pdf File Size 711 KB

Original Checksum

e1544d26d460e69fdcd569d4fd9cc8008cac399d943582845956d7be103155fd

Signer Sequencing

Disabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Rochelle Daniels	Status signed	Viewed At 12/10/2021 10:24 EST
Email rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 70b9aed881c6f01b1dad601d17c4d75869b71ccd35dd6adade9e957a3fece0aa	Identity Authenticated At 12/10/2021 10:24 EST Signed At 12/10/2021 10:24 EST
Components 1	IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device Chrome via Windows	
	Typed Signature Rochelle Daniels	
	Signature Reference ID 53A9D124	

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
12/07/2021 08:52 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'executed-2021-2024-mou_urban_league_of_palm_beach_county_incwith_sign_certificates.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
12/07/2021 08:52 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
12/10/2021 08:47 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a reminder.
12/10/2021 10:24 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
12/10/2021 10:24 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
12/10/2021 10:24 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD

AND

CHURCH WORLD SERVICE, INC.

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is entered into by and between CareerSource Broward (hereinafter CSBD) as the administrative entity for the CSBD Council of Elected Officials (hereinafter Council) and the Broward Workforce Development Board, Inc. (hereinafter BWDB) having its principal offices at 2890 West Cypress Creek Road, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 and CHURCH WORLD SERVICE, INC. (hereinafter referred to as (CWS) existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida as a not for profit foreign corporation having its principal office at 28606 PHILLIPS ST.ELKHART, IN 46514 to begin on the date this Agreement is signed by all the parties and to terminate on September 30, 2022.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS CWS and CSBD are desirous of providing assistance to refugees who are also eligible and receiving services under the Florida Welfare Transition Program; and

WHEREAS some eligible Welfare Transition Program Customers are referred directly to providers of refugee services such as those provided by the CWS; and

WHEREAS CSBD is accountable for the participation rate of all Welfare Transition Program recipients; and

WHEREAS CSBD and CWS are desirous of establishing how the two entities will work together to serve welfare recipients in Broward County;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and obligations herein contained, and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, the parties hereto agree and understand as follows.

- A. The CSBD One-Stop Career Center Welfare Transition Program (WTP) staff will:
 - 1. Designate a contact person by Title and name as well as an alternate individual authorized to receive and exchange information with CWS.

- 2. Refer refugees receiving Welfare Transition Program Services (WTP) who have been in the United States for less than five (5) years and 6 months and who are identified in the State of Florida Department of Children and Families (DCF) alerts with an RFG code to CWS.
- 3. Coordinate support services in accordance with CSBD policies for mandatory CSB WTP participants also served by CWS.
- 4. Include CWS in training events provided by CSBD to implement the Welfare Transition Program.
- 5. Reconcile the list of WTP refugee participants referred for employment services to CWS, with CWS on a regular basis, but not less than monthly.

B. CWS agrees to:

- 1. Designate a contact person by Title and name as well as an alternate individual authorized to receive and exchange information with CSBD.
- 2. Coordinate with the CSBD contact person by providing CSBD with information and documentation as applicable regarding recipients referred and services provided by CWS to those recipients.
- 3. Provide the CSBD designated contact with all information required to be reported to the State of Florida with respect to WTP recipients in a timely manner so as to enable CSBD to meet State reporting deadlines.
- 4. Provide on-going case management in coordination with the CSBD One-Stop Career Center WTP staff to all WTP refugees.
- 5. Screen WTP referrals to ensure that they meet the eligibility requirements for refugee employment services and to refer any WTP customers who do not meet the eligibility requirements to the CSBD One-Stop Center closest to the residence of the customer.
- 6. Notify the CSBD designated WTP contact of WTP eligible recipients who self-refer to CWS for refugee services within three (3) days of their referral.
- 7. Enroll WTP recipients into a work activity for a minimum of twenty (20) hours a week and into English as a Second Language or GED classes for no more than ten (10) hours a week.
- 8. Notify the CSBD designated contact immediately of problems that may arise and result in the termination of the participant's work activity or employment.
- 9. Follow the CSBD support services policy for their WTP customers.

- 10. Provide a bi-weekly progress report on each participant accepted into the refugee program for WTP services which report shall include:
 - a. WTP recipient participation hours.
 - b. WTP recipient accomplishments
 - c. WTP recipient barriers that have hindered the participant's progress in the program
 - d. WTP recipient verification of participation in a work activity including actual hours of participation and the hourly wage earned if applicable
- 11.Recommend sanctions to the CSBD designated contact for WTP recipients that are not complying with their work activity requirements and notify CSBD when they have been imposed by DCF.
- 12.Conform with all confidentiality requirements as set forth by the State Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO) Guidance DEO FG02-033 and DEO FG 04-044 that apply to all providers serving CSBD customers. The Guidance can be found at:
 - https://floridajobs.org/local-workforce-development-board-resources/policy-and-guidance/communiques
- 13.Request additional WTP training as needed from CSBD, DCF or DEO with respect to WTP policies and procedures.
- 14. Make all WTP files available for CSBD periodic reviews by CSBD of its contracted monitors, auditor, or the State monitors.
- C. This MOU contains all the terms and conditions as mutually understood by the parties.
- D. This MOU does not obligate CSBD or CWS to any expenditure of funds.
- E. This MOU may be amended only if reduced to writing and signed by both Parties.
- F. The Parties shall not discriminate against any employee or participant regarding responsibilities and obligations under this agreement because of race, age, religion, color, gender, national origin, marital status, disability, sexual orientation or any other basis prohibited by law.
- G. E-VERIFY: CWS agrees to comply with Florida Statutes 448.095 and shall:
 - a. Use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all new hires contractors and subcontractors,

- b. Not Employ contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien,
- c. Obtain affidavits from its applicable subcontractors swearing and affirming that such subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien, and shall maintain a copy of any such subcontractor affidavits.
- H. The Parties shall be considered independent contractors and nothing in this MOU shall be interpreted to establish any relationship other than that of an independent contractor between the Parties and their respective employees, agents, subcontractors or assigns, during or after the term of the Contract.
- I. The laws of the State of Florida shall govern all aspects of this MOU. Venue for all litigation or claims shall be in Broward County, Florida.
- J. All notices under this MOU shall be in writing and delivered by personal delivery or United States, certified, return receipt requested, mail. Such notices shall be delivered to the addresses in the signature block below.
- K. This MOU may be terminated for convenience by either party by providing 60 days prior written notice to the other party.
- L. This MOU shall become effective as of the date it is fully executed by the parties and shall continue until terminated.

EXECUTION PAGE

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this document on the respective dates under each signature: CHURCH WORLD SERVICE signing by and through its EXECUTIVE (Board, Commission, Executive as applicable) signing by and through SVP, Erol Kekic (Title of Signatory) following EXECUTIVE (Board, Commission, Executive) action on the 7 day of April, 2022, and CareerSource Broward signing by and through its President/CEO.

Commission, Executive) action on Broward signing by and through its		
AS TO CHURCH WORLD SERVIC	E:	
WITNESSED BY:		
	L.S.	BY:
Mabel Hernandez	L.S.	Printed Name
		TITLE: Senior VP
		DATE: 04/07/2022
AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWA	ARD:	
WITNESSED BY:		
Amy Winer	L.S.	BY: Carol Hylton (Signature)
Moya Brathwaite	L.S.	CAROL HYLTON
		Printed Name
		TITLE: President/CEO
		DATE: 04/07/2022
Approved as to form by the Careers General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle J. Daniels General Counsel	Source Bro	ward

Church World Service MOU

2022 Page 5

citrix | RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

REFERENCE NUMBER

A7700CEE-0BBA-44BC-90D1-4A6DBC27FB0D

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

A7700CEE-0BBA-44BC-90D1-4A6DBC27FB0D

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

04/07/2022 12:38 EDT

Executed At

04/07/2022 15:17 EDT

Identity Method

emai

Distribution Method

emai

Signed Checksum

bd9beb80b0f3c3b9e34416832863b63cb784d69b154e6265179b54e7cca0561c

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

2022 Church World Service-Mou-1

Filename

2022_church_world_service-mou-1.pdf

Pages

5 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size

105 KB

Original Checksum

0d1deb8be7645aae78ec4afcca8d1896ffb5a6056c536207a424b837b58846ee

SIGNERS

SIGNER

Name

Mabel Hernandez

Email

mhernandez@cwsglobal.org

Signer Sequence

2

Components

1

Name

Email

Fransico Figueroa

Signer Sequence

Components

ffigueroa@cwsglobal.org

E-SIGNATURE

Status signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

c5ed6c87f658466932ab2aa6603677b69d95471961a44b46be54f9a98f911547

IP Address

12.22.8.210

Device

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

Mabel Hernandez

Signature Reference ID

0BD5DA38

Status

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

33089738466b9e6eebaa9e2723dd313ba5bcfc183692444bc6c91ce53c57c133

IP Address

12.158.45.131

Device

signed

Chrome via Windows

Drawn Signature

LL

Signature Reference ID

003834AE

Signature Biometric Count

153

Viewed At 04/07/2022

EVENTS

04/07/2022 15:16 EDT

Identity Authenticated At

04/07/2022 15:17 EDT

Signed At

04/07/2022 15:17 EDT

Viewed At

04/07/2022 15:14 EDT

Identity Authenticated At

04/07/2022 15:15 EDT

Signed At

04/07/2022 15:15 EDT

Erol Kekic

Email
ekekic@cwsglobal.org
Signer Sequence
0

Components

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

2e52c7a7f43a6197a67106cb4a1921a3f2964b6e70c32e5bfb285f0deee6e74d

IP Address 74.66.205.38 Device

Opera via Windows

Drawn Signature

04/07/2022 14:30 EDT

Identity Authenticated At
04/07/2022 14:31 EDT

Signed At
04/07/2022 14:31 EDT

Signature Reference ID 7B583A96

Signature Biometric Count

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
04/07/2022 12:38 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document '2022_church_world_service-mou-1.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
04/07/2022 12:38 EDT	Erol Kekic (ekekic@cwsglobal.org) was emailed a link to sign.
04/07/2022 14:30 EDT	Erol Kekic (ekekic@cwsglobal.org) viewed the document on Opera via Windows from 74.66.205.38.
04/07/2022 14:31 EDT	Erol Kekic (ekekic@cwsglobal.org) authenticated via email on Opera via Windows from 74.66.205.38.
04/07/2022 14:31 EDT	Erol Kekic (ekekic@cwsglobal.org) signed the document on Opera via Windows from 74.66.205.38.
04/07/2022 14:31 EDT	Fransico Figueroa (ffigueroa@cwsglobal.org) was emailed a link to sign.
04/07/2022 15:14 EDT	Fransico Figueroa (ffigueroa@cwsglobal.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.158.45.131.
04/07/2022 15:15 EDT	Fransico Figueroa (ffigueroa@cwsglobal.org) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 12.158.45.131.
04/07/2022 15:15 EDT	Fransico Figueroa (ffigueroa@cwsglobal.org) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.158.45.131.
04/07/2022 15:15 EDT	Mabel Hernandez (mhernandez@cwsglobal.org) was emailed a link to sign.
04/07/2022 15:16 EDT	Mabel Hernandez (mhernandez@cwsglobal.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from $12.22.8.210$.
04/07/2022 15:16 EDT	Mabel Hernandez (mhernandez@cwsglobal.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.22.8.210.
04/07/2022 15:17 EDT	Mabel Hernandez (mhernandez@cwsglobal.org) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 12.22.8.210.
04/07/2022 15:17 EDT	Mabel Hernandez (mhernandez@cwsglobal.org) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.22.8.210.

citrix | RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

REFERENCE NUMBER

A230B745-2E9F-4D6C-8574-BA91C0D71A56

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

A230B745-2E9F-4D6C-8574-BA91C0D71A56

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

04/07/2022 15:33 EDT

Executed At

04/08/2022 08:54 EDT

Identity Method

email

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

e1b1b4f31bd141bbba864eadcc89ea0fccae0e5317b9f2c14b1c58d819b5b54f

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Pe-2022 Church World Service-Mou-1-Signed-Certificate

 $pe-2022_church_world_service-mou-1-signed-certificate.pdf$

Pages

7 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size

150 KB

Original Checksum

7fe9055d8742414087ad1abf017340626c57865a3877d6f45b4ce878d9986df5

EVENTS

Viewed At

Signed At

04/08/2022 08:54 EDT

04/08/2022 08:54 EDT

04/08/2022 08:54 EDT

Identity Authenticated At

SIGNERS

SIGNER

Name

Moya Brathwaite

mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com

Signer Sequence

Components

E-SIGNATURE

Status

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

a27896a91ae79b368b1540a551f9869a02aed0d9d81abbc3b8e37a9daf2f2990

IP Address

67.23.70.69

Device

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

Moya Brathwaite

Signature Reference ID

3A4A981C

Viewed At

04/08/2022 07:40 EDT

Identity Authenticated At 04/08/2022 07:40 EDT

Signed At

04/08/2022 07:40 EDT

Name Amy Winer

Email

awiner@careersourcebroward.com

Signer Sequence

Components

Status sianed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

f072c580fc0187c3161795fa3d779d1a6632046f707a927e74a665c1c46eef40

IP Address 67.23.70.69

Device

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

any Winer

Signature Reference ID

686A2FC7

Name

Carol Hylton **Email**

signed

Status

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

Viewed At

04/07/2022 20:43 EDT

Identity Authenticated At

chylton@careersourcebroward.com

Signer Sequence

Components

ea164c566618dc479dee257408d9f5763bd5488c573edb853643474bc6a4aaef

04/07/2022 20:44 EDT

04/07/2022 20:44 EDT

Signed At

IP Address 174.211.224.212

Device

AUDIT

Mobile Safari via iOS

Typed Signature

Carol Hylton

Signature Reference ID

B75EAC87

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP

04/07/2022 15:33 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'pe-2022_church_world_service-mou-1-signed-certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
04/07/2022 15:33 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
04/07/2022 18:08 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
04/07/2022 18:08 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
04/07/2022 18:08 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
04/07/2022 18:08 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
04/07/2022 20:43 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 174.211.224.212.
04/07/2022 20:44 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Mobile Safari via iOS from 174.211.224.212.
04/07/2022 20:44 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 174.211.224.212.
04/07/2022 20:44 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
04/08/2022 07:40 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
04/08/2022 07:40 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
04/08/2022 07:40 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
04/08/2022 07:40 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
04/08/2022 08:54 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
04/08/2022 08:54 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
04/08/2022 08:54 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD

and

THE AARP FOUNDATION

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is entered into by and between CareerSource Broward ("CSBD") as the administrative entity for the CSBD Council of Elected Officials ("Council") and for the Broward Workforce Development Board, Inc. ("BWDB") and the AARP Foundation (hereinafter referred to as "ÄARP Foundation"), a one-stop partner under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, P.L. 113-128 ("WIOA") as a result of their grantee status under the title V Older Americans Act/SCSEP.

RECITALS

The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, P.L. 113-128 as codified in 20 C.F.R. Part 678 ("WIOA") requires that the Broward Workforce Development Board, Inc., a not-for-profit Florida corporation ("BWDB"), enter into an MOU with each one-stop partner identified in the legislation.

CSBD serves as the administrative entity for both the BWDB and the Council of Elected Officials ("Council") in Workforce Development Area 22, which encompasses AARP Foundation, Florida and is authorized to enter this MOU on behalf of the BWDB.

AARP Foundation is a one-stop partner identified in WIOA Sec. 121 because they are a grant recipient under Title V of the Older Americans Act/SCSEP.

WIOA requires the BWDB to competitively select a one-stop operator, and CSBD has informed AARP Foundation that BWDB has selected Workforce Guidance Associates, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, as the contracted one-stop operator in AARP Foundation, which assists CSBD in coordination among the one-stop partners.

WIOA requires that each one-stop partner shall enter an MOU which describes the integration and coordination of each partner's program services.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and obligations hereinafter set forth, CSBD and AARP Foundation agree as follows:

1. PARTIES

The Parties to this Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") are CSBD and AARP Foundation. The Parties acknowledge that the recitals above are true and correct.

2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this MOU is to state how each of the Parties will:

- A. Provide access to their programs, CSBD to the WIOA, and other workforce funding streams under their administration.
- B. Follow established processes for the referral of customers to each other when appropriate for the customer.
- C. Follow established processes for sharing customer data in a manner that preserves customer confidentiality in accordance with governing laws and regulations and for sharing technology in a secure manner to provide coordinated services as appropriate for the customer.
- D. Accomplish the purposes of this MOU in a non-discriminatory environment.
- E. Support the infrastructure and operating costs of the CareerSource Broward One- Stop Career Center.

3. VISION

- A. WIOA envisions an integrated and coordinated workforce delivery system. To accomplish the intent set forth in WIOA for the workforce development system, CSBD and AARP Foundation shall work together with all the WIOA one-stop partners on system design and access, shared services and customers as appropriate, and shared costs as required under WIOA.
- B. To accomplish the vision and goals set forth in WIOA, CSBD and AARP Foundation shall:
 - a. Identify the customer's needs as the first priority with the focus on individualized and quality customer service.
 - b. Follow-through on cross-partner referrals and customer connections on a timely basis.
 - c. Commit to continuous learning about each other and the other partners' programs leading to a better understanding of opportunities for coordination of services.

- d. Recognize and respect each partner's constraints.
- e. Be open to change.

4. ONE-STOP DELIVERY SYSTEM ("OSDS") SERVICES

- A. Services provided through the OSDS. Services provided through the OSDS shall include:
 - a. WIOA Title I Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth Program services
 - b. Referral to WIOA Title II Adult Education and Family Literacy Act services
 - c. WIOA Title III Wagner- Peyser Act employment services
 - d. WIOA Title IV Vocational Rehabilitation program services
 - e. Referral to Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education Act funded programs
 - f. Older Americans Act, Title V, Senior Community Service Employment Program
 - g. Veterans programs
 - h. Trade Adjustment Assistance Act program services
 - i. Referral to Community Services Block Grant services
 - j. Unemployment Compensation
 - k. Temporary Assistance for Needy Families through Florida's Welfare Transition Program
 - I. Supplemental Nutrition Act Program
 - m. Referral to Youth/ Build U.S.A. program
 - n. Referral to Second Chance programs
- **B**. **Access to Services.** CSBD and AARP Foundation will make their program services accessible through the OSDS by:
 - a. Exchanging participants' eligibility requirements for their workforce funding streams, identifying their program career services and designating services and activities which may be appropriate for integration into the OSDS.
 - b. Jointly developing and participating in training of frontline staff to assure an understanding of the activities, support services, and constraints applicable to joint partner workforce funding streams.
 - c. Coordinating outreach and recruitment through links on each other's websites where possible.
- **C.** Coordinating Services. CSBD and AARP Foundation shall coordinate and deliver program services (including workforce services) as appropriate through the OSDS by:
 - a. Seeking opportunities to share resources to streamline activities as appropriate to each partner's funding stream and the needs of the individual participants.
 - b. Working together on enhancing employer engagement to build a demand-driven system.

- c. Promoting continuous improvement through the coordination of staff training to provide frontline staff with information and knowledge regarding each other's services.
- d. Participating in the OSDS consistent with the terms of this MOU and the requirements of the federal laws authorizing the program or activities and any related grant agreements.
- **D.** Cross Referral. CSBD and AARP Foundation shall consider policies and procedures which would encourage the referral of customers to each other as appropriate by:
 - a. Reviewing their individual program policies, procedures and processes and to align the policies, procedures, and processes to the extent allowed by each program's specific laws and regulations, to better serve customers through cross referral, sequential, or co-enrollment as may best benefit the customer.
 - b. Utilizing established methods for follow-up and reporting to each other on the services provided to the customer and the outcomes attained.
- **E.** Information Sharing. CSBD and AARP Foundation shall explore and identify mechanisms for sharing information about their common customers by agreeing to a common release form to be executed by common customers, as approved by AARP Foundation, and CSBD's President.
 - a. The Parties shall adhere to appropriate internal controls and security to protect the privacy of their common customers.
 - b. The Parties shall comply with the confidentiality provisions of the respective statutes applicable to their funding streams.
- **F.** Accessibility. CSBD and AARP Foundation shall follow the same or similar processes to serve individuals with barriers, including consideration of technological tools for individuals with disabilities in each of the one-stop centers and affiliate locations.

5. FUNDING OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATING COSTS

- A. CSBD and AARP Foundation agree to support infrastructure and operating costs of the one stop system in accordance with the cost principles of 2 CFR 200 et al, proportionate to AARP Foundation's use of the one stop which is reflected in the lease entered into on July 11, 2017, between AARP Foundation and CSBD under which AARP Foundation pays for the space occupied by its program staff as well as related common costs, which lease may be renewed each year.
- B. If at any time either of the parties are unable to agree on the contributions to the one stop infrastructure and operating costs, they appeal to the Governor. If the appeal results in a change to the partner's contributions, the parties agree to modify and update the MOU to reflect the final one –stop partner infrastructure cost contributions.

6. TERM

This MOU shall commence on July 1st, 2020 and shall remain in full force and effect until June 30th, 2023, unless the MOU is terminated by either Party in accordance with the terms set forth below and in Section 8 (TERMINATION).

7. MODIFICATION

- A. The MOU shall be reviewed at least once every three years and shall be modified to reflect changes in the terms, conditions or scope of work.
- B. Within ninety (90) days prior to the termination date of this MOU, the Parties shall review the MOU and negotiate any changes to the provisions of this MOU. The review shall include:
 - a. A collaborative evaluation of the effectiveness of operations pursuant to this MOU and infrastructure cost sharing methodologies
 - b. This MOU may be amended or modified by mutual consent of the parties, by the issuance of a written amendment, executed by the parties.

8. TERMINATION

- A. Either Party may terminate this MOU for convenience, by giving thirty (30) days' prior written notification via USPS mail or electronic means with a delivery receipt to the other party.
- B. In the event of termination during any period of time that a MOU is required by WIOA or any related grant agreement requiring this MOU, the Parties shall renegotiate a mutually acceptable replacement MOU.

9. NOTICES

- A. All notices required to be given to CSBD under this MOU shall be sufficient when hand delivered or mailed to CSBD at its office located at 2890 West Cypress Creek Rd., Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309, addressed to the CSBD President/CEO.
- B. All notices required to be given to AARP Foundation under this MOU shall be sufficient when hand delivered or mailed to the AARP Foundation at its office located at 4901 NW 17 Way, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 addressed to the Project Director.
- C. All notices shall be in writing, including email.

10. NON DISCRIMINATION

- A. Each Party shall not discriminate, harass, or allow harassment against any one-stop applicant or customer on the basis of gender, race, color, ancestry, religion, political affiliation, pregnancy, national origin, veteran status, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition(s), age, sexual orientation, or marital status.
- B. The Parties shall comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and its amendments, as well as with other applicable regulations and guidelines promulgated thereunder.

11. GRIEVANCE AND COMPLAINTS

AARP Foundation and CSBD will utilize the grievance and complaint procedures applicable to non-discrimination complaints as outlined in WIOA for mutual customers utilizing the one-stop career center.

12. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

The parties agree to try to resolve disputes at the lowest level, starting with the site supervisor(s) and staff. If issues cannot be resolved at this level, they shall be referred to the management staff of the respective partner and the operator, for discussion and resolution.

13. COMMUNICATIONS

CSBD and AARP Foundation agree that references to the local OSDS shall utilize the CSBD logo developed by the State of Florida and the American Job Center logo developed by the United States Department of Labor as authorized in the WIOA.

14. INDEMNIFICATION

As an agency defined in Chapter 768.28 Florida Statutes, AARP Foundation agrees to be fully responsible for acts and omissions of its agents or employees to the extent permitted by law. Nothing herein is intended to serve, as a waiver of sovereign immunity as applicable. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent by CSBD as a political subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of this MOU, or any part thereof. The provisions of this section shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this MOU.

To the extent not in conflict with CareerSource Broward's sovereign immunity, each party to this agreement shall be responsible for injury to persons or damage to property resulting from negligence on the part of itself, its employees, its agent, or its officers. No partner assumes any responsibility for any other party, state, or non-state for the consequences of any act or omission of any third party."

The parties agree to maintain such insurance as is appropriate to its own organization. Each party agrees to conduct itself in accordance with the tenets of good faith in the execution of their responsibilities.

15. AGENCY OR EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP

No provision of this MOU shall be construed as creating an agency or employment relationship between the Parties. The Parties agree that they are responsible for the actions of its representatives and employees with regard to all aspects of this MOU.

16. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

The Parties shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws, regulations, rules, or procedures, all of which are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of the terms and conditions of this MOU.

17. SIGNATURE IN COUNTERPARTS

This MOU may be executed in multiple identical counterparts, all of which shall constitute one agreement.

18. ACCEPTANCE OF SCANNED SIGNATURES

Each counterpart of this MOU shall be considered valid if the person authorized to sign for each Party has applied his or her actual signature to the counterpart or the counterpart contains a scanned image (e.g., pdf, or tiff file extension name) of such signature delivered by the representative described in Section 9 as an attachment to the electronic mail (email). Such scanned signature shall be treated in all respects as having the same effect as an original signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Memorandum of Understanding on the respective dates under each signature: AARP Foundation through its National Director signing by and through its action on the ____day of July, 2020 and CAREERSOURCE BROWARD, signing by and through its Chief Elected Officials, CSBD Chair and CSBD President/UCEO, duly authorized to execute the same following Board Action on the ___ day of July, 2020.

FOR THE AARP FOUNDATION	
WITNESSED BY: L.S L.S.	BY:
FOR CAREERSOURCE BROWARD	
WITNESSED BY:	
L.S.	BY: (Signature) Print Name: <u>Carol Hylton</u> TITLE: <u>President/CEO</u> DATE:
Approved as to form by the CareerSource General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309	e Broward
BY: Rochelle J. Daniels General Counsel	_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Memorandum of Understanding on the respective dates under each signature: AARP Foundation through its National Director signing by and through its action on the ____day of July, 2020 and CAREERSOURCE BROWARD, signing by and through its Chief Elected Officials, CSBD Chair and CSBD President/UCEO, duly authorized to execute the same following Board Action on the ___ day of July, 2020.

FOR THE AARP FOUNDATION WITNESSED BY: Nicholas Salerno L.S. BY: (Signature) 623F409E96E1430... Demetri Antzoulatos **Printed Name** TITLE: <u>VP, Finance, Grants, Operations</u> DATE: 7/10/2020 Elio Patino L.S FOR CAREERSOURCE BROWARD BY: WITNESSED BY: (Signature) Print Name: Carol Hylton L.S. TITLE: President/CEO DATE: Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle J. Daniels **General Counsel**

FOR CAREERSOURCE BROWARD: WITNESSED BY: Jacqueline Valdes _____ L.S. Printed Name: The Honorable Josh Levy, Mayor TITLE: CSBD Chair **DATE**: 07/28/2020 WITNESSED BY: BY: Lisa J. Knowles (Signature) any Winer _____ L.S. Moya Brathwaite L.S. Printed Name: Dr. Lisa Knowles TITLE: BWDB Chair **DATE**: 07/14/2020 AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD: WITNESSED BY: Any Winer L.S. BY: Carol Hylton (Signature) WITNESSED BY: Moya Brathwaite L.S. Printed Name: CAROL HYLTON TITLE: President/CEO **DATE**: 07/13/2020

Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

BY: Rochelle Baniels

Rochelle J. Daniels General Counsel

Exhibit A

Infrastructure Funding Agreement (IFA)

The purpose of this Infrastructure Funding Agreement is to delineate each Party's responsibilities for sharing of infrastructure and operating costs for the applicable one-stop center.

AARP Foundation and CSBD recognize that infrastructure costs, in accordance with 20 CFR 678.500(b), 34 CFR 361.500(b), and 34 CFR 463.500(b) are applicable to all required partners, regardless of whether they are physically located in CSBD'S one-stop center. Pursuant to the United States Department of Labor's Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 17-16 (USDOL TEGL 17-16), each partner's contributions to the infrastructure costs, may vary, as these contributions are based on the proportionate use and relative benefit received, consistent with the partner programs' authorizing laws and regulations and the Uniform Guidance. The Infrastructure costs to support the One Stop Center are based on

Rent and is valued in accordance with the attached lease agreement.

Infrastructure costs are defined as non-personnel costs that are necessary for the general operation of the south Broward one-stop center. Non-personnel costs are defined by USDOL TEGL 17-16 and includes, but are not limited to:

- Rental of the facilities;
- Utilities and maintenance:
- Equipment, including assessment- related products and assistive technology for individuals with disabilities; and,
- Technology to facilitate access to the one-stop center, including technology used for the center's planning and outreach activities.

By their signatures below, AARP Foundation agrees to be responsible for the costs associated with their participation in the one stop which shall be paid in accordance with the attached lease until such time as the costs are renegotiated at which time the MOU and/or attached IFA will be amended.

I have the legal authority to bind my agency.

Demetri Antzoulatos

7/10/2020

Signature / Date

<u>Demetri Antzoulatos, VP, Finance, Grants, Operations</u> Printed Name and Title AARP Foundation
Agency Name

Right Signature

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

F08D10A2-2E03-41BE-9E43-A759680C4A85

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

07/13/2020 12:00 EDT

Executed At

07/14/2020 08:08 EDT

Identity Method

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

005ff50501e78b5e8b020f6f44391c51b8195b87c3f390334e20fedde45d01f1

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

SIGNER

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Partiall Executed-Aarp Foundation Mou-2020

Filename

partiall_executed-aarp_foundation_mou-2020.pdf

Pages

12 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size 557 KB

Original Checksum

07600b7f0fcc0bc9dc8dc64b5d054949ea6d6d2b0b1f29ba9f1ccfda528c859b

EVENTS

SIGNERS

OIOITEN	2 SIGNATORE	2721113
Name Amy Winer	Status signed	Viewed At 07/14/2020 08:08 EDT
Email awiner@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 5b546f3932a26b781cb47d2305481e38f2b2d39a46ef3900176092413bad1233	Identity Authenticated At 07/14/2020 08:08 EDT
Signer Sequence	IP Address 67.23.70.69	Signed At 07/14/2020 08:08 EDT
Components 1	Device Internet Explorer via Windows	
	Typed Signature Amy Winer	
	Signature Reference ID 16369956	
Name Carol Hylton	Status signed	Viewed At 07/13/2020 18:34 EDT
Email chylton@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum a631dcb95bafbc0bc5835128f47c89a97845a379deb96188f851e95906a0a5a	Identity Authenticated At 07/13/2020 18:35 EDT
Signer Sequence 0 Components 2	IP Address 67.23.70.69	Signed At 07/13/2020 18:35 EDT
	Device Chrome via Windows	
	Typed Signature Carol Hylton	
	Signature Reference ID 76B20F41	

E-SIGNATURE

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
07/14/2020 08:08 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/14/2020 08:08 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/14/2020 08:08 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/13/2020 18:35 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/13/2020 18:35 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/13/2020 18:35 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/13/2020 18:34 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/13/2020 18:34 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
07/13/2020 12:00 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/13/2020 12:00 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'partiall_executed-aarp_foundation_mou-2020.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

CİTRIX **Right**Signature SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

1D131DE4-C1B8-418A-B3AC-5358C8CA2D96

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

07/14/2020 10:05 EDT

Executed At

07/14/2020 11:44 EDT **Identity Method**

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum ed03c9ac5472f5c3d2b8e8a586f3aea72d11674a7374db4cea8e9d596231a2a7

Signer Sequencing

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS Document Name

Executed-Aarp Foundation Mou-2020

Filename

executed-aarp_foundation_mou-2020.pdf

Pages

14 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size 662 KB

Original Checksum

45848cc7da144afd5edbf2c4ef5a42705ba91fe80810bdc115e39dd7b22ba701

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Amy Winer Email awiner@careersourcebroward.com Signer Sequence 1 Components 1	Status signed Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum ***stbt2a8d1fdd2de641092bddcfa74bf43e3d6785a90047f18e1ca597ac2d359 IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device Internet Explorer via Windows Typed Signature Amy Winer Signature Reference ID 042361E0	Viewed At 07/14/2020 11:43 EDT Identity Authenticated At 07/14/2020 11:44 EDT Signed At 07/14/2020 11:44 EDT
Name Dr. Lisa Knowles Email lisaknowles70@gmail.com Signer Sequence 0 Components 2	Status signed Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 63b100860fec71d4f360046163649db99e8c547cd88dcc5064f33439ac7fc22e IP Address 108.74.31.118 Device Mobile Safari via iOS Typed Signature Xisa J. Knowles Signature Reference ID 70E4A8A5	Viewed At 07/14/2020 11:15 EDT Identity Authenticated At 07/14/2020 11:16 EDT Signed At 07/14/2020 11:16 EDT

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
07/14/2020 11:44 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/14/2020 11:44 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/14/2020 11:43 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/14/2020 11:16 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/14/2020 11:16 EDT	Dr. Lisa Knowles (lisaknowles70@gmail.com) signed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 108.74.31.118.
07/14/2020 11:16 EDT	Dr. Lisa Knowles (lisaknowles70@gmail.com) authenticated via email on Mobile Safari via iOS from 108.74.31.118.
07/14/2020 11:15 EDT	Dr. Lisa Knowles (lisaknowles70@gmail.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 108.74.31.118.
07/14/2020 10:05 EDT	Dr. Lisa Knowles (lisaknowles70@gmail.com) was emailed a link to sign.

TIMESTAMP

AUDIT

07/14/2020 10:05 EDT

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'executed-aarp_foundation_mou-2020.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

Right Signature

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

6F6B3518-895F-4CC9-8367-D5118D214490

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

07/28/2020 15:05 EDT

Executed At

07/28/2020 15:35 EDT

Identity Method

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

032aa7da36f9572b8119a1073b37bc42d56f518ff10c58dfef2f28d9310cfd80

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

SIGNERS

Signer Sequence

Components

0

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Executed-Aarp Foundation Mou 2020-With Signed-Certificate-2

Filename

executed-aarp_foundation_mou_2020-with_signed-certificate-2.pdf

Pages

16 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size 732 KB

Original Checksum

8799ff8b62f74807f5f92895bb6109cfca4b9e1f33561f3b6bcf1583d5a6a0e3

Signed At

07/28/2020 15:31 EDT

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Jacqueline Valdes Email jvaldes@hollywoodfl.org Signer Sequence 2 Components 1	Status signed Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 36bcaale25f7916fd5a04bdeb60db7c34041116e7539ae1f591bfb0fe0e603d3 IP Address 72.55.24.66 Device Internet Explorer via Windows Typed Signature Jacqueline Valdes Signature Reference ID 4DF63BD5	Viewed At 07/28/2020 15:34 EDT Identity Authenticated At 07/28/2020 15:35 EDT Signed At 07/28/2020 15:35 EDT
Name Nancy Weisberg-Caruso Email nweisberg@hollywoodfl.org	Status signed	Viewed At 07/28/2020 15:30 EDT
	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 9f917fba4f96897cebde9803beee44f4367ec88d1e140ff3e1d98e0e427c7c78	Identity Authenticated At 07/28/2020 15:31 EDT

IP Address

72.55.24.66

Chrome via Windows

Device

SIGNER **E-SIGNATURE EVENTS** Viewed At 07/28/2020 15:17 EDT Name Status Mayor Josh Levy signed Identity Authenticated At 07/28/2020 15:18 EDT Email **Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum** jlevy@hollywoodfl.org aeef9aea10189baf8fabc1a9e3920db6071d5d1fdeb2cb4c73f345057a321437 **Signed At** 07/28/2020 15:18 EDT Signer Sequence IP Address 72.55.24.66 Components **Device** Internet Explorer via Windows **Drawn Signature** Signature Reference ID 2ED2D2E7 Signature Biometric Count **Drawn Signature Signature Reference ID** 9A312352 **Signature Biometric Count** 56

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
07/28/2020 15:35 EDT	Jacqueline Valdes (jvaldes@hollywoodfl.org) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:35 EDT	Jacqueline Valdes (jvaldes@hollywoodfl.org) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:34 EDT	Jacqueline Valdes (jvaldes@hollywoodfl.org) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:31 EDT	Jacqueline Valdes (jvaldes@hollywoodfl.org) was emailed a link to sign.
07/28/2020 15:31 EDT	Nancy Weisberg-Caruso (nweisberg@hollywoodfl.org) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:31 EDT	Nancy Weisberg-Caruso (nweisberg@hollywoodfl.org) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:30 EDT	Nancy Weisberg-Caruso (nweisberg@hollywoodfl.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:18 EDT	Nancy Weisberg-Caruso (nweisberg@hollywoodfl.org) was emailed a link to sign.
07/28/2020 15:18 EDT	Mayor Josh Levy (jlevy@hollywoodfl.org) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:18 EDT	Mayor Josh Levy (jlevy@hollywoodfl.org) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:17 EDT	Mayor Josh Levy (jlevy@hollywoodfl.org) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 72.55.24.66.
07/28/2020 15:05 EDT	Mayor Josh Levy (jlevy@hollywoodfl.org) was emailed a link to sign.
07/28/2020 15:05 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'executed-aarp_foundation_mou_2020-with_signed-certificate-2.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

Right Signature



TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

0BB1600B-5317-42D9-9C8F-04B393318453

Transaction Type Signature Request

Sent At

07/28/2020 16:17 EDT

Executed At

07/30/2020 17:10 EDT Identity Method

email

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

92dac930d6be0bf52910c38309c96bff0dba2f12750fcec25cf7e2ae3a07e0e7

Signer Sequencing

Disabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

Original Checksum

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Pages

18 pages
Content Type

File Size 789 KB

application/pdf

881673ccfdef6ad4251fe7ffcbfd93c4c89b4f27f6ec568928ab5d15a0ed58b4

Executed-Aarp Foundation Mou 2020-With Signed-Certificate-3

executed-aarp_foundation_mou_2020-with_signed-certificate-3.pdf

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Rochelle Daniels	Status signed	Viewed At 07/30/2020 17:09 EDT
Email rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 0b877ee34e21d74642eb0f5ec8f8a1339c522b32edf52fd784d100c27095a34f	Identity Authenticated At 07/30/2020 17:10 EDT
Components 1	IP Address 67.23.70.69	Signed At 07/30/2020 17:10 EDT
	Device Chrome via Windows	
	Typed Signature	
	Rochelle Baniels	
	Signature Reference ID E1D42C23	

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
07/30/2020 17:10 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/30/2020 17:10 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/30/2020 17:09 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/30/2020 17:01 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) updated the tags on 'executed-aarp_foundation_mou_2020-with_signed-certificate-3.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/30/2020 17:01 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a reminder.
07/28/2020 16:17 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/28/2020 16:17 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'executed-aarp_foundation_mou_2020-with_signed-certificate-3.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

AGREEMENT NUMBER 2022-WTP-9019 WELFARE TRANSITION PROGRAM (WTP) COMMUNITY SERVICE/WORK EXPERIENCE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between CAREERSOURCE BROWARD (CSBD), located at 2890 West Cypress Creek Road, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309, hereinafter referred to as "CSBD," and AMERICAN HEALTH REFORM SOLUTIONS, LLC located at 3215 NW 10th Terrace, Suite 213, Oakland Park, FL 33309, a for-profit organization, hereinafter referred to as the "Host Agency."

- 1. The Host Agency Shall Be Responsible for the Following:
 - A. To provide a non paid community service work experience or non paid work experience to Welfare Transition Program (WTP) participant(s) referred by the CareerSource Broward, Career Center.
 - a. The participant shall be assigned work in accordance with the Training Outline approved jointly by CSBD and the Host Agency and attached to and made a part of this Agreement as Exhibit 1. There shall be a Training Outline for each participant assigned to the Host Agency.
 - b. The Host Agency agrees to provide the necessary instruction, supervision and equipment for the participant to be able to perform their job duties.
 - B. To keep information regarding the status of referrals as WTP participants confidential except as it may be authorized by the CSBD, Career Center WTP Manager or for the purposes of informing the Host Agency's Human Resources staff.
 - C. To notify the CSBD, Career Center contact or manager of the status of WTP participants when one or more of the following situations occur:
 - a. The participant does not begin work as agreed to between the parties.
 - b. The participant was rejected by the Host Agency.
 - c. The participant is experiencing absenteeism, sickness, or other problems.
 - d. There is a material change to the work assignment or work hours.
 - e. The participant has secured employment with the Host Agency.

D. To supervise the participant, provide assignments in accordance with their training outline and monitor their work hours. The Host Agency agrees to certify and submit a Community Service Work Experience/Work Experience Time Sheet to the CSBD, Career Center contact, bi-weekly, as directed on the time sheet indicating the hours worked each day by each WTP participant assigned to the Host Agency.

2. General Provisions

- A. The participant(s) in a community work experience or work experience assignment with the Host Agency shall be provided with the same working conditions accorded to other employees presently employed by the Host Agency.
- B. The Host Site agrees to comply with the State of Florida Assurances and Certifications, attached as Exhibit 2, are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement.
- C. Participants in the program will be provided Workers' Compensation coverage through the State of Florida. The Host Agency agrees to notify their CSBD Career Center contact or manager in the event of an accident or injury occurring during a participant's work assignment with the Host Agency.
- D. The Host Agency agrees to limit the hours of the work experience in accordance with the training plan approved for the participant.
- E. No currently employed worker shall be displaced by a participant. This includes partial displacement such as reduction in the hours of non-exempt employees, reduction in overtime work, wages or employment benefits.
- F. No participant shall be hired into or be assigned to a community work experience or a work experience position or remain working in any position when the same or substantially equivalent position is vacant due to a hiring freeze or when any regular employee is on lay-off from the same or substantially equivalent position or when the regular employee has been bumped and has recall or bumping rights to that position pursuant to the provider's personnel policy or collective bargaining agreement.
- G. Participants shall not be employed in the construction, operation, or maintenance of any facility used or to be used for sectarian instruction or as a place of religious worship, nor shall they be employed in sectarian activities.

H. E-Verify

Contractor agrees to comply with Florida Statutes 448.095 and shall:

- **a.** Use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees, contractors and subcontractors,
- b. Not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien,
- c. Obtain affidavits from its applicable subcontractors swearing and affirming that such subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien, and shall maintain a copy of any such subcontractor affidavits.

3. The Effective Date:

This Agreement shall begin on the date on which this Agreement has been signed by both parties.

4. Notice

- A. The name and address of the representative for CSBD for purposes of notice under this Agreement is the CSBD President/CEO at CSBD, 2890 West Cypress Creek Road, Ft. Lauderdale FL 33309.
- B. The name and address of the representative for the Host Agency responsible for the administration of the program under this Agreement shall be the individuals who have executed this Agreement.
- C. In the event that different representatives are designated by either party, notice of the name and address of the new representative shall be provided in writing to the other party.

5. Term

The Agreement term shall be from the date this Agreement is executed through June 30, of the year in which this Agreement is signed; thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically be renewed each year for an additional twelve (12) month period unless terminated by either party in accordance with the Termination clause, in paragraph 7.

6. Amendment

This Agreement may be amended by either party by submitting the proposed changes to the other party in accordance with the Notice section under this

Agreement. No such change shall be effective until a formal Amendment to this Agreement is executed by both parties.

7. Termination

This Agreement may be terminated for convenience by either party upon fifteen (15) days' notice to the other party.

EXECUTION PAGE

	ave made and executed this document on
the respective dates under each signa	
SOLUTIONS, LLC by and through its EXECU	
applicable) signing by and through Office	er (Title of Signatory)
following EXECUTIVE (Board, Commission	, Executive) action on the 10 day of
June , 2022, and CareerSource	Broward signing by and through its
President/CEO.	
AS TO AMERICAN HEALTH REFORM SOLU	JTIONS, LLC:
WITNESSED BY:	
Els.	BY: Paola Fritz
	(Signature)
Carlle All	Paola Fritz
L.S.	Printed Name
	TITLE: Officer
	DATE:06/10/2022
AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD:	
WITNESSED BY:	
any Winer L.S.	BY: Carol Hytton
	(Signature)
Moya Brathwaite L.S.	Carol Hylton
	TITLE: President/CEO
	TITLE: President/CEO DATE: 06/10/2022
	DATE: 06/10/2022
Approved as to form by the CareerSource Bro	DATE: 06/10/2022
Approved as to form by the CareerSource Bro	DATE: 06/10/2022
Approved as to form by the CareerSource Bro	DATE: 06/10/2022
Approved as to form by the CareerSource Bro General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderbale, FL 33309	DATE: 06/10/2022
Approved as to form by the CareerSource Bro General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road	DATE: 06/10/2022

CareerSource Broward Agreement No. 2022-WTP-9019 Page 5

EXHIBIT 1



CareerSource Broward One-Stop Center Community Service / Work Experience Training Outline

This document must be completed by the Counselor or Job Developer as noted, and a copy placed in the Case File. A copy must be sent to the CareerSource Broward Employment Solutions Legal Department and a copy must be given to the Host Agency

	Indicate hours per day to be spent on Total may not exceed hours listed below:	each outcome/goal.
ainee Name: Daily Hours of Participation: Weekly total Hours:		Hours:
SS# (last four digits): Weekly Hours of Participation:		
		
	Weekly Hours of Participation:	
	Maximum Total Amount of Hours for the Month:	
HOST AGENCY	CAREER CENTER	
Name: Address:	□ North Office	
		•
TRAINING O	UTLINE DATA	
Job Title: Expected Training Outco		
Describe How this Relates to Participant's Employment Goals as described in their	IRP	
Time Limits: Beginning Date: Approximate End Date		
(May not exceed 6 months)		
Work Site Location	To Be Completed By the Job Deve	loper
Address:	Trainee Supervisor or Person who	
City / Zip Code:	Signing Participant Time She	ets
O.I.J. 2.19 0000.	ignature:	
Telephone Number:	elephone Number:	
Out of Davis	Alternate (Print Name):	
Contact Person:	Signature:	
Site:	Telephone Number:	
	releptone Number.	
	G OUTLINE By the Job Developer	
Benchmark, Goals, Expected outcome	Work Schedule (Days)	Hours
(Description of Duties to be performed)		
Case Manager Information	Participant Information	
Case Managers has reviewed and approved the training outline & goals:		Tanket and a second second
Case Manager Name:	Name of Participant:	
Case Manager Signature:	Signature of Posticinants	
Case Manager Supervisor's Name:	Signature of Participant:	
Supervisor's Signature:	Date	
II	i	

CareerSource Broward Agreement No. 2022-WTP-9019 Page 6



EXHIBIT 2

ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS

The grantor will not award a grant where the Grantee has failed to accept the ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS contained in this section. In performing its responsibilities under this agreement, the Grantee hereby certifies and assures that it will fully comply with the following:

- A. Assurances Non-Construction Programs (SF 424 B)
- B. <u>Debarment and Suspension Certification (29 CFR Part 98)</u>
- C. Certification Regarding Lobbying (29 CFR Part 93)
- D. Drug free Workplace Certification (29 CFR Part 98)
- E. Nondiscrimination & Equal Opportunity Assurance (29 CFR Part 37)

By signing the agreement, the Grantee is providing the above assurances and certifications as detailed below:

A. ASSURANCES – NON-CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS. NOTE: Certain of these Assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have questions, please contact the Grantor agency.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, I certify that the applicant:

- 1. Will give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General of the United States, and if appropriate, the State, through any authorized representative, access to and the right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the award; and will establish a proper accounting system in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards or agency directives.
- 2. Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination. These include but are not limited to: (a) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352) which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C. 1681-1683, and 1685-1686), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps; (c) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. '794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps: (d) the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C 6101-6107), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of drug abuse; (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-616) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or alcoholism; (g) Sections 523 and 527 of the Public Health Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. 290 dd.3 and 290 ee-3), as amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title VIII of the Civil Rights act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seg.) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination in the sale, rental or financing of housing; (I) any other nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statute(s) under which application for Federal assistance is being made; and (j) the requirements of any other non-discrimination statute(s) which may apply to the application.
- 3. Will comply with the provisions of the Hatch Act (U.S.C. 1501-1508 and 7328) which limit the political activities of employees whose principal employment activities are funded in whole or in part with Federal funds.

- 4. Will comply, as applicable, with the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a to 276a7), the Copeland Act (40 U.S.C. 276c and 18 U.S.C. 874, and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40.327-333), regarding labor standards for federally assisted construction subagreements.
- 5. Will comply with environmental standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following: (a) institution of environmental quality control measures under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190) and Executive Order (EO) 11514; (b) notification of violating facilities pursuant to EO 11738; (c) protection of wetlands pursuant to EO 11990; (d) evaluation of flood hazards in flood plains in accordance with EO 11988; (e) assurance of project consistency with the approved State management program developed under the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 1451 et. seq.); (f) conformity of Federal actions to State (Clear Air) Implementation Plans under Section 176(c) of the Clear Air Act of 1955, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.); (g) protection of underground sources of drinking water under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended, (P.L. 93-523); and (h) protection of endangered species under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended, (P.L. 93-205).
- 6. Will cause to be performed the **required** financial and compliance audits in accordance with the single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-133, "Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations."
- 7. Will comply with all applicable requirements of all other Federal laws, executive order, regulations and policies governing this program.
- B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTION.

The prospective Grantee certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by and Federal department or agency;

Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

Are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b) of this certification; and,

Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause of default.

Where the prospective Grantee is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective Grantee shall attach and explanation to this proposal [or plan].

C. CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING – Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements.

The undersigned (i.e. Grantee) certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee

of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement.

If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employees of Congress, or employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form – LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S.C. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS.

Pursuant to the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 and its implementing regulations codified at 29 CFR 98, Subpart F. I, the undersigned Grantee, attests and certifies that the Grantee will provide a drug-free workplace by the following actions.

- 1. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the Grantee's workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition.
- 2. Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform employees concerning:
 - a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
 - b. The policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
 - Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs.
 - d. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in the workplace.
- 3. Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the contract be given a copy of the statement required by paragraph 1.
- 4. Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph 1 that, as a condition of employment under the contract, the employee will:
 - a. Abide by the terms of the statement.
 - b. Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a criminal drug statute occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) calendar days after such conviction.
- 5. Notifying the agency in writing ten (10) calendar days after receiving notice under subparagraph 4.b. from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction. We will provide such notice of convicted employees, including position title, to every Grant officer on whose Grant activity the convicted employee was working. The notice shall include the identification number(s) of each affected contract/Grant.
- 6. Taking one of the following actions, within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving notice under subparagraph 4.b., with respect to any employee who is so convicted.

- a. Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended.
- b. Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State or local, health, law enforcement or other appropriate agency.
- 7. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this entire certification.

Notwithstanding, it is not required to provide the workplace address under the contract. As of today, the specific sites are known and we have decided to provide the specific addresses with the understanding that if any of the identified places change during the performance of the contract, we will inform the agency of the changes. The following are the sites for the performance of work done in connection with the specific contract including street address, city, county, state and zip code:

Check () if there are workplaces on file that are not identified here.

Check () if an additional page was required for the listing of the workplaces.

E. NONDISCRIMINATION & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY ASSURANCE:

As a condition to the Grantee the Grantee assures that it will comply fully with the nondiscrimination and equal opportunity provisions of the following laws:

- (1) Section 188 of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 (WIOA) which prohibits discrimination against all individuals in the United States on the basis of race, color, religion, sex national origin, age disability, political affiliation, or belief, and against beneficiaries on the basis of either citizenship/status as a lawfully admitted immigrant authorized to work in the United States or participation in any WIOA Title I B financially assisted program or activity;
- (2) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color and national origin;
- (3) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which prohibits discrimination against qualified individuals with disabilities;
- (4) The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; and
- (5) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in educational programs.

The Grantee also assures that it will comply with 29 CFR Part 37 and all other regulations implementing the laws listed above. This assurance applies to the grant applicant's operation of the WIOA Title I – financially assisted program or activity, and to all agreements the grant applicant makes to carry out the WIOA Title I – financially assisted program or activity. The Grantee understands that DEO and the United States has the right to seek judicial enforcement of the assurance.

citrix | RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE



REFERENCE NUMBER

BED1BF4A-F557-4BD3-A8D9-F568AC263D88

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

BED1BF4A-F557-4BD3-A8D9-F568AC263D88

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

06/08/2022 15:13 EDT

Executed At

06/10/2022 15:55 EDT

Identity Method

email

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

46c0e7af08f3f97eef3ccd75e3c1abd1f3a8fbbceff52f07b3744a93668ab9da

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

American Health Reform- Wtp Welfare Community Work Experience Wise Agreement No 2022-Wtp-9019 $\,$

american_health_reform-_wtp_welfare_community_work_experience_wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-

9019.pdf

Pages 10 pages

Content Type application/pdf

File Size

805 KB

Original Checksum

dfc9e4fb623c43c3028dfb26f9741304389e454e498461555f4e1415c8b6cbe4

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Camille Wright	Status signed	Viewed At 06/10/2022 15:55 EDT
Email cawright@americanhm.org	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 5cb30a8cc71387498aaff492e41fe3b7c188fc6c2c40200333a26628ab0dfee7	Identity Authenticated At 06/10/2022 15:55 EDT
Signer Sequence 2 Components 1	IP Address 12.11.40.114 Device Chrome via Windows	Signed At 06/10/2022 15:55 EDT
	Drawn Signature	
	Signature Reference ID	

Name

Gabriel Pasztor

gpasztor@americanhm.org

Signer Sequence

Components

Status

260

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

Signature Biometric Count

ab6930dd23fb511ebf1ba03e5510f20fc876f85e5b04afd7b5a16241d8766a2a

IP Address

15DB01B5

12.11.40.114

Device

Chrome via Windows

Drawn Signature

Signature Reference ID

7B53BDFA

Signature Biometric Count

174

Viewed At

06/10/2022 15:53 EDT

Identity Authenticated At

06/10/2022 15:53 EDT

Signed At

06/10/2022 15:53 EDT

Name Paola Fritz	Status signed	Viewed At 06/10/2022 15:47 EDT
Email pfritz@americanhm.org	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 26159e54e737f0093ab9d41f945484f05fda9f3ce32e55636ee8289f394a0cee	Identity Authenticated At 06/10/2022 15:53 EDT
Signer Sequence 0	IP Address 12.11.40.114	Signed At 06/10/2022 15:53 EDT
Components 7	Device Chrome via Windows	
	Typed Signature	
	Paola Fritz	

Signature Reference ID 70F4928B

AUDITS

06/08/2022 15:13 EDT	No. 10 Part of the Control of the Co
	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'american_health_reformwtp_welfare_community_work_experience_wise_agreement_no_2022 wtp-9019.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
06/08/2022 15:13 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) was emailed a link to sign.
06/08/2022 16:31 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.11.40.114.
06/08/2022 16:55 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.11.40.114.
06/08/2022 16:59 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.11.40.114.
06/08/2022 16:59 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.11.40.114.
06/10/2022 11:28 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.11.40.114.
06/10/2022 12:33 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 12.39.8.18.
06/10/2022 12:34 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 12.39.8.18.
06/10/2022 12:34 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.39.8.18.
06/10/2022 12:35 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 12.39.8.18.
06/10/2022 12:35 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) viewed the document on Chrome Mobile iOS via iOS from 12.39.8.18.
06/10/2022 12:50 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.39.8.18.
06/10/2022 15:47 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.11.40.114.
06/10/2022 15:53 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 12.11.40.114.
06/10/2022 15:53 EDT	Paola Fritz (pfritz@americanhm.org) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.11.40.114.
06/10/2022 15:53 EDT	Gabriel Pasztor (gpasztor@americanhm.org) was emailed a link to sign.
06/10/2022 15:53 EDT	Gabriel Pasztor (gpasztor@americanhm.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows fro 12.11.40.114.

06/10/2022 15:53 EDT	Gabriel Pasztor (gpasztor@americanhm.org) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 12.11.40.114.
06/10/2022 15:53 EDT	Gabriel Pasztor (gpasztor@americanhm.org) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from $12.11.40.114$.
06/10/2022 15:53 EDT	Camille Wright (cawright@americanhm.org) was emailed a link to sign.
06/10/2022 15:55 EDT	Camille Wright (cawright@americanhm.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from $12.11.40.114$.
06/10/2022 15:55 EDT	Camille Wright (cawright@americanhm.org) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 12.11.40.114.
06/10/2022 15:55 EDT	Camille Wright (cawright@americanhm.org) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.11.40.114.

cilrıx RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE



TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

CD1ABED1-6CFD-4E07-B320-C46EEA05DCFA

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

06/10/2022 16:19 EDT

Executed At

06/13/2022 09:09 EDT

Identity Method

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

5b7eff5d16971214f1d545a064c2507c36d043598c310e8f8f2fa31976c6be76

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Pe-American Health Reform- Wtp Welfare Community Work Experience Wise Agreement No 2022-Wtp-9019-Signed-Certificate

pe-american_health_reform-

wtp_welfare_community_work_experience_wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9019-signed-certificate.pdf

Pages

13 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size 393 KB

Original Checksum

100246c3924e1c48ed5b3511a54217a53831abcef556c12acde270b2cc29c9bc

SIGNERS

E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Status signed Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum	Viewed At 06/13/2022 09:09 EDT Identity Authenticated At 06/13/2022 09:09 EDT
IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device Chrome via Windows Typed Signature Signature Reference ID 056361BD	Signed At 06/13/2022 09:09 EDT
Status signed	Viewed At 06/13/2022 07:52 EDT
Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 03fae66d9771d9873aed5e7918ee9dc713a4163749a33f78ab59797e94f547a8 IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device Chrome via Windows Typed Signature	Identity Authenticated At 06/13/2022 07:52 EDT Signed At 06/13/2022 07:52 EDT
Ony Winer Signature Reference ID F85A69C6 Status signed	Viewed At 06/10/2022 18:54 EDT
	Status signed Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum c3555494120b22a1cba4e2f108d802c41746f382a25cd2182b464bf54bbd913c IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device Chrome via Windows Typed Signature Maya Brathwaite Signature Reference ID 056361BD Status signed Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 03fae66d9771d9873aed5e7918ee9dc713a4163749a33f78ab59797e94f547a8 IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device Chrome via Windows Typed Signature Any Winer Signature Reference ID F85A69C6 Status

chylton@careersourcebroward.com **Signer Sequence**

IP Address

06/10/2022 18:55 EDT

Signed At

06/10/2022 18:55 EDT

Components 2

174.212.42.38

Device

Mobile Safari via iOS Typed Signature

Carol Hylton

Signature Reference ID F2DB34FA

10f9e43bbd516996c242d06d5bd6472257527cb7a5c91f3b53dbda52e2be414c

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
06/10/2022 16:19 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'peamerican_health_reformwtp_welfare_community_work_experience_wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9019-signed-certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
06/10/2022 16:19 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
06/10/2022 18:54 EDT .	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 174.212.42.38.
06/10/2022 18:55 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Mobile Safari via iOS from 174.212.42.38.
06/10/2022 18:55 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 174.212.42.38.
06/10/2022 18:55 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
06/13/2022 07:52 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
06/13/2022 07:52 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
06/13/2022 07:52 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
06/13/2022 07:52 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
06/13/2022 09:09 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
06/13/2022 09:09 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
06/13/2022 09:09 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

AGREEMENT NUMBER 2022-WTP-9013 WELFARE TRANSITION PROGRAM (WTP) COMMUNITY SERVICE/WORK EXPERIENCE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between CAREERSOURCE BROWARD (CSBD), located at 2890 West Cypress Creek Road, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309, hereinafter referred to as "CSBD," and ANGEL HOUSE ASSISTED LIVING, INC. located at 10810 NW 20th Street, Pembroke Pines, FL 33026, a for-profit organization, hereinafter referred to as the "Host Agency."

- 1. The Host Agency Shall Be Responsible for the Following:
 - A. To provide a non paid community service work experience or non paid work experience to Welfare Transition Program (WTP) participant(s) referred by the CareerSource Broward, Career Center.
 - a. The participant shall be assigned work in accordance with the Training Outline approved jointly by CSBD and the Host Agency and attached to and made a part of this Agreement as Exhibit 1. There shall be a Training Outline for each participant assigned to the Host Agency.
 - b. The Host Agency agrees to provide the necessary instruction, supervision and equipment for the participant to be able to perform their job duties.
 - B. To keep information regarding the status of referrals as WTP participants confidential except as it may be authorized by the CSBD, Career Center WTP Manager or for the purposes of informing the Host Agency's Human Resources staff.
 - C. To notify the CSBD, Career Center contact or manager of the status of WTP participants when one or more of the following situations occur:
 - a. The participant does not begin work as agreed to between the parties.
 - b. The participant was rejected by the Host Agency.
 - c. The participant is experiencing absenteeism, sickness, or other problems.
 - d. There is a material change to the work assignment or work hours.
 - e. The participant has secured employment with the Host Agency.

D. To supervise the participant, provide assignments in accordance with their training outline and monitor their work hours. The Host Agency agrees to certify and submit a Community Service Work Experience/Work Experience Time Sheet to the CSBD, Career Center contact, bi-weekly, as directed on the time sheet indicating the hours worked each day by each WTP participant assigned to the Host Agency.

2. General Provisions

- A. The participant(s) in a community work experience or work experience assignment with the Host Agency shall be provided with the same working conditions accorded to other employees presently employed by the Host Agency.
- B. The Host Site agrees to comply with the State of Florida Assurances and Certifications, attached as Exhibit 2, are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement.
- C. Participants in the program will be provided Workers' Compensation coverage through the State of Florida. The Host Agency agrees to notify their CSBD Career Center contact or manager in the event of an accident or injury occurring during a participant's work assignment with the Host Agency.
- D. The Host Agency agrees to limit the hours of the work experience in accordance with the training plan approved for the participant.
- E. No currently employed worker shall be displaced by a participant. This includes partial displacement such as reduction in the hours of non-exempt employees, reduction in overtime work, wages or employment benefits.
- F. No participant shall be hired into or be assigned to a community work experience or a work experience position or remain working in any position when the same or substantially equivalent position is vacant due to a hiring freeze or when any regular employee is on lay-off from the same or substantially equivalent position or when the regular employee has been bumped and has recall or bumping rights to that position pursuant to the provider's personnel policy or collective bargaining agreement.
- G. Participants shall not be employed in the construction, operation, or maintenance of any facility used or to be used for sectarian instruction or as a place of religious worship, nor shall they be employed in sectarian activities.

H. E-Verify

Contractor agrees to comply with Florida Statutes 448.095 and shall:

- a. Use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees, contractors and subcontractors,
- b. Not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien,
- c. Obtain affidavits from its applicable subcontractors swearing and affirming that such subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien, and shall maintain a copy of any such subcontractor affidavits.

3. The Effective Date:

This Agreement shall begin on the date on which this Agreement has been signed by both parties.

4. Notice

- A. The name and address of the representative for CSBD for purposes of notice under this Agreement is the CSBD President/CEO at CSBD, 2890 West Cypress Creek Road, Ft. Lauderdale FL 33309.
- B. The name and address of the representative for the Host Agency responsible for the administration of the program under this Agreement shall be the individuals who have executed this Agreement.
- C. In the event that different representatives are designated by either party, notice of the name and address of the new representative shall be provided in writing to the other party.

5. Term

The Agreement term shall be from the date this Agreement is executed through June 30, of the year in which this Agreement is signed; thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically be renewed each year for an additional twelve (12) month period unless terminated by either party in accordance with the Termination clause, in paragraph 7.

6. Amendment

This Agreement may be amended by either party by submitting the proposed changes to the other party in accordance with the Notice section under this

Agreement. No such change shall be effective until a formal Amendment to this Agreement is executed by both parties.

7. Termination

This Agreement may be terminated for convenience by either party upon fifteen (15) days' notice to the other party.

EXECUTION PAGE

EXECUTIVE (Board, Commission, Executive) action on the 16th day of February , 2022, and CareerSource Broward signing by and through its President/CEO. AS TO ANGEL HOUSE ASSISTED LIVING, INC.: WITNESSED BY: L.S. BY:	IN WITNESS THEREOF, the partie	es hereto ha	ave made and executed this document on
by and through Administrator (Title of Signatory) following EXECUTIVE (Board, Commission, Executive) action on the 16th day of February	the respective dates under each s	ignature: A	NGEL HOUSE ASSISTED LIVING, INC.
EXECUTIVE (Board, Commission, Executive) action on the 16th day of February 2022, and CareerSource Broward signing by and through its President/CEO. AS TO ANGEL HOUSE ASSISTED LIVING, INC.: WITNESSED BY: L.S. BY:	by and through its EXECUTIVE (B	oard, Com	mission, Executive, as applicable) signing
2022, and CareerSource Broward signing by and through its President/CEO. AS TO ANGEL HOUSE ASSISTED LIVING, INC.: WITNESSED BY: L.S. BY:	by and through Administra	ator	(Title of Signatory) following
AS TO ANGEL HOUSE ASSISTED LIVING, INC.: WITNESSED BY: L.S. BY:	EXECUTIVE (Board, Commission,	Executive)	action on the $16th$ day of $February$,
WITNESSED BY: L.S. BY:	2022, and CareerSource Broward s	signing by a	and through its President/CEO.
L.S. BY:	AS TO ANGEL HOUSE ASSISTED	LIVING, II	NC.:
(Signature) Doreen Campbell Printed Name TITLE: Administrator DATE: 02/16/2022 AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD: WITNESSED BY: Any Winer L.S. BY: Carof Hytton (Signature) (Signature) Carol Hytton TITLE: President/CEO DATE: 02/24/2022 Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle J. Daniels	WITNESSED BY:		
EVETTE JAMES L.S. Doreen Campbell Printed Name TITLE: Administrator DATE: 02/16/2022 AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD: WITNESSED BY: Amy Winer L.S. BY: Carol Hytton (Signature) (Signature) TITLE: President/CEO DATE: 02/24/2022 Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle Januale Rochelle J. Daniels	Moldy	L.S.	BY: Down Compbell
AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD: WITNESSED BY: May Winer L.S. BY: Carol Hytton (Signature) (Signature) Carol Hylton TITLE: President/CEO DATE: 02/24/2022 Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle J. Daniels			` • ·
AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD: WITNESSED BY: Ony Winer L.S. BY: Carol Hylton (Signature) Carol Hylton TITLE: President/CEO DATE: 02/24/2022 Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle J. Daniels	EVETTE JAMES	L.S.	Printed Name
WITNESSED BY: Any Winer			
Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Carol Hylton TITLE: President/CEO DATE: 02/24/2022 Evaluation of the CareerSource Broward General Counsel 2890 Rochelle Daniels Rochelle J. Daniels	AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWA	ARD:	
(Signature) L.S. Carol Hylton TITLE: President/CEO DATE: 02/24/2022 Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle Janiels Rochelle J. Daniels	WITNESSED BY:		
Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle Daniels L.S. Carol Hylton TITLE: President/CEO DATE: 02/24/2022 02/24/2022 DATE: Mariella Daniels	Amy Winer	L.S.	
TITLE: President/CEO DATE: 02/24/2022 Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle Daniels Rochelle J. Daniels	Mous Brothwaite.	1.0	` • ·
Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle Daniels Rochelle J. Daniels		_ L.S.	
General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle Daniels Rochelle J. Daniels			
General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle Daniels Rochelle J. Daniels	Approved as to form by the Careers	Source Bro	ward
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle Daniels Rochelle J. Daniels	General Counsel		
Rochelle J. Daniels	2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309		
	BY: Rochelle Saniels		
General Counsel	Rochelle J. Daniels General Counsel		

EXHIBIT 1



CareerSource Broward One-Stop Center Community Service / Work Experience Training Outline

This document must be completed by the Counselor or Job Developer as noted, and a copy placed in the Case File. A copy must be sent to the CareerSource Broward Employment Solutions Legal Department and a copy must be given to the Host Agency

Trainee Name: SS# (last four digits): Scheduled appointment for Interview:		
HOST AGENCY	Maximum Total Amount of Hours for the Month: CAREER CENTER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Name:		
Address:	□ North Office	•
TRAINING O	UTLINE DATA	
Job Title: Expected Training Outco	ome: To gain profes anal work experience	
Describe How this Relates to Participant's Employment Goals as described in their	IRP	
Time Limits: Beginning Date: Approximate End Date		
(May not exceed 6 months)		
Work Site Location	To Be Completed By the Job Deve	eloper
Address: City / Zip Code:	Trainee Supervisor or Person wh signing Participant Time She	eets
Telephone Number: Nelephone Number:		
Contact Person:	Alternate (Print Name):	
Site:	Signature:	
one.	Telephone Number:	
	G OUTLINE By the Job Developer	
Benchmark, Goals, Expected outcome (Description of Duties to be performed)	Work Schedule (Days)	Hours
Case Manager Information	Participant Information	
Case Managers has reviewed and approved the training outline & goals:		
Case Manager Name:	Name of Participant:	
Case Manager Signature:	Signature of Boyliningst.	
Case Manager Supervisor's Name:	Signature of Participant:	
Supervisor's Signature:	Date	



EXHIBIT 2

ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS

The grantor will not award a grant where the Grantee has failed to accept the ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS contained in this section. In performing its responsibilities under this agreement, the Grantee hereby certifies and assures that it will fully comply with the following:

- A. Assurances Non-Construction Programs (SF 424 B)
- B. <u>Debarment and Suspension Certification (29 CFR Part 98)</u>
- C. Certification Regarding Lobbying (29 CFR Part 93)
- D. <u>Drug free Workplace Certification (29 CFR Part 98)</u>
- E. Nondiscrimination & Equal Opportunity Assurance (29 CFR Part 37)

By signing the agreement, the Grantee is providing the above assurances and certifications as detailed below:

A. ASSURANCES – NON-CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS. **NOTE:** Certain of these Assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have questions, please contact the Grantor agency.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, I certify that the applicant:

- 1. Will give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General of the United States, and if appropriate, the State, through any authorized representative, access to and the right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the award; and will establish a proper accounting system in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards or agency directives.
- 2. Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination. These include but are not limited to: (a) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352) which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C. 1681-1683, and 1685-1686), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps; (c) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. '794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps: (d) the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C 6101-6107), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of drug abuse; (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-616) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or alcoholism; (g) Sections 523 and 527 of the Public Health Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. 290 dd.3 and 290 ee-3), as amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title VIII of the Civil Rights act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination in the sale, rental or financing of housing; (I) any other nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statute(s) under which application for Federal assistance is being made; and (j) the requirements of any other non-discrimination statute(s) which may apply to the application.
- 3. Will comply with the provisions of the Hatch Act (U.S.C. 1501-1508 and 7328) which limit the political activities of employees whose principal employment activities are funded in whole or in part with Federal funds.

- 4. Will comply, as applicable, with the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a to 276a7), the Copeland Act (40 U.S.C. 276c and 18 U.S.C. 874, and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40.327-333), regarding labor standards for federally assisted construction subagreements.
- 5. Will comply with environmental standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following: (a) institution of environmental quality control measures under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190) and Executive Order (EO) 11514; (b) notification of violating facilities pursuant to EO 11738; (c) protection of wetlands pursuant to EO 11990; (d) evaluation of flood hazards in flood plains in accordance with EO 11988; (e) assurance of project consistency with the approved State management program developed under the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 1451 et. seq.); (f) conformity of Federal actions to State (Clear Air) Implementation Plans under Section 176(c) of the Clear Air Act of 1955, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.); (g) protection of underground sources of drinking water under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended, (P.L. 93-523); and (h) protection of endangered species under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended, (P.L. 93-205).
- Will cause to be performed the **required** financial and compliance audits in accordance with the single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-133, "Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations."
- 7. Will comply with all applicable requirements of all other Federal laws, executive order, regulations and policies governing this program.
- B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTION.

The prospective Grantee certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by and Federal department or agency;

Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

Are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b) of this certification; and,

Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause of default.

Where the prospective Grantee is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective Grantee shall attach and explanation to this proposal [or plan].

C. CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING – Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements.

The undersigned (i.e. Grantee) certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of

Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement.

If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employees of Congress, or employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form – LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S.C. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS.

Pursuant to the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 and its implementing regulations codified at 29 CFR 98, Subpart F. I, the undersigned Grantee, attests and certifies that the Grantee will provide a drug-free workplace by the following actions.

- 1. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the Grantee's workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition.
- 2. Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform employees concerning:
 - a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
 - b. The policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
 - c. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs.
 - d. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in the workplace.
- 3. Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the contract be given a copy of the statement required by paragraph 1.
- 4. Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph 1 that, as a condition of employment under the contract, the employee will:
 - a. Abide by the terms of the statement.
 - b. Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a criminal drug statute occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) calendar days after such conviction.
- 5. Notifying the agency in writing ten (10) calendar days after receiving notice under subparagraph 4.b. from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction. We will provide such notice of convicted employees, including position title, to every Grant officer on whose Grant activity the convicted employee was working. The notice shall include the identification number(s) of each affected contract/Grant.
- 6. Taking one of the following actions, within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving notice under subparagraph 4.b., with respect to any employee who is so convicted.

- a. Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended.
- b. Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State or local, health, law enforcement or other appropriate agency.
- 7. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this entire certification.

Notwithstanding, it is not required to provide the workplace address under the contract. As of today, the specific sites are known and we have decided to provide the specific addresses with the understanding that if any of the identified places change during the performance of the contract, we will inform the agency of the changes. The following are the sites for the performance of work done in connection with the specific contract including street address, city, county, state and zip code:

Check () if there are workplaces on file that are not identified here. Check () if an additional page was required for the listing of the workplaces.

E. NONDISCRIMINATION & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY ASSURANCE:

As a condition to the Grantee the Grantee assures that it will comply fully with the nondiscrimination and equal opportunity provisions of the following laws:

- (1) Section 188 of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 (WIOA) which prohibits discrimination against all individuals in the United States on the basis of race, color, religion, sex national origin, age disability, political affiliation, or belief, and against beneficiaries on the basis of either citizenship/status as a lawfully admitted immigrant authorized to work in the United States or participation in any WIOA Title I B financially assisted program or activity;
- (2) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color and national origin;
- (3) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which prohibits discrimination against qualified individuals with disabilities:
- (4) The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; and
- (5) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in educational programs.

The Grantee also assures that it will comply with 29 CFR Part 37 and all other regulations implementing the laws listed above. This assurance applies to the grant applicant's operation of the WIOA Title I – financially assisted program or activity, and to all agreements the grant applicant makes to carry out the WIOA Title I – financially assisted program or activity. The Grantee understands that DEO and the United States has the right to seek judicial enforcement of the assurance.

REFERENCE NUMBER

CB89259C-D0B0-43D2-AF22-730BB9BF4D60

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS

CB89259C-D0B0-43D2-AF22-730BB9BF4D60

Transaction Type

Reference Number

Signature Request

Sent At

02/16/2022 15:57 EST

Executed At

02/24/2022 06:43 EST

Identity Method

emai

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

2c9ca0496bcd4e5d854cfd079f31691286d5cadb8c6f33099e3eeb1b213bd39b

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Angel House-2022 Wtp-Wise Agreement No 2022-Wtp-9013

Filename

angel_house-2022_wtp-wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9013.pdf

Pages

10 pages

Content Type

application/pdf File Size

842 KB

Original Checksum

e8316fac616a24968a20bb36a75cb02fb79d92b4359c8aee3b1f3b94d6c72008

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Yvette James	Status signed	Viewed At 02/24/2022 06:40 EST
Email emjames09@hotmail.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 757526298a20206d3176a22ecfd2699223ff98bc959d5f3e12cda7c6ddd3c39e	Identity Authenticated At 02/24/2022 06:43 EST
Signer Sequence 2 Components 1	IP Address 174.48.112.231 Device Chrome via Windows Typed Signature EVETTE JAMES Signature Reference ID	Signed At 02/24/2022 06:43 EST
	E3E1ADFE	

Name

Maria Lluesma

Email

maria.i.lluesma@gmail.com

Signer Sequence

1

Components

1

Status

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

2e990e613dfcb5a3e9d7c63814946c15296fa59c36e8f04e3ac558a1493b9438

IP Address

172.58.128.148

Device

Mobile Safari via iOS

Drawn Signature

Signature Reference ID B07DE8FB

Signature Biometric Count

170

Name Status Viewed At

Viewed At

02/22/2022 17:49 EST

Identity Authenticated At

02/22/2022 17:50 EST

Signed At

02/22/2022 17:50 EST

Doreen Campbell

Email
angelhouse2@live.com
Signer Sequence

0 Components signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum ce6f37694257259389b16675778af320ee5b0b2dfc7fad5abc98fb3f19e915eb

IP Address 162.227.122.231

Device

Chrome via Windows **Drawn Signature**

Done Campbell

Signature Reference ID 084A7954

Signature Biometric Count 767

02/16/2022 19:45 EST

Identity Authenticated At 02/16/2022 19:53 EST

Signed At

02/16/2022 19:53 EST

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
02/16/2022 15:57 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'angel_house-2022_wtp-wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9013.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/16/2022 15:57 EST	Doreen Campbell (angelhouse2@live.com) was emailed a link to sign.
02/16/2022 19:44 EST	Doreen Campbell (angelhouse2@live.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 162.227.122.231.
02/16/2022 19:45 EST	Doreen Campbell (angelhouse2@live.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 40.94.227.82.
02/16/2022 19:53 EST	Doreen Campbell (angelhouse2@live.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 162.227.122.231.
02/16/2022 19:53 EST	Doreen Campbell (angelhouse2@live.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 162.227.122.231.
02/16/2022 19:53 EST	Maria Lluesma (maria.i.lluesma@gmail.com) was emailed a link to sign.
02/17/2022 06:57 EST	Maria Lluesma (maria.i.lluesma@gmail.com) viewed the document on Samsung Browser via Android from 99.106.29.48.
02/17/2022 07:58 EST	Maria Lluesma (maria.i.lluesma@gmail.com) viewed the document on Samsung Browser via Android from 172.58.173.246.
02/17/2022 09:27 EST	Maria Lluesma (maria.i.lluesma@gmail.com) viewed the document on Samsung Browser via Android from 172.58.173.166.
02/17/2022 14:05 EST	Maria Lluesma (maria.i.lluesma@gmail.com) viewed the document on Samsung Browser via Android from 99.106.29.48.
02/17/2022 14:06 EST	Maria Lluesma (maria.i.lluesma@gmail.com) viewed the document on Samsung Browser via Android from 99.106.29.48.
02/17/2022 14:06 EST	Maria Lluesma (maria.i.lluesma@gmail.com) viewed the document on Samsung Browser via Android from 99.106.29.48.
02/22/2022 16:12 EST	Maria Lluesma (maria.i.lluesma@gmail.com) was emailed a reminder.
02/22/2022 17:17 EST	Maria Lluesma (maria.i.lluesma@gmail.com) viewed the document on Samsung Browser via Android from 172.58.128.99.
02/22/2022 17:18 EST	Maria Lluesma (maria.i.lluesma@gmail.com) viewed the document on Samsung Browser via Android from 172.58.128.99.
02/22/2022 17:49 EST	Maria Lluesma (maria.i.lluesma@gmail.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 172.58.128.148.
02/22/2022 17:50 EST	Maria Lluesma (maria.i.lluesma@gmail.com) authenticated via email on Mobile Safari via iOS from 172.58.128.148.
02/22/2022 17:50 EST	Maria Lluesma (maria.i.lluesma@gmail.com) signed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 172.58.128.148.

02/22/2022 17:50 EST	Yvette James (emjames09@hotmail.com) was emailed a link to sign.
02/23/2022 13:02 EST	Yvette James (emjames09@hotmail.com) was emailed a reminder.
02/23/2022 15:59 EST	Yvette James (emjames09@hotmail.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 172.58.173.39.
02/23/2022 16:59 EST	Yvette James (emjames09@hotmail.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 172.58.173.247.
02/24/2022 06:40 EST	Yvette James (emjames09@hotmail.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 174.48.112.231.
02/24/2022 06:43 EST	Yvette James (emjames09@hotmail.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 174.48.112.231.
02/24/2022 06:43 EST	Yvette James (emjames09@hotmail.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 174.48.112.231.

RightSignature

REFERENCE NUMBER

356C8308-6E83-4227-882D-FECCC24FD255

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

356C8308-6E83-4227-882D-FECCC24FD255

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

02/24/2022 09:05 EST

Executed At

02/24/2022 10:53 EST

Identity Method

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

a8011d19a493d626ce6fe34935c1804d8e05e35baafd54123a3b5a78b1924e66

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Pe-Angel House-2022 Wtp-Wise Agreement No 2022-Wtp-9013-Signed-Certificate

Filename

pe-angel_house-2022_wtp-wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9013-signedcertificate.pdf

Pages

13 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size 367 KB

Original Checksum

84aae08965b52ced217d4857d9c8cdf56fc45cd3d0a7f226e89268ec7baa510a

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Moya Brathwaite	Status signed	Viewed At 02/24/2022 10:53 EST Identity Authenticated At 02/24/2022 10:53 EST Signed At 02/24/2022 10:53 EST
Email mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum f0b56bd7da6815c1746dcb90c45dadbd7a7a84c369d120c4199970daef206c70	
Signer Sequence 2 Components	IP Address 67.23.70.69	
Components	Device Internet Explorer via Windows	
	Moya Brathwaite	
	Signature Reference ID C8A56695	
Name Amy Winer	Status signed	Viewed At 02/24/2022 10:45 EST

Email

awiner@careersourcebroward.com

Signer Sequence

Components

1

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

ce46115c03502797cc3375b883de706fb6637dc08bcc9fe4060cfea3ce0b17d8

IP Address 67.23.70.69

Device

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

amy Winer

Signature Reference ID

563794EA

Name Carol Hylton

Email

Status signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

Viewed At

Signed At

02/24/2022 10:32 EST

Identity Authenticated At

Identity Authenticated At 02/24/2022 10:45 EST

02/24/2022 10:45 EST

chylton@careersource broward.com

Signer Sequence

Components

IP Address 67.23.70.69

Device

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

Carol Hylton

Signature Reference ID

cbf74761593dbfc360b0b7bfbf1637a3cfd7fb6e48969203a0ce1e49f728cdee

02/24/2022 10:33 EST

02/24/2022 10:33 EST

Signed At

4F4F0CD7

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
02/24/2022 09:05 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'pe-angel_house-2022_wtp-wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9013-signed-certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 09:05 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
02/24/2022 10:32 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 10:32 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 10:33 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 10:33 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 10:33 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
02/24/2022 10:45 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 10:45 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 10:45 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
02/24/2022 10:45 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 10:53 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 10:53 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 10:53 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

citrix RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

1 cb 2 fa fc 875 df 08c 607 f6a 388593 a4f 3 dee 1d964 a72 bc 3 ddc 106 ecad 5d5f 129 color for the color for for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for the color for for the color for the color for the color for the color for the



7a386bf3aa9ebbf854712608591c391e9ac842c0053ff1b2e2188c6c9efbc009

TRANSACTION DETAILS **DOCUMENT DETAILS Reference Number Document Name** A2EE7451-B7F8-4508-ADB4-1DA6D0E27E2A Executed-Angel House-2022 Wtp-Wise Agreement No 2022-Wtp-9013-Signed-Certificate **Transaction Type** Signature Request **Filename** executed-angel_house-2022_wtp-wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9013-signed-Sent At certificate.pdf 02/24/2022 11:26 EST **Pages Executed At** 15 pages 03/06/2022 19:30 EST **Content Type Identity Method** application/pdf File Size **Distribution Method** 463 KB email

Original Checksum

Signer Sequencing

Signed Checksum

Disabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Rochelle Daniels	Status signed	Viewed At 03/06/2022 19:30 EST
Email rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 87161cbd699c982c288010aef778bd1a77e66e5211c4790e29b38d4b06e61a91	Identity Authenticated At 03/06/2022 19:30 EST
Components 1	IP Address 67.23.70.69	Signed At 03/06/2022 19:30 EST
	Device Chrome via Windows	
	Typed Signature Rochelle Baniels	
	Signature Reference ID 68548DCC	

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
02/24/2022 11:26 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'executed-angel_house-2022_wtp-wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9013-signed-certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 11:26 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
03/01/2022 12:21 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a reminder.
03/04/2022 14:49 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a reminder.
03/06/2022 19:30 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/06/2022 19:30 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

03/06/2022 19:30 EST

Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD (CSBD)

AND

THE BEE2BEE NETWORK INC. APPRENTICESHIP

THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) is entered into this 5th day of May, 2022 and sets forth the terms and understanding between The Bee2Bee Network Inc. Apprenticeship (hereinafter "B2B") existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida as a not for profit corporation having its principal office at 9300 Conroy Windermere Rd., Suite #2031, Windermere, FL 34786 and CareerSource Broward (hereinafter "CSBD") a public entity, whose principal office is located at 2890 W. Cypress Creek Road, Ft. Lauderdale, FL, 33309, collectively referred to as the "parties."

I. TERM

This Memorandum shall be effective from **April 22**, **2022**, or upon signature of all parties, whichever occurs first, through **June 30**, **2023**.

II. PURPOSE OF THE MOU

The purpose of this MOU is to facilitate a collaborative effort between B2B and CSBD to support the Information Technology industry through training and retaining talent through an Application Developer/Software Developer apprenticeship. The parties will work together to promote employment and training opportunities for the residents of Broward County that increases self-sufficiency, provides career growth, and ensures the workforce region is competitive.

III. BACKGROUND

Registered apprenticeship is an employer-driven, "learn while you earn" model that combines On-the-Job Training (OJT) with job-related instruction in curricula tied to the attainment of industry-recognized skills standards. The IT industry is an indemand occupational sector in Broward County. The B2B program is a Florida State Certified Apprenticeship by the Florida Bureau of Apprenticeship. This MOU provides for the parties to work collaboratively to increase the number of apprentices in the IT sectors, specifically in the occupations comprising the B2B apprenticeships.

IV. STATEMENT OF WORK

B2B will:

- 1. Recruit CSBD eligible employees to participate in the apprenticeship.
- 2. Assist with the collection of eligibility documentation of participants including I-9 documents and current pay stubs from a sponsoring employer to help facilitate the eligibility determination process for CSBD programs
- 3. Provide training in the Application Developer/Software Developer apprenticeship.
- 4. Communicate any change in employment status or wage increases of any apprentice to CSBD.
- 5. Provide documentation as required to document measurable skills gains, milestones, and credential attainment.

CSBD will:

- Include B2B Apprenticeship on its Eligible Training Provider List.
- Prior to enrolling a participant into the registered apprenticeship activity, ensure that the registered apprenticeship includes the work component (OJT) and the job-related training instruction (RTI).
- Determine client eligibility, need for training, and priority for services prior to enrolling the participant in WIOA.
- Enter into an OJT contract with B2B for eligible participants. Participant apprentices shall be eligible for an upgrade OJT once they have passed their first 90 days as an apprentice. OJT may be approved for up to six months after which the participant shall exit WIOA/OJT into the balance of their apprenticeship.
- Provide case management support to the apprentices, which includes but are not limited to: assessments, employment plans, monthly contact and follow-up.

V. METHODS OF REFERRAL

B2B will refer hired apprentices to CSBD to be accessed for eligibility, suitability, and priority of service for sponsorship. CSBD will complete assessment and notify B2B in writing of apprentice's eligibility and enrollment status. B2B may notify CSBD as apprentices complete their first 90 days as an apprentice and CSBD will begin the eligibility determination process. CSBD will also refer individuals who may be interested in an apprenticeship with B2B.

VI. PAYMENT PROCEDURE

B2B shall follow the CSBD OJT procedures for payment as provided in the OJT contract once executed.

VII. MODIFICATION

This MOU and its attachments contain the entire agreement of the parties. It supersedes all previous written or oral agreements between the parties.

The MOU may be modified through the mutual agreement of the parties involved, which shall be accomplished by any party providing thirty days written notice to the other parties of the intent to modify. This notice must include a complete description of the portion or portions of this Memorandum to be modified and the proposed effective date of the modification. No modification, addition or deletion of this Memorandum shall be valid unless the same is in writing and signed by the parties hereto.

VIII. GENERAL PROVISIONS, CERTIFICATIONS AND ASSURANCES

B2B agrees to comply with general provisions, certifications and assurances contained in **Attachment A.**

IX. SIGNATURES

By signing this MOU, the parties agree to the provisions contained herein and represent that they are duly authorized to execute this Memorandum.

The Bee2Bee Network, Inc.:	CareerSource Broward:	
Normal & Barta	Carol Hylton	
Signature المحمد المحم	Signature	
Yasmine Clarke Founder & CEO	Carol Hylton President & CEO	
Date: 05/02/2022	Date: 05/05/2022	

ATTACHMENT A CONTRACTOR PROVISIONS, CERTIFICATIONS AND ASSURANCES

CareerSource Broward will not award a contract where Contractor has failed to accept the CONTRACTOR PROVISIONS, CERTIFICATIONS AND ASSURANCES contained in this Attachment. In performing its responsibilities under this Contract, Contractor hereby certifies and assures that it will fully comply with the following:

I. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTION (29 CFR Part 95 and 98).

The prospective Contractor certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

- a. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;
- b. Have not within a three-year period preceding this Contract been convicted or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
- c. Are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph above; and/or
- d. Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause of default.

Where the prospective Contractor is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective Contractor shall attach an explanation to this proposal (or plan).

IL CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING (29 CFR Part 93)

Contractor certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge & belief, that:

No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form – LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.

The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients and contractors shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this Contract was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31

U.S.C. 1352. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Page **1** of **6, ATTACHMENT "A"** 1/13/2022 Rev B

revised

NON-DISCRIMINATION & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY ASSURANCE (29 CFR Part 37)

As a condition to the award of financial assistance from the Department of Labor under Title I of the WIOA, the grant applicant assures that it will comply fully with the nondiscrimination and equal opportunity provisions of the following laws:

- a. Section 188 of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) which prohibits discrimination against all individuals in the United States on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, disability, political affiliation, or belief, and against beneficiaries on the basis of either citizenship/status as a lawfully admitted immigrant authorized to work in the United States or participation in any WIOA Title I financially assisted program or activity;
- b. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the bases of race, color and national origin;
- Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which
- prohibits discrimination against qualified individuals with disabilities; The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age;
- Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in educational programs; and
- Section 654 of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 (42 U.S.C. 9849), as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, handicap, political affiliation or beliefs.

IV. ACCESS TO RECORDS

Access by CareerSource Broward, Inc., the Comptroller General of the United States or any of their duly authorized representatives must be given to any books, documents, papers and records (including computer records) of Contractor or sub-contractor which are directly pertinent to charges to the services, in order to conduct audits and examinations and to make excerpts, transcripts and photocopies; this right also includes timely and reasonable access to Contractor's and subcontractor's personnel for the purpose of interviews and discussions related to such documents.

OFFICE OF MANANGEMENT AND BUDGET (OMB) CIRCULARS

Contractor agrees that, if applicable, it shall comply with all applicable OMB circulars, such as 2 CFR 200 - Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards.

PROVISION AGAINST ASSIGNMENT

Contractor shall not subcontract any of the services named in this modified

agreement. No contract awarded under these terms, conditions and specifications shall be sold, transferred or assigned without the written approval of the Board. Approval does not relieve Contractor from this modified agreement.

VII. DAVIS-BACON ACT

Contractor will comply, as applicable, with the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 276a to 276a7) and as supplemented by Department of Labor (DOL) regulations 29 CFR part 5, the Copeland Anti Kick Back Act (40 U.S.C 276c and 18 U.S.C. 874) as supplemented by DOL regulations (29 CFR part 3), and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 327-333) as supplemented by DOL regulations 29 CFR part 5, regarding labor standards for federally assisted construction sub-agreements.

VIII. CONSTRUCTION OR RENOVATON OF FACILITIES USING PROGRAM FUNDS

Contractor is aware that Federal funds may not be used for the purchase or improvement of land, or the purchase, construction, or permanent improvement of any building or facility. If any property has been constructed or substantially renovated, through the unlawful use of state or federal funds, the federal government shall be entitled to a lien against said property.

IX. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

Contractor will comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, P.L. 101-336, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability and requires reasonable accommodation for persons with disabilities; in all employment practices, including job application, procedures, hiring, firing, advancement, compensation, training, and other terms, conditions, and privileges of employment. It applies to recruitment, advertising, tenure, layoff, leave, fringe benefits, and all other employment-related activities.

Page **2** of **6, ATTACHMENT "A"** 1/13/2022 Rev B

revised

x. EXECUTIVE ORDER 11246

Executive Order 11246, as amended by Executive Order 11375, requires that Federal Contractor and Subcontractors not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. It also requires the Contractor/Subcontractor to take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.

XI. CONFLICT OF INTEREST/STANDARDS OF CONDUCT

Contractor agrees that in administering the contract to comply with standards of conduct that maintain the integrity of the contract in an impartial manner, free from personal, financial or political gain by avoiding situations which suggest that any decision was influenced by prejudice, bias or special interest.

XII. CLEAN AIR/CLEAN WATER ACT/SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL ACT

The Contractor, if receiving in excess of \$100,000 in funding through this modified agreement, is required to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued under the Clean Air Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7401), Section 508 of the Clean Water Act, as amended (33 U.S.C. 1368 et seq.), Executive Order 11738, and Environmental Protection Agency regulations (40 CFR part 15). Contractor shall report any violations of the above to the Board. The Contractor will also comply with the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (42 U.S.C. 6962).

XIII. ENERGY EFFICIENCY

Contractor shall comply with mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency which are contained in the State of Florida's Energy Conservation Plan issued in compliance with Energy Policy and Conservation Act (Public Law 94-163).

XIV. ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS

Contractor will comply with environmental standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following:

- a. Institution of quality control measures under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L.91-190) and Executive Order (EO11514);

- b. Notification of violating facilities pursuant to EO 11738;
 c. Protection of wetlands pursuant to EO 11990;
 d. Evaluation of flood plains in accordance with EO 11988;
- e. Assurance of project consistency with the approved State management

- program developed under the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C 1451 et seq.)
- f. Conformity of Federal Actions to State (Clean Air) Implementation Plans under Section 176(c) of the Clean Air Act of 1955, as amended (42 U. S. C. 7401 et seq.);
- g. Protection of underground sources of drinking water under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended, (P. L. 93-523); and
- h. Protection of endangered species under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended, (P. L. 93-205).

XV. INTEGRITY

Contractor shall comply with the provisions of the Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352) 29 CFR part 93. When applicable, if this Contract is in excess of \$100,000, Contractor must, prior to execution, complete the Certification Regarding Lobbying Form.

XVI. PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENTS AND ADVERTISING

When issuing statements, press releases, request for proposals, bid solicitation, and other documents describing the project or programs funded in whole or in part with Federal money, all Contractors receiving Federal funds, shall clearly state: (1) the percentage of the total cost of the program or project which will be financed with Federal money, and (2) the dollar amount of Federal funds for the project or program.

Page 3 of 6, ATTACHMENT "A" 1/13/2022_Rev B

revised

XVII. MODIFICATIONS

The terms of this modified agreement may be renegotiated and changed whenever extenuating circumstances affect the ability of either party to honor commitments made in this modified agreement. Extenuating circumstances must be for situations beyond the control or expectations of either party. Both parties must mutually agree upon renegotiation.

No modification of this modified agreement will be effective unless it is in writing, signed and dated by both parties.

The Board may unilaterally modify this modified agreement at will to accommodate any change in the federal or state programs, under which this modified agreement is funded, any change in the interpretation of the federal or state programs, under which this modified agreement is funded, or any applicable federal, state or local laws, regulations, rules or policies. The Board retains the option to extend this contract for an additional one year period at the end of this contract.

XVIII. TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT/CONVENIENCE

This modified agreement may be terminated as follows:

- 1. Either party may request termination of modified agreement upon 60 days prior written notice to the other party. Written notification of termination must be by registered mail, return receipt requested.
- 2. The Board may unilaterally terminate or modify this modified agreement, if for any reason either the U.S. Department of Labor or the State of Florida reduces funding through the grants under which this modified agreement is funded.
- 3. The Board may unilaterally terminate this modified agreement at any time that it is determined that:
 - a. Contractor fails to provide any of the services it has contracted to provide;
 - b. Contractor fails to comply with the provisions of this modified agreement; or
 - c. Such termination is in the best interest of the Board.

If Contractor disagrees with the reasons for termination, they may file a grievance in writing within ten days of notice of termination to the CareerSource Broward Consortium of Elected Officials, who will conduct a grievance hearing and decide, from evidence presented by both parties, the validity of termination.

In the event this modified agreement is terminated for cause, Contractor shall be liable to the Board for damages sustained for any breach of this modified agreement by the Contractor, including court costs and attorney fees, when cause is attributable to the Contractor.

In instances where Contractors/sub-grantees violate or breach modified agreement terms, the Board will use all administrative, contractual or legal remedies that are allowed by law to provide for such sanctions and penalties as may be appropriate.

XIX. COMPLIANCE WITH TANF

Contractor shall comply with the Temporary Assistance to Needy Families Program (TANF), 45 CFR parts 260- 265, and other applicable federal regulations and policies promulgated there under.

XX. RIGHTS TO DATA/COPYRIGHTS AND PATENTS

The Board, State of Florida and the U.S. Department of Labor shall have unlimited rights to inventions made under contract or agreement: Contracts or agreements for the performance of experimental, developmental, or research work shall provide for the rights of the Federal Government and the recipient in any resulting invention in accordance with 37 CFR part 401, "Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements" and any implementing regulations issued by the awarding agency.

Contractor also assures that it will comply with 29 CFR Part 37 and all other regulations implementing the laws listed above. This assurance applies to the grant applicant's operation of the WIOA Title I – financially assisted program or activity, and to all agreements the grant applicant makes to carry out the WIOA Title I – financially assisted program or activity. Contractor understands that Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO) and the United States have the right to seek judicial enforcement of the assurance.

Page **4** of **6**, **ATTACHMENT "A"** 1/13/2022_Rev B

revised

XXI. PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

Contractor shall comply with Section 287.133(2)(a), F.S., whereby a person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017 F.S., for Category Two for a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

XXII. THE PRO-CHILDREN ACT

Contractor agrees to comply with the Pro-Children Act of 1994, 20 U.S.C. 6083. Failure to comply with the provisions of the law may result in the imposition of civil monetary penalty up to \$1,000 for each violation and/or the imposition of an administrative compliance order on the responsible entity. This clause is applicable to all approved sub-contracts. In compliance with Public Law (Pub. L.) LO3-277, the Contract shall prohibit smoking in any portion of any indoor facility used for the provision of federally funded services including health, day care, early childhood development, education or library services on a routine or regular basis, to children up to age 18.

XXIII. CONFIDENTIALITY

It is understood that the Contractor shall maintain the confidentiality of any information, regarding CareerSource Broward customers and the immediate family of any applicant or customer, that identifies or may be used to identify them and which may be obtained through application forms, interviews, tests, reports from public agencies or counselors, or any other source. Contractor shall not divulge such information without the written permission of the customer, except that such information which is necessary as determined by CareerSource Broward for purposes related to the performance or evaluation of the Agreement may be divulged to CareerSource or such other parties as they may designate having responsibilities under the Agreement for monitoring or evaluating the services and performances under the Agreement, or to governmental authorities to the extent necessary for the proper administration of the law. All release of information shall be in accordance with applicable State laws, and policies of CareerSource Broward. No release of information by Contractor, if such release is required by Federal or State law, shall be construed as a breach of this Section.

XXIV. PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS

Contractor agrees to comply with the provisions of section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, and as supplemented by 2 CFR Appendix II to part 200 and 2 CFR part 200.323 and the requirements stated therein.

XXV. DOMESTIC PREFERENCES FOR PROCUREMENTS

Contractor agrees to comply with the provisions of 2 CFR Appendix II to part 200 and 2 CFR part 200.322 and the requirements stated therein.

XXVI. PROHIBITION ON CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT

Contractor agrees to comply with the provisions of 2 CFR Appendix II to part 200 and 2 CFR part 200.216 and the requirements stated therein. See Public Law 115-232, section 889 for additional information and 2 CFR part 200.471.

XXVII. PROMOTING FREE SPEECH AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY & IMPROVING FREE INQUIRY, TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY AT COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Contractor agrees to the follow the statutory and national policy requirements, as applicable, stated in 2 CFR § 200.300 and Executive Order 13798 Promoting Free Speech and Religious Liberty and Executive Order 13864 Improving Free Inquiry, Transparency and Accountability at College and Universities.

Page **5** of **6**, **ATTACHMENT "A"** 1/13/2022_Rev B

revised

XXVIII. E-VERIFY

Contractor warrants and represents that it is in compliance with section 448.095, Florida Statutes, as may be amended, and that it: (1) is registered with the E-Verify system (E- Verify.gov), and beginning January 1, 2021, uses the E-Verify system to electronically verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers; and (2) has verified that all of Contractor's subcontractors performing the duties and obligations of the Agreement are registered with the E-Verify System, and beginning January 1, 2021, use the E-Verify System to electronically verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers.

By signing below, Contractor hereby certifies and assures that it will fully comply with the provisions listed above:

Yasmine P. Clarke

President

Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative

Warme P. Dearke

Signature of Authorized Representative

The Bee2Bee Network Inc.

Organization/Business Name

05/02/2022

Date

citrix | RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE



TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

4D0C6539-12D8-4929-B364-353F8A0A5C67

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

04/22/2022 14:54 EDT

Executed At

05/02/2022 15:59 EDT

Identity Method

Cilian

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

5067173e644e5bf585d40f82b823ce7bb0094e170153af4429421d0bad91b3ec

Signer Sequencing

Disabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Bee2bee Network And Csbd Mou

Filename

 $bee2bee_network_and_csbd_mou.pdf$

Pages

14 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size 236 KB

Original Checksum

a 0c 235182d84b8ad978f25cab8f96f7addba16c7d2a3f7d96e9ff654fb2046f6

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Yasmine Clarke	Status signed	Viewed At 05/02/2022 15:54 EDT
Email ypclarke@lifestylesin360.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 71a75003eb3bf0336b4ae6eaa21e9c1debcf7ef5cb3060c936db8c2bc418fac7	Identity Authenticated At 05/02/2022 15:57 EDT
Components 7	IP Address 170.55.74.122	Signed At 05/02/2022 15:59 EDT
	Device Chrome via Mac	
	Drawn Signature	
	yerrung P. Cearte	
	Signature Reference ID 8001CC8C	
	Signature Biometric Count 581	

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
04/22/2022 14:54 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'bee2bee_network_and_csbd_mou.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
04/22/2022 14:54 EDT	Yasmine Clarke (ypclarke@lifestylesin360.com) was emailed a link to sign.
05/02/2022 12:13 EDT	Yasmine Clarke (ypclarke@lifestylesin360.com) was emailed a reminder.
05/02/2022 15:54 EDT	Yasmine Clarke (ypclarke@lifestylesin360.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Mac from 170.55.74.122.
05/02/2022 15:57 EDT	Yasmine Clarke (ypclarke@lifestylesin360.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Mac from 170.55.74.122.
05/02/2022 15:59 EDT	Yasmine Clarke (ypclarke@lifestylesin360.com) signed the document on Chrome via Mac from

cilrıx | RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

1288a9034e0738b10c5faf308281fd8f361ab95581da871d1b66cd0b820c16cc



TRANSACTION DETAILS	DOCUMENT DETAILS
Reference Number 27946B5F-8CA2-4013-BA6E-1E52EE7FB3B3	Document Name Pe-Bee2bee Network And Csbd Mou-Signed Certificate
Transaction Type Signature Request	Filename pe-bee2bee_network_and_csbd_mou-signed_certificate.pdf
Sent At 05/02/2022 16:43 EDT	Pages 16 pages
Executed At 05/05/2022 09:24 EDT	Content Type application/pdf
Identity Method email	File Size 160 KB
Distribution Method	Original Checksum
email	7c51d2815954d6f4633978906fb5e925aedc9138382c6b19bd17df81d6f082b0

Signer Sequencing

Signed Checksum

Disabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS	
Name Carol Hylton	Status signed	Viewed At 05/05/2022 09:24 EDT	
Email chylton@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 7574e6faf51143cdc3179994fea92f8551bac2cc2f30eb5722b0450f861b35b6	Identity Authenticated At 05/05/2022 09:24 EDT Signed At 05/05/2022 09:24 EDT	
Components 2	IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device		
	Chrome via Windows Typed Signature		
	Carol Hylton		
	Signature Reference ID 650575CA		

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
05/02/2022 16:43 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'pebee2bee_network_and_csbd_mou-signed_certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
05/02/2022 16:43 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
05/04/2022 08:37 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a reminder.
05/04/2022 08:44 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 174.212.36.122.
05/04/2022 09:35 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) shared document 'pebee2bee_network_and_csbd_mou-signed_certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
05/05/2022 09:16 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a reminder.

05/05/2022 09:24 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
05/05/2022 09:24 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
05/05/2022 09:24 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
05/05/2022 09:24 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

AGREEMENT NUMBER 2022-WTP-9015 WELFARE TRANSITION PROGRAM (WTP) COMMUNITY SERVICE/WORK EXPERIENCE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between CAREERSOURCE BROWARD (CSBD), located at 2890 West Cypress Creek Road, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309, hereinafter referred to as "CSBD," and HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE having its principal office at 437 SW 4th Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315, a government entity, hereinafter referred to as the "Host Agency."

- 1. The Host Agency Shall Be Responsible for the Following:
 - A. To provide a non paid community service work experience or non paid work experience to Welfare Transition Program (WTP) participant(s) referred by the CareerSource Broward, Career Center.
 - a. The participant shall be assigned work in accordance with the Training Outline approved jointly by CSBD and the Host Agency and attached to and made a part of this Agreement as Exhibit 1. There shall be a Training Outline for each participant assigned to the Host Agency.
 - b. The Host Agency agrees to provide the necessary instruction, supervision and equipment for the participant to be able to perform their job duties.
 - B. To keep information regarding the status of referrals as WTP participants confidential except as it may be authorized by the CSBD, Career Center WTP Manager or for the purposes of informing the Host Agency's Human Resources staff.
 - C. To notify the CSBD, Career Center contact or manager of the status of WTP participants when one or more of the following situations occur:
 - a. The participant does not begin work as agreed to between the parties.
 - b. The participant was rejected by the Host Agency.
 - c. The participant is experiencing absenteeism, sickness, or other problems.
 - d. There is a material change to the work assignment or work hours.
 - e. The participant has secured employment with the Host Agency.

D. To supervise the participant, provide assignments in accordance with their training outline and monitor their work hours. The Host Agency agrees to certify and submit a Community Service Work Experience/Work Experience Time Sheet to the CSBD, Career Center contact, bi-weekly, as directed on the time sheet indicating the hours worked each day by each WTP participant assigned to the Host Agency.

2. General Provisions

- A. The participant(s) in a community work experience or work experience assignment with the Host Agency shall be provided with the same working conditions accorded to other employees presently employed by the Host Agency.
- B. The Host Site agrees to comply with the State of Florida Assurances and Certifications, attached as Exhibit 2, are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement.
- C. Participants in the program will be provided Workers' Compensation coverage through the State of Florida. The Host Agency agrees to notify their CSBD Career Center contact or manager in the event of an accident or injury occurring during a participant's work assignment with the Host Agency.
- D. The Host Agency agrees to limit the hours of the work experience in accordance with the training plan approved for the participant.
- E. No currently employed worker shall be displaced by a participant. This includes partial displacement such as reduction in the hours of non-exempt employees, reduction in overtime work, wages or employment benefits.
- F. No participant shall be hired into or be assigned to a community work experience or a work experience position or remain working in any position when the same or substantially equivalent position is vacant due to a hiring freeze or when any regular employee is on lay-off from the same or substantially equivalent position or when the regular employee has been bumped and has recall or bumping rights to that position pursuant to the provider's personnel policy or collective bargaining agreement.
- G. Participants shall not be employed in the construction, operation, or maintenance of any facility used or to be used for sectarian instruction or as a place of religious worship, nor shall they be employed in sectarian activities.

H. E-Verify

Contractor agrees to comply with Florida Statutes 448.095 and shall:

- a. Use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees, contractors and subcontractors,
- b. Not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien,
- c. Obtain affidavits from its applicable subcontractors swearing and affirming that such subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien, and shall maintain a copy of any such subcontractor affidavits.

3. The Effective Date:

This Agreement shall begin on the date on which this Agreement has been signed by both parties.

4. Notice

- A. The name and address of the representative for CSBD for purposes of notice under this Agreement is the CSBD President/CEO at CSBD, 2890 West Cypress Creek Road, Ft. Lauderdale FL 33309.
- B. The name and address of the representative for the Host Agency responsible for the administration of the program under this Agreement shall be the individuals who have executed this Agreement.
- C. In the event that different representatives are designated by either party, notice of the name and address of the new representative shall be provided in writing to the other party.

5. Term

The Agreement term shall be from the date this Agreement is executed through June 30, of the year in which this Agreement is signed; thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically be renewed each year for an additional twelve (12) month period unless terminated by either party in accordance with the Termination clause, in paragraph 7.

6. Amendment

This Agreement may be amended by either party by submitting the proposed changes to the other party in accordance with the Notice section under this

Agreement. No such change shall be effective until a formal Amendment to this Agreement is executed by both parties.

7. Termination

This Agreement may be terminated for convenience by either party upon fifteen (15) days' notice to the other party.

EXECUTION PAGE

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this document on the respective dates under each signature: HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE by and through its Chief Operating Officer (Board, Commission, Executive, as applicable) signing by and through its Chief Operating Officer (Title of Signatory) following Chief Operating Officer (Board, Commission, Executive) action on the 3rd day of March, 2022, and CareerSource Broward signing by and through its President/CEO.

		tory) following Chief Operating Officer (
	_	and day of March , 2022
CareerSource Broward signing by		
AS TO HOUSING AUTHORITY OF	THE CITY	OF FORT LAUDERDALE:
WITNESSED BY:		
Austria Chan	L.S.	BY: (Signature)
Zell Pluntono	L.S.	Douglas Owens Printed Name TITLE: Chief Operating Officer DATE: 03/03/2022
AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWA	ARD:	
WITNESSED BY:		
Amy Winer	_ L.S.	BY: Carol Hytton
Moya Brathwaite	_ L.S.	(Signature) Carol Hylton TITLE: President/CEO DATE: 03/03/2022
Approved as to form by the Career General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle Daniels General Counsel	Source Bro	ward

EXHIBIT 1



CareerSource Broward One-Stop Center Community Service / Work Experience Training Outline

This document must be completed by the Counselor or Job Developer as noted, and a copy placed in the Case File. A copy must be sent to the CareerSource Broward Employment Solutions Legal Department and a copy must be given to the Host Agency

	Indicate hours per day to be spent of Total may not exceed hours listed below:	n each outcome/goal.	
Trainee Name:	Daily Hours of Participation: Weekly total Hours:		
SS# (last four digits):	Weekly Hours of Participation:		
Scheduled appointment for Interview:	Weekly Hours of Participation:		
	Maximum Total Amount of Hours for the Month:		
HOST AGENCY	CAREER CENTER		
Name: Address:	□ North Office		
		•	
TRAINING O	UTLINE DATA		
Job Title: Expected Training Outco	ome: To gain profes, pal work experience		
Describe How this Relates to Participant's Employment Goals as described in their			
Describe from this reduces to 1 analyzing a Employment could as described in their t			
Time Limits: Beginning Date: Approximate End Date			
(May not exceed 6 months)	T. D. O / / / D. W / / D.		
Work Site Location	To Be Completed By the Job Deve	eioper	
Address:	Trainee Supervisor or Person wh signing Participant Time Sho		
City / Zip Code:	Print re:		
	ignature:		
Telephone Number:	Relephone Number:		
Contact Person:	Alternate (Print Name):		
Contact Person.	Signature:		
Site:	Telephone Number:		
	receptione Number.		
	G OUTLINE By the Job Developer		
Benchmark, Goals, Expected outcome (Description of Duties to be performed)	Work Schedule (Days)	Hours	
Case Manager Information	Participant Information		
Case Managers has reviewed and approved the training outline & goals:			
Case Manager Name:	Name of Participant:		
Case Manager Signature:	Signature of Participants		
Case Manager Supervisor's Name:	Signature of Participant:		
Supervisor's Signature:	Date		

EXHIBIT 2

ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS

The grantor will not award a grant where the Grantee has failed to accept the ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS contained in this section. In performing its responsibilities under this agreement, the Grantee hereby certifies and assures that it will fully comply with the following:

- A. Assurances Non-Construction Programs (SF 424 B)
- B. <u>Debarment and Suspension Certification (29 CFR Part 98)</u>
- C. Certification Regarding Lobbying (29 CFR Part 93)
- D. <u>Drug free Workplace Certification (29 CFR Part 98)</u>
- E. Nondiscrimination & Equal Opportunity Assurance (29 CFR Part 37)

By signing the agreement, the Grantee is providing the above assurances and certifications as detailed below:

A. ASSURANCES – NON-CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS. **NOTE:** Certain of these Assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have questions, please contact the Grantor agency.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, I certify that the applicant:

- 1. Will give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General of the United States, and if appropriate, the State, through any authorized representative, access to and the right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the award; and will establish a proper accounting system in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards or agency directives.
- 2. Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination. These include but are not limited to: (a) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352) which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C. 1681-1683, and 1685-1686), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps; (c) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. '794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps: (d) the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C 6101-6107), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of drug abuse; (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-616) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or alcoholism; (g) Sections 523 and 527 of the Public Health Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. 290 dd.3 and 290 ee-3), as amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title VIII of the Civil Rights act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination in the sale, rental or financing of housing; (I) any other nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statute(s) under which application for Federal assistance is being made; and (j) the requirements of any other non-discrimination statute(s) which may apply to the application.
- 3. Will comply with the provisions of the Hatch Act (U.S.C. 1501-1508 and 7328) which limit the political activities of employees whose principal employment activities are funded in whole or in part with Federal funds.

- 4. Will comply, as applicable, with the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a to 276a7), the Copeland Act (40 U.S.C. 276c and 18 U.S.C. 874, and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40.327-333), regarding labor standards for federally assisted construction subagreements.
- 5. Will comply with environmental standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following: (a) institution of environmental quality control measures under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190) and Executive Order (EO) 11514; (b) notification of violating facilities pursuant to EO 11738; (c) protection of wetlands pursuant to EO 11990; (d) evaluation of flood hazards in flood plains in accordance with EO 11988; (e) assurance of project consistency with the approved State management program developed under the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 1451 et. seq.); (f) conformity of Federal actions to State (Clear Air) Implementation Plans under Section 176(c) of the Clear Air Act of 1955, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.); (g) protection of underground sources of drinking water under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended, (P.L. 93-523); and (h) protection of endangered species under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended, (P.L. 93-205).
- Will cause to be performed the **required** financial and compliance audits in accordance with the single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-133, "Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations."
- 7. Will comply with all applicable requirements of all other Federal laws, executive order, regulations and policies governing this program.
- B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTION.

The prospective Grantee certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by and Federal department or agency;

Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

Are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b) of this certification; and,

Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause of default.

Where the prospective Grantee is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective Grantee shall attach and explanation to this proposal [or plan].

C. CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING – Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements.

The undersigned (i.e. Grantee) certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of

Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement.

If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employees of Congress, or employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form – LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S.C. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS.

Pursuant to the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 and its implementing regulations codified at 29 CFR 98, Subpart F. I, the undersigned Grantee, attests and certifies that the Grantee will provide a drug-free workplace by the following actions.

- 1. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the Grantee's workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition.
- 2. Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform employees concerning:
 - a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
 - b. The policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
 - c. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs.
 - d. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in the workplace.
- 3. Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the contract be given a copy of the statement required by paragraph 1.
- 4. Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph 1 that, as a condition of employment under the contract, the employee will:
 - a. Abide by the terms of the statement.
 - b. Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a criminal drug statute occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) calendar days after such conviction.
- 5. Notifying the agency in writing ten (10) calendar days after receiving notice under subparagraph 4.b. from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction. We will provide such notice of convicted employees, including position title, to every Grant officer on whose Grant activity the convicted employee was working. The notice shall include the identification number(s) of each affected contract/Grant.
- 6. Taking one of the following actions, within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving notice under subparagraph 4.b., with respect to any employee who is so convicted.

- a. Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended.
- b. Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State or local, health, law enforcement or other appropriate agency.
- 7. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this entire certification.

Notwithstanding, it is not required to provide the workplace address under the contract. As of today, the specific sites are known and we have decided to provide the specific addresses with the understanding that if any of the identified places change during the performance of the contract, we will inform the agency of the changes. The following are the sites for the performance of work done in connection with the specific contract including street address, city, county, state and zip code:

Check () if there are workplaces on file that are not identified here. Check () if an additional page was required for the listing of the workplaces.

E. NONDISCRIMINATION & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY ASSURANCE:

As a condition to the Grantee the Grantee assures that it will comply fully with the nondiscrimination and equal opportunity provisions of the following laws:

- (1) Section 188 of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 (WIOA) which prohibits discrimination against all individuals in the United States on the basis of race, color, religion, sex national origin, age disability, political affiliation, or belief, and against beneficiaries on the basis of either citizenship/status as a lawfully admitted immigrant authorized to work in the United States or participation in any WIOA Title I B financially assisted program or activity;
- (2) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color and national origin;
- (3) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which prohibits discrimination against qualified individuals with disabilities:
- (4) The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; and
- (5) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in educational programs.

The Grantee also assures that it will comply with 29 CFR Part 37 and all other regulations implementing the laws listed above. This assurance applies to the grant applicant's operation of the WIOA Title I – financially assisted program or activity, and to all agreements the grant applicant makes to carry out the WIOA Title I – financially assisted program or activity. The Grantee understands that DEO and the United States has the right to seek judicial enforcement of the assurance.

RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE



REFERENCE NUMBER

991FC766-6654-49F2-A52F-823DBD3900B5

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

991FC766-6654-49F2-A52F-823DBD3900B5

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

02/25/2022 11:01 EST

Executed At

03/03/2022 11:18 EST

Identity Method

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

 $\tt dfb1bad6f40e612f3808d0e82de44cbc4d8ca7e23bc7927d3678970bd588e1f2$

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Hacf Wtp Agreement No 2022-Wtp-9015

Filename

hacf_wtp_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9015.pdf

Pages

10 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size

809 KB

Original Checksum

ab0bebf565130b3451360a0a74d6a17b18717170ae7c7d53c7b778fc760e6150

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Betty Alcantara	Status signed	Viewed At 03/03/2022 11:14 EST
Email balcantara@hacfl.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum ala8272363c380077dea15177600c0ac799eeec3c54f6617f2f19be4c0a58229	Identity Authenticated At 03/03/2022 11:18 EST
Signer Sequence 2	IP Address 173.246.47.101 Signed At 03/03/2022 11:18 EST	
Components 1	Device Firefox via Windows	
	Drawn Signature	
	BellyMonton	
	Signature Reference ID B600DD23	
	Signature Biometric Count 840	

Name

Auntaria Johnson

Email

adavis@hacfl.com

Signer Sequence

Components

Status

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

ba4d2a26fdaf7a5839628ad6090cb74e945a282a7b5cdc06757d015609d16923

IP Address 173.246.47.101

Firefox via Windows

Drawn Signature

Signature Reference ID

auntaine John

EAE3CCD4

Signature Biometric Count

517

Viewed At

03/03/2022 10:58 EST

Identity Authenticated At 03/03/2022 10:59 EST

Signed At

03/03/2022 10:59 EST

Name

Douglas Owens

Email

douglas.owens@hacfl.com

Signer Sequence

Components

Status

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

a0097d1a72213b39c7a4a501491ef0df16513a8d107ca6fd07d031a6e4080a29

IP Address 173.246.47.101

Device

Chrome via Windows

Drawn Signature

Identity Authenticated At

03/03/2022 10:51 EST

Signed At

Viewed At

03/03/2022 10:54 EST

03/03/2022 10:45 EST

Signature Reference ID

6A06A2EE

Signature Biometric Count

165

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
02/25/2022 11:01 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'hacf_wtp_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9015.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/25/2022 11:01 EST	Douglas Owens (douglas.owens@hacfl.com) was emailed a link to sign.
03/03/2022 10:45 EST	Douglas Owens (douglas.owens@hacfl.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 173.246.47.101.
03/03/2022 10:51 EST	Douglas Owens (douglas.owens@hacfl.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 173.246.47.101.
03/03/2022 10:54 EST	Douglas Owens (douglas.owens@hacfl.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 173.246.47.101.
03/03/2022 10:54 EST	Auntaria Johnson (adavis@hacfl.com) was emailed a link to sign.
03/03/2022 10:58 EST	Auntaria Johnson (adavis@hacfl.com) viewed the document on Firefox via Windows from 173.246.47.101.
03/03/2022 10:59 EST	Auntaria Johnson (adavis@hacfl.com) authenticated via email on Firefox via Windows from 173.246.47.101.
03/03/2022 10:59 EST	Auntaria Johnson (adavis@hacfl.com) signed the document on Firefox via Windows from 173.246.47.101.
03/03/2022 10:59 EST	Betty Alcantara (balcantara@hacfl.com) was emailed a link to sign.
03/03/2022 11:14 EST	Betty Alcantara (balcantara@hacfl.com) viewed the document on Firefox via Windows from 173.246.47.101.
03/03/2022 11:18 EST	Betty Alcantara (balcantara@hacfl.com) authenticated via email on Firefox via Windows from 173.246.47.101.
03/03/2022 11:18 EST	Betty Alcantara (balcantara@hacfl.com) signed the document on Firefox via Windows from 173.246.47.101.

citrix | RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE



REFERENCE NUMBER

775C1257-EE74-420D-9A37-451332B31073

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

775C1257-EE74-420D-9A37-451332B31073

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

03/03/2022 11:54 EST

Executed At

03/03/2022 11:57 EST

Identity Method

email

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

f0908306236bfe0d6a210dcf4670861c81160285f28cc22fbe4f14599735e0f6

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Hacf Wtp Agreement No 2022-Wtp-9015-Signed Certificate

Filename

hacf_wtp_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9015-signed_certificate.pdf

Pages

12 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size 336 KB

Original Checksum

e0c3489d816a23f117e60aaea8e48f9200d6e255867d457eb58d892c7d1c3aa2

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Moya Brathwaite	Status signed	Viewed At 03/03/2022 11:56 EST
Email mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 4d2fca8e021bfc3e52d1c3692edf4eea36b41ee0841c1d3337d3dd266bdec511	Identity Authenticated At 03/03/2022 11:57 EST
Signer Sequence 2 Components 1	IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device Internet Explorer via Windows Typed Signature	Signed At 03/03/2022 11:57 EST
	Moya Brathwaite	
	Signature Reference ID ED809E09	
Name	Status	Viewed At

Nam	e
Amy	Wine

Email

awiner@careersourcebroward.com

Signer Sequence

1

Components

1

Status signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

5f1ebfea269ddbf2e89f1719805f290b39a71ddde7e94245b4c1e17c8f2d3291

IP Address 67.23.70.69

Device

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

amy Winer

Signature Reference ID

2411BCC8

Name Carol Hylton

Email

Status signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

Viewed At

03/03/2022 11:55 EST

03/03/2022 11:56 EST

03/03/2022 11:56 EST

03/03/2022 11:56 EST

Signed At

Identity Authenticated At

Identity Authenticated At

chylton@careersource broward.com

Signer Sequence

Components

3a2b517fd0b9f3574181f9042d2f82949e0946c9b439994ba1e24f76e1fd63ca

IP Address

67.23.70.69 **Device**

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

Signed At

03/03/2022 11:55 EST

03/03/2022 11:55 EST

Carol Hylton

Signature Reference ID

7FDDD8FE

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
03/03/2022 11:54 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'hacf_wtp_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9015-signed_certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 11:54 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
03/03/2022 11:55 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 11:55 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 11:55 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 11:55 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
03/03/2022 11:55 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 11:56 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 11:56 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 11:56 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 11:56 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
03/03/2022 11:56 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 11:57 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 11:57 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

citrix | RightSignature

REFERENCE NUMBER

FB24197D-58E9-48AF-9F81-1002A93CD87E

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

1b4 dac 2aaf d6 de 453 a 02 ee e 274 e 8e 8d 6208 ccd a 796517b 13 be a 4ae f 23 f f e 360 ccd a 796517b 13 be a 4ae f 23 f e 360 ccd a 796517b 13 be a 4ae f 23 f e 36

TRANSACTION DETAILS **DOCUMENT DETAILS Reference Number Document Name** FB24197D-58E9-48AF-9F81-1002A93CD87E Executed-Hacf Wtp Agreement No 2022-Wtp-9015-Signed Certificate **Transaction Type Filename** Signature Request $executed-hacf_wtp_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9015-signed_certificate.pdf$ Sent At **Pages** 03/03/2022 12:43 EST 14 pages **Executed At Content Type** 03/06/2022 19:52 EST application/pdf **Identity Method** File Size 440 KB **Distribution Method Original Checksum** email 56ab03eb6f3dbf59bd19f650b2c049cda1efc85b7d35e5d1b3688596475759bc

Signer Sequencing

Signed Checksum

Disabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS	
Name Rochelle Daniels	Status signed	Viewed At 03/06/2022 19:51 EST	
Email rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum f82b2fb3acd11b45835497a5592195f2821e6e83d58d8c8ef374483d6645de0d	Identity Authenticated At 03/06/2022 19:52 EST Signed At 03/06/2022 19:52 EST	
Components 1	IP Address 67.23.70.69		
	Device Chrome via Windows		
	Typed Signature		
	Rochelle Baniels		
	Signature Reference ID 83A14D8F		

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
03/03/2022 12:43 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'executed-hacf_wtp_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9015-signed_certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 12:43 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
03/06/2022 19:51 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/06/2022 19:52 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/06/2022 19:52 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

AGREEMENT NUMBER 2021-WTP-9012 WELFARE TRANSITION PROGRAM (WTP) COMMUNITY SERVICE/WORK EXPERIENCE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between CAREERSOURCE BROWARD (CSBD), located at 2890 West Cypress Creek Road, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309, hereinafter referred to as "CSBD," and **HAITIAN AMERICAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE INC.**, located at 6151 Miramar Parkway, Suite 103, Miramar, FL 33023, a Not for Profit organization, hereinafter referred to as the "Host Agency."

- 1. The Host Agency Shall Be Responsible for the Following:
 - A. To provide a non paid community service work experience or non paid work experience to Welfare Transition Program (WTP) participant(s) referred by the CareerSource Broward, Career Center.
 - a. The participant shall be assigned work in accordance with the Training Outline approved jointly by CSBD and the Host Agency and attached to and made a part of this Agreement as Exhibit 1. There shall be a Training Outline for each participant assigned to the Host Agency.
 - b. The Host Agency agrees to provide the necessary instruction, supervision and equipment for the participant to be able to perform their job duties.
 - B. To keep information regarding the status of referrals as WTP participants confidential except as it may be authorized by the CSBD, Career Center WTP Manager or for the purposes of informing the Host Agency's Human Resources staff.
 - C. To notify the CSBD, Career Center contact or manager of the status of WTP participants when one or more of the following situations occur:
 - a. The participant does not begin work as agreed to between the parties.
 - b. The participant was rejected by the Host Agency.
 - c. The participant is experiencing absenteeism, sickness, or other problems.
 - d. There is a material change to the work assignment or work hours.
 - e. The participant has secured employment with the Host Agency.

D. To supervise the participant, provide assignments in accordance with their training outline and monitor their work hours. The Host Agency agrees to certify and submit a Community Service Work Experience/Work Experience Time Sheet to the CSBD, Career Center contact, bi-weekly, as directed on the time sheet indicating the hours worked each day by each WTP participant assigned to the Host Agency.

2. General Provisions

- A. The participant(s) in a community work experience or work experience assignment with the Host Agency shall be provided with the same working conditions accorded to other employees presently employed by the Host Agency.
- B. The Host Site agrees to comply with the State of Florida Assurances and Certifications, attached as Exhibit 2, are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement.
- C. Participants in the program will be provided Workers' Compensation coverage through the State of Florida. The Host Agency agrees to notify their CSBD Career Center contact or manager in the event of an accident or injury occurring during a participant's work assignment with the Host Agency.
- D. The Host Agency agrees to limit the hours of the work experience in accordance with the training plan approved for the participant.
- E. No currently employed worker shall be displaced by a participant. This includes partial displacement such as reduction in the hours of non-exempt employees, reduction in overtime work, wages or employment benefits.
- F. No participant shall be hired into or be assigned to a community work experience or a work experience position or remain working in any position when the same or substantially equivalent position is vacant due to a hiring freeze or when any regular employee is on lay-off from the same or substantially equivalent position or when the regular employee has been bumped and has recall or bumping rights to that position pursuant to the provider's personnel policy or collective bargaining agreement.
- G. Participants shall not be employed in the construction, operation, or maintenance of any facility used or to be used for sectarian instruction or as a place of religious worship, nor shall they be employed in sectarian activities.

H. E-Verify

Contractor agrees to comply with Florida Statutes 448.095 and shall:

- a. Use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees, contractors and subcontractors,
- b. Not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien,
- c. Obtain affidavits from its applicable subcontractors swearing and affirming that such subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien, and shall maintain a copy of any such subcontractor affidavits.

3. The Effective Date:

This Agreement shall begin on the date on which this Agreement has been signed by both parties.

4. Notice

- A. The name and address of the representative for CSBD for purposes of notice under this Agreement is the CSBD President/CEO at CSBD, 2890 West Cypress Creek Road, Ft. Lauderdale FL 33309.
- B. The name and address of the representative for the Host Agency responsible for the administration of the program under this Agreement shall be the individuals who have executed this Agreement.
- C. In the event that different representatives are designated by either party, notice of the name and address of the new representative shall be provided in writing to the other party.

5. Term

The Agreement term shall be from the date this Agreement is executed through June 30, of the year in which this Agreement is signed; thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically be renewed each year for an additional twelve (12) month period unless terminated by either party in accordance with the Termination clause, in paragraph 7.

6. Amendment

This Agreement may be amended by either party by submitting the proposed changes to the other party in accordance with the Notice section under this Agreement. No such change shall be effective until a formal Amendment to this Agreement is executed by both parties.

7. Termination

This Agreement may be terminated for convenience by either party upon fifteen (15) days' notice to the other party.

EXECUTION PAGE

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the partie the respective dates under each COMMERCE INC. by and the	signature	: HAITIAN AMER	RICAN CH	AMBER OF
Commission, Executive, as				
Executive) action on the 9th day signing by and through its Presiden AS TO HAITIAN AMERICAN CHAN	of <u>Septem</u> t/CEO.	<u>ber</u> , 2021, and	-	
WITNESSED BY:				
Harry Hyppolite	L.S.	BY: Senane & Lourge (Signature)	re	
Echerfilus	L.S.	Djenane S Go Printed Name TITLE: Vice-Pr DATE: 09/10/2023	esident	<u> </u>
AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWA	ARD:			
WITNESSED BY:				
Amy Winer	L.S.	BY: Carol Hylton		
Moya Brathwaite	L.S.	(Signature) Carol Hylton TITLE: President DATE: 09/20/2021		
Approved as to form by the Careers General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309	Source Brov	vard		
BY: Rochelle J. Daniels General Counsel				

EXHIBIT 1



CareerSource Broward One-Stop Center Community Service / Work Experience Training Outline

This document must be completed by the Counselor or Job Developer as noted, and a copy placed in the Case File. A copy must be sent to the CareerSource Broward Employment Solutions Legal Department and a copy must be given to the Host Agency

	Indicate hours per day to be spent o Total may not exceed hours listed below:	n each outcome/goal.		
Trainee Name:	Daily Hours of Participation: 7-8 Weekly total Hours: 35-40			
SS# (last four digits):	Weekly Hours of Participation:			
Scheduled appointment for Interview:				
	Weekly Hours of Participation:			
	Maximum Total Amount of Hours for the Month:			
HOST AGENCY Name:	CAREER CENTER			
Address:	□ North Office	•		
		•		
TRAINING O	UTLINE DATA			
Leb Title				
Job Title: Expected Training Outco				
Describe How this Relates to Participant's Employment Goals as described in their	IRP			
Time Limits: Beginning Date: Approximate End Date				
(May not exceed 6 months)				
Work Site Location To Be Completed By the Job Developer				
Address:	Trainee Supervisor or Person wh	no will be		
City / Zip Code:	signing Participant Time Sh	eets		
oity/2ip code.	ignature:			
Telephone Number:	elephone Number:			
	Alternate (Print Name):			
Contact Person:	Signature:			
Site:				
	Telephone Number:			
	G OUTLINE			
Benchmark, Goals, Expected outcome	By the Job Developer Work Schedule (Days)	Hours		
(Description of Duties to be performed)				
Case Manager Information	Participant Information			
Case Managers has reviewed and approved the training outline & goals:	i articipant information			
Case Manager Name:	Name of Participant:			
Case Manager Signature:				
Case Manager Supervisor's Name:	Signature of Participant:			
Supervisor's Signature:	Date			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

EXHIBIT 2

ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS

The grantor will not award a grant where the Grantee has failed to accept the ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS contained in this section. In performing its responsibilities under this agreement, the Grantee hereby certifies and assures that it will fully comply with the following:

- A. Assurances Non-Construction Programs (SF 424 B)
- B. <u>Debarment and Suspension Certification (29 CFR Part 98)</u>
- C. Certification Regarding Lobbying (29 CFR Part 93)
- D. <u>Drug free Workplace Certification (29 CFR Part 98)</u>
- E. Nondiscrimination & Equal Opportunity Assurance (29 CFR Part 37)

By signing the agreement, the Grantee is providing the above assurances and certifications as detailed below:

A. ASSURANCES – NON-CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS. **NOTE:** Certain of these Assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have questions, please contact the Grantor agency.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, I certify that the applicant:

- 1. Will give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General of the United States, and if appropriate, the State, through any authorized representative, access to and the right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the award; and will establish a proper accounting system in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards or agency directives.
- 2. Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination. These include but are not limited to: (a) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352) which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C. 1681-1683, and 1685-1686), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps; (c) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. '794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps: (d) the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C 6101-6107), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of drug abuse; (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-616) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or alcoholism; (g) Sections 523 and 527 of the Public Health Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. 290 dd.3 and 290 ee-3), as amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title VIII of the Civil Rights act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination in the sale, rental or financing of housing; (I) any other nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statute(s) under which application for Federal assistance is being made; and (j) the requirements of any other non-discrimination statute(s) which may apply to the application.
- 3. Will comply with the provisions of the Hatch Act (U.S.C. 1501-1508 and 7328) which limit the political activities of employees whose principal employment activities are funded in whole or in part with Federal funds.

- 4. Will comply, as applicable, with the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a to 276a7), the Copeland Act (40 U.S.C. 276c and 18 U.S.C. 874, and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40.327-333), regarding labor standards for federally assisted construction subagreements.
- 5. Will comply with environmental standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following: (a) institution of environmental quality control measures under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190) and Executive Order (EO) 11514; (b) notification of violating facilities pursuant to EO 11738; (c) protection of wetlands pursuant to EO 11990; (d) evaluation of flood hazards in flood plains in accordance with EO 11988; (e) assurance of project consistency with the approved State management program developed under the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 1451 et. seq.); (f) conformity of Federal actions to State (Clear Air) Implementation Plans under Section 176(c) of the Clear Air Act of 1955, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.); (g) protection of underground sources of drinking water under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended, (P.L. 93-523); and (h) protection of endangered species under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended, (P.L. 93-205).
- Will cause to be performed the **required** financial and compliance audits in accordance with the single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-133, "Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations."
- 7. Will comply with all applicable requirements of all other Federal laws, executive order, regulations and policies governing this program.
- B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTION.
 - The prospective Grantee certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:
 - Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by and Federal department or agency;

Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

- Are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b) of this certification; and,
- Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause of default.
- Where the prospective Grantee is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective Grantee shall attach and explanation to this proposal [or plan].
- **C. CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING** Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements.
- The undersigned (i.e. Grantee) certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

 No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of

Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement.

If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employees of Congress, or employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form – LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S.C. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS.

Pursuant to the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 and its implementing regulations codified at 29 CFR 98, Subpart F. I, the undersigned Grantee, attests and certifies that the Grantee will provide a drug-free workplace by the following actions.

- 1. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the Grantee's workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition.
- 2. Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform employees concerning:
 - a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
 - b. The policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
 - c. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs.
 - d. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in the workplace.
- 3. Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the contract be given a copy of the statement required by paragraph 1.
- 4. Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph 1 that, as a condition of employment under the contract, the employee will:
 - a. Abide by the terms of the statement.
 - b. Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a criminal drug statute occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) calendar days after such conviction.
- 5. Notifying the agency in writing ten (10) calendar days after receiving notice under subparagraph 4.b. from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction. We will provide such notice of convicted employees, including position title, to every Grant officer on whose Grant activity the convicted employee was working. The notice shall include the identification number(s) of each affected contract/Grant.
- 6. Taking one of the following actions, within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving notice under subparagraph 4.b., with respect to any employee who is so convicted.

- a. Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended.
- b. Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State or local, health, law enforcement or other appropriate agency.
- 7. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this entire certification.

Notwithstanding, it is not required to provide the workplace address under the contract. As of today, the specific sites are known and we have decided to provide the specific addresses with the understanding that if any of the identified places change during the performance of the contract, we will inform the agency of the changes. The following are the sites for the performance of work done in connection with the specific contract including street address, city, county, state and zip code:

Check () if there are workplaces on file that are not identified here. Check () if an additional page was required for the listing of the workplaces.

E. NONDISCRIMINATION & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY ASSURANCE:

As a condition to the Grantee the Grantee assures that it will comply fully with the nondiscrimination and equal opportunity provisions of the following laws:

- (1) Section 188 of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 (WIOA) which prohibits discrimination against all individuals in the United States on the basis of race, color, religion, sex national origin, age disability, political affiliation, or belief, and against beneficiaries on the basis of either citizenship/status as a lawfully admitted immigrant authorized to work in the United States or participation in any WIOA Title I B financially assisted program or activity;
- (2) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color and national origin;
- (3) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which prohibits discrimination against qualified individuals with disabilities;
- (4) The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; and
- (5) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in educational programs.

The Grantee also assures that it will comply with 29 CFR Part 37 and all other regulations implementing the laws listed above. This assurance applies to the grant applicant's operation of the WIOA Title I – financially assisted program or activity, and to all agreements the grant applicant makes to carry out the WIOA Title I – financially assisted program or activity. The Grantee understands that DEO and the United States have the right to seek judicial enforcement of the assurance.

citrix | RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

 $\verb|b1a3da206e078e45c65a8efb3ef9495d6c7d57e41fdd21a501f64504542161e1|\\$



TRANSACTION DETAILS	DOCUMENT DETAILS
Reference Number E88364EF-81FE-4FE6-94D1-48E80A0BEFBC	Document Name Haitian American Coc Inc -agreement No 2021-Wtp-9012
Transaction Type Signature Request	Filename haitian_american_coc_incagreement_no_2021-wtp-9012.pdf
Sent At 09/03/2021 15:59 EDT	Pages 10 pages
Executed At 09/15/2021 10:10 EDT	Content Type application/pdf
Identity Method email	File Size 813 KB
Distribution Method	Original Checksum
nail	d82d05ebbee9770884d1d2f879af298802632e85dd350b95d52365dbc835ed2f

Signer Sequencing

Signed Checksum

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Djenane S. Gourgue	Status signed	Viewed At 09/10/2021 13:20 EDT
Email afrocaribbeangroove@gmail.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 351039a1f69e30053aa1a2b60c48c1039fb98dc6c3f269fdcd16440aeae52221	Identity Authenticated At 09/10/2021 13:21 EDT
Signer Sequence 0 Components 8	IP Address 139.138.120.32 Device Chrome via Windows	Signed At 09/10/2021 13:24 EDT
	Typed Signature Sjenane & Lourque Signature Reference ID	
	OC397EF6	

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
09/03/2021 15:59 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'haitian_american_coc_incagreement_no_2021-wtp-9012.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/03/2021 15:59 EDT	Djenane S. Gourgue (djenane@haamcc.com) was emailed a link to sign.
09/09/2021 09:01 EDT	Djenane S. Gourgue (djenane@haamcc.com) was emailed a reminder.
09/10/2021 08:48 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) modified the email for Djenane S. Gourgue to 'afrocaribbeangroove@gmail.com'.
09/10/2021 08:48 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) modified a signer email for 'haitian_american_coc_incagreement_no_2021-wtp-9012.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/10/2021 08:48 EDT	Djenane S. Gourgue (afrocaribbeangroove@gmail.com) was emailed a link to sign.

09/10/2021 13:20 EDT	Djenane S. Gourgue (afrocaribbeangroove@gmail.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 139.138.120.32.
09/10/2021 13:21 EDT	Djenane S. Gourgue (afrocaribbeangroove@gmail.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 139.138.120.32.
09/10/2021 13:24 EDT	Djenane S. Gourgue (afrocaribbeangroove@gmail.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 139.138.120.32.
09/10/2021 13:24 EDT	Edwin Cherfilus (cedwin@thcsi.com) was emailed a link to sign.
09/10/2021 14:44 EDT	Edwin Cherfilus (cedwin@thcsi.com) was emailed a reminder.
09/13/2021 15:07 EDT	Edwin Cherfilus (cedwin@thcsi.com) was emailed a reminder.
09/15/2021 10:10 EDT	Edwin Cherfilus (cedwin@thcsi.com) was removed from document e88364ef-81fe-4fe6-94d1-48e80a0befbc as the document was force completed.
09/15/2021 10:10 EDT	Harry Hyppolite (hyppoliteh@yahoo.com) was removed from document e88364ef-81fe-4fe6-94d1-48e80a0befbc as the document was force completed.
09/15/2021 10:10 EDT	Component 'Signature Field 2' assigned to signer2 was removed as the document was force completed.
09/15/2021 10:10 EDT	Component 'Signature Field 3' assigned to signer3 was removed as the document was force completed.
09/15/2021 10:10 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) force completed document 'haitian_american_coc_incagreement_no_2021-wtp-9012.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

RightSignature

REFERENCE NUMBER

1752F0A0-93C3-4878-8164-BF4E950C2AA4

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS

1752F0A0-93C3-4878-8164-BF4E950C2AA4

Transaction Type

Reference Number

Signature Request

Sent At

09/15/2021 10:26 EDT

Executed At

09/17/2021 13:22 EDT

Identity Method

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

d7a439d76c7f4e98651ecd0fdd4cc9d3ee2999b6861402478330c50032d05b73

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Haitian American Coc Inc -agreement No 2021-Wtp-9012-Signed-Certificate 1

Filename

haitian american coc_inc_-agreement_no_2021-wtp-9012-signed-certificate_1_.pdf $\,$

Pages 12 pages

Content Type application/pdf

File Size 293 KB

Original Checksum

19c229f2e6b89efc80504c0b14c556a3445699c9c35fe851e4dbc71260a162b2

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Edwin Cherfilus	Status signed	Viewed At 09/17/2021 13:20 EDT
Email cedwin@thcsi.com Signer Sequence 1 Components 1	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 4525763f4e0aa94cedf725c1bfce7d0e55f9a91883491608369f9903776f92c8 IP Address 23.31.5.238 Device Chrome via Windows Typed Signature Echerfilus Signature Reference ID 21B3D8A0	Identity Authenticated At 09/17/2021 13:22 EDT Signed At 09/17/2021 13:22 EDT
••		

Name

Harry Hyppolite

Email

hyppoliteh@yahoo.com

Signer Sequence

Components

1

Status

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

c5c18258157dd39d21abef111c3ee66c177f6f6fa592a3bb4ecbb7e02ba7ae62

IP Address 99.101.95.70

Device

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

Harry Hyppolite

Signature Reference ID

A1093C2C

Viewed At

09/16/2021 14:32 EDT

Identity Authenticated At

09/16/2021 14:34 EDT

Signed At

09/16/2021 14:34 EDT

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
09/15/2021 10:26 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'haitian_american_coc_incagreement_no_2021-wtp-9012-signed-certificate_1pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/15/2021 10:26 EDT	Harry Hyppolite (hyppoliteh@yahoo.com) was emailed a link to sign.
09/16/2021 14:32 EDT	Harry Hyppolite (hyppoliteh@yahoo.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 99.101.95.70.
09/16/2021 14:34 EDT	Harry Hyppolite (hyppoliteh@yahoo.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 99.101.95.70.
09/16/2021 14:34 EDT	Harry Hyppolite (hyppoliteh@yahoo.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 99.101.95.70.
09/16/2021 14:34 EDT	Edwin Cherfilus (cedwin@thcsi.com) was emailed a link to sign.
09/17/2021 09:54 EDT	Edwin Cherfilus (cedwin@thcsi.com) was emailed a reminder.
09/17/2021 13:20 EDT	Edwin Cherfilus (cedwin@thcsi.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 23.31.5.238.
09/17/2021 13:22 EDT	Edwin Cherfilus (cedwin@thcsi.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 23.31.5.238.
09/17/2021 13:22 EDT	Edwin Cherfilus (cedwin@thcsi.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 23.31.5.238.

RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE



TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

6D1E811F-E09B-41C1-907D-6B0C69776448

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

09/17/2021 13:35 EDT

Executed At

09/20/2021 14:37 EDT

Identity Method

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

8c9d561868dbd56d694c07ffd0859003fead162e4311daa954dc649827f795fe

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Partially Executed-Haitian American Coc Inc -agreement No 2021-Wtp-9012

Filename

partially executed-haitian_american_coc_inc_-agreement_no_2021-wtp-9012.pdf $\,$

Pages

14 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size

378 KB

Original Checksum

9dcab343fcf9e45891dc1f9b737b297d8742cbc7cd42f7a613bf932d6e95d58c

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Moya Brathwaite	Status signed	Viewed At 09/20/2021 14:36 EDT
Email mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com Signer Sequence 2 Components 1	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 32c8bef06c572a0ab3da4844e2c4c807526786a5a03fcb6c5e1e4a88fdd50c24	Identity Authenticated At 09/20/2021 14:37 EDT
	IP Address 67.23.70.69	Signed At 09/20/2021 14:37 EDT
	Device Internet Explorer via Windows	
	Typed Signature	
	Moya Brathwaite	
	Signature Reference ID 6C90716F	
Name	Status	Viewed At

IVAIII	
Amy	Wine

Email

awiner@careersourcebroward.com

Signer Sequence

Components

1

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

00c5ee8617a5c48bf207cee6c13266434fbf46feb8399519035bde08506925a5

IP Address 67.23.70.69

Device

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

amy Winer

Signature Reference ID

F54CABF6

Name Carol Hylton

Email

Status signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

Viewed At

09/20/2021 14:35 EDT **Identity Authenticated At**

09/20/2021 14:35 EDT

09/20/2021 14:36 EDT

09/20/2021 14:36 EDT

Signed At

Identity Authenticated At

chylton@careersource broward.com

Signer Sequence

Components

2

IP Address 67.23.70.69

Device

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

Carol Hytton

Signature Reference ID

0c44b4e03894759a6c2892680325a8c253fcc1893e3d6f5befbce098efd0e964

09/20/2021 14:35 EDT

09/20/2021 14:35 EDT

Signed At

FA8C0D1C

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
09/17/2021 13:35 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'partially_executed-haitian_american_coc_incagreement_no_2021-wtp-9012.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/17/2021 13:35 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
09/17/2021 14:00 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 174.211.165.72.
09/20/2021 11:26 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a reminder.
09/20/2021 14:35 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/20/2021 14:35 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/20/2021 14:35 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/20/2021 14:35 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/20/2021 14:35 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
09/20/2021 14:35 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/20/2021 14:36 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/20/2021 14:36 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
09/20/2021 14:36 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/20/2021 14:36 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/20/2021 14:37 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/20/2021 14:37 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

citrix RightSignature

REFERENCE NUMBER

F904A9CA-7041-4775-9969-F736F1D6AAB7

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

9 f 3 b 9 4 5 e 4 9 0 7 4 9 7 c 0 d f f 0 5 8 6 d f e 5 e f 2 9 c 8 b 9 f f 7 6 3 3 1 f 2 6 e 8 3 4 a e 0 a a e 6 0 4 9 d 5 b c

TRANSACTION DETAILS **DOCUMENT DETAILS Reference Number Document Name** F904A9CA-7041-4775-9969-F736F1D6AAB7 Executed-Haitian American Coc Inc -agreement No 2021-Wtp-9012 **Transaction Type Filename** Signature Request $executed-haitian_american_coc_inc_-agreement_no_2021-wtp-9012.pdf$ Sent At **Pages** 09/20/2021 14:42 EDT 16 pages **Executed At Content Type** 09/22/2021 09:32 EDT application/pdf **Identity Method** File Size 482 KB **Distribution Method Original Checksum** email 17 df 409 a 08835 e 6 e e 4 c 313183 e 26 b 46 e 700265464422 e 9 c 29 d c 7 e e a 966008 e c 2000 e 1000 e 1000 **Signer Sequencing**

Signed Checksum

Disabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS	
Name Rochelle Daniels	Status signed	Viewed At 09/22/2021 09:32 EDT	
Email rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum bf28aa406a873204f63a46cde4cf73649001732759e7f509df7bb335839b7e53	Identity Authenticated At 09/22/2021 09:32 EDT Signed At 09/22/2021 09:32 EDT	-
Components 1	IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device Chrome via Windows		
	Typed Signature Rochelle Baniels		
	Signature Reference ID 4D4F6B6F		

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
09/20/2021 14:42 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'executed-haitian_american_coc_incagreement_no_2021-wtp-9012.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/20/2021 14:42 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
09/22/2021 09:32 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/22/2021 09:32 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
09/22/2021 09:32 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

Interagency Collaborative Agreement

between
Henderson Behavioral
Health, Inc.
and
CareerSource Broward

Henderson Behavioral Health (HBH) is a private, not for-profit organization, whose mission is to be the premier provider of accessible, cost effective, and quality primary and behavioral healthcare services to the people of South Florida in order to promote their health and well-being. HBH provides an array of behavioral healthcare services including outpatient crisis services, inpatient crisis stabilization, youth and family services, community support, psychosocial rehabilitation, adult outpatient, residential and supported housing, prevention and intervention services, and primary care dependent upon the needs, desires, and availability to individuals with severe and persistent mental illness in Broward County.

CareerSource Broward, a governmental entity formed under FL Stat. § 163.01, and is public workforce development agency serving Broward County providing innovative employment solutions and quality workforce services to businesses and individuals. These services are delivered through three strategically located career centers, which provide individual assistance with the Employ Florida website, job placement services, career coaching, training scholarships, subsidized work-based training and other employment-related needs.

Summary:

HBH and CareerSource Broward agree to jointly collaborate with the VICTORY program in an effort to create a coordinated system of services for Veterans needing community-based behavioral health and support services. This agreement is not just limited to the VICTORY program, any department within HBH can coordinate with CareerSource for referrals of clients in need.

Responsibilities:

Henderson Behavioral Health shall do the following:

- Serve as the lead organization for behavioral health services for Veterans whom are not currently served by Veterans Affairs within Broward County.
- Accept referrals from CareerSource Broward to provide assessment and linkages for those in need of behavioral health services.
- Provide education to CareerSource Broward on behavioral health services including any necessary trainings and/or outreach endeavors.
- Attend meetings required by the partnership to foster collaboration.

CareerSource Broward shall do the following:

- Within limits of capacity, accept referrals from Henderson Behavioral Health.
- Provide workforce re-entry planning and linkages to resources to program participants in partnership with Henderson Behavioral Health.
- Assign a Liaison to coordinate receiving referrals from Henderson Behavioral Health thus increasing access to employment opportunities, career coaching, and job readiness.
- Attend meetings required by the partnership to foster collaboration.

Term & Termination:

This agreement is effective October 1, 2021 and shall automatically renew annually under the same term and conditions, unless terminated earlier in accordance with this Section.

This agreement may be terminated in whole or in part by either party without cause. The agreement will be deemed to be determined 30 days after written notice of intent to terminate

has been received by the other party. This agreement will terminate automatically if either agency ceases operations. In the event of termination, all required reports and obligations to each party to this agreement and to persons referred through the time of termination will be followed through upon and completed even if completion of such obligation exceeds the date of termination.

Reporting:

Outcome data collection will be submitted by each organization on a monthly basis, if applicable.

Confidentiality:

Both HBH and CareerSource Broward have established confidentiality policies governing client related information and client files. Each organization's policies and procedures regarding confidentiality will be applicable to the other for the purpose of this agreement. By virtue of this agreement both parties agree to

uphold the other's confidentiality policies, whichever is most stringent. It is further noted that all matters regarding a client's mental health status, HIV/AIDS and/or chemical dependency history and/or use patterns are held in the strictest confidence.

Dispute Resolution:

Any dispute arising under this Agreement shall first be resolved by informal discussion among the parties, subject to good cause exceptions, including, without limitation, disputes determined by any party to require immediate relief. Any dispute not resolved by informal discussions among the parties within a reasonable time following such discussions' commencement (not to exceed (30) days), may be resolved through any and all available legal means and methods at each party's own expense. The jurisdiction for any dispute that may arise shall be the 17th Judicial Circuit, Broward County, Florida.

Communication:

All notices, given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and personally delivered or sent by certified mail, postage fully paid to:

Henderson Behavioral Health, Inc. Chief Executive Officer 4740 North State Road 7, Ste. 201 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33319

CareerSource Broward Chief Executive Officer 2890 W Cypress Creek Rd Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309

Partnership Liaisons:

Deborah Nunez WP/VETS/TAA Program Manager, CareerSource Broward dnunez@careersourcebroward.com (954)202-3830 ext. 3129

Luis Lopez, LMHC VICTORY Program Supervisor, Henderson Behavioral Health <u>Ilopez@hendersonbh.org</u> (954)921-2600

Miscellaneous Provisions:

Each party agrees it shall not be responsible for any claims, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, expenses, or obligations arising out of or resulting from the negligent or willful misconduct of the other party, its officers, employees, or agents in the performance of services pursuant to this Agreement.

Indemnification Clause:

CareerSource Broward shall indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless Henderson Behavioral Health (hereinafter referred to as "HBH"), its agents, employees, contractors, board members, payers, and/or partners from and against any and all actions, claims, losses and/or damages, judgments, penalties, attorneys' and other fees, expenses and/or liabilities that may arise out of, involving, or in connection with, the provision of services to any person referred by HBH to CareerSource Broward.

HBH shall indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless CareerSource Broward, its agents, employees, contractors, board members, payers, and/or partners from and against any and all actions, claims, losses and/or damages, judgments, penalties, attorneys' and other fees, expenses and/or liabilities that may arise out of, involving, or in connection with, the provision of services to any person referred by CareerSource Broward to HBH.

Commitment to Partnership

We, the undersigned have read and agree to this Interagency Collaborative Agreement.		
Steven Ronik Ed. A. Vivian Demille / COO Chief Executive Officer Henderson Behavioral Health	3/2/22 Date	
Carol Hytton	03/03/2022	

Carol Hylton
Chief Executive Officer
CareerSource Broward

Date

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE



REFERENCE NUMBER

9603BBF6-78ED-4096-BDFD-2DAC6D9887A1

TRANSACTION DETAILS **DOCUMENT DETAILS**

Reference Number

9603BBF6-78ED-4096-BDFD-2DAC6D9887A1

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

03/03/2022 10:59 EST

Executed At

03/03/2022 11:18 EST

Identity Method

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

26c670f14c5e232bc72d74585b4c43ca41d2c8be29c7d0bb3ea17919fb6c66c1

Signer Sequencing

Disabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

Document Name

Mou Career Source Broward Henderson-

Filename

 $mou_career_source_broward_henderson-.pdf$

Pages

3 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size 163 KB

Original Checksum

9892d2a468e047a0c441772db4aa42bb8811f938a31bb12bde36c9893b82916f

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Carol Hylton	Status signed	Viewed At 03/03/2022 11:18 EST
Email chylton@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 8b310a64236c742a18738d26cece465aadb2dc22ab80fed18d89d2f5a0e7ad70	Identity Authenticated At 03/03/2022 11:18 EST
Components 2	IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device Chrome via Windows Typed Signature	Signed At 03/03/2022 11:18 EST
	Carol Hylton Signature Reference ID A1706553	

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
03/03/2022 10:59 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'mou_career_source_broward_hendersonpdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 10:59 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
03/03/2022 11:18 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 11:18 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 11:18 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
03/03/2022 11:18 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

AGREEMENT NUMBER 2021-WTP-9011 WELFARE TRANSITION PROGRAM (WTP) COMMUNITY SERVICE/WORK EXPERIENCE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between CAREERSOURCE BROWARD (CSBD), located at 2890 West Cypress Creek Road, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309, hereinafter referred to as "CSBD," and HAVEN OF MAJOR EXPECTATIONS (HOME) Preschool, Inc. located at 976 SW 81st Avenue, North Lauderdale, FL 33068, a for-profit organization, hereinafter referred to as the "Host Agency."

- 1. The Host Agency Shall Be Responsible for the Following:
 - A. To provide a non paid community service work experience or non paid work experience to Welfare Transition Program (WTP) participant(s) referred by the CareerSource Broward, Career Center.
 - a. The participant shall be assigned work in accordance with the Training Outline approved jointly by CSBD and the Host Agency and attached to and made a part of this Agreement as **Exhibit 1**. There shall be a Training Outline for each participant assigned to the Host Agency.
 - b. The Host Agency agrees to provide the necessary instruction, supervision and equipment for the participant to be able to perform their job duties.
 - B. To keep information regarding the status of referrals as WTP participants confidential except as it may be authorized by the CSBD, Career Center WTP Manager or for the purposes of informing the Host Agency's Human Resources staff.
 - C. To notify the CSBD, Career Center contact or manager of the status of WTP participants when one or more of the following situations occur:
 - a. The participant does not begin work as agreed to between the parties.
 - b. The participant was rejected by the Host Agency.
 - c. The participant is experiencing absenteeism, sickness, or other problems.
 - d. There is a material change to the work assignment or work hours.
 - e. The participant has secured employment with the Host Agency.

D. To supervise the participant, provide assignments in accordance with their training outline and monitor their work hours. The Host Agency agrees to certify and submit a Community Service Work Experience/Work Experience Time Sheet to the CSBD, Career Center contact, bi-weekly, as directed on the time sheet indicating the hours worked each day by each WTP participant assigned to the Host Agency.

2. General Provisions:

- A. The participant(s) in a community work experience or work experience assignment with the Host Agency shall be provided with the same working conditions accorded to other employees presently employed by the Host Agency.
- B. The Host Site agrees to comply with the State of Florida Assurances and Certifications, attached as Exhibit 2, are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement.
- C. Participants in the program will be provided Workers' Compensation coverage through the State of Florida. The Host Agency agrees to notify their CSBD Career Center contact or manager in the event of an accident or injury occurring during a participant's work assignment with the Host Agency.
- D. The Host Agency agrees to limit the hours of the work experience in accordance with the training plan approved for the participant.
- E. No currently employed worker shall be displaced by a participant. This includes partial displacement such as reduction in the hours of non-exempt employees, reduction in overtime work, wages or employment benefits.
- F. No participant shall be hired into or be assigned to a community work experience or a work experience position or remain working in any position when the same or substantially equivalent position is vacant due to a hiring freeze or when any regular employee is on lay-off from the same or substantially equivalent position or when the regular employee has been bumped and has recall or bumping rights to that position pursuant to the provider's personnel policy or collective bargaining agreement.
- G. Participants shall not be employed in the construction, operation, or maintenance of any facility used or to be used for sectarian instruction or as a place of religious worship, nor shall they be employed in sectarian activities.

3. The Effective Date:

This Agreement shall begin on the date on which this Agreement has been signed by both parties.

4. Notice:

- A. The name and address of the representative for CSBD for purposes of notice under this Agreement is the CSBD President/CEO at CSBD, 2890 West Cypress Creek Road, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309.
- B. The name and address of the representative for the Host Agency responsible for the administration of the program under this Agreement shall be the individuals who have executed this Agreement.
- C. In the event that different representatives are designated by either party, notice of the name and address of the new representative shall be provided in writing to the other party.

5. Term:

The Agreement term shall be from the date this Agreement is executed through June 30, 2022; thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically be renewed each year for an additional twelve (12) month period unless terminated by either party in accordance with the Termination clause, in paragraph 7.

6. Amendment:

This Agreement may be amended by either party by submitting the proposed changes to the other party in accordance with the Notice section under this Agreement. No such change shall be effective until a formal Amendment to this Agreement is executed by both parties.

7. Termination:

This Agreement may be terminated for convenience by either party upon fifteen (15) days' notice to the other party.

EXECUTION PAGE

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the partie	s hereto ha	ave made and executed this document on
the respective dates under each	signature:	HAVEN OF MAJOR EXPECTATIONS
(HOME) PRESCHOOL INC. signir	ng by and	through its <u>Executive</u> (Board,
		by and through President (Title of
		I, Commission, Executive) action on the
		rSource Broward signing by and through
its President/CEO.		
AS TO HAVEN OF MAJOR EXPEC	TATIONS	(HOME) PRESCHOOL INC.:
WITNESSED BY:		
MystCO	L.S.	BY:
		BY:
	L.S.	Print Name: Jodian McGhie-Thorpe TITLE: President
w w	L.J.	DATE: 07/19/2021
40 TO 04 DEEDOOLIDOE DDOWA	DD	
AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWA	KD.	
WITNESSED BY:		
S. Martin	ıç	BV: Carol Hytton
S. Martin	L.J.	BY: Carol Hylton (Signature)
Moya Brathwaite	L.S.	CAROL HYLTON
		TITLE: President/CEO
		DATE: 07/28/2021
Approved as to form by the Careers	Source Bro	ward
General Counsel		
2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309		
·		
BY: Rochelle Baniels		
Rochelle Daniels General Counsel		

EXHIBIT 2

ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS

The grantor will not award a grant where the Grantee has failed to accept the ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS contained in this section. In performing its responsibilities under this agreement, the Grantee hereby certifies and assures that it will fully comply with the following:

- A. Assurances Non-Construction Programs (SF 424 B)
- B. <u>Debarment and Suspension Certification (29 CFR Part 98)</u>
- C. Certification Regarding Lobbying (29 CFR Part 93)
- D. <u>Drug free Workplace Certification (29 CFR Part 98)</u>
- E. Nondiscrimination & Equal Opportunity Assurance (29 CFR Part 37)

By signing the agreement, the Grantee is providing the above assurances and certifications as detailed below:

A. ASSURANCES – NON-CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS. NOTE: Certain of these Assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have questions, please contact the Grantor agency.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, I certify that the applicant:

- 1. Will give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General of the United States, and if appropriate, the State, through any authorized representative, access to and the right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the award; and will establish a proper accounting system in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards or agency directives.
- 2. Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination. These include but are not limited to: (a) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352) which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C. 1681-1683, and 1685-1686), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps; (c) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. '794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps: (d) the Age Discrimination Act of 1975. as amended (42 U.S.C 6101-6107), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of drug abuse; (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-616) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or alcoholism; (g) Sections 523 and 527 of the Public Health Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. 290 dd.3 and 290 ee-3), as amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title VIII of the Civil Rights act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seg.) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination in the sale, rental or financing of housing; (I) any other nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statute(s) under which application for Federal assistance is being made; and (i) the requirements of any other non-discrimination statute(s) which may apply to the application.
- 3. Will comply with the provisions of the Hatch Act (U.S.C. 1501-1508 and 7328) which limit the political activities of employees whose principal employment activities are funded in whole or in part with Federal funds.

- 4. Will comply, as applicable, with the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a to 276a7), the Copeland Act (40 U.S.C. 276c and 18 U.S.C. 874, and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40.327-333), regarding labor standards for federally assisted construction subagreements.
- 5. Will comply with environmental standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following: (a) institution of environmental quality control measures under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190) and Executive Order (EO) 11514; (b) notification of violating facilities pursuant to EO 11738; (c) protection of wetlands pursuant to EO 11990; (d) evaluation of flood hazards in flood plains in accordance with EO 11988; (e) assurance of project consistency with the approved State management program developed under the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 1451 et. seq.); (f) conformity of Federal actions to State (Clear Air) Implementation Plans under Section 176(c) of the Clear Air Act of 1955, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.); (g) protection of underground sources of drinking water under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended, (P.L. 93-523); and (h) protection of endangered species under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended, (P.L. 93-205).
- 6. Will cause to be performed the **required** financial and compliance audits in accordance with the single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-133, "Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations."
- 7. Will comply with all applicable requirements of all other Federal laws, executive order, regulations and policies governing this program.
- B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTION.

The prospective Grantee certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by and Federal department or agency;

Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

Are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1) (b) of this certification; and,

Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause of default.

Where the prospective Grantee is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective Grantee shall attach and explanation to this proposal [or plan].

C. CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING – Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements.

The undersigned (i.e. Grantee) certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement.

If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employees of Congress, or employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form – LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S.C. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS.

Pursuant to the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 and its implementing regulations codified at 29 CFR 98, Subpart F. I, the undersigned Grantee, attests and certifies that the Grantee will provide a drug-free workplace by the following actions.

- 1. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the Grantee's workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition.
- 2. Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform employees concerning:
 - a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
 - b. The policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
 - c. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs.
 - d. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in the workplace.
- 3. Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the contract be given a copy of the statement required by paragraph 1.
- 4. Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph 1 that, as a condition of employment under the contract, the employee will:
 - a. Abide by the terms of the statement.
 - b. Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a criminal drug statute occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) calendar days after such conviction.

- 5. Notifying the agency in writing ten (10) calendar days after receiving notice under subparagraph 4.b. from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction. We will provide such notice of convicted employees, including position title, to every Grant officer on whose Grant activity the convicted employee was working. The notice shall include the identification number(s) of each affected contract/Grant.
- 6. Taking one of the following actions, within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving notice under subparagraph 4.b., with respect to any employee who is so convicted.
 - Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended.
 - b. Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State or local, health, law enforcement or other appropriate agency.
- 7. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this entire certification.

Notwithstanding, it is not required to provide the workplace address under the contract. As of today, the specific sites are known and we have decided to provide the specific addresses with the understanding that if any of the identified places change during the performance of the contract, we will inform the agency of the changes. The following are the sites for the performance of work done in connection with the specific contract including street address, city, county, state and zip code:

Check () if there are workplaces on file that are not identified here. Check () if an additional page was required for the listing of the workplaces.

E. NONDISCRIMINATION & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY ASSURANCE:

As a condition to the Grantee the Grantee assures that it will comply fully with the nondiscrimination and equal opportunity provisions of the following laws:

- (1) Section 188 of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 (WIOA) which prohibits discrimination against all individuals in the United States on the basis of race, color, religion, sex national origin, age disability, political affiliation, or belief, and against beneficiaries on the basis of either citizenship/status as a lawfully admitted immigrant authorized to work in the United States or participation in any WIOA Title I B financially assisted program or activity;
- (2) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color and national origin:
- (3) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which prohibits discrimination against qualified individuals with disabilities:
- (4) The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; and
- (5) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in educational programs.

The Grantee also assures that it will comply with 29 CFR Part 37 and all other regulations implementing the laws listed above. This assurance applies to the grant applicant's operation of the WIOA Title I - financially assisted program or activity, and to all agreements the grant applicant makes to carry out the WIOA Title I - financially assisted program or activity. The Grantee understands that DEO and the United States have the right to seek judicial enforcement of the assurance.

cilrıx RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE



TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

CD03A41D-046F-4C1D-8319-96EE8CEAE269

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

06/21/2021 11:38 EDT

Executed At

07/21/2021 18:01 EDT

Identity Method

email

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

72257b5dc620d8b4ce9fa94082089d6ad1f453ae2daef5d71a5ff5b304437e05

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Home Preschool Inc-Wise Agreement No 2021-Wtp-9011

Filename

home_preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021-wtp-9011.doc

Pages

9 pages

Content Type

application/msword

File Size

73 KB

Original Checksum

76538f2e276ac9a47efd12a8d1c3bcb7fbca3be8a981cd8372bd2df5021a6317

SIGNERS

S	IGI	N	:R

Name Winnette Walker Bailey

Email

winnettwalkerbailey@yahoo.com

Signer Sequence

2

Components

1

E-SIGNATURE

Status signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

ca50ad3abc8d0ee3caf88ff33e5c52a47be5448c7217a5414e394827e5053c2c

IP Address

73.138.111.210

Device

Chrome via Windows

Drawn Signature

w nd_

Signature Reference ID

1CE33142

Signature Biometric Count

214

Name

Mijah Allen

Email

mijahallen01@gmail.com

Signer Sequence

1

Components

1

Status

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

b404f5833ba60240d01b8df87caa88dd27a64a4fd7b6ed99cddc19e579795d34

IP Address

99.106.136.83

Device

Mobile Safari via iOS

Drawn Signature

Signature Reference ID

55018B05

Signature Biometric Count

276

EVENTS
Viewed At

07/21/2021 17:47 EDT

Identity Authenticated At

07/21/2021 18:01 EDT

Signed At

07/21/2021 18:01 EDT

Viewed At

07/20/2021 09:38 EDT

Identity Authenticated At

07/20/2021 09:40 EDT

Signed At

07/20/2021 09:40 EDT

Name
Jodian McGhie-Thorpe
Email
info@homepreschl.com
Signer Sequence
0
Components
9

Status
signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum
ebbb6eaf28a737263226d68bf26cce30e73aad04771eb13bbf30bca5147edb8a

IP Address
99.106.136.83

Device
Chrome via Windows

Drawn Signature

Signature Reference ID
D897BE94

Signature Biometric Count
244

Viewed At 07/19/2021 15:52 EDT Identity Authenticated At 07/19/2021 15:57 EDT Signed At 07/19/2021 15:57 EDT

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
06/21/2021 11:38 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'home_preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021-wtp-9011.doc' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
06/21/2021 11:38 EDT	Jodian McGhie-Thorpe (homepresch1@gmail.com) was emailed a link to sign.
06/21/2021 11:51 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) modified the email for Jodian McGhie-Thorpe to 'info@homepreschl.com'.
06/21/2021 11:51 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) modified a signer email for 'home_preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021-wtp-9011.doc' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
06/21/2021 11:51 EDT	Jodian McGhie-Thorpe (info@homepreschl.com) was emailed a link to sign.
06/21/2021 13:52 EDT	Jodian McGhie-Thorpe (info@homepreschl.com) viewed the document on Chrome Mobile via Android from 172.58.174.255.
06/21/2021 13:59 EDT	Jodian McGhie-Thorpe (info@homepreschl.com) viewed the document on Chrome Mobile via Android from 172.58.174.255.
06/21/2021 19:52 EDT	Jodian McGhie-Thorpe (info@homepreschl.com) viewed the document on Chrome Mobile via Android from 162.227.234.169.
06/23/2021 12:02 EDT	Jodian McGhie-Thorpe (info@homepreschl.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 99.106.136.83.
06/24/2021 15:13 EDT	Jodian McGhie-Thorpe (info@homepreschl.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 99.106.136.83.
06/24/2021 15:14 EDT	Jodian McGhie-Thorpe (info@homepreschl.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 99.106.136.83.
07/01/2021 16:47 EDT	Jodian McGhie-Thorpe (info@homepreschl.com) was emailed a reminder.
07/19/2021 15:52 EDT	Jodian McGhie-Thorpe (info@homepreschl.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 99.106.136.83.
07/19/2021 15:57 EDT	Jodian McGhie-Thorpe (info@homepreschl.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from $99.106.136.83$.
07/19/2021 15:57 EDT	Jodian McGhie-Thorpe (info@homepreschl.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from $99.106.136.83$.
07/19/2021 15:57 EDT	Mijah Allen (mijahallen01@gmail.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/20/2021 09:12 EDT	Mijah Allen (mijahallen01@gmail.com) was emailed a reminder.
07/20/2021 09:38 EDT	Mijah Allen (mijahallen01@gmail.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 99.106.136.83.

07/20/2021 09:40 EDT	Mijah Allen (mijahallen 01 @gmail.com) authenticated via email on Mobile Safari via iOS from 99.106.136.83.
07/20/2021 09:40 EDT	Winnette Walker Bailey (winnettewalkerbailey@yahoo.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/20/2021 09:40 EDT	Mijah Allen (mijahallen01@gmail.com) signed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 99.106.136.83.
07/21/2021 08:42 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) modified the email for Winnette Walker Bailey to 'winnettwalkerbailey@yahoo.com'.
07/21/2021 08:42 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) modified a signer email for 'home_preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021-wtp-9011.doc' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/21/2021 08:42 EDT	Winnette Walker Bailey (winnettwalkerbailey@yahoo.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/21/2021 12:01 EDT	Document 'home_preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021-wtp-9011.doc' expired and is no longer signable.
07/21/2021 16:14 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) extended document 'home_preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021-wtp-9011.doc' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/21/2021 16:14 EDT	Winnette Walker Bailey (winnettwalkerbailey@yahoo.com) was emailed a reminder.
07/21/2021 17:47 EDT	Winnette Walker Bailey (winnettwalkerbailey@yahoo.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 73.138.111.210.
07/21/2021 18:01 EDT	Winnette Walker Bailey (winnettwalkerbailey@yahoo.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 73.138.111.210.
07/21/2021 18:01 EDT	Winnette Walker Bailey (winnettwalkerbailey@yahoo.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 73.138.111.210.

RightSignature

REFERENCE NUMBER

3C418D2B-D2A5-41E8-8F55-125E2E07D215

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

3C418D2B-D2A5-41E8-8F55-125E2E07D215

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

07/22/2021 13:45 EDT

Executed At

07/28/2021 14:20 EDT

Identity Method

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

65e307c6d39466fc15e9eb3f9780e8a26b609664a9df019318c0a29be6fcb65e

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Partially Executed Home Preschool Inc-Wise Agreement No 2021-Wtp-9011-Signed-Certificate

Filename

partially_executed_home_preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021-wtp-9011-

signed-certificate.pdf

Pages

12 pages

Content Type application/pdf

File Size

176 KB

Original Checksum

fbe76a4319c2d615af0bb74d0e05d1a4f18bf1b3f4207139cd09ee6fd6145ecc

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Moya Brathwaite	Status signed	Viewed At 07/28/2021 14:20 EDT
Email mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 8d86e6972621c212d1732d9ec38b3992f896ea04f664a5c3ebcf88285be7e6c5	Identity Authenticated At 07/28/2021 14:20 EDT
Signer Sequence	IP Address 67.23.70.69	Signed At 07/28/2021 14:20 EDT
Components 1	Device Internet Explorer via Windows	
	Moya Brathwaite	
	Signature Reference ID 55B9C06D	
Name	Status	Viewed At

N	la	Ì	ľ	1	е
_					

Sandra Martin

Email

smartin@careersourcebroward.com

Signer Sequence

Components

1

Status

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

73319fb630e976a02ec02223741d58f032bffb01962f55ae67097cff623e27e1

IP Address 67.23.70.69

Device

Internet Explorer via Windows

Typed Signature

S. Martin

Signature Reference ID

EBFC0899

Name

Carol Hylton

Email

Status signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

Viewed At

07/28/2021 13:18 EDT

07/28/2021 13:34 EDT **Identity Authenticated At**

07/28/2021 13:34 EDT

07/28/2021 13:34 EDT

Signed At

Identity Authenticated At

chylton@careersourcebroward.com

20ade665b0800e99203d044b42e16ac87d28299525c17d2c9513973fd0e67e4c

07/28/2021 13:18 EDT

IP Address

67.23.70.69

Signed At 07/28/2021 13:18 EDT

Components

Signer Sequence

Device Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

Carol Hylton

Signature Reference ID 54026FF9

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
07/22/2021 13:45 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'partially_executed_home_preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021-wtp-9011-signed-certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/22/2021 13:45 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/26/2021 16:27 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a reminder.
07/28/2021 08:42 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) shared document 'partially_executed_home_preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021-wtp-9011-signed-certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/28/2021 12:00 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a reminder.
07/28/2021 13:18 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/28/2021 13:18 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/28/2021 13:18 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/28/2021 13:18 EDT	Sandra Martin (smartin@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/28/2021 13:18 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/28/2021 13:25 EDT	Sandra Martin (smartin@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a reminder.
07/28/2021 13:34 EDT	Sandra Martin (smartin@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/28/2021 13:34 EDT	Sandra Martin (smartin@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/28/2021 13:34 EDT	Sandra Martin (smartin@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/28/2021 13:34 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/28/2021 14:20 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/28/2021 14:20 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/28/2021 14:20 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

RightSignature

REFERENCE NUMBER

01dac6f20486504fe898265bd9a8c0d1ae707180a6ad1e2f9802fba3ab746855

164A9376-1CFF-4999-B0A4-78F2B4C54D33

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS **DOCUMENT DETAILS Reference Number Document Name** 164A9376-1CFF-4999-B0A4-78F2B4C54D33 Executed Home Preschool Inc-Wise Agreement No 2021-Wtp-9011-Signed-Certificate **Transaction Type Filename** Signature Request $executed_home_preschool_inc\text{-}wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp\text{-}9011\text{-}signed-preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021\text{-}wtp$ Sent At certificate.pdf 07/28/2021 14:50 EDT **Pages Executed At** 14 pages 08/03/2021 12:00 EDT **Content Type Identity Method** application/pdf File Size **Distribution Method** 279 KB email

Original Checksum

Signed Checksum

Signer Sequencing

Disabled

Disabled

Document Passcode

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS				
Name Rochelle Daniels	Status signed	Viewed At 08/03/2021 12:00 EDT				
Email	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum	Identity Authenticated At				
rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com	b85bc7ad918fae235b470d838a1a6b79c335aeb86d64691d68c28f523c9d128b	08/03/2021 12:00 EDT				
Components 1	IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device	Signed At 08/03/2021 12:00 EDT				
	Chrome via Windows					
	Typed Signature Rochelle Daniels Signature Reference ID 858AB4DE					

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
07/28/2021 14:50 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'executed_home_preschool_inc-wise_agreement_no_2021-wtp-9011-signed-certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/28/2021 14:50 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
08/02/2021 16:02 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a reminder.
08/03/2021 11:58 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
08/03/2021 11:58 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
08/03/2021 12:00 EDT	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

08/03/2021 12:00 EDT Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

08/03/2021 12:00 EDT Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT

NO. 2022-2023-WTP-NCP-159002

BETWEEN

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD

AND

OIC OF SOUTH FLORIDA, INC

DUNS#	112304071
FEDERAL AWARD IDENTIFICATION (FAIN)#	G-2001FLTANF, AA-36313-21- 55-A-12
FEDERAL AWARD DATE	5/2/2022, 6/16/2021
TOTAL FEDERAL AWARD	\$3,077,520, \$2,824,273
FEDERAL AWARDING AGENCY	USDOL
CFDA#	93.558, 17.259
PASS THROUGH ENTITY	Florida Department of
	Economic Opportunity
CONTRACT OFFICER	Carol Hylton

This Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Sub-Grant Agreement is fully supported by the Employment and Training Administration of the U.S. Department of Labor as part of an award totaling \$3,077,520. Pursuant to the Steven's Amendment 100% of the funds support this program are federal funds.

AGREEMENT NO. 2022-2023-WTP-NCP-159002

(PROGRAM YEAR 2022-2023)

BETWEEN

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD

AND

OIC OF SOUTH FLORIDA, INC

THIS SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 2022-2023-WTP-NCP-159002 entered into the 8th day of July, 2022 by and between CAREERSOURCE BROWARD hereinafter referred to as ("CSBD"), the administrative entity and fiscal agent for the CareerSource Broward Council of Elected Officials and the Broward Workforce Development Board, Inc. having its principal office at 2890 W. Cypress Creek Road, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 and OIC OF SOUTH FLORIDA, INC. hereinafter referred to as ("SUB-GRANTEE"), existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida as a not-for-profit entity, having its principal office at 3407 NW 9th Avenue, Suite 100, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 to begin on the date this Sub-grant Agreement is executed by the parties.

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, CSBD issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) in January 2022; and,

WHEREAS, SUB-GRANTEE responded to the RFP; and

WHEREAS, at their meeting on February 24, 2022, the CSBD governing boards approved an award of funds to SUB-GRANTEE to serve up to 50 WTP Non-Custodial Parents under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014; (WIOA 29 U.S.C. Sec. 3101, et. seq. Public Law 113-128); and Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation (PRWORA) Act of 1996 (42 U.S.C. Sec. 601, et seq. Public Law 104 -193 and,

WHEREAS, CSBD wishes to enter into a Sub-grant Agreement with Sub-Grantee to serve WTP Non-Custodial Parents; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and obligations herein contained, and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

AGREEMENT PURPOSE

1.1 Purpose

It is the purpose of this Sub-grant Agreement to state the covenants and conditions under which the Sub-Grantee will implement and provide workforce development services, as shall be described herein.

ARTICLE 2

DEFINITIONS

In addition to the definitions set forth in the Workforce Innovations and Opportunity Act of 2014, Public Law 113-128 (29 U.S.C. Sec. 3101 et seq., or as it may be amended, the Regulations promulgated there-under at 20 CFR 603 et seq. and 20 CFR Part 676 et seq., the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act 42 U.S.C. 601 et seq. and the Regulations promulgated there-under at 45 CFR Part 260, et al., and the Acts and regulations applicable to such other grant funding streams as are identified in this agreement and Sub-Grantee's budget attached hereto as Exhibit A, the following definitions are applicable to the program operated by the Sub-Grantee and to the terms and conditions of this Sub-grant Agreement and any amendments hereto.

2.1 Academic Credit

Credit for education, training or work experience, applicable toward a secondary school diploma, a post-secondary degree, or an accredited certification of completion, consistent with applicable state law, regulations and policy, and the requirements of an accredited educational agency or institution.

2.2 Administrative Costs

All indirect and direct costs associated with the management of the program funded by this Sub-grant Agreement. They are costs, which do not directly and immediately benefit participants but are necessary for effective delivery of direct participant benefits. These costs are generally identified with supervision, management, fiscal and record keeping systems and are

defined in accordance with the regulations governing the funding streams made available to the Sub-Grantee.

2.3 Allowable Costs

Those costs, which are necessary, reasonable and allowable under applicable federal, state and local law, for the proper administration and performance of the services to be provided under this Sub-grant Agreement. In general, allowable costs are defined by 2 CFR §200.420 – §200.475

2.4 Amendment

A modification to this Sub-grant Agreement duly executed by the parties.

2.5 Apprenticeship Program

An officially authorized plan which sets forth the terms and conditions for the qualification, recruitment, selection, employment and training of apprentices, including such matters as the requirements for a written apprenticeship Sub-grant Agreement.

2.6 Assessment

The process whereby applicants are interviewed to determine their employability, motivation, aptitude, abilities and interests in order to develop an individual service strategy for the attainment of the participant's career goals. Testing and counseling are a part of the assessment process.

2.7 Audit

A systematic review by a CPA or other duly certified and licensed individual or organization to determine and report whether Sub-Grantee's financial operations are being properly conducted, financial reports are being presented fairly and the organization is in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. All Sub-Grantees including commercial organizations pursuant to 20 CFR 200(b)(2)(ii) must submit an audit of the program funded under this Sub-grant Agreement as is further delineated herein. For purposes of this Sub-grant Agreement an Audit shall mean an audit conducted in accordance with 2 CFR 200 Subpart F (§200.500- §200.521)

2.8 Barriers to Employment

Characteristics which hinder an individual's ability to participate in the labor market.

2.9 Basic Skills Deficient

With respect to an individual:

- (a) who is a youth, the individual has English reading, writing, or computing skills at or below the 8th grade level on a generally accepted standardized test; or
- (b) who is a youth or adult, that the individual is unable to compute or solve problems, or read, write, or speak English, at a level necessary to function on the job, in the individual's family, or in society.

2.10 Broward Workforce Development Board, Inc.

The local workforce development board, which is also referred to as the BWDB, a 501 (c)(3) organization.

2.11 Case Management

Refers to the provision of a client-centered approach in the delivery of services, designed to prepare and coordinate comprehensive employment plans, such as service strategies, for participants to ensure access to necessary workforce activities and supportive services, and to provide job and career counseling during program participation and after job placement.

2.12 Certificate

A certificate awarded in recognition of an individual's attainment of technical or occupational skills by (1) A state educational agency or a state agency responsible for administering vocational and technical education within a state. (2) An institution of higher education described in Section 102 of the Higher Education Act (20 USC 1002) that is qualified to participate in the student financial assistance programs authorized by Title IV of that Act. This includes community colleges, proprietary schools, and all other institutions of higher education that are eligible to participate in federal student financial aid programs. (3) A professional, industry, or employer organization (e.g., National Institute for Automotive Service Excellence certification, National Institute for Metalworking Skills, Inc., Machining Level I credential) or a product manufacturer or developer (e.g., Microsoft Certified Database Administrator, Certified Novell Engineer, Sun Certified Java Programmer) using a valid and reliable assessment of an individual's knowledge, skills, and abilities. (4) A registered apprenticeship program. (5) A public regulatory agency, upon an individual's fulfillment of educational, work experience, or skill requirements that are legally necessary for an individual

to use an occupational or professional title or to practice an occupation or profession (e.g., FAA aviation mechanic certification, state certified asbestos inspector). (6) A program that has been approved by the Department of Veterans Affairs to offer education benefits to veterans and other eligible persons and (7) Institutions of higher education, which is formally controlled, or has been formally sanctioned, or chartered, by the governing body of an Indian tribe or tribes. Certificates awarded by workforce investment boards or their providers are not included in this definition. Work readiness certificates for employability skills training, success seminars or similar training are also not included in this definition.

2.13 Classroom Training

Any training conducted in an institutional setting designed to provide individuals with the technical skills and information required to perform a specific job or group of jobs including the upgrading of basic skills or the delivery of work readiness skills.

2.14 The Code of Federal Regulations

Also referred to as CFR. It is where regulations applicable to a federal grant program can be found. Regulations are also published in the Federal Register.

2.15 Commercial Organization

A private-for-profit entity.

2.16 Cost Allocation Plan

A plan, which identifies and distributes the cost of services provided by support staff and/or departments or functions. It is the means to substantiate and support how the costs of a program are charged to a particular cost category.

2.17 Cost Reimbursement Sub-grant Agreement

This is a contract format, which provides for the reimbursement of all allowable costs, which have been identified and approved in the contract budget. It requires that the Sub-Grantee maintain the documentation necessary to support the cost. This contract is a cost reimbursement contract.

2.18 Countable Work Activity

For mandatory WTP participants, a work activity that satisfies the work requirement necessary to be included in the calculation of participation in a WTP program.

2.19 Credential

A nationally recognized degree or certificate or state/locally recognized credential. Credentials include, but are not limited to, a high school diploma, GED, or other recognized equivalents, post-secondary degrees/certificates, recognized skill standards, and licensure or industry-recognized certificates. Includes all state education agency recognized credentials.

2.20 Demand Occupation

This is an occupational area, which has been designated and published by the State as in high demand in the Broward County labor market area.

2.21 <u>Department of Children and Families</u>

Also referred to as DCF.

2.22 <u>DEO</u>

The State of Florida Department of Economic Opportunity.

2.23 Dislocated Worker

In accordance with the WIOA this is an individual who:

- (A) (i) has been terminated or laid off, or who has received a notice of termination or layoff, from employment
 - (ii) (I) is eligible for or has exhausted entitlement to unemployment compensation; or
 - (II) has been employed for a duration sufficient, as determined by CSBD to demonstrate, an attachment to the workforce, but is not eligible for unemployment compensation due to insufficient earnings or having performed services for an employer that were not covered under a state unemployment compensation law; and
 - (iii) is unlikely to return to a previous industry or occupation;

- (B) (i) has been terminated or laid off, or has received a notice of termination or layoff, from employment as a result of any permanent closure of, or any substantial layoff at, a plant, facility, or enterprise;
 - (ii) is employed at a facility at which the employer has made a general announcement that such facility will close within 180 days; or
 - (iii) for purposes of eligibility to receive services, other than career services, training or support is employed at a facility at which the employer has made a general announcement that such facility will close;
- (C) was self-employed (including employment as a farmer, a rancher, or a fisherman) but is unemployed as a result of general economic conditions in the community in which the individual resides or because of natural disasters; or
- (D) is a displaced homemaker as defined in the WIOA.
- (E) (i) is the spouse of a member of the Armed Forces on active duty (as defined in section 101(d)(1) of title 10, United States Code), and who has experienced a loss of employment as a direct result of relocation to accommodate a permanent change in duty station of such member; or
 - (ii) is the spouse of a member of the Armed Forces on active duty and who is unemployed or underemployed and is experiencing difficulty in obtaining or upgrading employment.

2.24 <u>D.O.T. Codes</u>

The nine-digit Dictionary of Occupational Titles code for a job or occupational title. It is available at the CSBD offices or the public library.

2.25 Eligible or Eligibility

Refers to an individual's status in relation to their ability to participate in a grant program.

2.26 Eligible Training Providers List (ETPL)

This is a list of training institutions compiled pursuant to WIOA requirements approved by the CSBD governing boards for the purpose of making a referral of a participant for training.

2.27 Excess Revenue

This refers to revenues in excess of actual costs. All governmental and notfor-profit entities must report and return any excess revenue earned as a result of providing the services and activities under this Agreement.

2.28 Exit

A term which refers to an individual who was a participant in a program funded under this Agreement who may still be receiving support or follow up services but is no longer considered a program participant and is reported in the State's information system as an individual who has "exited" from the program in which they were enrolled.

2.29 Funding Stream

The term funding stream as used herein refers to the State and/or federal grants under which a program or activity is funded under this Sub-grant Agreement. Different funding streams are governed by varying pieces of legislation, statutes and regulations. The grants which comprise the funding streams applicable to this Sub-grant Agreement are identified in the budget attached hereto as Exhibit A. Sub-Grantee must comply with the federal and state requirements of each funding stream identified in their budget when executing their duties and responsibilities under this Sub-grant Agreement.

2.30 Governor

The Chief Executive Officer of the State of Florida.

2.31 Individual Service Strategy (ISS)

An individual plan for a participant which includes an employment goal, achievement objectives, and the appropriate combination of services determined during the individual's objective assessment. The ISS includes the training and employability development plans for a participant.

2.32 Individual Training Account (ITA)

An amount set aside to pay for an individual to be able to attend occupational skills training classes.

2.33 Industry Based Training

This is a WIOA activity. Also referred to as customized training. Training that is designed to meet the special requirements of an employer or a group of employers that is conducted with a commitment by the employer to employ an individual on successful completion of the training; and for which the employer pays a percentage of the cost of the training.

2.34 In School Youth

An individual who is in secondary school and is between the ages of 14 – 21 or in post-secondary school at the time of their application for WIOA services and who has not yet reached the age of 24.

2.35 Low Income Individual

An individual who:

- A. Receives, or in the past 6 months has received, or is a member of a family that is receiving or in the past 6 months has received assistance through the supplemental nutrition assistance program established under the Food and Nutrition Act of 2008 (7 U.S.C. 2011 et seq.), the program of block grants to States for temporary assistance for needy families program under part A of title IV of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 601 et seq.), or the supplemental security income program established under title XVI of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1381 et seq.), or State or local income-based public assistance; or
- B. Is in a family with total family income that does not exceed the higher of:
 - a. The poverty line; or
 - b. 70 percent of the lower living standard income level, or
 - c. Is a homeless individual as per the Violence Against Women Act of 1994 (42 U.S.C. 14043e-2(6)), or a homeless child or youth (as per the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 11434a(2));or
 - for purposes of in-school youth programs receives or is eligible to receive a free or reduced-price lunch under the Richard B. Russell National School Lunch Act (42 U.S.C. 1751 et seq.); or

- e. Is a foster child on behalf of whom State or local government payments are made; or
- f. Is an individual with a disability whose own income meets the income requirement of i or ii above, but who is a member of a family whose income does not meet this requirement.

2.36 <u>Lower Living Standard Income Level</u>

Means that income level (adjusted for regional, metropolitan, urban, and rural differences and family size) determined annually by the Secretary of Labor based on the most recent lower living family budget.

2.37 Non-Custodial Parent

In the context of the Welfare Transitions or TANF Program it is the parent who does not have custody of their children

2.38 Occupational Training

Training defined by using the first three digits of the Dictionary of Occupational Titles (DOT) code for the occupation for which participant is being trained or a five-digit code as defined by the OES.

2.39 Offender

An adult or juvenile who is or has been subject to any stage of the criminal justice process, or who requires assistance in overcoming artificial barriers to employment resulting from a record of arrest or conviction.

2.40 OJT

On-the-Job-Training. All OJT is subject to the CSBD policies governing OJT.

2.41 Out of School Youth (OSY)

An individual eligible for WIOA services, and for CSBD programs who is 17 years of age or older who has not yet reached their 24th birthday and is not attending secondary or post-secondary school and has not attended secondary or post-secondary school for the semester immediately prior to their seeking enrollment into WIOA as an OSY. Youth enrolled in an alternative education or GED program at the time of application for WIOA services are considered to be OSY. Youth enrolled in drop out recovery are considered to be in-school youth for purposes of WIOA.

2.42 Participant

An individual who has been determined eligible for receipt of the services to be provided under this Sub-grant Agreement.

2.43 Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act

The Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act shall be referred to as the PRWOR 42 U.S.C. 601 et seq. (PRWOR). In Florida, the PRWOR is enacted through the Workforce Innovation Act, Chapter 445 of the Florida Statutes.

2.44 PELL Grant

Federal education grants targeted to assist low-income individuals. Entities, which are PELL eligible, must coordinate PELL assistance with WIOA funds awarded. For OSY enrolled in training PELL funds must be used before applying for WIOA assisted training.

2.45 Post-Secondary Institution

An institution as defined in the Higher Education Act of 1965.

2.46 Pre-Test and Post Test

Written evaluative instruments, which measure a participant's skill level at entry into and at completion of training.

2.47 Profit

An amount in excess of the cost necessary to operate a program. Profit is allowable under a cost reimbursement Sub-grant Agreement to the extent it is reasonable as determined during contract negotiations. It includes that amount which is associated with proprietary materials included in the cost of the program. Profit may be allocated among the cost categories. Profit may only be earned by private-for-profit organizations.

2.48 Program

The activities and services to be provided by Sub-Grantee under and pursuant to this Sub-grant Agreement.

2.49 Program Costs

Personnel and non-personnel costs related to the provision of services to participants under a WIOA funded contract. Costs include the salaries, fringe benefits, equipment, supplies, space, staff training, transportation and other related costs of personnel providing training, component supervisors, coordinators, clerical staff working on direct training activities or functions, instructional materials and equipment used by or for participants, classroom training space, utility costs, insurance, commercially available training packages, tuition, and OJT reimbursements.

2.50 Program Year

The program year is July 1 to June 30.

2.51 Program Income

Interest earned on any advances under this Sub-grant Agreement or income generated by a contract funded by WIOA as a result of the use or fees charged for the rental of real or personal property, or fees for services performed or conferences, or the sale of commodities or items developed with contract funds, or from the participants' activities under the contract except for OJT or revenue in excess of costs earned by organizations other than commercial organizations.

2.52 Retention

The period an individual remains in an unsubsidized job following job placement or in the case of a WIOA youth, the period the youth remains in a job, the military, post-secondary school or advanced training following exit from the program. The calculation for determining whether the retention period has been met is dictated by the performance measure calculation provided by the state or the federal agency with oversight over the funding stream under which the participant is being served.

2.53 Service Provider

Also referred to as the sub-recipient, Sub-Grantee provider or contractor.

2.54 Slot

A training or employment position, which one or several participants may occupy at different times within the same contract period.

2.55 Stand In Costs

Costs paid from non-federal sources, which may be used to stand in for a disallowed cost as a result of a monitoring report or audit. These must be reported as uncharged program costs under a contract awarded and must have been allowable under the grant regulations for the program under which they are proposed. They are subject to verification through audit and must be reported in order to be considered. In order to use in kind costs to stand in for a disallowed cost, State of Florida and federal oversight agency approval must be obtained.

2.56 Sub-Grantee

OIC of South Florida, Inc.

2.57 Support

Personnel and non-personnel costs for services such as transportation, child care, dependent care, housing, and needs-related payments related to the provision of support services to participants necessary for the participant to take part in an activity funded under this Sub-grant Agreement. The various funding streams under which an individual may be served may limit support.

2.58 Tuition

Charges for education provided by an institution of higher education as defined by the Higher Education Act of 1965 Section 1201(a), or a proprietary institution of higher education, as defined by the Higher Education Act of 1965 Section 481(b), that are not more than the charges for such training made available to the general public.

2.59 The United States Department of Labor.

Also referred to as DOL or U.S. DOL.

2.60 The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014

Also referred to as the WIOA.

2.61 Work Activity Plan

A plan, which details when specific elements of performance will be achieved by the Sub-Grantee and/or attained by a participant during training. The work activity plan is an integral part of the contract budget and

non-compliance with negotiated time frames and performance levels may result in de-obligation of contracted funds.

2.62 Work Experience

A short term or part time work assignment in order to provide a participant with good work habits and basic work requirement skills. The Participant's ISS should identify the length of time which should be justified by the hours needed to provide the training. The work experience must be contextual to the training. For WIOA work experience may be at a for-profit or a private-not-for-profit or governmental entity site. For WTP, work experience is done through community service and may only be at a private-not-for-profit or governmental entity site.

END OF ARTICLE 2

ARTICLE 3

FISCAL MANAGEMENT.

3.1 General Terms

3.1.1 Funding Independent from Consortium Members

It is agreed that all funds contracted for herein are funds granted to CSBD from the State of Florida under PRWORA and WIOA and are not from funding sources of any member of the CSBD Consortium of Elected Officials.

3.1.2 Compliance with Federal and State Requirements

The Sub-Grantee agrees to implement this Sub-grant Agreement in accordance with the federal, state and local laws, regulations, policies, and procedures applicable to the funding streams identified in Sub-Grantee's budget. Sub-Grantee understands that nothing in this Sub-grant Agreement will relieve Sub-Grantee from adherence to applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. Any conflict or inconsistency between the above and this Sub-grant Agreement will be resolved in favor of those laws, regulations, policies, and procedures.

Allowability and allocation of costs to the cost categories shall be governed by 2 CFR 200 et. seq., the federal regulations governing federal funding streams, the State DEO and CSBD policies, and the budget attached to this Sub-grant Agreement as Exhibit A. Any conflict or inconsistency between the above and this Sub-grant Agreement will be resolved in favor of those laws, regulations, policies and procedures. This section shall be construed to allow for CSBD to impose restrictions more limiting than those required by said laws, regulations, policies and regulations.

3.2 Compensation

3.2.1 Total Compensation

a. The total funds allocated for the program to be operated under this Sub-grant Agreement shall be \$100,000 in accordance with the budget attached hereto as Exhibit A, for the programs and services to be delivered for the period July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023.

- b. Any funds not expended for the period July 1 through June 30, of each program year during which this Sub-grant Agreement is in effect may not be used to support the programs funded under any amendment extending this Sub-grant Agreement for a successive program year.
- c. If Sub-Grantee is a commercial organization and has included profit as a part of a line-item budget, Sub-Grantee shall not be entitled to be paid for that line item until all goods and/or services under this Sub-grant Agreement have been received. This clause is subject to any additional limitations contained in this Sub-grant Agreement.

3.2.2 Payments Limited to the Program and Cost Reimbursement Budget

Funds will be made available to the Sub-Grantee by CSBD on a reimbursable basis for allowable costs as defined by federal, state and local laws and guidelines and in accordance with the line-item budget limitations within each cost category of the budget attached hereto as Exhibit A. Funds awarded under this Sub-grant Agreement or an amendment to this Sub-grant Agreement shall also be limited to:

- a. The operation of the program described and in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein; and
- b. The period for performance as stipulated in the introductory clause of this Sub-grant Agreement or as it may be amended.
- c. The terms and conditions of this Sub-grant Agreement, including the supporting detail and positions approved in the budget attached to this Sub-grant Agreement as Exhibit A. The detail for line items not described in Exhibit A will not be subject to reimbursement, this includes but is not limited to the specific costs related to supplies, materials, printing, equipment, increases or changes to staffing, wages and/or fringe benefits, bonuses, incentive payments, or mileage in excess of the CSBD mileage reimbursement policy or as approved by CSBD.
- d. Funds may not be transferred between funding streams, line items and cost categories within the budget without a written and executed contract amendment.

3.3 Fiscal Controls

3.3.1 Maintenance of Fiscal Records In Accordance with GAAP

Sub-Grantee agrees to maintain their books and records in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, (GAAP), and to institute fiscal controls as established by CSBD from time to time so as to be able to satisfactorily account for all monies spent in order to perform their obligations under this Sub-grant Agreement.

3.3.2 Segregation of Sub-grant Agreement Funds

Sub-Grantee shall keep program funds segregated from other funds belonging to Sub-Grantee's organization by maintaining separate bank accounts and/or separate ledgers.

3.3.3 Prohibition Against Advances

In no case shall Sub-Grantee be paid in advance of work performed or services rendered.

3.3.4 Sub-Grantee Responsible for Actions of Employees and Representatives

Sub-Grantee shall be responsible for the actions of its representatives, employees, and instructors with regard to all aspects of the Sub-Grantee's program including, but not limited to, program implementation, the certification and submission of time and attendance records, invoices, submission and verification of financial reports, and maintenance of records.

3.3.5 Access to Records Prior to Funding

Upon demand and/or within thirty (30) days prior to funding any program or service, Sub-Grantee shall allow CSBD to evaluate Sub-Grantee's fiscal and personnel systems in order to be assured of Sub-Grantee's capability to manage the program or project funded by this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto.

3.3.6 Sub-Grantee Obligation Regarding Training and Support Funds

To assure expenditure requirements are met for the various funding streams and that funds are not over obligated beyond what CSBD has available for each program year Sub-Grantee is responsible for obligating funds which shall be reimbursed or paid to a third party by CSBD. This includes but is not limited to participant support services, work experience wages, tuition payments, and the like. Sub-Grantee may be requested to provide CSBD with a weekly report regarding the detail of those obligations. The report shall be provided to the CSBD Vice President of Operations, in a format and containing information as required by CSBD. Failure to provide the report and resultant over obligations beyond funds budgeted by CSBD for these third-party services will become Sub-Grantee's responsibility for payment. Sums obligated by Sub-Grantee in excess of the amounts budgeted by CSBD will be deducted from invoices due Sub-Grantee and/or will have to be reimbursed to CSBD by Sub-Grantee should Sub-Grantee's invoices be insufficient to cover the expense.

3.4 De-obligation and Failure to Perform

3.4.1 De-obligation for Non-Performance

CSBD reserves the right to adjust the outflow of funds more or less than originally anticipated up to the total amount of funds allocated to Sub-Grantee. CSBD may de-obligate or redistribute the funds under this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto, to alternate Sub-Grantees to the extent that either the Sub-grant Agreement is fully or partially terminated, the Sub-Grantee is not able to perform effectively, or Sub-Grantee's total program costs will not be expended in accordance with the amount of funds awarded under this Sub-grant Agreement.

3.4.2 Funds Limited to the Sub-grant Agreement Program

Funds accrued or allocated to the Sub-Grantee under this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment to this Sub-grant Agreement cannot be used by the Sub-Grantee to support other programs operated by the Sub-Grantee even under a different Sub-grant Agreement or amendment with CSBD.

3.4.3 Sub-grant Agreement Contingent Upon CSBD's Receipt of Funds

- a. This Sub-grant Agreement is subject to the appropriation of funds by the Florida Legislature. Florida Statutes, Section 287.0582.
- b. Sub-Grantee agrees and understands that funds allocated to the Sub-Grantee under this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment or modification hereto are contingent upon CSBD's receipt of the federal grant funds under which this Sub-grant Agreement is funded. CSBD, therefore, reserves unto itself the right to

unilaterally de-obligate, modify or amend Sub-Grantee's budget in proportion to CSBD's funding level and at the sole discretion of CSBD or if necessary, to suspend or terminate this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto instantaneously and as may be necessitated by CSBD's funding levels. Any de-obligation, modification or amendment of the funds allocated in the Sub-Grantee's Sub-grant Agreement, or any amendment hereto, shall be effective upon notification to the Sub-Grantee by CSBD. CSBD shall provide Sub-Grantee thirty (30) days' notice or in the event CSBD receives less than thirty (30) days' notice CSBD shall provide such notice as CSBD receives from its funding sources. In such instances, costs will be reimbursed up to the date of cancellation only; thereafter, neither CSBD nor Sub-Grantee shall have any obligation whatsoever to complete or otherwise continue the Program.

c. Sub-Grantee funding shall be subject to the de-obligation policy adopted by the State. To the extent that Sub-Grantee expenditure rates result in the de-obligation of funds allocated to CSBD by the State, this Sub-grant Agreement may be unilaterally amended to reduce the total funds available in proportion to the funds de-obligated.

3.4.4 Sub-Grantee Salaries

Sub-Grantee salary and bonuses paid with federal funds may not exceed Federal General Services Administration published Executive Level II salaries. The annual limits are published on the OPM.gov website (https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/pay-leave/salaries-wages/2021/executive-senior-level) and USDOL Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 5-06

3.5 Method of Payment

3.5.1 Invoicing

- a. Sub-grantee may invoice CSBD on the 1st of the month for anticipated expenditures for that month.
 - Simultaneous with submission of each subsequent month's invoice, Sub-grant recipient shall reconcile the invoice from the previous month

- ii. Expenditures invoiced but not incurred in the previous month shall be credited toward expenditures in each subsequent month.
- iii. A final reconciliation shall be performed with the final invoice of the program year.
- b. Invoices shall be for allowable costs as described in Sub-Grantee's budget and as governed by the rules applicable to the funding streams and grants awarded to Sub-Grantee. invoice for each month subsequent to the first month must be accompanied by all documentation necessary to substantiate the prior invoice including but not limited to employee time sheets, copies of payroll records, participant attendance records and time sheets, participant payroll records, if applicable, participant case notes, participant progress reports and competency tests, purchasing records, copies of leases and utility bills and any other documentation necessary to support a financial transaction for which contractor is seeking reimbursement. Invoices containing costs not supported by the proper documentation or items not detailed in Sub-Grantee's line-item budget shall be paid minus the expenditures lacking the documentation or not included with the submission of the invoice. Accuracy and timeliness of the invoices shall be a factor in recommendations made to the CSBD governing boards.

3.5.2 Time for Submission of Invoices

Following month number one each subsequent Invoice must be submitted within fifteen (15) days of the start of the month. The final invoice for actual costs for June the last month of the program year must be reconciled and submitted by July 20 following the end of the previous program year.

3.5.3 Invoice Errors

- a. Sub-Grantee shall be trained on the correct way to submit invoices for reimbursement of expenses. Following the training, Sub-Grantee will receive a written notice from CSBD for Sub-Grantee invoices which:
 - i. Contain mathematical errors, or
 - ii. Seek reimbursement for items not covered by the budget, or

- iii. Are submitted late, or
- iv. Are not accompanied by the appropriate supporting documentation.
- b. If after training and a written notice an invoice is submitted to CSBD with one of the faults described in paragraph a above subrecipient's inability to provide correct invoices will be reported to the CSBD governing boards at the time that contract renewal is considered.

3.5.4 Reimbursement of Purchases

In the case of a request for reimbursement of costs incurred in the acquisition or leasing of capital and expendable equipment as approved by CSBD, Sub-Grantee shall be required to comply with Article 3, Section 3.7, Property Management, of this Sub-grant Agreement. All capital expenditures must be approved by CSBD in advance and shall be subject to the rules set forth in 2 CFR 200 as they apply to capital expenditures. Funds under this Sub-grant Agreement may not be used for the purchase in whole or in part of real property.

3.5.5 Required Documentation for Submission of Invoices

Sub-Grantee agrees to maintain and provide the following documentation to CSBD, along with Sub-Grantee's invoice for payment. Sub-Grantee understands that invoices submitted without the below described documentation will not be honored.

- a. For mileage reimbursement requests, Sub-Grantee shall use the CSBD mileage form or their own form which contains the same information. Mileage from home to work will not be reimbursed. Sub-Grantee is limited to the CSBD rate when reimbursing its staff for mileage.
- b. For staff payroll reimbursement requests, Sub-Grantees who do not have certified payroll systems in which the payroll register is supported by time sheets must establish a sign-in system and submit time sheets. Time sheets shall reflect time allocated across cost categories, contracts or other activities, whether paid for by CSBD or not.
- c. Sub-Grantee must submit copies of the front and back of cancelled checks where applicable of a copy of the electronic

payment to substantiate expenditures in order to be reimbursed. For purchases, Sub-Grantee shall also submit all procurement documentation, and a copy of the front and back of the cancelled check applicable to the procurement.

- d. For proprietary materials such as books and supplies, Sub-Grantee shall provide signed receipts from students acknowledging delivery of the materials for which CSBD is being charged, along with the front and back of cancelled checks where appropriate.
- e. For reimbursement of rental and utility charges, Sub-Grantee shall provide a copy of the lease and, as appropriate, a copy of the entire phone bill, utility bill, and/or rental Sub-grant Agreement along with the front and back of the cancelled check.

3.5.6 Credits

In the event Sub-Grantee requests a reimbursement for a security deposit on leased equipment or space or other good or service, which payment will be reimbursed to Sub-Grantee at a later date or makes a payment in advance for a good or service for which a credit is later due Sub-Grantee, or receives a credit or discount for an over payment or an aggregated volume purchase or any other discount or reduction in cost, Sub-Grantee shall report such credit, discount or return of overpayment to CSBD and shall be responsible for returning the funds to CSBD. CSBD reserves the right to deduct such credits, discounts or return payments due or paid to Sub-Grantee, from any outstanding invoice under this Sub-grant Agreement or any Subgrant Agreement in force between CSBD and the Sub-Grantee at the time of identification of the credit, returned payment, discount or other financial benefit made available to Sub-Grantee as a result of funds made available to Sub-Grantee under this Sub-grant Agreement. CSBD's right to such credits, discounts or return payments are in addition to any other rights or remedies accruing to CSBD under this Sub-grant Agreement and shall survive the termination of this Sub-grant Agreement.

3.5.7 Changes to the Budget

Any change to the budget requires the submission in writing by the Sub-Grantee and approval by CSBD of a Sub-grant Agreement Amendment Request and the execution of an amendment.

3.5.8 Release of Claims Upon Final Payment

The Sub-Grantee, upon final payment of amounts due under this Sub-grant Agreement, less any credits, refunds, or rebates due to CSBD, hereby releases and discharges CSBD from any financial claims arising from this Sub-grant Agreement.

3.6 Payment Adjustments/Suspensions

3.6.1 Reimbursement of Non-Budgeted and Unallowable Costs

CSBD shall not reimburse or pay any expenditures, costs, or payments for goods and/or services to Sub-Grantee which are found to be unallowable, or which are found to be inconsistent with the last approved budget; provided, however, that said budget may be revised for more efficient and effective use of monies available under the Sub-grant Agreement upon written request by the Sub-Grantee to CSBD and written approval thereof by CSBD in advance of the expenditure.

3.7 Property Management

3.7.1 Property Use Limited to the Program

- a. Property leased or purchased with grant funds, including personal or real property shall only be used in implementing the CSBD programs funded by this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto. Title to property purchased with funds made available through this Sub-grant Agreement shall vest with the State of Florida and/or CSBD and the property shall be returned to CSBD upon termination of this Sub-grant Agreement.
- b. Sub-Grantee shall not use contract funds to purchase a part or portion of personal property.
- c. In the event that Sub-Grantee enters into a lease for real property with funds under this Sub-grant Agreement:
 - i. Sub-Grantee shall assure the lease contains a deobligation clause similar to that contained in this Sub-grant Agreement.
 - ii. The lease shall not obligate CSBD.
 - iii. If the lease is for a facility owned by Sub-Grantee, then lease payments shall be limited in amount in accordance with the 2 CFR 200.

3.7.2 Sub-Grantee Procurement Requirements

Sub-Grantee agrees to adhere to the following procurement procedures when obtaining any and all goods and services, contractual services, including but not limited to, office supplies, training supplies, equipment, rental Sub-grant Agreements, insurance, construction, maintenance, professional and consultant services, as needed to carry out the terms of this Sub-grant Agreement.

- a. Procurements with an aggregate cost of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) or less may be considered a micro small purchase and shall not require any formal procurement. If Sub-Grantee does request telephone or written quotes Sub-Grantee shall keep a record of the entities contacted and shall record the quotes received. Sub-Grantee shall submit such documentation when seeking reimbursement for this expenditure and shall maintain a record of the procurement and the receipt and payment of the goods or services.
- b. For procurements with an aggregate cost of five thousand and one dollars (\$10,001.00) up to two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250,000.00), Sub-Grantee shall secure three (3) written quotes, and shall purchase the item(s) based upon the lowest responsive quote received. Sub-Grantee shall submit a copy of the written quotes when seeking reimbursement for this expenditure and shall maintain a record of the procurement and the receipt and payment of the goods or services.
- c. For procurements with an aggregate cost of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000.00), or more Sub-Grantee shall publicly advertise and competitively procure such items, and shall purchase the item(s) based upon the lowest responsive bid received. Sub-Grantee shall submit a copy of the advertised notice seeking bids and a copy of all bids received when seeking reimbursement for this expenditure and shall maintain a record of the procurement and the receipt and payment of the goods or services.
- d. Sub-Grantee shall secure CSBD's written approval for the purchase of items not included in Sub-Grantee's budget.
- e. Sub-Grantee shall avoid all conflicts of interest either real or perceived in the procurement of goods and services with contract funds and in the execution of their obligations under this Subgrant Agreement.

3.7.3 Sub-Grantee Use of Alternative Procurement System

If Sub-Grantee has developed a purchasing system, which it wishes to utilize in place of the system outlined above in Article 3, Section 3.7.2, Sub-Grantee shall submit a copy of its Purchasing Procedures to the CSBD President/CEO and shall request a formal waiver of the purchasing system described herein. The request will be reviewed and a formal reply by the President/CEO approving or disapproving the procedures will be issued within thirty (30) days following receipt of the request. Approval will be granted so long as Sub-Grantee's purchasing requirements meet the minimum standards established by the State of Florida for programs operated under the WIOA.

3.7.4 Sub-Grantee's Failure to Produce Records

Sub-Grantee expressly agrees that it shall reimburse CSBD for any funds expended under this Sub-grant Agreement or amendment hereto when the Sub-Grantee does not nor cannot produce the documents required to demonstrate that the procurement requirements of this section have been followed or to support/substantiate that the goods and/or services procured and/or purchased have been received.

3.7.5 Inventory Tags

Upon receipt by CSBD of Sub-Grantee's invoice, CSBD shall provide Sub-Grantee with inventory tag numbers for property purchased with funds granted to Sub-Grantee under this Sub-grant Agreement which tags Sub-Grantee shall attach to the property.

3.7.6 Insurance Coverage for Property

- a. Sub-Grantee shall provide insurance coverage for all property purchased with CSBD funds in the event of loss or damage and shall list CSBD as the named insured with regard to such property.
- b. Any loss, theft, or damage to CSBD/State property, along with the property's inventory tag number shall be reported to CSBD and the local police department as soon as possible following discovery of the loss, theft, or damage, but in any case, not later than thirty (30) days following the actual loss, theft, or damage.

c. Any recovery made by Sub-Grantee following a report to Sub-Grantee's insurer of the loss, theft, or damage shall be reported to CSBD. CSBD will then inform Sub-Grantee as to whether or not it may use the funds to replace the property or whether the monies should be returned directly to CSBD.

3.7.7 Requirement to Provide a Physical Inventory

Thirty (30) days prior to the end of this Sub-grant Agreement, Sub-Grantee shall present CSBD with a physical inventory of all property located in or out of the CSBD, One-Stop Centers purchased with CSBD funds by Sub-Grantee or CSBD. The physical inventory shall contain a reference to the Sub-grant Agreement under which funds were allocated for the purchase along with the CSBD inventory tag number.

3.7.8 Requirement to Return Property

Within thirty (30) days of the termination of this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto under which the property was purchased, Sub-Grantee agrees to return to CSBD all property purchased with funds under this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto except where Sub-Grantee and CSBD agree that Sub-Grantee may continue to utilize such property for another WIOA, WTP or other grant funded activity. Any such Sub-grant Agreement must be in writing and signed by CSBD's President/CEO.

- a. Sub-Grantee shall inform CSBD in writing by entering a "Track-It" within twenty-four (24) hours of the termination or resignation of any personnel whose salary is in whole or in part paid for under this Sub-grant Agreement so that their access to the CSBD network can be terminated,
- b. Sub-Grantee shall ensure that any equipment issued which was purchased with funds provided by CSBD or any equipment placed on Sub-Grantee's site by CSBD is collected from a terminated employee prior to their departure.

3.8 Sub-grant Agreement Closeout

- 3.8.1 The Sub-Grantee shall comply with all provisions of CSBD's Subgrant Agreement Closeout Procedures.
- 3.8.2 Closeout of the program funded under this Sub-grant Agreement upon termination of this Sub-grant Agreement shall be performed in

accordance with the terms and conditions of WIOA and state regulations and procedures. Except as expressly waived by CSBD, closeout shall be completed prior to final payment for services performed pursuant to this Sub-grant Agreement. Sub-Grantee shall provide CSBD such information and materials within such time periods as CSBD may require, necessary to complete closeout in accordance with applicable federal and state regulations and procedures.

3.9 Duplicate Funding

3.9.1 Prohibition Against Double Payments

Sub-Grantee costs or earnings claimed under this contract may not also be claimed under another contract or grant from another agency.

3.9.2 Multiple Funding Sources

Sub-Grantee shall utilize a cost allocation methodology which assures that CSBD is paying only its fair share of costs for services, overhead, and staffing not solely devoted to the program funded by this Sub-grant Agreement. The cost allocation plan and supportive documentation shall be included in the audit of Sub-Grantee's program.

END OF ARTICLE 3

ARTICLE 4

GENERAL CONDITIONS

4.1 Sub-grantee's Request for Proposal Response

4.1.1 Adherence to the Terms and Conditions of the RFP

- a. Sub-grantee understands and agrees to adhere to the standards and requirements established under CSBD's formal Request for Proposal Process and the Request for Proposals Response document, attached hereto as Exhibit I and incorporated by reference.
- b. To the extent that any terms or conditions conflict with the terms and conditions as stated in this Sub-grant Agreement the language of the Sub-grant Agreement shall control.
- c. Sub-grantee agrees to provide CSBD and participants referred to Sub-grantee with the program and services described in Subgrantee's response to the CSBD Request for Proposals.

4.2 Political Activity

4.2.1 Application of the Hatch Act

None of the funds or services under this Sub-grant Agreement provided by a federal agency, the Governor, or CSBD to the Sub-grantee shall be used for any partisan political activity or to further the election or the defeat of any candidates for public office within the constraints of the Hatch Act (5 USC section 1501) or the Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended (2 USC section 431).

4.2.2 Partisan and Nonpartisan Activities

No participant or employee whose salary is funded in whole or in part by this Sub-grant Agreement may engage in partisan or nonpartisan political activities during the hours for which the participant or employee is paid with federal grant funds.

4.2.3 Prohibition Against Acting as a Spokesperson for CSBD

No participant or employee whose salary in whole or in part is paid for with funds made available under this Sub-grant Agreement, may at any time, engage in partisan political activities in which such participant or employee represents himself/herself as a spokesperson for CSBD or the program funded under this Sub-grant Agreement.

4.2.4 Placement of Participant or Employees in Offices of Elected Officials

No participant or employee whose salary is paid for in whole or in part with funds available under this Sub-grant Agreement shall be employed or out stationed in the office of a member of Congress or state or local legislator or on the staff of a legislative committee or in the office of any local elected official(s) of a state or a unit of local government without CSBD's express written approval.

4.2.5 Out Stationing to Offices of Elected Officials

No participant or employee whose salary is paid for in whole or in part with funds available under this Sub-grant Agreement may be employed or out stationed in positions involving political activities in the offices of elected officials.

4.3 Religious Activity

4.3.1 Prohibition Against Religious Activity

There shall be no religious worship, instruction, or proselytizing as a part of or in connection with the performance of Sub-grantee's obligations under this Sub-grant Agreement.

4.3.2 Prohibition of Use of Funds for Religious Activities

Sub-grantee shall not use any funds appropriated under this Sub-grant Agreement or amendments hereto in support of any religious activity or in support of any anti-religious activity. Participants shall not be employed on the construction, operation, or maintenance of any facility used or to be used for sectarian instruction or as a place of religious worship.

4.4 Non-Discrimination

4.4.1 Compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act

Sub-grantee agrees to comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, (42 U.S.C. 2000d et seq.) as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color and national origin. In implementation Sub-grantee agrees to comply with Executive Order 11246 as amended by Executive Order 11375 as well as with section 654 of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 as amended.

4.4.2 Compliance with Age Discrimination Laws

Sub-grantee must comply with the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S.C. 6101 et seq.), which protects individuals who are forty (40) years of age or older.

4.4.3 Compliance with the Rehabilitation Act

Sub-grantee agrees to comply with section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 794), as amended which prohibits discrimination against qualified individuals with disabilities.

4.4.4 Compliance with Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972

Sub-grantee agrees to comply with Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq.), as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in educational programs.

4.4.5 Compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act

Sub-grantee agrees to comply with applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.), in the course of providing services funded in whole or in part by this Subgrant Agreement.

4.4.6 Compliance with WIOA Non-Discrimination Requirements

If Sub-grantee is funded to provide WIOA services Sub-grantee agrees:

a. Prohibition of Discrimination Regarding Participation, Benefits, and Employment.

Sub-grantee shall assure that no individual is excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, subjected to discrimination under, or denied employment in the administration of or in connection with, any funded program or activity because of race, color, religion, sex (except as otherwise permitted under title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972), national origin, age, disability, or political affiliation or belief.

b. Prohibition of Discrimination on the Basis of Participant Status

No person may discriminate against an individual who is a participant in a program or activity that receives funds under this Sub-grant Agreement, with respect to the terms and conditions affecting, or rights provided to, the individual, solely because of the status of the individual as a participant.

c. Prohibition on Discrimination Including Prohibition on Discrimination Against Certain Non-Citizens

Sub-grantee agrees not to discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, disability, political affiliation or belief, and against beneficiaries on the basis of either citizenship/status as a lawfully admitted immigrant authorized to work in the United States or participation in any WIOA Title I financially assisted program or activity. Participation in WIOA programs and activities shall be available to citizens and nationals of the United States, lawfully admitted permanent resident aliens, refugees, asylees, and parolees, and other immigrants authorized by the Attorney General to work in the United States.

d. Application of USDOL Non-Discrimination Requirements

Sub-grantee shall comply with 29 CFR part 37, 41 CFR part 6 and all other regulations implementing non-discrimination laws applicable to WIOA funded programs.

e. Harassment Free Workplace

Sub-grantee shall provide a harassment-free workplace and give any allegations of harassment priority attention and action by management. The Sub-grantee agrees to insert a similar provision in all subcontracts. Public Law 105-220, section 188.

4.4.7 Complaint Procedures

Sub-grantee agrees to be governed by the complaint and compliance requirements as set forth in 29 CFR parts 31, 32 and 34 with respect to discrimination and equal opportunity requirements.

4.5 Grievances and Grievance Procedures

- 4.5.1 Sub-grantee agrees to provide program participant's access to the CSBD grievance procedures for participants in CSBD funded programs with respect to a non-criminal grievance or complaint arising in connection with WIOA programs operated by Sub-grantee other than civil rights complaints. Sub-grantee agrees to be bound by any decision arrived at as a result of taking part in the procedure. With respect to WIOA participants, the final resolution of the grievance must be within sixty (60) days of the filing of the formal grievance or complaint as per the WIOA Regulations.
- 4.5.2 Sub-grantee agrees to comply with the grievance procedures applicable to Providers in the event of a grievance with respect to CSBD.
- 4.5.3 Whenever CSBD forwards or notifies Sub-grantee of customer complaints about the workforce system received from the State or other external sources Sub-grantee shall assist CSBD in investigating the complaint in a timely manner, and agrees to take appropriate action to resolve the complaint as shall be determined by CSBD.
- 4.5.4 Hearings regarding grievances in which a finding is made in Subgrantee's favor are subject to state and federal approval and Subgrant Agreement. If the State and/or federal oversight entity does not agree with the finding, whether it is regarding a participant complaint or a questioned or disallowed cost as a result of a monitoring or audit finding, Sub-grantee shall comply with the State or federal determination and in the event of a questioned or disallowed cost Sub-grantee shall be liable to CSBD for repayment of the cost which has been questioned or disallowed.
- 4.6 Communications, Program Names, Signage, Publicity and Publication
 - 4.6.1 Sub-grantee may not undertake any publicity or publish for public consumption any results or information about its program or the participants without prior review by the CSBD President/ CEO. All radio and television announcements/advertisements and general

newspaper articles and advertisements must be coordinated through CSBD's Executive Department, and must indicate that the program is funded by the BWDB, Inc., and the CSBD Council of Elected Officials through funds made available through the State of Florida and the applicable grant funding stream. This requirement includes all participant forms, announcements, manuals, handbooks and other informational materials produced by Sub-grantee.

- 4.6.2 Any public outreach using marketing materials such as but not limited to brochures, flyers, articles, presentations, electronic communiqués, promoting a CSBD funded program must be coordinated with and approved by the CSBD Vice President of Communications and Business Relations. All media outreach efforts regarding CSBD funded programs must be done in conjunction with the CSBD Vice President of Communications and Business Relations and must be coordinated with and approved by the CSBD Vice President of Communications and Business Relations.
- 4.6.3 Communications, oral or written, between Sub-grantee and CSBD and/or its governing boards shall be initiated through contact with the CSBD President/CEO prior to making any contact with the members of the CSBD governing boards.
- 4.6.4 When issuing statements, press releases, requests for proposals, bid solicitations and other documents describing the program funded in whole or in part by this sub-grant, Sub-grantee shall include: 1) The percentage of the total costs and the dollar amount financed with funds under this Sub-grant and 2) The amount of non-federal contribution to the grant.
- 4.7 Sub-awards and Sub-contractors
 - 4.7.1 Prohibition Against Assignment and Subcontracting

Sub-grantee shall not assign, delegate, sub-grant, subcontract or in any way transfer any of its rights or responsibilities or any part of the work or services to be provided for under this Sub-grant Agreement without CSBD's prior written approval.

4.7.2 Subcontracts Must Be in Writing

Services approved for sub-granting or subcontracting shall be specified by a written Sub-grant Agreement and shall be subject to each provision of this Sub-grant Agreement. A copy of the subcontract shall be provided to CSBD upon request.

4.7.3 Subcontracts and Sub-awardee's Subject to Applicable Laws

All subcontracts shall be subject to the federal, state, and local laws and regulations governing the grant funds awarded to Sub-grantee under this Sub-grant Agreement.

4.7.4 Subcontracts Subject to Procurement Requirements

Selection of subcontractor(s) is subject to the procurement requirements described in this Sub-grant Agreement.

4.7.5 Notice of Actions Involving Subcontractors

The Sub-grantee shall give CSBD immediate notice in writing of any action or suit filed, or of any claim made against the Sub-grantee by any subcontractor or vendor which in the opinion of the Sub-grantee may result in litigation, related in any way to this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto.

4.8 Notice

4.8.1 Notice to CSBD

All notices required to be given to CSBD under this Sub-grant Agreement shall be sufficient when hand delivered or mailed to CSBD at its office at 2890 W. Cypress Creek Road, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309, addressed to the CSBD President/CEO with a copy to be forwarded to the Vice President of Operations.

4.8.2 Notice to Sub-grantees

All notices required to be given to the Sub-grantee under this Sub-grant Agreement shall be sufficient when hand delivered or mailed to the Sub-grantee at its office located as stated on page one (1) of this Sub-grant Agreement.

4.9 Assurances and Certifications

Sub-grantee understands that CSBD is bound and must comply with the Assurances and Certifications appended hereto as Exhibit E.

4.10 Integration

4.10.1 Exhibits

The parties hereto agree and understand that the words and figures contained in the following list of documents are incorporated by

reference, and are as fully a part of this Sub-grant Agreement as if such documents were set forth verbatim and at length herein.

- a. Exhibit A The budget
- b. Exhibit B Individual Nondisclosure Confidentiality Certification
- c. Exhibit C State Data Sharing Sub-grant Agreement (Non-Disclosure and Confidentiality Sub-grant Agreement)
- d. Exhibit D Assurances Non-Construction Program
- e. Exhibit E Debarment Form.
- f. Exhibit F Lobbying Form.
- g. Exhibit G Lobbying Certification Form
- h. Exhibit H Drug Free Workplace Certificate
- i. Exhibit I Certification Regarding Environmental Tobacco Smoke
- j. Exhibit J The Request for Proposal and Sub-grantee's Request for Proposal Response except as it has been modified by Article 7 the Work Statement including the Work Activity Schedule submitted by Sub-grantee with their proposal response.
- k. Exhibit K The WIOA, Public Law 105-220 (Aug. 7, 1998) WTP Public Law 104-193 (August 22, 1997), statutes and regulations applicable to the grant funding streams identified in Subgrantee's budget.
- Exhibit L Child Labor Laws, as applicable. Exhibit L Child Labor Laws (29 USC 203): Employment of Minors Between Fourteen (14) and Sixteen (16) Years of Age (Subpart C), Occupations Particularly Hazardous for the Employment of Minors Between Sixteen (16) and Eighteen (18) Years of Age or Detrimental to Their Health or Well-being (subpart E).
- m. Exhibit M Immigration and naturalization service regulations for employers and employees **Public Law** 107 -124 and 107-125
- n. E-Verify

Sub-grantee agrees to comply with Florida Statutes 448.095 and shall:

- Use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees, contractors and subcontractors.
- b. Not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien
- c. Obtain affidavits from its applicable subcontractors swearing and affirming that such subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien, and shall maintain a copy of any such subcontractor affidavits.
- 4.10.2 Exhibit J is a public record and is in the possession of Sub-grantee and CSBD, it is not attached to the Sub-grant Agreement and is maintained in the CSBD Offices. Exhibits K, L and M, are public laws and are not attached to this Sub-grant Agreement.
- 4.10.3 A copy of all the above documents, other than the statutes and regulations, which are public documents, will be maintained on file at the CSBD offices. One (1) copy of the executed Sub-grant Agreement and Exhibits will be furnished to the Sub-grantee by CSBD.

4.11 Vested Powers

All powers not explicitly vested in the Sub-grantee by this Sub-grant Agreement will remain with CSBD.

4.12 Termination

- 4.12.1 This Sub-grant Agreement may be terminated as follows:
 - a. CSBD or Sub-grantee may request a termination for convenience upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to Sub-grantee or such shorter period as may be mutually agreed to by the Sub-grantee and CSBD. Sub-grantee will be entitled to receive compensation for services performed in accordance with the conditions set forth herein through the date of termination. However, CSBD shall not be liable for any expenses incurred by the Sub-grantee after the effective date of termination of the Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto.

- b. CSBD may immediately terminate this Sub-grant Agreement if for any reason either the federal government or the State of Florida fails to provide CSBD the Grant, under which this Sub-grant Agreement is funded.
- c. CSBD may terminate this Sub-grant Agreement at any time that the CSBD authorized representative, which shall be the President/CEO, determines that:
 - i. Sub-grantee has failed to provide any of the services Sub-grantee has contracted to provide; or
 - ii. Sub-grantee has failed to comply with any of the provisions contained in this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto; or
 - iii. Sub-grantee fails to perform in whole or in part under this Sub-grant Agreement or fails to make sufficient progress so as to endanger performance of Subgrantee's obligations to provide the contracted for programs or services; or
 - iv. Sub-grantee has failed to comply with the Statutes or Regulations applicable to the programs/services funded by this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto; or,
 - v. Sub-grantee has failed to take corrective action as described in Article 4 section 4.12.2, or
 - vi. Sub-grantee has taken an action, which in the opinion of the CSBD President/CEO, the CSBD monitors, auditors, the State, the BWDB, or the CSBD Council of Elected Officials, jeopardizes the program or the funds made available under this Sub-grant Agreement.
 - vii. Sub-grantee has employed illegal aliens in violation of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1324(a).

4.12.2 Suspension and Termination

If CSBD elects to terminate this Sub-grant Agreement under the provisions set forth in Article 4, Section 4.12.1, above, CSBD may immediately suspend the Sub-grant Agreement and refuse any payments due the Sub-grantee. The Sub-grantee shall be notified in

writing of CSBD's suspension and of CSBD's termination of the Subgrant Agreement. If CSBD allows the Sub-grantee a period of resolution to correct the problem, then Sub-grantee shall have ten (10) working days in which to respond in writing with a corrective plan. Failure to respond with a corrective plan acceptable to CSBD shall result in a termination notice to Sub-grantee effective from the time of the original suspension.

4.12.3 Suspension of Payments

CSBD may immediately suspend payment to Sub-grantee at any time that the CSBD President/CEO has sufficient cause to seek termination of this Sub-grant Agreement as described in Article 4, Section 4.12. If CSBD grants the Sub-grantee the opportunity to correct the problem, then suspension of payments shall remain in effect until CSBD determines the problem has been resolved and the program continues, or until CSBD terminates the program, at which time no payments would be made after the date of the original suspension.

4.12.4 Payments Due Sub-grantee in the Event of a Termination

In the event of a termination, the Sub-grantee shall be paid for services rendered up to the date of termination however, from the amount due there shall be deducted:

- All advances or other payments on account made to the Subgrantee which are applicable to the terminated portion of this Sub-grant Agreement; and
- b. Any credits, discounts or overpayments as described in Article 3 above; and
- Any claim which CSBD may have against the Sub-grantee in connection with this contract or any other prior Sub-grant Agreement; and

The agreed-for-price for, or the proceeds of the sale of, any materials, supplies or other things acquired by the Sub-grantee or sold pursuant to the provisions of this clause and not otherwise recovered by or credited to CSBD; and

d. Any outstanding questioned or disallowed costs attributable to the Sub-grantee arising out of an investigation, monitoring report or audit of this Sub-grant Agreement or any other Sub-grant Agreement Sub-grantee had with CSBD; and

e. If a termination under this Sub-grant Agreement is partial, prior to the settlement of the terminated portion of this Sub-grant Agreement, the Sub-grantee may file with CSBD a request in writing for an equitable adjustment of the price or prices specified in the Sub-grant Agreement relating to the continued portion of the contract.

4.12.5 Sub-grantee Liability

In the event of a termination for cause, Sub-grantee shall be liable to CSBD for damages sustained by CSBD by virtue of any breach of the Sub-grant Agreement by the Sub-grantee including court costs and reasonable attorney's fees.

4.13 Maintenance of Effort

4.13.1 Prohibition Against Displacement

Employment funded under this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto shall only be in addition to employment, which would otherwise be financed by the Sub-grantee without assistance under this Sub-grant Agreement.

4.13.2 Sub-grantee Assurance Labor Conditions

To assure maintenance of effort the program funded by this Subgrant Agreement:

- a. Shall result in an increase in workforce opportunities over those, which would otherwise be available.
- b. Shall not result in the displacement of currently employed workers by either a participant or an individual employed to carry out the obligations under this Sub-grant Agreement, including partial displacement such as a reduction in the hours of non-overtime work, wages or employment benefits.
- c. Shall not impair current contracts for services or collective bargaining Sub-grant Agreements or result in the substitution of federal funds made available by this Sub-grant Agreement to subsidize work that would otherwise be performed by the Subgrantee.

- d. Shall not create a job in a promotional line for either a participant or an individual employed to carry out the obligations under this Sub-grant Agreement, which will infringe in any way upon the promotional opportunities of a currently employed individual.
- e. When Sub-grantee anticipates a situation, such as that described in Article 4, Section 4.13 above, Sub-grantee shall immediately notify CSBD and await instruction prior to expending any funds as contracted for in connection with the operation of its program.

4.13.3 Participant Placement

No participant shall be employed or job opening filled with an individual whose salary is funded by this Sub-grant Agreement:

- a. When any other individual is on lay-off from the same or any substantially equivalent job; or
- b. When the employer/Sub-grantee has terminated the employment of any regular employee or otherwise reduced its workforce with the intention of filling the vacancy so created by hiring a participant or employee whose wages are subsidized by WIOA or paid for with WIOA funds.

4.13.4 Relocation

Sub-grantee shall not use any of the funds under this Sub-grant Agreement to encourage, or induce the relocation of an establishment. Sub-grantee shall not enter into any Sub-grant Agreement or relationship with a relocated establishment for the conduct of customized or skill training, on the job training, or company specific assessments of job applicants for a period of one hundred and twenty (120) days after the establishment has opened its doors for business with the general public. Establishments include successors in interest. Violations of this section shall result in double damages to be repaid to CSBD.

4.14 Nepotism

4.14.1 Prohibition in Employment

Sub-grantee may not hire a person in an administrative capacity, staff position, or on-the-job training position funded under the Act if a member of that person's immediate family is employed in an administrative capacity for CSBD or the Sub-grantee. Sub-grantee

shall make full disclosure regarding any procurements which are not arm's length including small business purchases, and may not enter into any Sub-grant Agreements or make purchases without CSBD's approval where a conflict of interest, or the appearance of a conflict of interest exists or the purchase is not arm's length and involves a family member as described herein, or a business partner or related company.

4.14.2 Applicability of Stricter Standards

Where the Sub-grantee's nepotism guidelines or state or local guidelines are more stringent than the above requirement, those guidelines shall be followed instead.

4.14.3 Individual Recommendations

No individual whose salary is funded in whole or in part under this Sub-grant Agreement, or who is responsible for carrying out the obligations under this Sub-grant Agreement shall appoint, employ, advance, or advocate for the appointment, employment, promotion, or advancement in or to a position with the contractor's organization a member of that individual's immediate family.

4.14.4 Procurement of Goods and Services

Neither Sub-grantee nor any individual whose salary is funded in whole or in part under this Sub-grant Agreement, or who is responsible for carrying out the obligations under this Sub-grant Agreement for the Sub-grantee, shall enter into a contract, and/or purchase goods, and/or services with funds made available under this Sub-grant Agreement from:

- A. A member of that individual's immediate family.
- B. A member of Sub-grantee's staff or their immediate family or
- C. From a Consultant or Subcontractor unless the item was separately procured and CSBD approved the purchase after full disclosure, or
- D. From a related company or affiliate of any of the individuals or entities identified herein.

4.14.5 Definition of Immediate Family Member

Immediate family member for purposes of this section shall mean a wife, husband, son, daughter, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, sister, brother, sister-in-law, brother-in-law, mother, father, mother-in-law, father-in-law, aunt, uncle, niece, nephew, step-parent, step-child, grandparent, grandchild, half-brother, half-sister and first cousin.

4.15 Application of the Davis Bacon Act to Programs Operated Under this Subgrant Agreement

4.15.1 Davis Bacon Wages

Sub-grantee agrees to apply Davis Bacon wage rates to projects funded under this Sub-grant Agreement which involve construction, alteration or repair including painting and decorating of buildings, projects, and works which are not ordinarily done by Sub-grantee's regular work force.

4.15.2 Copeland Anti-Kickback Act

Sub-grantee shall comply with the requirements of the Copeland Anti-Kickback Act 40 U.S.C. § 276c (1995)/18 U.S.C. 874 and the regulations promulgated thereunder 29 CFR § 3 (1995)/29 CFR § 5 (1995)

4.16 Prohibition Against Unallowable and Criminal Activities

4.16.1 Unallowable, Fraudulent and Criminal Activities

Sub-grantee shall not enroll ineligible individuals, embezzle, willfully misapply, steal or obtain by fraud any moneys, funds, assets or property which are the subject of this Sub-grant Agreement or amendments hereto. If Sub-grantee violates this provision, Sub-grantee shall be required to refund all monies and shall be subject to the sanctions of the Act and to the criminal provisions of Title 18 of the United States Code Section 665. The Sub-grantee shall also be subject to the immediate suspension of payments by CSBD under this Sub-grant Agreement and amendments hereto and immediate termination by CSBD of this Sub-grant Agreement and any amendments hereto.

4.16.2 Reporting of Waste, Fraud and Abuse

Sub-grantee may not require employees or contractors of such seeking to report fraud, waste, or abuse to sign internal

confidentiality agreements or statements prohibiting or otherwise restricting their employees or contractors from reporting such waste, fraud, or abuse. P.L. 115-141, Division E, Title VII, Section 743.

4.16.3 Prohibition Against Solicitations and Gratuities

Sub-grantee agrees and understands that no officer or employee of the Sub-grantee shall tender, or solicit gratuities, favors or anything of monetary value from any actual or potential sub-contractor or employer or from any staff person or elected official connected with CSBD.

4.16.4 Prohibition on Contracting with Corporations with Felony Criminal Convictions

Sub-grantee certifies that neither they nor any of their officers or directors have been convicted of a felony criminal violation under any Federal law within the preceding 24 months and agrees that they will not knowingly enter into a contract, memorandum of understanding, or cooperative agreement with, make a grant to, or provide a loan or loan guarantee to any corporation that was convicted of a felony criminal violation under any Federal law within the preceding 24 months. P.L. 115-141, Division E, Title VII, Section 746.

4.16.5 Prohibition on Contracting with Corporations with Unpaid Tax Liability

Sub-grantee certifies that they have no unpaid Federal tax liability and that they will not knowingly enter into a contract, memorandum of understanding, or cooperative agreement with, make a grant to, or provide a loan or loan guarantee to, any corporation that has any unpaid Federal tax liability. P.L. 115-141, Division E, Title VII, Section 745.

4.16.6 Prohibition Against the Payment of Fees

Sub-grantee agrees and understands that no funds provided for by this Sub-grant Agreement or amendments hereto shall be used for the payment of a fee charged to an individual for the placement or referral of that individual to a training program funded under the WIOA.

4.16.7 Requirement for Blocking Pornography Pursuant to P.L. 115-141, Division H, Title V, Section 521, no Federal funds may be used to

maintain or establish a computer network unless such network blocks the viewing, downloading, and exchanging of pornography.

4.16.8 Prohibition Against Lobbying

Sub-grantee shall not use any funds appropriated under this Sub-grant Agreement or amendments hereto for lobbying federal, state, or local legislators in accordance with the Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment 31 U.S.C. 1352

4.16.9 Prohibition on Providing Federal Funds to ACORN

Sub-grantee may not provide sub-grant funds to the Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN), or any of its affiliates, subsidiaries, allied organizations or successors. P.L. 115-141, Division H, Title V, Section 522.

4.16.10 Prohibition on Trafficking in Persons

During the time this sub-grant is in effect Subrecipient and subrecipients' employees may not (A). Engage in trafficking in persons (B) Procure a commercial sex act or (C) Use forced labor in the performance of this subaward under the award and shall be in compliance with 22 U.S.C. 7102 et seq.

4.17 Child Labor Laws and the Pro Children Act

- a. Sub-grantee shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local child labor laws in carrying out the terms and conditions of this Sub-grant Agreement or amendments hereto.
- b. Sub-grantee agrees to comply with the Pro-Children Act 20 U.S.C. 6083.
- c. Prohibition on Procuring Goods Obtained Through Child Labor

Sub-grantee agrees not to expend funds for the procurement of goods mined, produced, manufactured, or harvested or services rendered, in whole or in part, by forced or indentured child labor in industries and host countries identified by the DOL as of September 30, 2020 at: https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ilab/reports/child-labor/list-of-goods P.L. 115-141, Division H, Title I, Section 103.

4.18 Collective Bargaining Sub-grant Agreements

4.18.1 Application of Collective Bargaining Sub-grant Agreements

Sub-grantee agrees and understands that it must comply with and shall not violate the terms and conditions of any collective bargaining Sub-grant Agreement in effect during the course of this Sub-grant Agreement.

4.18.2 Activities Inconsistent with Collective Bargaining Sub-grant Agreements

If a program to be funded under this Sub-grant Agreement would be inconsistent with the terms of a collective bargaining Sub-grant Agreement, then Sub-grantee shall seek the written concurrence of both the labor organization and the employer concerned prior to operating such programs. Failure to receive a response to a written request may be deemed concurrence.

4.19 Unions

4.19.1 Use of Funds

Sub-grantee shall not use any funds appropriated under this Subgrant Agreement or amendments hereto to assist, promote, or deter union organizing.

4.19.2 Placement During a Work Stoppage

No participant may be placed into, or remain working in any position which is affected by labor disputes involving a work stoppage. Subgrantee shall make every effort to relocate participants who wish to remain working, into suitable positions unaffected by the work stoppage.

4.19.3 Union Membership

Sub-grantee shall not require any participant in a position funded by this Sub-grant Agreement to join a union in order to receive institutional training unless the participant is subject to a collective bargaining Sub-grant Agreement containing a union security provision.

4.20 Working Conditions

4.20.1 Appropriate Conditions

Sub-grantee agrees that conditions of employment and/or training will be appropriate and reasonable with regard to the type of work, the geographical region and the proficiency of the participants.

4.20.2 Hazardous and Dangerous Conditions

Sub-grantee shall not place participants at work or training sites which are or could reasonably be expected to be hazardous, dangerous, unsafe or unsanitary. Participants assigned to work in inherently dangerous occupations shall be assigned to work in accordance with reasonable safety practices.

4.20.3 Benefits and Working Conditions

Participants shall be accorded the same benefits and working conditions accorded other employees working a similar length of time and doing similar types of work.

4.20.4 Health and Safety Standards

Health and Safety Standards established by state and federal laws applicable to working conditions of employees shall be equally applicable to participants. At a minimum contractor shall comply with the Sub-grant Agreement Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, 40 U.S.C. 327 et al and 29 CFR part 5.

4.20.5 Fair Labor Standards

Sub-grantee shall adhere to the Fair Labor Standards Act with respect to hours of work and working conditions as appropriate and to the Fair Labor Standards Act Amendment for Major Disasters. P.L. 115-141, Division H, Title I, Section 109

4.20.6 Contributions to Retirement Systems

No funds available under this Sub-grant Agreement may be used for contributions on behalf of any participant to a retirement system or plan.

4.21 Program Income

4.21.1 Program Income Must be Returned to CSBD

All income as defined in Article 2, Section 2.51, realized in operating a program provided for under this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto shall be reported to and returned to CSBD at the end of each quarter during which the income was realized and, in any event, shall be reported and returned to CSBD upon termination of this Sub-grant Agreement. Program income does not include income from royalties and license fees for copyrighted material, patent, patent applications, trademarks, and inventions.

4.21.2 Audits Must Contain a Program Income Schedule

Sub-grantee agrees to include in their audits a schedule prepared by their auditor detailing program income realized under this contract.

4.21.3 Continuation of Program Income Revenues

Rental income and user fees on real and personal property acquired with contract funds shall continue to be program income upon termination of this Sub-grant Agreement. Sub-grantee shall make provision for accounting for such funds and returning the income to CSBD.

4.21.4 Sub-grantee Use of Program Income

In the event that Sub-grantee wishes to use program income to further or enhance activities funded by this Sub-grant Agreement contractor may request such permission in writing from the CSBD President/CEO who shall consider such request and reply in writing either approving or denying the request. There shall be no appeal of the President/CEO's decision. In any event, program income may only be used for allowable activities and costs. In the event that income shall be added to contractor's budget in accordance with the amendment provisions under this Sub-grant Agreement, it shall be accounted for in accordance with the terms and conditions governing all funds awarded under this Sub-grant Agreement.

4.22 Insurance and Bonding

4.22.1 The Sub-grantee agrees to maintain the insurance required by this in full force and effect throughout the term of this Sub-grant Agreement and during any renewal pr extension term of the Subgrant Agreement. The insurance shall be of such types and with such terms and limits as noted below. Providing proof of and

- maintaining adequate insurance coverage are material obligations of the Sub-grant recipient.
- 4.22.2 Sub-grant recipient will provide CSBD Certificates of Insurance, evidencing the required coverage prior to contract start including all endorsements required herein and shall keep such certificates current during the entire term of this Sub-grant Agreement. If Sub-grant recipient fails to maintain insurance as specified in this Sub-grant Agreement, CSBD may terminate this Sub-grant Agreement upon twenty-four (24) hours written notice. The certificates of insurance shall:
 - a. Provide that the Insurance shall not be changed, canceled, limited in scope of coverage or non-renewed until after thirty (30) days written notice has been given to CSBD. If a thirty (30) day notice of cancellation endorsement is not received, the cancellation clause must include language as follows:

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED.

Such notification will be in writing by registered mail, return receipt requested, and addressed to the certificate holder.

- 4.22.3 If the Sub-grant Agreement term goes beyond the expiration date of the insurance policy, Sub-grant recipient shall provide the CSBD with an updated Certificate of Insurance no later than ten (10) days prior to the expiration of the insurance currently in effect. CSBD reserves the right to suspend the Sub-grant Agreement until this requirement is met.
- 4.22.4 The Certificate of Insurance shall indicate whether coverage is provided under a claims-made or occurrence form. If any coverage is provided on a claims-made form, the Certificate of Insurance must show a retroactive date, which shall be the effective date of the initial contract or prior.
- 4.22.5 The certificate shall contain the title of the Sub-grant Agreement and the Sub-grant Agreement number.
- 4.22.6 <u>The Certificate Holder should read as follows:</u> CareerSource Broward, 2890 W Cypress Creek Blvd., Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

- 4.22.7 The Sub-grant recipient's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance for all applicable policies. The limits of coverage under each policy maintained by the Sub-grant recipient shall not be interpreted as limiting the Sub-grant recipient's liability and obligations under this Sub-grant Agreement. All insurance policies shall be from insurers authorized to write insurance policies in the State of Florida and possess an A.M. Best rating of A-, VII or better. All insurance policies are subject to approval by CSBD or their designee.
- 4.22.8 Sub-grant Recipient has the sole responsibility for the payment of all insurance premiums and shall be fully and solely responsible for any costs or expenses as a result of a coverage deductible, co-insurance penalty, or self-insured retention; including any loss not covered because of the operation of such deductible, co-insurance penalty, self-insured retention, or coverage exclusion or limitation. Any costs for adding CSBD as an Additional Insured shall be reimbursed by CSBD as long as it is included in Sub-Recipient/s budget.
- 4.22.9 If the Sub-grant Recipient's primary insurance policy/policies do not meet the minimum requirements, as set forth in this Sub-grant Agreement, the Sub-grant Recipient may provide evidence of an Umbrella/Excess insurance policy to comply with this requirement.
- 4.22.10 Any exclusion or provision in the insurance maintained by the Subgrant Recipient that excludes coverage for work contemplated in this Sub-grant Agreement shall be unacceptable and shall be considered breach of contract.
- 4.22.11 Sub-grant Recipient shall provide notice of any and all claims, accidents, and any other occurrences associated with this Sub-grant Agreement to Sub-grant Recipient's insurance company and to the CSBD VP of Human Resources as soon as practical.
- 4.22.12 It is the Sub-grant Recipient's responsibility to ensure that any and all of the Sub-grant Recipient's independent contractors and subcontractors comply with these insurance requirements. All coverages for independent contractors and subcontractors shall be subject to all of the applicable requirements stated herein. Any and all deficiencies are the responsibility of the Sub-grant Recipient.
- 4.22.13 All insurance policies required by this Sub-grant Agreement shall declare any deductible or self-insured retention (SIR) in an amount in excess of \$25,000, which deductible shall be subject to approval by CSBD. Sub-grant Recipient shall be solely responsible for

reimbursement of any deductible to the insurer.

- 4.22.14 The policy or policies of insurance required by this Sub-grant Agreement must be issued by insurers: (1) assigned an A. M. Best rating of at least "A-" with a Financial Size Category of at least Class VII; (2) authorized to transact insurance in the State of Florida; or (3) a qualified eligible surplus lines insurer pursuant to Section 626.917 or 626.918, Florida Statutes, with approval by CSBD. Coverage will be on the most current form of the relevant policy. The policy or policies of insurance maintained by the Subgrant Recipient shall provide the minimum limits and coverage as applicable to this project as set forth below.
- 4.22.15 CSBD shall retain the right at any time to review the coverage, form and amount of the insurance required hereby (as described above). If, in the opinion of CSBD, the insurance provisions in this Subgrant Agreement do not provide adequate protection for CSBD, CSBD may, by providing Sub-grant Recipient at least sixty (60) days written notice, require Sub-grant Recipient to obtain insurance sufficient in coverage, form and amount to provide adequate protection. CSBD requirements shall be reasonable and shall be designed to assure protection from and against the kind and extent of risks which actually exist at the time a change in insurance is In event CSBD should change its insurance required. requirements as provided in this paragraph and Sub-grant Recipient shall secure different or additional insurance, the additional cost directly associated with meeting CSBD's new insurance requirements, if any, shall be charged to and paid by CSBD.

4.22.16 Required insurance includes:

a. COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY insurance shall be maintained for the life of the contract. This policy shall provide coverage for death, bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage that could arise directly or indirectly from the performance of the contract. It must be an occurrence form policy. CSBD and its governing boards, the CSBD Council of Elected Officials and the Broward Workforce Development Board, Inc., their officers, directors, agents, servants, employees and volunteers shall be covered and named as an additional insured on the certificate for commercial general liability insurance with a CG 20 26 04 13 Additional Insured – Designated Person or Organization Endorsement or similar endorsement providing equal or broader Additional Insured Coverage with respect to liability arising out of activities performed by or on behalf of the

Sub-grant Recipient. The minimum limits of coverage shall be \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate, for Bodily Injury Liability, Property Damage Liability and Personal injury. The policy must include coverage for Sub-grant Liability and Independent Sub-grant Recipients. The coverage shall contain no special limitation on the scope of protection afforded to CSBD, or the CSBD governing boards or their officers, directors, employees, and volunteers.

b. Fidelity Bond

Sub-grantee shall secure Fidelity Insurance to provide coverage for the amount awarded under this contract or in the event that Sub-grantee has several contracts with CSBD, for the total amount of funding awarded to Sub-grantee under all the Sub-grant Agreements for the same contract period. The policy shall name the officers, directors and those employees in positions allowing for access to or control of program funds provided for by this Sub-grant Agreement. The Sub-grantee agrees to reimburse CSBD for any loss incurred by CSBD under this Sub-grant Agreement. Sub-grantee shall be liable for any sums not covered and/or paid by their insurer.

- c. Non-Owner Coverage Business Automobile Liability insurance for all Owned, Hired, Scheduled, and Non-Owned vehicles coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit each accident. CSBD, the CSBD governing boards, their officers, directors, employees, and volunteers shall be named as additional insureds on the certificate of insurance. If Sub-grant Recipient does not own vehicles, Sub-grant Recipient shall have the option to maintain coverage for Hired and Non-Owned Auto Liability, which may be satisfied by way of an endorsement to the Commercial General Liability policy or through a separate Business Auto Liability policy. The insurance must be an occurrence form policy.
- d. Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability insurance coverage. The State of Florida provides Worker Compensation Coverage for youth participants. Sub-grant Recipient must provide coverage to its employees per Federal law and State of Florida, Chapter 440, Florida Statutes with minimum statutory limits or elective exemptions as defined in Section 440, Florida Statues Sub-grant Recipient waives, and the Sub-grant Recipient shall ensure that the Sub-grant Recipient's insurance carrier waives, all subrogation rights against CSBD and the CSBD governing boards, their officers, directors, employees, and volunteers for all losses or

damages. CSBD requires the policy to be endorsed with WC 00 03 13 Waiver of our Right to Recover from Others or equivalent.

Further the Workers Compensation Policy must include Employers' Liability with minimum limits of \$100,000 for each accident

e. Directors and Officers, Employment Practice Liability and Errors and Omission Coverage

Sub-grantees shall maintain Directors and Officers Liability Insurance, which shall include Errors and Omission Coverage and Employment practices liability insurance to cover claims for employment practices wrongful acts including alleged discrimination, sexual harassment, wrongful termination, breach of implied employment contract, failure to employ/promote, wrongful discipline, negligent evaluation, retaliation, damages arising out of defamation, humiliation, mental anguish, emotional distress, libel/slander, invasion of privacy, civil rights violations, workplace harassment and failure to provide/enforce CSBD and/or Sub-grant Recipient's policies. Coverage shall provide judgments, back pay, forward pay, appeals, bonds, multiple damages, punitive damages (where permitted), pre and post judgment interest awards in the amount of \$1,000,000 naming CSBD, its governing boards, directors, officers, employees and volunteers as an additional named insured. Subgrant Recipient must keep insurance in force until the third anniversary of expiration of this Sub-grant Agreement. The policy shall cover all employees, both part time, full time, and applicants. The policy shall cover the cost of defense in civil cases as well as dispute resolution that can occur out of the courtroom with the ability for CSBD to select the attorney. The policy shall not contain a "Hammer Clause." The policy shall be an occurrence policy if possible.

4.23 Independent Sub-grantee

The Sub-grantee understands and agrees that it is an independent contractor and no provision of this Sub-grant Agreement shall be construed as creating an agency or employment relationship between CSBD and Subgrantee or Sub-grantee's employees.

4.24 Indemnification

Sub-grantee shall at all times hereafter indemnify, hold harmless and, at CSBD's option, defend or pay for an attorney selected by the CSBD Attorney to defend CSBD, its officers, agents, servants, and employees

against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, and expenditures of any kind, including attorneys' fees, court costs, and expenses, 1) related to, arising from, or as a result of the Sub-grant Agreement between Sub-grantee and CSBD; or 2) caused by a negligent act or omission of Sub-grantee, its employees, agents, servants, or officers, or accruing, resulting from or related to, the subject matter of this Sub-grant Agreement including, without limitation, any and all claims, demands, or causes of action of any nature whatsoever resulting from injuries or damages sustained by any person or property. The provisions of this section shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement. To the extent considered necessary by CSBD any sums due Sub-grantee under this Agreement may be retained by CSBD until all of CSBD's claims for indemnification pursuant to this Agreement have been settled or otherwise resolved; and any amount withheld shall not be subject to special fees, markups or interest payments on the part of CSBD

4.25 Additional Indemnification

In addition to other indemnification and assumption of liability agreed to herein, Sub-grantee shall be responsible for the cost of legal defense awards, damages, penalties and/or fines for claims brought against Sub-grantee and also naming CSBD for acts of commission and/or omissions on the part of the Sub-grantee in relation to employees, consultants, agents or persons providing goods and/or services under this Sub-grant Agreement to Sub-grantee. Sub-grantee may secure Directors and Officers Liability Insurance and /or Professional Liability Insurance for coverage of such contingencies. Costs attributable to such coverage may be paid for with funds provided under this Sub-grant Agreement so long as it they are budgeted for within the line items of the budget attached as Exhibit A.

4.26 Rights and Remedies Not Waived

No payment by CSBD to Sub-grantee shall be construed as a waiver by CSBD of any breach or default of Sub-grantee in the performance of any condition of this Sub-grant Agreement or amendment hereto; nor shall such payment impair or prejudice any right of CSBD with respect to such breach or default; nor shall any assent by CSBD express or implied, to such breach or default, be construed as assent to any succeeding breach or default.

4.27 Conflict of Interest

4.27.1 Sub-grant Agreement asserts and assures that they did not solicit, pay, or offer some other form of consideration to any BWDB or CSBD Council Member, CSBD staff person, or other elected official or public officer in order to obtain this contract award.

- 4.27.2 Sub-grantee asserts and assures that it is in compliance with the WIOA and other federal and state applicable conflict of interest restrictions.
- 4.27.3 Sub-grantee agrees to abide by CSBD's Code of Conduct or with its own organizational Code of Conduct so long as it meets the minimum standard set forth within CSBD's own Code of Conduct.
- 4.27.4 Neither Sub-grantee nor its employees shall have or hold any continuing or frequently recurring employment or contractual relationship that is substantially antagonistic or incompatible with Sub-grantee's loyal and conscientious exercise of judgment related to performance under this Sub-grant Agreement.
- 4.27.5 Sub-grantee agrees that none of its officers or employees shall during the term of this Sub-grant Agreement serve as an expert witness against CSBD, the CSBD Council of Elected Officials, or the BWDB, in any legal or administrative proceeding in which he or she is not a party unless compelled by court process, nor shall such persons give sworn testimony or issue a report or writing as an expression of his or her expert opinion which is adverse or prejudicial to the interests of CSBD or the BWDB or in connection with any such pending or threatened legal or administrative proceeding. The limitations of this section shall not preclude such persons from representing themselves in any action or in any administrative or legal proceeding.
- 4.27.6 In the event Sub-grantee is given written authorization from CSBD to utilize subcontractors to perform any services required by this Sub-grant Agreement Sub-grantee agrees to prohibit such subcontractors by written contract, from having any conflicts as within the meaning of this section.
- 4.28 Applicability of Governing Laws

This Sub-grant Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Venue for litigation arising out of or concerning this Sub-grant Agreement shall be in Broward County, Florida.

4.29 Sub-grant Agreements in Excess of \$100,000.00

To the extent this contract is funded in excess of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000.00) of funds made available from the federal government

the provider shall comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued under section 306 of the Clean Air Act, as amended (42 USC 1857(h) et seq.), section 508 of the Clean Water Act, as amended (33 USC 1368 et seq.), Executive Order 11738, and Environmental Protection Agency regulations (40CFR Part 15), and the Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1988 as amended. (Pub. L. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871), [53 FR 8079, 8087, Mar. 11, 1988, as amended at 60 FR 19639, 19645, Apr. 19, 1995].

4.30 Representation Regarding Quality

- 4.30.1 Sub-grantee represents that all person delivering the services required by this Sub-grant Agreement have the knowledge and skills, either by training, experience, education, or a combination thereof to adequately and competently perform the duties, obligations, and services set forth in this Sub-grant Agreement and to provide and perform such services to CSBD's satisfaction for the agreed compensation.
- 4.30.2 Sub-grantee shall make every effort to exercise economic reasonableness in all expenditures involved in the delivery of services under this Sub-grant Agreement.
- 4.30.3 Sub-grantee shall perform its duties, obligations, and services under this Sub-grant Agreement in a skillful, respectable and costconscious manner. The quality of Sub-grantee's performance and all interim and final product(s) provided to or on behalf of CSBD shall be comparable to the best local, state and national services.

4.31 Transportation Requirement

If participants are to be transported and Sub-grantee is receiving WTP funds Sub-grantee shall comply with the provisions of F.S. 427 and Rule Chapter 41-2 FAC.

4.32 Health Insurance Requirements

- 4.32.1 Except for exemptions identified in the statute or regulations federal funds may not be used to enter into or renew a contract for health insurance coverage which includes a provision for drug coverage unless the contract includes a provision for contraceptive coverage. P.L. 115-141, Division E, Title VII, Section 726.
- 4.32.2 Health coverage must comply with the restriction on abortions Pursuant to P.L. 115-141, Division H, Title V, Sections 506 and 507.

4.33 Prohibition on certain telecommuting and video surveillance services or equipment 2 CFR 200.216

4.33.1

- (a) Recipients and sub recipients are prohibited from obligating or expending loan or grant funds to:
 - (1) Procure or obtain;
 - (2) Extend or renew a contract to procure or obtain; or
 - (3) Enter into a contract (or extend or renew a contract) to procure or obtain equipment, services, or systems that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system. As described in Public Law 115-232, section 889, covered telecommunications equipment is telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei Technologies Company or ZTE Corporation (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities).
 - (i) For the purpose of public safety, security of government facilities, physical security surveillance of critical infrastructure, and other national security purposes, video surveillance and telecommunications equipment produced by Hytera Communications Corporation, Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Company, or Dahua Technology Company (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities).
 - (ii) Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or using such equipment.
 - (iii) Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or provided by an entity that the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the Director of the National Intelligence or the Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, reasonably believes to be an entity owned or controlled by, or otherwise connected to, the government of a covered foreign country.
- (b) In implementing the prohibition under Public Law 115-232, section 889, subsection (f), paragraph (1), heads of executive agencies administering loan, grant, or subsidy programs shall prioritize available funding and technical support to assist affected businesses, institutions and organizations as is reasonably necessary for those affected entities to transition from covered communications equipment and services, to procure replacement equipment and services, and to ensure that communications service to users and customers is sustained.

4.34 Statutory and national policy requirements 2 CFR 200.300

4.34.1

- a. The Federal awarding agency must manage and administer the Federal award in a manner so as to ensure that Federal funding is expended and associated programs are implemented in full accordance with the U.S. Constitution, Federal Law, and public policy requirements: Including, but not limited to, those protecting free speech, religious liberty, public welfare, the environment, and prohibiting discrimination. The Federal awarding agency must communicate to the non-Federal entity all relevant public policy requirements, including those in general appropriations provisions, and incorporate them either directly or by reference in the terms and conditions of the Federal award.
- b. The non-Federal entity is responsible for complying with all requirements of the Federal award. For all Federal awards, this includes the provisions of FFATA, which includes requirements on executive compensation, and also requirements implementing the Act for the non-Federal entity at 2 CFR parts 25 and 170. See also statutory requirements for whistleblower protections at 10 U.S.C. 2409, 41 U.S.C. 4712, and 10 U.S.C. 2324, 41 U.S.C. 4304 and 4310

END OF ARTICLE 4

ARTICLE 5

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

5.1 Monitoring

5.1.1 Sub-Grantee's Responsibility

The Sub-Grantee shall have the administrative responsibility for developing, overseeing, and monitoring the program they have agreed to deliver as described in this Sub-grant Agreement. This includes, but is not limited to, participant time and attendance; verification of documents and reports prepared and/or submitted to CSBD by Sub-Grantee, and participant progress reports.

- a. Sub-Grantee shall develop a protocol and process for self-monitoring their fiscal, program operations and deliverables under this Sub-grant Agreement. Self-monitoring shall include validation of Sub-Grantee's data entry. Sub-Grantee shall conduct a monitoring of its program at a minimum every other month or in accordance with a schedule approved by their CSBD Program Manager. Sub-Grantee shall submit their monitoring schedule to their CSBD Program Manager by July 10 of each program year that this Sub-grant Agreement is in effect.
- b. Within five (5) business days following the completion of the self-monitoring protocol Sub-Grantee shall submit a copy of their monitoring report which shall include any findings identified and Sub-Grantee's proposed corrective action to their CSBD Program Manager. The CSBD Program Manager shall inform Sub-Grantee in writing regarding acceptance of the proposed corrective action or shall provide Sub-Grantee with additional instructions on resolving any of the findings.
- c. The Self-Monitoring required by this Sub-grant Agreement shall be in addition to the monitoring conducted by the CSBD Program Manager, or the CSBD external monitors. Self-monitoring shall include a one hundred percent (100%) file review each year this contract is in effect. The file review shall be coordinated to occur thirty days prior to the notice of the State's annual monitoring visit. The file review shall incorporate the current program year and the immediately preceding program year.

- d. Failure to take the requisite corrective action as a result of findings identified by Sub-Grantee's internal monitoring unit, or findings identified by the State, or CSBD Program Managers or the CSBD external monitors, within thirty (30) days following the month in which the finding is identified and reported to Sub-Grantee, may result in a determination that Sub-Grantee has failed to meet a performance element as described in Article 7. Failure to meet the performance element related to corrective action of monitoring findings may result in a recommendation not to renew this Sub-grant Agreement or non-payment of that amount of the performance holdout related to required corrective action of monitoring findings.
- 5.1.2 Sub-Grantee's responsibility notwithstanding, CSBD, the State, the federal government or any of their designated representatives shall have the right to monitor contractor's program, and staff, perform qualitative reviews and otherwise assess Sub-Grantee's program.

5.2 Access to Records

5.2.1 Availability of Records

- a. At any time during the term of this Sub-grant Agreement, or at any time during the record retention period following termination of this Sub-grant Agreement, Sub-Grantee shall make all contracts, invoices, payroll records, personnel files, and any and all other records relating to the program, funded by this Sub-grant Agreement, available and shall permit the Secretary of Labor, Comptroller General, the Governor, CSBD or their designated representatives to conduct on site evaluations, audits, investigations, and monitor program performance to ensure compliance with the terms of the Sub-grant Agreement and amendments hereto.
- b. Sub-Grantee shall make original and/or certified copies of any statements, records, reports, plans, information, documents, maps or other data used, produced, or developed by Sub-Grantee pertaining to any program funded by this Sub-grant Agreement or amendment hereto, available to CSBD, the Comptroller, General of the United States, the federal government and/or the Governor or their designated representatives at any time upon reasonable notice and at no cost for the purpose of auditing, monitoring, reviews, investigation, survey or examination, even though, the Sub-

Grantee may at the time of the request no longer be operating programs for CSBD or be a Sub-Grantee of CSBD.

- c. Sub-Grantee must make all records described in this Sub-grant Agreement available to CSBD, the State or the Federal government in Broward County, Florida.
- d. Sub-Grantee shall assure that program and fiscal records are available to the monitors at the time of the start of all monitoring visits. CSBD shall provide Sub-Grantee with a schedule of the monitoring visits.

5.2.2 Freedom of Information

Records maintained in support of the program funded by this Subgrant Agreement are not subject to the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552).

5.3 Record Retention

5.3.1 Five Year Retention Requirement

Sub-Grantee shall keep copies of all records, accounts, and documents pertaining to the operation of this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto for not less than five (5) years following the expiration of this Sub-grant Agreement. However, if any audit, claim, litigation, negotiation or other action involving this Sub-grant Agreement or amendment hereto has been started before the expiration of the five (5) year period, the records shall be retained until completion of the action and resolution of all issues which arise from it, or until the end of the regular five (5) year period, whichever is later.

5.3.2 Title to Records Vests with CSBD

Sub-Grantee understands and agrees that the records it maintains for programs funded by this Sub-grant Agreement are CSBD's property and are maintained for the benefit of CSBD. Therefore, Sub-Grantee shall not dispose of any records without the prior written consent of CSBD and in the event of a termination of the Sub-grant Agreement shall either return all records to CSBD or shall maintain the records in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Subgrant Agreement and in a manner which will make them accessible through the record retention period.

5.3.3 Property Records

Sub-Grantee shall maintain all records pertaining to any property purchased with funds under this Sub-grant Agreement for five (5) years following final disposition of that property. For purposes of this section, final disposition shall include a return of the property to CSBD. Any property returned to CSBD must be accompanied by all original records or certified copies thereof pertaining to the property.

5.3.4 Retention Period Commencement

The retention date of records shall commence with the termination of this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto.

5.3.5 Production of Reports and Records

Sub-Grantee understands and agrees that when requested, Sub-Grantee shall complete and furnish to CSBD all forms, reports, documents, and program/fiscal records, within ten (10) days of said request unless other timeframes are required under this Sub-grant Agreement. Failure to comply with this provision will result in CSBD's withholding the Sub-Grantee's reimbursement until such time that the Sub-Grantee complies with CSBD's request.

5.4 PELL Grants and Other Financial Aid

5.4.1 Application for PELL

Sub-Grantee shall assist all CSBD participants, referred or approved to receive tuition assistance for training, with the application process for PELL Grants, or other federal, state, or local financial assistance.

5.4.2 Coordination of PELL, Other Awards and WIOA

If Sub-Grantee is a Title IV eligible educational institution under the Higher Education Act, or is referring participants to training with such institutions, the institution's financial aid officer, or contractor, as appropriate, shall inform CSBD and or their contractor of the amounts and disposition of HEA Title IV awards and all other financial aid afforded to participants enrolled with the Title IV eligible educational institution within fifteen (15) days of the financial award. If tuition is included in the contract budget, the budget shall be subject to amendment in order to deobligate or reprogram funds set aside for tuition and not used in order to avoid duplicate payments.

5.5 Enforcement of Sub-grant Agreement Terms

The failure of CSBD to strictly enforce any of the provisions of this Sub-grant Agreement, or to require strict performance by the Sub-Grantee of any of the provisions herein, shall in no way be construed to be a waiver of such provisions or any other provision contained herein nor shall it in any way affect the validity of this Sub-grant Agreement or any part hereof, or waive the right of CSBD to enforce each and every provision herein. The Sub-Grantee is responsible for fulfilling all terms and conditions of this Sub-grant Agreement. While CSBD may monitor the Sub-Grantee's performance under this Sub-grant Agreement, the Sub-Grantee remains solely responsible for its performance. CSBD's monitoring of the Sub-grant Agreement shall not constitute a notice, acceptance waiver or modification of any term or condition. Terms and conditions may only be modified by written contract amendment as specified herein.

5.6 Audit

- 5.6.1 Governmental, Public and Private-Not-For-Profit Entities Requirement to Audit
 - a. Sub-Grantee shall provide for the conduct of an external audit of the program funded by this Sub-grant Agreement and any amendments hereto if total aggregate expenditures of federal funds received from any source total five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00) or more in any fiscal year. The audit shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Single Audit Act of 1996 and in compliance with State of Florida requirements, and Federal Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133. In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, Sub-Grantee shall consider all sources of federal awards. The determination of amounts of federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
 - b. Audits shall cover the entire recipient organization for the organization's fiscal year. Compliance findings related to contracts with CSBD shall be based on the contract requirements, including any rules, regulations, or statutes referenced in the contract. The financial statements shall disclose whether or not the matching requirement was met if a match was required. All questioned costs and liabilities shall be fully disclosed in the audit report with reference to the CSBD contract involved.

5.6.2 Commercial Entities Requirement to Audit

Commercial organizations receiving in excess of five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00) a year in the aggregate of federal grant funds, whether from CSBD or other funding sources, shall conduct a program specific independent financial and compliance audit in accordance with GAAS, or an organization wide audit conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 that includes the federal funds received and the program conducted, within its scope. Reference 20 C.F.R. Part 667.200 (b)(2)(ii) and 45 C.F.R., Part 74.26 as they apply to WIOA and WTP funds.

5.6.3 Reimbursement for Audit Expense

Sub-Grantee agrees that although funds might be allocated in their budgets for audit expense, they will not seek reimbursement from CSBD for the costs of any audit in whole or in part, for any fiscal year in which their expenditure of federal funds regardless of the source of receipt of those federal funds does not exceed five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00).

5.6.4 Period of Performance

- a. Audits must be conducted, completed, and submitted within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the Audit Report following termination of this Sub-grant Agreement or within nine (9) months after the end of the audit period which ever comes sooner.
- b. Failure to submit an Audit Report, as required, may result in the withholding of payments due Sub-Grantee under this or any other Sub-grant Agreement in place with CSBD.

5.6.5 Identification of Program Income

Audit Reports shall include a schedule identifying program income as defined herein.

5.6.6 Disallowed and Questioned Costs

a. Sub-Grantee shall be liable to CSBD for any disallowed or questioned costs that Sub-Grantee or CSBD incurs as a result of Sub-Grantee expending funds in violation of this Sub-grant Agreement or in violation of the appropriate federal, state or local statutes, regulations, rules, policies, or procedures.

b. Disallowed or questioned costs may be identified through a monitoring report, investigation, review, or audit. Disallowed or questioned costs shall be refunded and promptly repaid to CSBD by Sub-Grantee within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the report.

5.6.7 Audit Resolution Procedures

Sub-Grantee agrees to be subject to the monitoring, review and audit resolution procedures established by CSBD, the State of Florida or the applicable federal agency and to cooperate with CSBD in the event that resolution cannot be achieved at CSBD's level.

5.6.8 Deduction from Monies Due Sub-Grantee

If this or any other Sub-grant Agreement is in effect at the time of the identification of a questioned or disallowed cost, or a credit that is due CSBD, CSBD may deduct the amount disallowed/questioned from any reimbursements or payments due Sub-Grantee.

5.6.9 Failure to Discover

CSBD's failure to either promptly discover or demand prompt payment for questioned or disallowed costs will not relieve Sub-Grantee from their obligation to repay the disallowance or questioned cost at the time of identification or demand.

5.6.10 Stand In Costs

Sub-Grantee may with the written approval of CSBD and the State of Florida, substitute allowable uncharged costs or in-kind contributions, made from non-federal sources to support the program funded by this Sub-grant Agreement, to stand in for a disallowed or questioned cost. Such contributions or in-kind payments must have been documented in Sub-Grantee's budget attached to this Sub-grant Agreement and/or books of account as may be required by the federal rules. The expenditure must be supported by the Sub-Grantee's independent Audit Report. The uncharged costs must have been incurred in the same title, cost category, and program year as the costs, which they are proposed to replace.

5.6.11 Expiration of the Sub-grant Agreement

The expiration of the contract shall not affect CSBD's, the State's, or any applicable federal agency's right to audit, disallow, or question a

cost, or Sub-Grantee's obligation to repay the cost.

- 5.6.12 Audit Requirements Upon Dissolution of Sub-Grantee's Organization or Termination of Sub-grant Agreement
 - a. In the event of the voluntary or involuntary dissolution of Sub-Grantee's organization Sub-Grantee shall inform CSBD, within twenty-four (24) hours of Sub-Grantee's knowledge of its intent to dissolve or of the involuntary dissolution of their organization, and prior to actual dissolution, agrees to allow CSBD to arrange for an immediate audit of Sub-Grantee's organization. CSBD may also request or make provisions for the preservation of all records pertaining to the program(s) funded by this Sub-grant Agreement and any amendments hereto so that an immediate audit may be performed.
 - b. In the event of the voluntary or involuntary termination of this Sub-grant Agreement for any reason as described in this Subgrant Agreement Sub-Grantee shall allow CSBD to arrange for an immediate audit of Sub-Grantee's organization. CSBD may also request that or make provisions for the preservation of all records pertaining to the program(s) funded by this Sub-grant Agreement and any amendments hereto so that an immediate audit may be performed.
 - c. Notice required by this section shall be in writing and in accordance with the Notice provisions contained herein.
 - d. If Sub-Grantee is requested to provide CSBD with their records or elects to provide CSBD with all its records pertaining to this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendments hereto they shall be delivered to the CSBD Vice President of Finance who is the designated custodian of the records for purposes of compliance with this section.
 - e. Upon termination of this Sub-grant Agreement for any reason or upon the dissolution of Sub-Grantee's organization whether voluntary or involuntary Sub-Grantee agrees to allow CSBD to arrange for an immediate audit of Sub-Grantee's organization and/or the program/fiscal records, as appropriate. The audit may be organization wide or program specific in accordance with the requirements of the Office of Management and Budget and/or the State of Florida.

5.7 Amendments

5.7.1 Requests for Amendments

If either Sub-Grantee or CSBD wishes to modify, change, or amend this Sub-grant Agreement, the proposed changes shall be submitted to the other party in accordance with the Notice section under this Sub-grant Agreement. No such change shall be effective until approved by CSBD and/or the Sub-Grantee and a formal amendment to this Sub-grant Agreement is executed by both parties.

- a. Sub-Grantee shall not be permitted to increase staff salaries not already provided for in the budget attached hereto as Exhibit A, add new lines items or make other adjustments to the budget without a prior written contract modification request to CSBD.
- b. Sub-Grantee shall not make expenditures or otherwise encumber funds prior to execution of a formal amendment.
- c. Where modification requests include changes to the budget CSBD shall evaluate the cost reasonableness of the request and if appropriate justification is provided by Sub-Grantee a written amendment shall be executed.

5.7.2 Time for Requesting Amendments

Sub-Grantee may request an amendment to their Sub-grant Agreement one (1) time per program year quarter. The deadline for the last request shall be May 15th for each year this Sub-grant Agreement is in effect.

5.7.3 CSBD's Unilateral Rights to Amend

Sub-Grantee understands and agrees that CSBD may unilaterally amend this Sub-grant Agreement to conform to changes in any federal or state statute, regulation, or policy which is applicable to the program funded by this Sub-grant Agreement or any amendment hereto.

5.7.4 Amendments for Local Conditions

Sub-Grantee understands and agrees that CSBD may amend this Sub-grant Agreement as regards reduction in training slots and/or a redirection of training areas affecting and reducing total funds available to Sub-Grantee, as a result of economic conditions and/or employment trends within Broward County's labor market.

5.8 Copyrights, Patents, Rights in Data

5.8.1 Non-Exclusive Use and License

- a. Sub-Grantee agrees that CSBD, the State, and the federal government shall have a royalty free, non-exclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish or otherwise use a copyright or patent or rights in data in any work, or invention developed in whole or in part with contract funds.
- b. Sub-Grantee agrees that CSBD, the State, and the federal government shall have a royalty free and non-exclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish, or otherwise use the copyright or patent or rights in data for any copyright, patent or rights in data that Sub-Grantee purchases with contract funds.
- c. CSBD may utilize products as described in paragraphs "a" and "b" above in conjunction with fee for service activities developed or operated by CSBD
- d. Sub-Grantee agrees to comply with this section regardless of whether or not a copyright or patent has been secured or applied for in connection with the materials, products, rights in data, intellectual property or other similar materials or part thereof developed in whole or in part with funds made available under this Sub-grant Agreement.
- e. Any breach of this section shall entitle CSBD to damages at least equal to the fair market value of the materials, products, rights in data, intellectual property or other similar materials or part thereof and such other damages including punitive damages as a court may award.
- 5.8.2 Curriculum materials developed and copyrighted with non-contract funds but which may be used for this project are not subject to this section.

5.9 CSBD Policies and Procedures

Sub-Grantee agrees to adhere to all CSBD policies and procedures applicable to the operation of the program.

5.10 Prior Sub-grant Agreements

This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations. correspondence. conversations. Sub-grant Agreements, understandings applicable to the matters contained herein and Sub-Grantee and CSBD agree that there are no commitments, Sub-grant Agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Subgrant Agreement that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, Sub-Grantee and CSBD, agree that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or Sub-grant Agreements, whether oral or written. It is further agreed that no modification, amendment or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document executed by the Sub-Grantee and CSBD.

5.11 Client Confidentiality

- a. Sub-Grantee Records are subject to the Florida Public Records Law, Section 119.07, Florida Statutes. Sub-Grantee and CSBD agree to share confidential customer and program information as necessary but only within the limits established by federal and state laws and regulations governing confidentiality.
- b. Sub-Grantee acknowledges that their employees and employees of DEO who are supervised or guided by Sub-Grantee, and any subcontractors of Sub-Grantee, receive information obtained from employers, participants and unemployment compensation claimants in the performance of their duties and in the course of delivering workforce program services. The information received may include, but is not limited to job and program applicant registrations, job orders, employer reports, unemployment compensation claims and related records. This information is confidential and Sub-Grantee agrees to safeguard the information against unauthorized disclosure in accordance with 20 CFR 603 and sections 443.171(5) and 443.1715, Florida Statutes.
- c. Sub-Grantee understands and agrees that Welfare Transition Program participant records are confidential and exempt from public records disclosure pursuant to 45 CFR 205.50 and section 414.295, Florida Statutes and shall assure that safeguards are in place to protect the disclosure of such records.
- d. Sub-Grantee, its employees, and individuals under the supervision of Sub-Grantee and subcontractors of Sub-Grantee in the course of performing their duties who receive and utilize confidential workforce program information shall:
 - i. Maintain the confidentiality of employer, employee and participant.

- ii. Identity any and all related information pursuant to state and federal law and regulations. All individuals with access to the herein described records shall sign the Non-Disclosure and Confidentiality Sub-grant Agreement" and return it to the CSBD Vice President of Operations. A copy of the certification statement is attached as Exhibit B and Sub-Grantee shall execute the Data Sharing Sub-grant Agreement (Non-Disclosure and Confidentiality Sub-grant Agreement), attached hereto as Exhibit C.
- iii. Abide by all present and future directives and Agency policies issued in accordance with state and federal laws pertaining to workforce program and grants, privacy requirements and data confidentiality. Official requests for information shall be handled in accordance with DEO guidance FG 02-033, Confidentiality of Records and Public Records Requests and Subpoenas, as well as the Confidentiality of Records and Public Records Request 1.02 and Processing Public Record Requests 1.06 policies located on the DEO Intranet.
- iv. Abide by data security measures imposed by the Department of Children and Families, the Agency or any other entity as necessary to comply with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) and, if requested by CSBD, Sub-Grantee shall execute a Business Associate Sub-grant Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit I for the purpose of complying with HIPAA. If required by HIPAA or other laws, Sub-Grantee shall include in its "Notice of Privacy Practices" notice of Sub-Grantee's and CSBD's uses of client's Public HIPAA Information (PHI). The requirement to comply with this provision and HIPAA shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Sub-grant Agreement.
- v. Maintain the confidentiality of individual employer identifiable data. Individual employer identifiable data within the Labor Market Information (LMI) Program is confidential pursuant to sections 443.171(5) and 443.1715, F.S., and Commissioner's Order 3-04 (USDOL). Labor Market Information (LMI) includes data such as labor force, employment, unemployment, unemployment rates, mass layoffs, employment and wages by industry and occupation, and employment projections. In publishable aggregate form, this data is not confidential. This data is collected and produced through cooperative Sub-grant Agreements with the United States Department of Labor (USDOL), Bureau of Labor Statistics, and DEO, Labor Market Statistics. The information is collected under a pledge of confidentiality to employers and must be treated in a manner that will ensure individual identifiable data will be accessible to only

authorized persons. No information or records that would reveal the identity of any individual employer obtained from the Agency should be copied or disclosed to any party other than those authorized by Labor Market Statistics. Confidential employer information may be made available to Sub-Grantee employees and individuals under their supervision and Sub-Grantee subcontractors in the performance of their public duties including statistical research, economic forecasting, job search and training, and implementation and administration of state law.

5.12 Buy American

Any equipment or goods to be purchased under this Sub-grant Agreement shall be purchased in accordance with the Buy American Act. 41 US Code §§ 8301 through 8303.

5.13 Drug Free Workplace

- 5.13.1 Sub-Grantee certifies that it is in compliance with the Drug Free Workplace Act of 1988 and all state and federal implementing regulations.
- 5.13.2 Sub-Grantee shall not use any of the funds under this sub-grant for any activity that promotes the legalization of any drug or other substance included in schedule I of the schedules of controlled substances established under section 202 of the Controlled Substances Act.
- 5.13.3 Sub-Grantee shall not use any of the funds under sub-grant agreement to purchase sterile needles or syringes for the hypodermic injection of any illegal drug.

5.14 Headings

The headings of the sections of this Sub-grant Agreement are inserted only for the purpose of convenience and reference and shall in no way restrict or otherwise affect the construction of the terms and conditions herein.

Public Entities Crime

Sub-Grantee represents that the execution of this Sub-grant Agreement will not violate the Public Entity Crime Act (Section 287.133, Florida Statutes), which essentially provides that a person or affiliate who is a contractor, consultant, or other provider and who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a

bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to CSBD, may not submit a bid on a contract with CSBD for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to CSBD, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with CSBD, and may not transact any business with CSBD in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes, for category two (2) purchases for a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. Violation of this section shall result in termination of this Sub-grant Agreement and recovery of all monies paid by CSBD pursuant to this Sub-grant Agreement, and may result in debarment from CSBD's competitive procurement activities.

In addition to the foregoing, Sub-Grantee further represents that there has been no determination, based on an audit, that it committed an act defined by Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, as a "public entity crime" and that it has not been formally charged with committing an act defined as a "public entity crime" regardless of the amount of money involved or whether Sub-Grantee has been placed on the convicted vendor list.

5.15 Sub-grant Agreement Term

- 5.15.1 The term of this Sub-grant Agreement shall begin on the date it is fully executed by both parties and shall end on June 30, 2020. The term of this Sub-grant Agreement may be extended for one-year periods. If provider is meeting performance, CSBD may renew the contract for an additional four one-year terms. However, renewal will be at the option of the CSBD governing boards. The continuation of this Sub-grant Agreement beyond the end of any program year shall be subject to performance as defined in this Sub-grant Agreement, and the appropriation and availability of funds as described in this Sub-grant Agreement.
- 5.15.2 In the event of an extension of this Sub-grant Agreement performance and costs will be re-negotiated at the beginning of each new program year.
- 5.15.3 All duties, obligations, and responsibilities of Sub-Grantee required by this Sub-grant Agreement shall be completed no later than June 30, of the program in which this Sub-grant Agreement is executed. Thereafter if this Sub-grant Agreement is extended all duties, obligations, and responsibilities of Sub-Grantee required as a result of any extension shall be completed no later than June 30, of that program year. Time shall be deemed to be of the essence in

performing the duties, obligations and responsibilities required by this Sub-grant Agreement.

END OF ARTICLE 5

ARTICLE 6

SPECIAL OBLIGATIONS

6.1 Participant Payments

- 6.1.1 Participants receiving work experience or on-the job training wages may not be paid for time not in attendance, holidays, or overtime. Sub-Grantees shall not certify time sheets, which provide for payment for holidays, time not in attendance, at work, or in class, as appropriate, or for overtime hours worked.
- 6.1.2 CSBD shall be responsible for making incentive payments available to Sub-Grantee for delivery to youth based upon funds set aside for such activities at the time of approval of Sub-Grantee's proposal and/ or budget.
- 6.2 Actions to be taken in the Event of an Emergency or Natural Disaster.
 - 6.2.1 CSBD and Sub-Grantee wish to ensure that service interruptions are kept to a minimum following an emergency or disaster.
 - 6.2.2 Sub-Grantee shall designate three (3) individuals who shall provide CSBD with cell numbers and home numbers. These individuals shall be the designated liaisons regarding all communications during the period of an emergency or natural disaster. The designated liaisons will participate in CSBD's annual emergency preparedness planning process and attend required meetings on this topic.
 - 6.2.3 Sub-Grantee agrees that in the event of an emergency or natural disaster, Sub-Grantee shall take the below listed actions where advance notice permits or is provided, preceding an emergency or disaster:
 - a. Sub-Grantee shall designate an individual as a liaison in the case of an emergency.
 - b. The individual designated as the CSBD liaison shall contact the CSBD Executive Office and shall consult with the President or Vice President regarding closure of the One-Stop Center or program office being operated by Sub-Grantee and shall close operations in accordance with CSBD President's approval.

- c. Prior to closing the one-stop or local program office, Sub-Grantee shall protect participant files, equipment and other personal property paid for with CSBD funds by securing the equipment, covering the equipment, moving equipment away from doors or windows and/or taking such other actions to secure the equipment, personal property and participant files.
- d. The securing of equipment shall be done in accordance with the CSBD Information Technology Hurricane Preparedness Plan. Protection of other property and files must be done pursuant to a plan adopted by Sub-Grantee and approved by the CSBD President or his/her designee.
- 6.2.4 Sub-Grantee agrees that immediately following an emergency or disaster the designated liaison shall contact the CSBD President or Vice President to confer on the reopening of offices and the provision of services to the public.
 - a. Sub-Grantee shall adopt a plan to ensure that information regarding resumption of services is communicated to all workers/staff in the One-Stop Centers or program offices. An example of such a plan might include a telephone tree.
 - b. It shall be the responsibility of Sub-Grantee's liaison to go out as soon as possible after an emergency or disaster to survey their offices. The liaison shall report any damages to the buildings or premises, downed trees, downed power lines, obstructions to access as well as power outages, water damage and water stoppages to the CSBD President or his/her designee.

END OF ARTICLE 6

ARTICLE 7

SCOPE OF WORK

7.0 Program and Services

Sub-Grantee shall be responsible for a range of employment services for a minimum of 25 and up to 50 non-custodial parents of CSBD Welfare Transition Plan recipients annually, combining work and skill building. An emphasis shall be placed on recruiting justice involved non-custodial parents. Activities will include a program orientation, assessment, case management, career plan development, employability skills, mental health support/referral and placement. For those individuals appropriate for WIOA, they may receive a work experience, or an on-the-job training. As appropriate non-custodial parents will be assisted in improving their family relationships through delivery of or referral to parenting skills classes, parent-child activities, and mediation services.

7.1 Participant Recruitment

7.1.1 Sub-Grantee will outreach:

- a. To municipalities
- b. By identifying community champions who will canvass neighborhoods in the distressed communities
- c. By attending monthly community events such as Resource Fairs and Food Bank Distributions.
- d. By hosting quarterly focus group/roundtable discussions w/ Faith-Based Organizations and their congregates
- e. Through collaborations with community partners such as 211 B to track community trends of needs, i.e., 211 and CareerSource

7.1.2 Sub-Grantee will recruit participants

- a. From its own participant base
- b. Social media campaigns
- c. Referrals, and community engagement activities,

- d. Community Champions, who are local community leaders who support the OIC-SFL's mission.
- 7.2 Participant Eligibility and Assessment

7.2.1 Eligibility

- a. All participants shall be non-custodial parents of Welfare Transition Program (WTP) recipients.
- b. All participants shall be eighteen (18) years of age or older.
- c. An emphasis shall be placed on serving non-custodial WTP parents who have been justice involved.
- d. All WTP participants must be US citizens or have I-9 documentation showing that they may legally work in the United States to be able to participate in this program
 - i. Participants enrolled in the program shall be entered into OSST the state's WTP data system.
 - ii. CSBD shall train Sub-Grantee with respect to OSST data entry. Prior to entering a participant into OSST the assigned CSBD program manager shall review and approve the participant's application and data requirements.
- e. Up to 20 participants may be co-enrolled in WIOA during the Sub-Grantee period ending June 30, 2023 so that they may receive a paid internship, be enrolled in an on-the-job training program, or be approved for training in a course on the CSBD Eligible Training Provider List.
 - i. WIOA participants approved for training may only be enrolled in a course of training which can be completed in the same program year in which they are enrolled into the program.
 - ii. Participants co-enrolled in WIOA must meet the WIOA Adult Priorities or the WIOA Dislocated Worker Eligibility criteria.
 - A. CSBD shall train Sub-Grantee with respect to WIOA eligibility requirements.
 - B. Prior to entering a participant into EmployFlorida as a WIOA participant, the assigned CSBD program manager

- shall review the participant's eligibility documentation and shall approve the enrollment of the participant into WIOA.
- C. No participant may be enrolled into WIOA until all eligibility documentation has been collected, uploaded into DMS, CSBD's electronic file management system and approved by the CSBD program manager.
- D. All WIOA participants must be US citizens or have I-9 documentation showing that they may legally work in the United States to be able to participate in this program.
- f. CSBD may also choose to fund work-based training options using American Rescue Plan funds and shall apprise Sub-Grantee in case the funds become available to CSBD
- 7.2.2 Sub-Grantee shall be responsible for participant assessment.
- 7.2.3 The assessment process shall include:
 - a. Eligibility determination
 - b. An initial interview
 - c. A level of Service Inventory-Revised (LSI-R)
 - d. For justice involved individuals an assessment to assess risk level, criminal thinking domains, criminogenic needs and motivation
 - e. A Career Interest Inventory to evaluate career interest.
 - f. Test of Adult Basic Education (TABE) which shall only be required if a participant is determined appropriate for and is referred to training
 - g. The O*NET Interest Profiler
 - h. The Barriers to Employment Success Inventory (BESI) assessment.
- 7.2.4 During the assessment process, staff will work with the participant to develop a career plan.

- 7.2.5 Any job-related testing of participants which is necessary in order to assess or place an individual in an activity or a job, such as but not limited to background checks and drug screening, security or physical requirements and which is not a part of the regular assessment process but which is required by a worksite provider or employer shall be coordinated so that the testing can be administered as part of the assessment process.
- 7.2.6 Sub-Grantee shall coordinate with their CSBD program manager to access federal bonding if necessary to place a justice involved participant in a training or a job.
- 7.2.7 Sub-Grantee shall develop an individual service plan or employability plan for each participant as a part of the assessment process.

7.3 Program Services

- 7.3.1 Sub-Grantee shall conduct in person or virtual orientations bi-weekly for the participants in the program until they have reached the total number of participants to be served.
- 7.3.2 Interested participants will also be able to register for the orientation online at: https://oicsfl.org/oic-open-house-registration/
- 7.3.3 Sub-Grantee shall train for career readiness through guided activities targeted at improving participant's decision-making and life skills
- 7.3.4 Participants shall have the option to participate in 14 different industry-recognized certification tracks, in four (4) industries:
 - a. Technology
 - b. Hospitality
 - c. Manufacturing
 - d. construction
- 7.3.5 Based on assessment results, participants may be referred for literacy training via the Adult Education and Family Literacy programs or Study Island, an online program.
 - a. Prior to referring a co-enrolled WIOA participant for literacy training Sub-Grantee shall confer with their program manager who must approve the enrollment into literacy training.

- b. Prior to entering the codes regarding WIOA co-enrolled participant training activities the entry shall be approved by the CSBD program manager.
- c. Participants not co-enrolled in WIOA, will not require CSBD Program Manager's approval for a referral to basic literacy studies.
- 7.3.6 Participants may participate in Sub-Grantee occupational skills training so long as there is no additional charge for tuition.
- 7.3.7 Sub-Grantee shall provide tutoring services as needed through Sub-Grantees network of retired teachers, professionals, and o local volunteer agencies.
- 7.3.8 Sub-Grantee's employment manager in collaboration with the participant's case manager shall work with the participants to match them with jobs.
- 7.3.9 Assignment to an internship
 - a. Sub-Grantee shall develop work sites for work experience, and on-the-job training.
 - b. Sub-Grantee shall follow CSBD policies with respect to work experience and OJT activities. The policies shall be provided by the CSBD program manager.
 - c. If an internship is a part of the participant's career plan a worksite will be developed that is aligned with the participant's interests and schedule.
 - d. Sub-Grantee shall advise participants regarding the workplace requirements for the site to which they are being referred and of the participant's obligations associated with participating in a subsidized work activity.
- 7.3.10 Participants will participate in employability skills seminar activities before being placed at a worksite.
- 7.3.11 Sub-Grantee may place participants directly into an unsubsidized full-time job. Participants shall be assisted in the job application process by program staff. Unsubsidized direct placements shall

- include post-employment services and will be provided to the customer on an ongoing basis until retention is achieved.
- 7.3.12 Sub-Grantee shall follow CSBD work experience policies in placing participants in a work experience.
- 7.3.13 Worksites shall be developed that can accommodate non-English speakers as needed.
- 7.3.14 Sub-Grantee may coordinate with the one-stops and request to participate in the one stop orientation process by providing an overview of their program services.
- 7.3.15 Other family-oriented activities will be scheduled primarily during evening hours and weekends for participants in the program to invest participants with responsibility for their children.
- 7.3.16 Sub-Grantee shall assure that non-English speaking clients are provided services in a language, which they can understand.
- 7.3.17 Participants in work experience shall be referred to work experience sites at governmental, public, or private not for profit agencies with which a work site agreement has been executed by CSBD and the worksite provider.
- 7.3.18 All contracts submitted to CSBD for execution shall include a training plan for each slot into which clients may be referred and the number of slots at each location. There shall not be more referrals than can reasonably be supervised at any one location or with any host provider.
- 7.3.19 Sub-Grantee shall develop customized training slots for individual clients based upon their needs, motivations, interests and the skills that they need in order to enter unsubsidized employment.
- 7.3.20 Sub-Grantee agrees to use the CSBD agreements and to follow the CSBD contract procedures applicable to the individual activities funded by this agreement.
- 7.3.21 Sub-Grantee shall be responsible for providing an orientation for work Experience site supervisors. Work site supervisors shall be instructed with respect to proper supervision of the participants, the hours of work, and the requirements and safety rules to be established at the work site. Each work site shall have alternate

- supervision available for the participants assigned to that agency or organization.
- 7.3.22 Sub-Grantee shall develop sites that are handicapped accessible, as needed, to accommodate the needs of disabled participants.

7.4 Time And Attendance

- 7.4.1 Time and attendance documentation shall be maintained by the work site for each participant.
- 7.4.2 Sub-Grantee shall be responsible for coordinating the collection of time and attendance documentation.
- 7.4.3 Sub-Grantee shall monitor attendance in the various work activities. Participants attending program activities as Sub-Grantee's offices shall be required to sign in and out on an attendance log, which will verify their attendance in the program. Customers who participate in WE, and OJT, will be required to complete time sheets, which will verify the number of hours at work. Sub-Grantee staff shall be responsible for calling the various work sites periodically to determine participant's attendance. If a "spotty" attendance record is noted, the Sub-Grantee staff will counsel the customer to address any barriers to compliance.
- 7.4.4 Sub-Grantee shall assure that staff or supervisors at work sites sign all relevant documents and those participants sign time sheets, which Sub-Grantee collects and submits to CSBD so that payments can be made.
- 7.4.5 Sub-Grantee shall institute a system of controls, which ensures the integrity of the participant time sheets.
- 7.4.6 Sub-Grantee agrees to implement a system to randomly monitor sites to assure that there are no "ghost" participants that participants are functioning in the job description contracted for or to which they have been assigned. Random monitoring shall include at least a 10% sample of participants assigned to the various activities contemplated under this agreement each month. Findings if any shall be orally reported to the CSBD program manager within one working day of identification of the finding.
 - a. A written report shall be generated documenting the monitoring effort and a copy of the report including findings if any shall be

- submitted to the CSBD program manager within 10 working days of the monitoring visits.
- b. Corrective action shall be initiated immediately upon identification of a possible finding and shall also be documented in a written report within 30 days of the issuance of the monitoring report.
- 7.1.3 Participants will only be referred by Sub-Grantee to subsidized employment slots for which there is a signed and executed work site agreement.

7.5 Staffing

- 7.5.1 There shall be the requisite number of staff hired to operate program services as provided for in the budget attached to this Contract.
- 7.5.2 Staff will be provided Level 1 certification for workforce professionals.
- 7.5.3 The job developer will be responsible for developing work experience, and OJT sites and unsubsidized placement that will specifically support this program.

7.6 Counseling And Follow Up

- 7.6.1 Staff shall contact customers weekly.
- 7.6.2 Case management shall include counseling, referrals and follow-up.
- 7.6.3 All case notes must be entered into OSST and/or EmployFlorida as appropriate. Sub-grant recipient shall not maintain a duplicate case management or data system.
- 7.6.4 Counseling and guidance provided to participants shall take into account risk factors identified during assessment as well as the goals established in participants' service strategy.
- 7.6.5 Sub-Grantee shall make referrals to other community partners as appropriate to the participants.
- 7.6.6 Sub-Grantee case managers shall reinforce soft skills to support career placement and retention.
- 7.6.7 The program managers, case managers, and employment managers shall review case files to support each other and ensure

- participants are receiving services in accordance with their career plan.
- 7.6.8 There shall be an individual service strategy completed for each coenrolled WIOA participant identifying the planned services and referrals.
- 7.6.9 Case managers shall monitor participant job search and sustained employment.
- 7.7 The Participant File
 - 7.7.1 CSBD maintains a Document Management System (DMS) which provides for electronic files.
 - 7.7.2 Training shall be provided to Sub-Grantee staff on how to use DMS.
 - 7.7.3 All participant files shall include the following:
 - a. Eligibility documentation as applicable to the funding stream in which they are enrolled.
 - b. Participant assessments including the individualized service strategy
 - c. Attendance documentation
 - d. Copy of the Work site agreement/ job description if appropriate.
- 7.8 Placement and Follow-up
 - 7.8.1 Sub-Grantee is responsible for job development and shall be responsible for the placement of participants following completion of Sub-Grantee's program.
 - 7.8.2 Staff will assist customers with developing their resumes, conducting mock interviews and completing applications. The job developer will follow-up with employers, following interviews, in order to provide customers with feedback if necessary.
 - 7.8.3 Participants, who are to be placed in unsubsidized job employment, after a work experience, will meet with staff to help them with their resumes, complete job applications and be coached on interviews.

- 7.8.4 Follow-up contact will be made bi-weekly for the first quarter and then graduate to monthly until the customer completes six months retention unless the customer experiences some challenges that would impede continued employment in which case, they will receive assistance to remove the barriers.
- 7.8.5 Follow-up will be initiated as participants are placed in an OJT or unsubsidized placement.
 - a. Each participant will be contacted monthly to ensure retention.
 - b. Participants who encounter any difficulties on the job or at home will be able to consult with staff.
 - Staff will assist in providing resources or access to resources to remove employment barriers. Re-employment assistance will be made available, as needed,

7.9 Participant Grievances

- 7.9.1 Participant grievances shall be reported to the CSBD program manager on the same day that they are made or at a maximum by the end of the immediately following workday.
- 7.9.2 Participants seeking to file a grievance shall be provided with the CSBD forms, policies and procedures so that they may pursue their complaint.

7.10 Monitoring

- 7.10.1 Sub-Grantee shall make records necessary for monitoring the program available to CSBD or its designated monitors.
- 7.10.2 Sub-Grantee shall report to CSBD monthly regarding:
 - a. The number of customers enrolled in each type of service, unsubsidized employment, OJT, and Work Experience.
 - b. The number of customers placed in jobs

7.11 Data Entry and Reports

7.11.1 Sub-Grantee shall be responsible for the timely data entry of all participant activities. Data shall be entered into OSST and also into EmployFlorida for participants co-enrolled in WIOA.

- 7.11.2 Case notes shall be entered within 3 days of any action taken with respect to a participant.
- 7.11.3 Errors in data entry shall be corrected within 30 days of identification and/or notification to Sub-Grantee.
- 7.11.4 Staff performing data entry shall be trained and shall be monitored to assure the integrity of the data.
- 7.11.5 Sub-Grantee shall submit a progress report to CSBD on the fifth (5th) of every month. The report shall be prepared in accordance with the reporting format developed by the CSBD Program Manager. In general the report should include the following information:
 - (a) The number of enrollments
 - (b) Number of "justice involved" clients
 - (c) The number of participants referred to a work experience
 - (d) The number of participants who received a success seminar or employability skills
 - (e) The number of participants who have been placed into unsubsidized employment
 - (f) The wages of clients in unsubsidized jobs
 - (g) The period of their retention as well as the number who have been retained for 6 months.

7.12 Performance

- 7.12.1 Performance for non-co-enrolled WIOA participants under this agreement shall be defined as:
 - a. A minimum of 50% of the enrolled participants shall complete the program
 - b. Placement into unsubsidized employment of 50% of the individuals enrolled in the program
- 7.12.2 For WIOA co-enrolled participants Sub-grant Recipient must meet WIOA performance as follows:

- a. Eighty sight percent (88%) of the Adults who exit in the program year shall be employed in unsubsidized employment in the second (2nd) quarter after exit.
- b. Eighty-five percent (85%) of the Dislocated Workers who exit in the program year shall be employed in unsubsidized employment in the second (2nd) quarter after exit.
- c. The median earnings of Adult program participants who are in unsubsidized employment during the second (2nd) quarter after exit from the program shall be seven thousand eight hundred dollars (\$7,800.00)
- d. Median earnings of Dislocated Worker program participants who are in unsubsidized employment during the second (2nd) quarter after exit from the program shall be seven thousand four hundred dollars (\$7,400.00)
- e. Seventy percent (70%) of the Adult participants enrolled in an education or training program, excluding GED who did not participate in an OJT, customized training, or other non-occupational skills training, must attain a recognized postsecondary credential upon exit from the program.
- f. Seventy-Three percent (73%) of the Dislocated Workers participant enrolled in education or training program, excluding GED who did not participate in an OJT, customized training, or other non-occupational skills training, must attain a recognized postsecondary credential upon exit from the program.
- g. Forty Nine percent (49%) of the Adult and/or Dislocated Worker program participants who, during a program year, are in an education or training program leading to a recognized postsecondary credential or employment, and who cross program years without attaining the credential associated with the education or training, must achieve a measurable skills gain. This shall be defined as documented academic, technical, occupational, or other form of progress, towards the credential or employment. Documented progress shall be defined as one of the following:

- i. Secondary or postsecondary transcript or report card for a sufficient number of credit hours that shows a participant is meeting the State's unit academic standards, which for postsecondary education, is at least twelve (12) hours per semester and that shows a participant is achieving the State's unit for academic standards or the equivalent for other than credit hour programs.
- ii. Satisfactory of better progress report, towards established milestones, such as completion of OJT or completion of one (1) year of an apprenticeship program or similar milestones, from an employer or training provider who is providing training.
- iii. Successful passage of an exam that is required for a particular occupation or progress in attaining technical or occupational skills as evidenced by trade-related benchmarks such as knowledge-based exams.
- h. Eighty-Five percent (85%) of Adult participants who exit during the reporting period must be in unsubsidized employment during the fourth (4th) quarter after exit from the program.
- i. Eighty-one percent (81%) of Dislocated Worker participants who exit during the reporting period must be in unsubsidized employment during the fourth (4th) quarter after exit from the program.
- j. Sub-recipient's performance calculation shall include all participants entered into EF.

END ARTICLE 7

EXECUTION PAGE

IN WITNE	SS THEREOF	Ξ , the parties h	ereto have ma	ide and exect	uted this
document on the	respective da	ites under each	signature:		
OIC OF SOUTH	FLORIDA, IN	IC., by and thro	ough its PRESID	ENT/CEO	and
NEWTON B. SANON		CARE	ERSOURCE	BROWARD	signing
by a	nd	through	its	Preside	ent/CEO
CAROL HYLTON			·		
AS TO OIC OF S	SOUTH FLOR	IDA, INC.:			
ATTEST—DocuSigne	d by:		DocuS	igned by:	
	Lande Toussain	<u></u> £L.S.		on B. Sanon	
Docusigned 4) F 1988F7		L.S.	(Signà ture) NEWTON S		
Carmen Barre EC2D7ADFF18A47C	‡0	L.S.	TITLE: PRE	SIDENT/CEO)
			DATE:	7/2022	
AS TO CAREER	SOURCE BR	OWARD			
ATTEST					
Amy Winer		L.S.	BY: Carol Hy	ylton	
ma 0 4			(Signature)		
Moya Brathwaite		L.S.	CAROL HYL	_TON SIDENT/CEO	,
			DATE: 07/0		
Approved as to f	form by				
	-				
The CSBD Office	e of the Gener	al Counsel			
2890 W. Cypres Fort Lauderdelle	\Florida 33309	9			
(N)X					
BY:					
Røchelle J.	Daniels				
General Co					

EXHIBIT-A

Non Custodial Parents 2022-2023 BUDGET Administration

Reminder: Administration is limited to 5%

Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Line Item						TOTAL
Personnel						
Salaries *						0
Fringe Benefits					······································	0
Mileage and Travel						0
Staff Incentives						0
Other (Specify)		***************************************				0
Total Personnel	0	0	0	. 0	0	0
Non Personnel						
Supplies						0
Materials						0
Books						0
Teaching Aids						0
Postage						0
Telephone						C
Maintenance						0
Printing P. P. P. P. P. P. P. P. P. P. P. P. P.						C
Equipment Rental						C
Equipment Purchase					·	C
Space Rental						0
Insurance						C
Utilities						(
** Indirect Costs						(
Audit		·				(
Legal						(
Accounting						(
*Profit						(
Administrative rate at 10%						
of salary and benefits.						
Capped IDC rate						
	7,705					7,708
Other (specify)						(
Other (specify)						(
Other (specify)						(
Other (specify)						(
Total Non-Personne	7,705) () 0	Ö	7,70
			and the second		Substitution of the substi	
r i ka ke shekit						
Total ADMINISTRATION	7,705)	0 "0	0	7,70

Non Custodial Parents 2022-2023 Budget Services

Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

TOTAL Line Item Personnel Salaries * 63,680 63,680 Fringe Benefits 13,373 13,373 Mileage and Travel Staff Incentives 0 0 Other (Specify) Total Personnel 77,053 0 0 77.053 Non Personnel Supplies 480 480 Materials Books 1.386 1.386 Teaching Aids 0 Postage Telephone 0 Maintenance 0 Printing 0 Equipment Rental **Equipment Purchase** Space Rental 3.143 Insurance 0 Utilities 233 233 ** Indirect Costs Audit Legal Accounting *Profit Credential Training 7.500 7,500 2,500 2,500 Participant Support Data Management Other (specify) **Total Non-Personnel** 15,242 15,242 0 Total SERVICES 92,295 92,295

BUDGET SUMMARY

Reminder: Administration is limited to 5%

Note: Items with 0 will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Line Item	Annual Expense	Administration	Services
Personnel			
Salaries *	63,680	0	63,680
Fringe Benefits	13,373	0	13,373
Mileage and Travel	0	0	0
Other	0	0	0
Staff Incentives	0	0	0
Total Personnel	77,053	0	77,053
Non Personnel			
Supplies	480	0	480
Materials	0	0	0
Books	1,386	0	1,386
Teaching Aids	0	0	0
Postage	0	0	0
Telephone	0	0	0
Maintenance	0	0	0
Printing	0	0	0
Equipment Rental	0	0	0
Equipment Purchase	0	. 0	0
Space Rental	3,143	0	3,143
Insurance	0	. 0	0
Utilities	233	0	233
** Indirect Costs	0	0	0
Audit	0	0	0
Legal	0	0	. 0
Accounting	0	0	0
*Profit	0	0	0
Other	17,705	7,705	10,000
Total Non- Personnel	22,947	7,705	15,242

GRAND TOTAL	100,000

^{*} Note: This page is READ ONLY. All values are based on calculation from other sheets.

PERSONNEL DETAILS Salaries

List all positions included and the total amount of wages requested for each cost category. Add more lines if necessary. All allocations of salary across cost categories must be supported by matching job descriptions and a cost allocation plan.

NOTE: Columns with 0 will be automatically calculated when other items are entered.

NOTE: Conmins with 0 will be automatically calculated when only news												
									% of		-	
			VACUAL I	****			% of		Salary			******
							Salary	-	, Luci			
			oč %	<u> </u>	% of		from	\$ from	Other			
			Salary to	~	Salary to	δ	Other	other	Sources	\$ to Other	Total %	
		Total Annual	Admin \$	to Admin	Services	Services	CSBD	CSBD	of.	Sources of		
a training	Staff member (If known)		Budget E	3udget*	Sudget 1	3ndget**	Programs	Programs 1	Funding**	Funding***	100)	Total \$
EX: Case Manager	Jane Doe	3,000	10	\$2,600	20	\$13,000	10	\$2,600	30	\$7,800	100 \$26,000	\$26,000
	TBD	\$52,000	0	80	14.00%	\$7,280		0\$	86%		100.00%	\$52,000
Case Manager	TBD	\$41,000	0	8	%00.09	\$24,600		0\$	40%	\$16,400	100.00%	\$41,000
Employment Specialist	TBD	\$41,000		\$0 60.00% \$24,600	%00.09	\$24,600		\$0	40%			\$41,000
Vocational Trainer	TBD	\$45,000		80	16.00%	\$7,200		0\$	84%	\$37,800	100.00%	\$45,000
				\$0		\$0		0\$		\$0	0	\$0
				\$0		0\$		\$0		0\$	0	\$0
				\$0		\$		\$0		\$0	0	\$0
				\$0		\$0		S		0\$	0	\$0
				\$0		\$0		\$0		0\$	0	\$0
				8		\$0		\$0		0\$	0	\$0
				\$		0\$		\$0		0\$	0	\$0
				98		\$0		\$		0\$	0	\$0
				80		\$0		0\$		\$0	0	\$0
				\$0		\$0		0\$		\$0	0	\$0
				\$0		\$		0\$		\$0	0	\$0
TOTALS				\$0		\$63,680		\$0		\$115,320		\$179,000
315		1										

*Total must match the total salaries on Administration Budget (Budget Sheet #1) **Total must match the total salaries on Serives Budget (Budget Sheet #2) **Include all non-WorkForce One Funds

PERSONNEL DETAILS Fringe Benefits

\$10,920 \$8,610 \$8,610 \$9,450 Total \$ **\$4,680** 000 0 0 0 30 86.00% 40.00% 40.00% 84.00% % of Fringes from Other Sources of Funding ** \$ for Fringes from other CSBD 10 % of Fringes from other CSBD \$2,340 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$13,373 \$1,512 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$1,529 \$5,166 \$5,166 \$0 S to for Fringes Services 25 14.00% 60.00% 60.00% 16.00% % of Fringes to Services Budget \$468 2222222222222222 \$ for fringes to Admin 9 % of Fringes to Admin 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% % of Fringes compared to Salary \$4,680 \$10,920 \$8,610 \$8,610 \$9,450 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 Total Fringes Enter fringe benefits for all positions listed on Budget page 4. Add more lines if necessary. NOTE: Columns with 0 will be automatically calculated when other items are entered. \$26,000 \$52,000 \$41,000 \$41,000 \$45,000 Staff member (If known)
Jane Doe Program Manager Case Manager Employment Specialist EX: Case Manager Vocational Trainer TOTALS

Total must match the total finges on Administration Budget (Budget Sheet #1)

••Total must match the total finges on Serives Budget (Budget Sheet #2)

•••Include all non-WorkForce One Funds

BUDGETNon-Personnel Costs

Itemize any items in your budget under the categories listed and provide cost breakdown. Add more lines if necessary.

Note: Items with 0 will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Cost Category*	ltem	Quantity	Unit Cost	Total Cost**
-A. Equipment Futcha	s staff desks	10	\$400	\$4,000
Supplies				\$0
	Folders, papers, copier supplies, pens, pencils for staff			
	and trainers at \$320 per year per 1.5 FTE (annualized) on			
Office Supplies	project.	1.5	\$320	\$480
<u>Materials</u>				<u>\$0</u>
	Evidenced Based Curricula for responsible parenting			
3ooks	module: Fatherhood Instructor Manual at \$275	1	\$275	\$275
	1			<u> </u>
	Evidenced Based Curricula for responsible parenting			
	module: Fatherhood Participant Handbook at \$10 per book	25	\$10	*250
	Imodule. Fatherhood Fahlicipant Handbook at \$10 per book	∠3	\$10	\$250

	Evidenced Based Curricula for responsible health			
	marriage/relationship: Instructor Kit at \$649	1	\$649	\$649
	Evidenced Based Curricula for responsible health		40-10	<u> </u>
	marriage/relationship: Participant Book and Materials at \$8			
		ايم ا	40.40	6040
5	per participant	25	\$8.48	\$212
Credential Training				
	Career Technical Training Exam for Industry Recognized			
	Credential. 25 participants will be allotted \$300 to take			
	exam(s).	25	\$300	\$7,500
			TO U.N. 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10	
<u>Telephone</u>			***************************************	
Maintenance				
<u>iviairiteriarice</u>				\$0
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			••••••	Ψ.
Printing				
				\$0
Equipment Rental				
<u></u>				
Equipment Purchase				
				\$0
Space Rental				
	Office space and classrooms (lease, cleaning, etc.) for			
	training at \$2,095 per 1.5 FTE (annualized) on project	1.5	2095	\$3,143
	Training at ψ2,000 per 1.01 12 (armadized) on project	1.0	2080	40,17 0
	Utilities for office space and classrooms (electric, internet,			
	water) at \$155 per 1.5 FTE (annualized) on project	1.5	155	\$233
	Water) at 4100 per 1:01 TE (arritalized) on project	1,0	100	ΨΖΟι
	Participant support to address barriers to participant			
	attendance and completion. Participants will be provided			
	bus passes, gas cards, essential work supplies/equipment			
	etc. at \$100 per participant.	25	100	\$2,500
		<u> </u>		
Total		1		\$15,24

EXHIBIT B

Individual Non-Disclosure and Confidentiality Certification Form

I understand that I will or may be exposed to certain confidential information, including but not limited to, personal identifying information of individuals who receive public assistance, employment and unemployment insurance records maintained by the DEO, made available to my employer, for the limited purpose of performing its duty pursuant to a Sub-grant Agreement for Services and Non-Disclosure and Confidentiality Certification Sub-grant Agreement.

These confidential records may include name (or other personally identifiable information), social security numbers, wage and employment data and public assistance information which are protected under federal and state law. Such information is confidential and may not be disclosed to others. In order to perform my duties associated with the program requirements set forth under contract or Sub-grant Agreement, I am requesting an approved username, password, and additional instructions for accessing the State's Management Information Systems, (hereinafter, collectively referred to as "the Workforce Systems"). Prior to receiving such means of access, I acknowledge and agree to abide by the following standards for the receipt and handling of confidential information:

- I shall use access to the Workforce Systems only to secure information to conduct official program business under such contract/Sub-grant Agreement.
- 2. I shall not disclose my username, password, or other information needed to access the Systems to any party nor shall I give any other individual access to information secured.
- 3. If I should become aware that any other individual other than an authorized employee may have obtained or has obtained access to my username, password, or other information needed to access the Workforce Systems, I shall immediately notify the Regional Workforce Board Security Officer.
- 4. I shall not share with anyone any other information regarding access to the Systems unless I am specifically authorized by the Agency.
- 5. I shall not access or request access to any social security numbers, personal information, wage or employment data unless such access is necessary for the performance of my official duties.

- 6. I shall not disclose any individual data to any parties who are not authorized to receive such data except in the form of reports containing only aggregate statistical information compiled in such a manner that it cannot be used to identify the individual(s) involved.
- 7. I shall retain the confidential data only for that period of time necessary to perform my duties. Thereafter, I shall either arrange for the retention of such information consistent with federal or state record retention requirements or delete or destroy such data.
- 8. I have either been trained in the proper use and handling of confidential data or I have received written standards and instructions in the handling of confidential data from my employer or the Agency. I shall comply with all confidentiality safeguards contained in such training, written standards, or instructions, including but not limited to, the following: a) protecting the confidentiality of my username and password; b) securing computer equipment, disks, and offices in which confidential data may be kept; and c) following procedures for the timely destruction or deletion of confidential data.
- 9. I understand that if I violate any of the confidentiality provisions set forth in the written standards, training, and/or instructions I have received, my user privileges may be immediately suspended or terminated and I may be subject to other disciplinary actions. I further acknowledge that applicable state and/or federal law may provide that any individual who discloses confidential information in violation of any provision of that section may be subject to a fine and/or period of imprisonment and dismissal from employment. I have been instructed that if I should violate the provisions of the law, I may receive one or more of these penalties.
- 10. Should I have any questions concerning the handling or disclosure of confidential information, I shall immediately ask my supervisor and be guided by his/her response.

Employee Signature: Print Employee Name	Mwton B. Sanon	Date:	7/7/2022	
Print Employee Name	New Copp 6 B 43F Sanon			
Address:				
Work Telephone:				
E-Mail:				

EXHIBIT C

Data Sharing Sub-grant Agreement (Non-Disclosure and Confidentiality Sub-grant Agreement)

I. Parties to the Sub-grant Agreement:

CareerSource Broward and Sub-grantee.

II. Terms and Conditions of Sub-grant Agreement:

- A. The parties to this Sub-grant Agreement recognize that the full participation of the Department for Economic Opportunity (hereinafter, DEO) as a partner is critical to the success of the One-Stop effort, and, collaterally, the sharing of data between all partners is contemplated in the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA). Thus, the Agency hereby agrees to make available to CareerSource Broward and through CareerSource Broward to the Sub-Grantee, for the limited purpose of performing their public duties, workforce program information that includes, but is not limited, to data which is maintained in the State's Management Information Systems and any replacement systems providing the same workforce data.
- B. Sub-Grantee is aware that there is a DEO Security Officer located in a CareerSource Broward one-stop and that the Vice President of Information Technology is the local level security officers for the various workforce programs systems.
- C. Sub-Grantee, and their employees and subcontractors and Agency employees, participating partners as defined in 20 CFR 662, and any subsequent subcontractors and their employees agree to maintain the confidentiality of employer, employee and participant identity and all related information pursuant to state and federal regulations unless such information has been exempted from non-disclosure for business purposes in accordance with state or federal law or a lawful and proper authorization has been submitted by the employer, employee, or participant. Sub-grantee must be aware and make employees and contractors aware that information related to the receipt of public assistance, including all personally identifying information is protected by law. Sub-Grantee's Chief Executive Officer or their designee agrees to sign this "Non-Disclosure and Confidentiality Certification" statement and return the Sub-grant Agreement to CareerSource Broward.
- D. Sub-Grantee shall ensure that staff, participating partners, subcontractors, and any subsequent subcontractors and their employees are sufficiently trained relative to non-disclosure and confidentiality regarding applicable workforce programs and that information can only be accessed and utilized according to federal/state laws to conduct official business. Sub-Grantee will assign to the workforce systems only staff/employees, subcontractor and subsequent

subcontractor employees who have been properly trained as well as understand and acknowledge confidentiality requirements.

- E. Sub-Grantee will require staff/employees, subcontractors, and any subsequent subcontractors and their employees who have access to confidential information, to sign and comply with the "Individual Non-Disclosure and Confidentiality Certification Form", which is attached as Exhibit J. These forms shall be submitted to CareerSource Broward. Sub-grantee shall be responsible for ensuring that CareerSource Broward is notified when employees are terminated or are no longer in need of system access so that CareerSource Broward can terminate the access and thereby protect the security of the system and the data.
- F. Sub-Grantee agrees to advise staff/employees, subcontractors, and any subsequent subcontractors and their employees that they are not to make copies of confidential documents or to access, allow access to, and/or use any confidential information for personal intent or any purpose other than in performance of their official duties according to federal and state laws.

III. Exchange of Information between the Parties:

All information necessary to execute the terms of this Sub-grant Agreement will be exchanged between the parties to this Sub-grant Agreement.

IV. Confidentiality and Public Access:

- A. All documents, papers, computer files, letters or other materials made or received in conjunction with this Sub-grant Agreement are subject to the applicable legal requirements for maintaining confidentiality in conformance with federal, state, and local laws.
- B. Public access to these records shall be in accordance with Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes and all other applicable laws or regulations.
- C. Sub-Grantee, subcontractors and their employees may obtain access to information that is otherwise confidential, however, that access does not alter the confidential nature of the information. It is incumbent upon Sub-Grantee, their staff/employees, subcontractors, subsequent subcontractors and their employees to maintain confidentiality requirements. Any requests for release of information covered under this Sub-grant Agreement by parties other than those specified in this Sub-grant Agreement shall be processed according to the guidance set forth in the Confidentiality of Records and Public Records Request and Subpoenas DEO FG 02-033, as well as the Confidentiality of Records and Public Records Request 1.02 and Processing Public Record Requests 1.06 policies located on the DEO Intranet.

V. Indemnity:

Sub-Grantee is an independent contractor and shall carry out, exercise and execute its duties under this Sub-grant Agreement as an independent contractor. In discharging said duties and responsibilities, Sub-Grantee shall exercise due and responsible care and shall comply with all assurances contained herein. Sub-Grantee agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold CareerSource Broward, the Agency, its officers, agents, and employees harmless and blameless from liability of any kind whatsoever, including costs, reasonable attorney's fees, and expenses which arise out of, or are the result of negligent performance or negligent non-performance of this Sub-grant Agreement.

VI. Termination of the Sub-grant Agreement:

This Sub-grant Agreement may be terminated upon failure of either party to abide by the terms of the Sub-grant Agreement or for the convenience of the parties, within thirty days of written notice by either party. CareerSource Broward reserves the right to cancel immediately should funds become unavailable to continue the Sub-grant Agreement. The availability of funds shall be solely determined by CareerSource Broward.

VII. <u>Effective Dates of Sub-grant Agreement:</u>

This Sub-grant Agreement will be in effect upon the last date of the signature of all parties.

SIGNATURES

Sub-Grantee

Name of Sub-Grantee:

OIC OF SOUTH FLORIDA, INC.

In witness whereof, the parties have here unto set their hands and seals the day and year set forth.

Name of President we Chief Executive Officer:	Newton B.	Sanon
(Signature) _ Newton B. Sanon		
(Title) President ABBF F 3BD 67043 F (Date) 7/7/2022		
(Date)		
ACCEPTED BY Course Course Business		
ACCEPTED BY CareerSource Broward:		
Name of President/CEO: Carol Hylton (Signature)	t	
(Signature)	ytton	
(Title) President/CEO		
(Date) 07/08/2022		

EXHIBIT D

ASSURANCES -NON-CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS (SF 424 B)

NOTE: Certain of these Assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have questions, please contact the Grantor agency.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, I certify that the applicant:

- 1. Will give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General of the United States, and if appropriate, the State, through any authorized representative, access to and the right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the award; and will establish a proper accounting system in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards or agency directives.
- 2. Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination. These include but are not limited to: (a) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352) which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C. 1681-1683, and 1685-1686), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps; (c) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. '794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps: (d) the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C. 6101-6107), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of drug abuse; (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-616) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or alcoholism; (q) Sections 523 and 527 of the Public Health Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. 290 dd.3 and 290 ee-3), as amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title VIII of the Civil Rights act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination in the sale, rental or financing of housing; (I) any other nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statute(s) under which application for Federal assistance is being made; and (i) the requirements of any other non-discrimination statute(s) which may apply to the application.
- 3. Will comply with the provisions of the Hatch Act (U.S.C. 1501-1508 and 7328) which limit the political activities of employees whose principal employment activities are funded in whole or in part with Federal funds.

- 4. Will comply, as applicable, with the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a to 276a7), the Copeland Act (40 U.S.C. 276c and 18 U.S.C. 874, and the Sub-grant Agreement Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40.327-333), regarding labor standards for federally assisted construction sub-agreements.
- 5. Will comply with environmental standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following: (a) institution of environmental quality control measures under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190) and Executive Order (EO) 11514; (b) notification of violating facilities pursuant to EO 11738; (c) protection of wetlands pursuant to EO 11990; (d) evaluation of flood hazards in flood plains in accordance with EO 11988; (e) assurance of project consistency with the approved State management program developed under the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 1451 et. seq.); (f) conformity of Federal actions to State (Clear Air) Implementation Plans under Section 176(c) of the Clear Air Act of 1955, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.); (g) protection of underground sources of drinking water under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended, (P.L. 93-523); and (h) protection of endangered species under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended, (P.L. 93-205).
- Will cause to be performed the **required** financial and compliance audits in accordance with the single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-133, "Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations."
- 7. Will comply with all applicable requirements of all other Federal laws, executive order, regulations and policies governing this program.

	DocuSigned by:
Signature of Authorized Representative: _	Newton B. Sanon
	2AB8F93BD67043F
Title: President/CEO	
Organization: OIC of South Florida, Inc.	
Date: 7/7/2022	

EXHIBIT E

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility
Matters Primary Covered Transactions

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension 20 CFR Part 98, Section 98.510 Participants' responsibilities.

NOTE: PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE SIGNING CERTIFICATION

- 1. The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:
 - (a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;
 - (b) Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
 - (c) Are not presently indicted for otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1) (b) of this certification; and
 - (d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default.
- 2. Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

Newton B. Sanon		President/CEO	_
Name and Title of Autho	rized Representative		
Newton B. Sanon		7/7/2022	
2AB8F93BD67043F Signature	Date		

EXHIBIT F

Instructions for Completion of SF-LLL Disclosure of Lobbying Activities

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether sub-awardee or prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C., section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Use the SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet for additional information if the space on the form is inadequate. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- 1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- 2. Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- 3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a follow-up report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.
- 4. Include but are not limited to subcontracts, sub grants, and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Sub-awardee", then enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- 6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organizational level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.

- 7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.
- 8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFP) number, Invitation for Bid (IFB) number, grant announcement number, the contract, grant, or loan award number, the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loan commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- 10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the lobbying entity engaged by the reporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal action.
 - (b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if different from 10 (a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).
- 11. Enter the amount of compensation paid or reasonably expected to be paid by the reporting entity (item 4) to the lobbying entity (item 10). Indicate whether the payment has been made (actual) or will be made (planned). Check all boxes that apply. If this is a material change report, enter the cumulative amount of payment made or planned to be made.
- 12. Check the appropriate box (es). Check all boxes that apply. If payment is made through an in-kind contribution, specify the nature and value of the in-kind payment.
- 13. Check the appropriate box (es). Check all boxes that apply. If other, specify nature.
- 14. Provide a specific and detailed description of the services that the lobbyist has performed, or will be expected to perform, and the date(s) of any services rendered. Include all preparatory and related activity, not just time spent in actual contact with Federal officials. Identify the Federal official(s) or employee(s) contacted or the officer(s), employee(s), or Member(s) of Congress that were contacted.
- 15. Check whether or not a SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet(s) is attached.

16.	The certifying official and telephone number		nd date the for	m; print his/her name, title,
Includ the re recipie prime	porting entity that de	trict, if known. signates if it is of the sub-awa vards ¹ 1. Type	Check the app s, or expects to ardee, e.g., the of Federal Acti	propriate classification of be, a prime or sub award first sub-awardee of the on:
a. con b. gra c. coo		a. bid/offer/a b. initial awar c. post-awar	rd	a. initial filing b. material change
d. loai quarte	er			year
	n guarantee		(date of last report
f. loa	n insurance			
Entity Enter	me and Address of F in No. 4 is Sub-awar Name and Subaward ess of Prime:	dee,		e 5. If Reporting
Cong	ressional District, if k	nown:	Congressional	District, if known:
6. Fe	deral Department/ A	gency:	7. Federal Pro	gram Name/Description:
CFDA	Number, if applicab	le:		
8. Fe	deral Action Number	r, if know		9. Award Amount, if known:
	. Name and Address rming Services (inclu		•	b. Individuals

(If individual, last name, first name, MI)	different from No. 10a.) (Last name, first name, MI)
(Attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A, if necess Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A, if necessary)	ary) (Attach Continuation
11. Amount of Payment (check all that apply): 13 that apply): actual planned	
12. Form of Payment (check all that apply): a. cash b. In-kind, specify: nature value	a. retainer b. one-time fee c. commission d. contingent fee e. deferred f. other, specify:
 14. Brief Description of Services Performed or to Service, Including officer(s), employee(s), or Member(s) contacted, for Payment Indicated in (Attach Continuation Sheet(s)) 	n item 11.
15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A attached:	YES NO
Public reporting burden for this collection of information minutes per response, including time for reviewing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data reviewing the collection of information. Send continuate or any other aspect of this collection of information Send continuate of the collection of information o	g instructions, searching existing ta needed, and completing and comments regarding the burden formation, including suggestions gement and Budget, Paperwork
Approved by OMB 0348-0046 Authorized for Local F	Reproduction Standard Form LLL-A

Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuant to U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to the Congress semi-annually and will be available for public inspection. Any person who fails to file the required disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.³

DocuSigned by:	
Signature <u>Newton B. Sanon</u>	
Print Name Newton Sanon	
Title President/CEO	
Telephone Number 954-563-5198	Date ^{7/7/2022}

Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form

³ Approved by OMB 0348-0046 LLL-A

EXHIBIT G

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING CERTIFICATION FOR CONTRACTS, GRANTS, LOANS, AND COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an Officer or Employee of the Agency, a Member of Congress, an Officer or Employee of Congress, or an Employee or a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of the Congress, an Officer of Employee of Congress, or an Employee of a Member of Congress, in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL. "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- (3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representative of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Grantee/Contractor/Organization	Program/Title	Program/Title			
Newton B. Sanon		7/7/2	022		
Name of Certifying Official	Date		DocuSigned by:		
Print Name and Sign Newton B. Sanon	n		Muton B. Sanon		
*Note: In these instances, "all", in the that it applies to covered contract/g Lobbying Certification (29 CFR Part	Final Rule is expersant transactions				

EXHIBIT H

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE

Pursuant to the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 and its implementing regulations codified at 29 CFR 98, Subpart, F.I, Tom Gallagher, the undersigned, in representation of the Department of Education, the Contractor, attests and certifies that the Contractor will provide a drug-free workplace by the following actions.

- A. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the Contractor's workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition.
- B. Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform Employees concerning:
 - 1. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
 - 2. The policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
 - 3. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employees assistance programs.
 - 4. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in the workplace.
- C. Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the contract be given a copy of the statement required by paragraph A.
- D. Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph A that, as a condition of employment under the contract, the employee will:
 - 1. Abide by the terms of the statement.
 - 2. Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a criminal drug statute occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) calendar days after such conviction.

- E. Notifying the agency in writing ten (10) calendar days after receiving notice under subparagraph D.2. from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction. We will provide such notice of convicted employees, including position title, to every Grant officer on whose Grant activity the convicted employee was working. The notice shall include the identification number (s) of each affected contract/Grant.
- F. Taking one of the following actions, within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving notice under subparagraph D.2., with respect to any employee who is so convicted.
 - 1. Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended.
 - 2. Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State or local, health, law enforcement or other appropriate agency.
- G. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this entire certification.
- H. Notwithstanding, it is not required to provide the workplace address under the contract. As of today, the specific sites are known and we have decided to provide the specific addresses with the understanding that if any of the identified places change during the performance of the contract, we will inform the agency of the changes. The following are the sites for the performance of work done in connection with the specific contract including street address, city, county, state and zip code:

Check () if there are workplaces on file that are not identified here.

Check () if an additional page was required for the listing of the workplaces.

CERTIFICATION

I declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and under the penalties set forth by the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, that this certification is true and correct.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative, Name of Contractor

Docusigned by:

Nutton & Salabla.

Signature 043F...

Date 7/7/2022

Newton B. Sanon

EXHIBIT I

CERTIFICATION REGARDING ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE

Public Law 103227, Part C Environmental Tobacco Smoke, also known as the Pro Children Act of 1994, requires that smoking not be permitted in any portion of any indoor routinely owned or leased or contracted for by an entity and used routinely or regularly for provision of health, day care, education, or library services to children under the age of 18, if the services are funded by Federal programs either directly or through State or local governments, by Federal grant, contract, loan, or loan guarantee. The law does not apply to children's services provided in private residences, facilities funded solely by Medicare or Medicaid funds, and portions of facilities used for inpatient drug or alcohol treatment. Failure to comply with the provisions of the law may result in the imposition of a civil monetary penalty of up to \$1000 per day and/or the imposition of an administrative compliance order on the responsible entity by signing and submitting this application the applicant/grantee certifies that it will comply with the requirements of the Act.

The applicant/grantee further agrees that it will require the language of this certification be included in any sub-awards which contain provisions for the children's services and that all subgrantees shall certify accordingly.

DocuSigned by:	·
Newton B. Sanon Signature and Date Newton B. Sanon	
Printed Name	
President/CEO	
Title	
OIC of South Florida, Inc.	
Organization	

cilrix | RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE



REFERENCE NUMBER

5D989598-A091-49F6-8D88-6075D3A95E84

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

5D989598-A091-49F6-8D88-6075D3A95E84

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

07/08/2022 12:45 EDT

Executed At

07/08/2022 14:56 EDT

Identity Method

email

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

bf3e82b4f3727fe8cea65b89d950ba19b8eeca2ae9b29cf212ce34bf1dd2a416

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Pe-Oic Of South Florida-Ncp Agreement No 2022-2023-Wtp-159002

pe-oic_of_south_florida-ncp_agreement_no_2022-2023-wtp-159002.pdf

Pages

112 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size 6.3 MB

Original Checksum

8f66e9fff90e380ccd9ede244a1d25fe3f0ee6d0f162b01ce669b387aced43c3

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS	
Name Moya Brathwaite	Status signed	Viewed At 07/08/2022 14:56 EDT	
Email mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 8e4a059e29504b7ad7e7139711bf822cd0c1b54c95e22dbb69c17a159376b7d0	Identity Authenticated At 07/08/2022 14:56 EDT	
Signer Sequence 2 Components 1	IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device Chrome via Windows Typed Signature Moya Brathwaite		
Name	Signature Reference ID CEF94515 Status	Viewed At	

N	а	I	ì	١	E)

Amy Winer

Email

awiner@careersourcebroward.com

Signer Sequence

Components

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

82ab8aec4ca0b55e456295fc1a65a2507c17c90256795174519c05070d8ebdbb

IP Address

67.23.70.69

Device

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

amy Winer

Signature Reference ID

351C03BE

Name Carol Hylton

Email

Status

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

Viewed At

07/08/2022 14:43 EDT

07/08/2022 14:46 EDT

07/08/2022 14:46 EDT

07/08/2022 14:46 EDT

Signed At

Identity Authenticated At

Identity Authenticated At

chylton@careersourcebroward.com
Signer Sequence

f658d5719fc80b28bb2ee84c66f0b0c89d650a243998ed20cade9b42423113ed

07/08/2022 14:44 EDT

Signed At

07/08/2022 14:44 EDT

0

Components

4

IP Address 67.23.70.69

Device

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

Carol Hylton

Signature Reference ID C2202E6D

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
07/08/2022 12:45 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'peoic_of_south_florida-ncp_agreement_no_2022-2023-wtp-159002.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/08/2022 12:45 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/08/2022 14:43 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/08/2022 14:44 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/08/2022 14:44 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/08/2022 14:44 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/08/2022 14:46 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/08/2022 14:46 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/08/2022 14:46 EDT	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/08/2022 14:46 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/08/2022 14:56 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/08/2022 14:56 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/08/2022 14:56 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

AGREEMENT NUMBER 2022-WTP-9014 WELFARE TRANSITION PROGRAM (WTP) COMMUNITY SERVICE/WORK EXPERIENCE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between CAREERSOURCE BROWARD (CSBD), located at 2890 West Cypress Creek Road, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309, hereinafter referred to as "CSBD," and PONDER & ASSOCIATES, INC. dba TENDER LOVING CARE ADULT DAY HEALTH CENTER located at 611 NW 31st Avenue, Pompano Beach, FL 33069, a for-profit organization, hereinafter referred to as the "Host Agency."

- 1. The Host Agency Shall Be Responsible for the Following:
 - A. To provide a non paid community service work experience or non paid work experience to Welfare Transition Program (WTP) participant(s) referred by the CareerSource Broward, Career Center.
 - a. The participant shall be assigned work in accordance with the Training Outline approved jointly by CSBD and the Host Agency and attached to and made a part of this Agreement as Exhibit 1. There shall be a Training Outline for each participant assigned to the Host Agency.
 - b. The Host Agency agrees to provide the necessary instruction, supervision and equipment for the participant to be able to perform their job duties.
 - B. To keep information regarding the status of referrals as WTP participants confidential except as it may be authorized by the CSBD, Career Center WTP Manager or for the purposes of informing the Host Agency's Human Resources staff.
 - C. To notify the CSBD, Career Center contact or manager of the status of WTP participants when one or more of the following situations occur:
 - a. The participant does not begin work as agreed to between the parties.
 - b. The participant was rejected by the Host Agency.
 - c. The participant is experiencing absenteeism, sickness, or other problems.
 - d. There is a material change to the work assignment or work hours.
 - e. The participant has secured employment with the Host Agency.

D. To supervise the participant, provide assignments in accordance with their training outline and monitor their work hours. The Host Agency agrees to certify and submit a Community Service Work Experience/Work Experience Time Sheet to the CSBD, Career Center contact, bi-weekly, as directed on the time sheet indicating the hours worked each day by each WTP participant assigned to the Host Agency.

2. General Provisions

- A. The participant(s) in a community work experience or work experience assignment with the Host Agency shall be provided with the same working conditions accorded to other employees presently employed by the Host Agency.
- B. The Host Site agrees to comply with the State of Florida Assurances and Certifications, attached as Exhibit 2, are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement.
- C. Participants in the program will be provided Workers' Compensation coverage through the State of Florida. The Host Agency agrees to notify their CSBD Career Center contact or manager in the event of an accident or injury occurring during a participant's work assignment with the Host Agency.
- D. The Host Agency agrees to limit the hours of the work experience in accordance with the training plan approved for the participant.
- E. No currently employed worker shall be displaced by a participant. This includes partial displacement such as reduction in the hours of non-exempt employees, reduction in overtime work, wages or employment benefits.
- F. No participant shall be hired into or be assigned to a community work experience or a work experience position or remain working in any position when the same or substantially equivalent position is vacant due to a hiring freeze or when any regular employee is on lay-off from the same or substantially equivalent position or when the regular employee has been bumped and has recall or bumping rights to that position pursuant to the provider's personnel policy or collective bargaining agreement.
- G. Participants shall not be employed in the construction, operation, or maintenance of any facility used or to be used for sectarian instruction or as a place of religious worship, nor shall they be employed in sectarian activities.

H. E-Verify

Contractor agrees to comply with Florida Statutes 448.095 and shall:

- a. Use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees, contractors and subcontractors,
- b. Not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien,
- c. Obtain affidavits from its applicable subcontractors swearing and affirming that such subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien, and shall maintain a copy of any such subcontractor affidavits.

3. The Effective Date:

This Agreement shall begin on the date on which this Agreement has been signed by both parties.

4. Notice

- A. The name and address of the representative for CSBD for purposes of notice under this Agreement is the CSBD President/CEO at CSBD, 2890 West Cypress Creek Road, Ft. Lauderdale FL 33309.
- B. The name and address of the representative for the Host Agency responsible for the administration of the program under this Agreement shall be the individuals who have executed this Agreement.
- C. In the event that different representatives are designated by either party, notice of the name and address of the new representative shall be provided in writing to the other party.

5. Term

The Agreement term shall be from the date this Agreement is executed through June 30, of the year in which this Agreement is signed; thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically be renewed each year for an additional twelve (12) month period unless terminated by either party in accordance with the Termination clause, in paragraph 7.

6. Amendment

This Agreement may be amended by either party by submitting the proposed changes to the other party in accordance with the Notice section under this

Agreement. No such change shall be effective until a formal Amendment to this Agreement is executed by both parties.

7. Termination

This Agreement may be terminated for convenience by either party upon fifteen (15) days' notice to the other party.

EXECUTION PAGE

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this document on the respective dates under each signature: PONDER & ASSOCIATES, INC. dba TENDER LOVING CARE ADULT DAY HEALTH CENTER by and through its EXECUTIVE (*Board, Commission, Executive, as applicable*) signing by and through Darlene Brown-Ponder (*Title of Signatory*) following EXECUTIVE (*Board, Commission, Executive*) action on the 24 day of February, 2022, and CareerSource Broward signing by and through its President/CEO.

AS TO PONDER & ASSOCIATES, INC. dba TENDER LOVING CARE ADULT DAY HEALTH CENTER:

HEALTH CENTER:		
WITNESSED BY:		
Slanecer	L.S.	BY: Onlar Pour Pouler (Signature)
Rosalind Durham	L.S.	Printed Name TITLE: Administrator DATE: 02/24/2022
AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWA	RD:	
WITNESSED BY:		
Amy Winer Moya Brathwaite	L.S. L.S.	BY: Carol Hylton (Signature) Carol Hylton TITLE: President/CEO DATE: 02/24/2022
Approved as to form by the CareerS General Counsel 2890 West Cypress Creek Road Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 BY: Rochelle Daniels Rochelle J. Daniels General Counsel	Source Brov	ward

EXHIBIT 1



CareerSource Broward One-Stop Center Community Service / Work Experience Training Outline

This document must be completed by the Counselor or Job Developer as noted, and a copy placed in the Case File. A copy must be sent to the CareerSource Broward Employment Solutions Legal Department and a copy must be given to the Host Agency

	Indicate hours per day to be spent or Total may not exceed hours listed below:	n each outcome/goal.
Trainee Name:	Daily Hours of Participation: Weekly total	Hours:
SS# (last four digits):	Weekly Hours of Participation:	
Scheduled appointment for Interview:	Weekly Hours of Participation:	
	Maximum Total Amount of Hours for the Month:	
HOST AGENCY	CAREER CENTER	
Name: Address:	□ North Office	
		_
TRADING O	THE DATA	
I RAINING O	UTLINE DATA	
Job Title: Expected Training Outco	ome: To gain profes and work experience	
Describe How this Relates to Participant's Employment Goals as described in their I	RP A	
Time Limits: Beginning Date: Approximate End Date		
(May not exceed 6 months)	To Do Completed Buths Joh David	alanar
Work Site Location	To Be Completed By the Job Deve	eioper
Address:	Trainee Supervisor or Person wh	
City / Zip Code:	Signing Participant Time She	eets
Oity 24 Code.	ignature:	
Telephone Number:		
	elephone Number:	
Contact Person:	Alternate (Print Name):	
	Signature:	
Site:	Telephone Number:	
TRAINING	I GOUTLINE	
To Be Completed B	By the Job Developer	
Benchmark, Goals, Expected outcome (Description of Duties to be performed)	Work Schedule (Days)	Hours
Case Manager Information	Participant Information	
Case Managers has reviewed and approved the training outline & goals:	. anopan mormation	
Case Manager Name:	Name of Participant:	
Case Manager Signature:		
Case Manager Supervisor's Name:	Signature of Participant:	
Supervisor's Signature:	Date	

EXHIBIT 2

ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS

The grantor will not award a grant where the Grantee has failed to accept the ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS contained in this section. In performing its responsibilities under this agreement, the Grantee hereby certifies and assures that it will fully comply with the following:

- A. Assurances Non-Construction Programs (SF 424 B)
- B. <u>Debarment and Suspension Certification (29 CFR Part 98)</u>
- C. Certification Regarding Lobbying (29 CFR Part 93)
- D. <u>Drug free Workplace Certification (29 CFR Part 98)</u>
- E. Nondiscrimination & Equal Opportunity Assurance (29 CFR Part 37)

By signing the agreement, the Grantee is providing the above assurances and certifications as detailed below:

A. ASSURANCES – NON-CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS. **NOTE:** Certain of these Assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have questions, please contact the Grantor agency.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, I certify that the applicant:

- 1. Will give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General of the United States, and if appropriate, the State, through any authorized representative, access to and the right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the award; and will establish a proper accounting system in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards or agency directives.
- 2. Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination. These include but are not limited to: (a) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352) which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C. 1681-1683, and 1685-1686), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps; (c) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. '794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps: (d) the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C 6101-6107), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of drug abuse; (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-616) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or alcoholism; (g) Sections 523 and 527 of the Public Health Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. 290 dd.3 and 290 ee-3), as amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title VIII of the Civil Rights act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.) as amended, relating to nondiscrimination in the sale, rental or financing of housing; (I) any other nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statute(s) under which application for Federal assistance is being made; and (j) the requirements of any other non-discrimination statute(s) which may apply to the application.
- 3. Will comply with the provisions of the Hatch Act (U.S.C. 1501-1508 and 7328) which limit the political activities of employees whose principal employment activities are funded in whole or in part with Federal funds.

- 4. Will comply, as applicable, with the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a to 276a7), the Copeland Act (40 U.S.C. 276c and 18 U.S.C. 874, and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40.327-333), regarding labor standards for federally assisted construction subagreements.
- 5. Will comply with environmental standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following: (a) institution of environmental quality control measures under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190) and Executive Order (EO) 11514; (b) notification of violating facilities pursuant to EO 11738; (c) protection of wetlands pursuant to EO 11990; (d) evaluation of flood hazards in flood plains in accordance with EO 11988; (e) assurance of project consistency with the approved State management program developed under the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 1451 et. seq.); (f) conformity of Federal actions to State (Clear Air) Implementation Plans under Section 176(c) of the Clear Air Act of 1955, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.); (g) protection of underground sources of drinking water under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended, (P.L. 93-523); and (h) protection of endangered species under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended, (P.L. 93-205).
- Will cause to be performed the **required** financial and compliance audits in accordance with the single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-133, "Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations."
- 7. Will comply with all applicable requirements of all other Federal laws, executive order, regulations and policies governing this program.
- B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTION.

The prospective Grantee certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by and Federal department or agency;

Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

Are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b) of this certification; and,

Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause of default.

Where the prospective Grantee is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective Grantee shall attach and explanation to this proposal [or plan].

C. CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING – Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements.

The undersigned (i.e. Grantee) certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of

Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement.

If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employees of Congress, or employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form – LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S.C. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS.

Pursuant to the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 and its implementing regulations codified at 29 CFR 98, Subpart F. I, the undersigned Grantee, attests and certifies that the Grantee will provide a drug-free workplace by the following actions.

- 1. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the Grantee's workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition.
- 2. Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform employees concerning:
 - a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
 - b. The policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
 - c. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs.
 - d. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in the workplace.
- 3. Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the contract be given a copy of the statement required by paragraph 1.
- 4. Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph 1 that, as a condition of employment under the contract, the employee will:
 - a. Abide by the terms of the statement.
 - b. Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a criminal drug statute occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) calendar days after such conviction.
- 5. Notifying the agency in writing ten (10) calendar days after receiving notice under subparagraph 4.b. from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction. We will provide such notice of convicted employees, including position title, to every Grant officer on whose Grant activity the convicted employee was working. The notice shall include the identification number(s) of each affected contract/Grant.
- 6. Taking one of the following actions, within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving notice under subparagraph 4.b., with respect to any employee who is so convicted.

- a. Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended.
- b. Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State or local, health, law enforcement or other appropriate agency.
- 7. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this entire certification.

Notwithstanding, it is not required to provide the workplace address under the contract. As of today, the specific sites are known and we have decided to provide the specific addresses with the understanding that if any of the identified places change during the performance of the contract, we will inform the agency of the changes. The following are the sites for the performance of work done in connection with the specific contract including street address, city, county, state and zip code:

Check () if there are workplaces on file that are not identified here. Check () if an additional page was required for the listing of the workplaces.

E. NONDISCRIMINATION & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY ASSURANCE:

As a condition to the Grantee the Grantee assures that it will comply fully with the nondiscrimination and equal opportunity provisions of the following laws:

- (1) Section 188 of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 (WIOA) which prohibits discrimination against all individuals in the United States on the basis of race, color, religion, sex national origin, age disability, political affiliation, or belief, and against beneficiaries on the basis of either citizenship/status as a lawfully admitted immigrant authorized to work in the United States or participation in any WIOA Title I B financially assisted program or activity;
- (2) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color and national origin;
- (3) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which prohibits discrimination against qualified individuals with disabilities;
- (4) The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; and
- (5) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in educational programs.

The Grantee also assures that it will comply with 29 CFR Part 37 and all other regulations implementing the laws listed above. This assurance applies to the grant applicant's operation of the WIOA Title I – financially assisted program or activity, and to all agreements the grant applicant makes to carry out the WIOA Title I – financially assisted program or activity. The Grantee understands that DEO and the United States has the right to seek judicial enforcement of the assurance.



REFERENCE NUMBER

897ED1B1-2E69-43FE-8E8D-0E6FFA0305B9

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

897ED1B1-2E69-43FE-8E8D-0E6FFA0305B9

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

02/24/2022 12:02 EST

Executed At

02/24/2022 12:55 EST

Identity Method

email

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

5739cc70d2bd4bc8963190b3f79277b05d4fc0cf21ace3a3097ddebe8aca8d58

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Ponder Dba Tlc Adult Day-2022 Wtp-Wise Agreement No 2022-Wtp-9014

Filename

ponder_dba_tlc_adult_day-2022_wtp-wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9014.pdf

Pages

10 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size 807 KB

Original Checksum

82458ba6070c3515de5ba64a094275107acdedf186a9587f49c43d92e0b6a5a1

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Rosalind Durham	Status signed	Viewed At 02/24/2022 12:52 EST
Email blessedroz0258@gmail.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum daedf414d046710564445b64863044882fdfc371dc818c74323af144a7652b22	Identity Authenticated At 02/24/2022 12:55 EST
Signer Sequence 2 Components 1	IP Address 172.58.129.9 Device Samsung Browser via Android	Signed At 02/24/2022 12:55 EST
	Typed Signature Rosalind Durham Signature Reference ID	
	52511B17	

Name

Shanice Walker

Email

quanndia17@yahoo.com

Signer Sequence

1

Components

1

Status

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

2ac00e12e7b2352de876c06708d6099d2a71d07f4bb964a7f9338a83a99c8820

IP Address 107.72.178.39

Device

Mobile Safari via iOS

Drawn Signature

Signature Reference ID

Signature Biometric Count

224

109C7D9D

Name Status Viewed At

Viewed At

02/24/2022 12:21 EST

Identity Authenticated At

02/24/2022 12:22 EST

Signed At

02/24/2022 12:22 EST

Darlene Brown-Ponder **Email** tlcadultdaycare@aol.com **Signer Sequence** Components

signed **Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum IP Address**

9dea0b937270bf08c31be65b3d17cc15dbba6eab791abb5c40abbde70e8ed9f8 73.124.190.103 **Device** Chrome via Windows

02/24/2022 12:06 EST **Identity Authenticated At** 02/24/2022 12:11 EST Signed At 02/24/2022 12:11 EST

Darlore Brown - Gorden **Signature Reference ID**

Drawn Signature

782B6390

Signature Biometric Count 800

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
02/24/2022 12:02 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'ponder_dba_tlc_adult_day-2022_wtp-wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9014.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 12:02 EST	Darlene Brown-Ponder (tlcadultdaycare@aol.com) was emailed a link to sign.
02/24/2022 12:06 EST	Darlene Brown-Ponder (tlcadultdaycare@aol.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from $73.124.190.103$.
02/24/2022 12:11 EST	Darlene Brown-Ponder (tlcadultdaycare@aol.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 73.124.190.103.
02/24/2022 12:11 EST	Darlene Brown-Ponder (tlcadultdaycare@aol.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from $73.124.190.103$.
02/24/2022 12:11 EST	Shanice Walker (quanndia17@yahoo.com) was emailed a link to sign.
02/24/2022 12:21 EST	Shanice Walker (quanndia17@yahoo.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 107.72.178.39.
02/24/2022 12:22 EST	Shanice Walker (quanndia17@yahoo.com) authenticated via email on Mobile Safari via iOS from 107.72.178.39.
02/24/2022 12:22 EST	Shanice Walker (quanndia17@yahoo.com) signed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 107.72.178.39.
02/24/2022 12:22 EST	Rosalind Durham (blessedroz0258@gmail.com) was emailed a link to sign.
02/24/2022 12:52 EST	Rosalind Durham (blessedroz0258@gmail.com) viewed the document on Samsung Browser via Android from 172.58.129.91.
02/24/2022 12:52 EST	Rosalind Durham (blessedroz0258@gmail.com) viewed the document on Samsung Browser via Android from 172.58.129.9.
02/24/2022 12:55 EST	Rosalind Durham (blessedroz0258@gmail.com) authenticated via email on Samsung Browser via Android from 172.58.129.9.
02/24/2022 12:55 EST	Rosalind Durham (blessedroz0258@gmail.com) signed the document on Samsung Browser via Android from 172.58.129.9.

RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE



REFERENCE NUMBER

5FF2CD72-0017-41C4-AEE3-6EC6690727B0

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

5FF2CD72-0017-41C4-AEE3-6EC6690727B0

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

02/24/2022 14:34 EST

Executed At

02/24/2022 16:21 EST

Identity Method

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

b812d9790440b1522d0c3b2bdcfb9051f5b2afa2018ed649d91ab7e29e340d33

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Pe-Ponder Dba Tlc Adult Day-2022 Wtp-Wise Agreement No 2022-Wtp-9014-Signed-Certificate

Filename

pe-ponder_dba_tlc_adult_day-2022_wtp-wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9014signed-certificate.pdf

Pages

12 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size 299 KB

Original Checksum

cec9e4cb8889c22eac2f3061513d76e63a569716916ec971b22c1a6850591415

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Moya Brathwaite	Status signed	Viewed At 02/24/2022 16:19 EST
Email mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 182857c54274e840e9a5269f0c2cec0fa5b049fdb09fe6406a42acbb297bc3a3	Identity Authenticated At 02/24/2022 16:21 EST Signed At 02/24/2022 16:21 EST
Signer Sequence 2	IP Address 67.23.70.69	
Components 1	Device Internet Explorer via Windows	
	Moya Brathwaite	
	Signature Reference ID 9E134AEA	
Name Amy Winer	Status signed	Viewed At 02/24/2022 15:22 EST

Nam	e
Amy	Wine

Email

awiner@careersourcebroward.com

Signer Sequence

Components

1

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 539ebae78e5fefe8b99c44522ffaa63cbbacaf4f73d6f605bc669369a6064ed3

IP Address 67.23.70.69

Device

Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

amy Winer

Signature Reference ID

7C54FE1E

Name Carol Hylton

Email

Status

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

Viewed At

02/24/2022 15:03 EST

Identity Authenticated At

Identity Authenticated At

02/24/2022 15:23 EST

02/24/2022 15:23 EST

Signed At

chylton@careersource broward.com

Signer Sequence

Components

IP Address 174.212.43.181

Mobile Safari via iOS

Typed Signature

Carol Hylton

21f81818b2172d75281d68badea2a78e01ad684f2983aa52a522c3bd4c30a33f

02/24/2022 15:04 EST

02/24/2022 15:04 EST

Signed At

Signature Reference ID

AF82EB76

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
02/24/2022 14:34 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'peponder_dba_tlc_adult_day-2022_wtp-wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9014-signed-certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 14:34 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
02/24/2022 15:03 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 174.212.43.181.
02/24/2022 15:04 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Mobile Safari via iOS from 174.212.43.181.
02/24/2022 15:04 EST	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 174.212.43.181.
02/24/2022 15:04 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
02/24/2022 15:22 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 15:23 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 15:23 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
02/24/2022 15:23 EST	Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 16:19 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 16:21 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
02/24/2022 16:21 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Internet Explorer via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

cilrıx RightSignature

REFERENCE NUMBER

9543872B-B0DD-4331-86C3-6D108F7A82A8

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS

9543872B-B0DD-4331-86C3-6D108F7A82A8

Transaction Type

Reference Number

Signature Request

Sent At

02/24/2022 16:32 EST

Executed At

02/26/2022 23:47 EST

Identity Method

emai

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

742 c1aa 66 d701 d75 f7 be 04066 de 96702 f0 ee 8 dec 1969 abd 0 d7c2a 5296 a 0141 b8

Pages 14 pages

Filename

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size 403 KB

Original Checksum

DOCUMENT DETAILS

9014-Signed-Certificate

Document Name

a9dc5ecd74b590e7740396a1bcd49dfb83f02d89f720ae2c94cf457cb1171a3f

Executed-Ponder Dba Tlc Adult Day-2022 Wtp-Wise Agreement No 2022-Wtp-

executed-ponder dba tlc adult_day-2022_wtp-wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9014-signed-cert $\overline{\text{if}}$ icate.pdf

Signer Sequencing

Disabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Rochelle Daniels	Status signed	Viewed At 02/26/2022 23:47 EST
Email rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 268f8cbacc4cb59f7ea65ab5e31925bdc6dfb797ccf2856e9d7f90f566796874	Identity Authenticated At 02/26/2022 23:47 EST
Components 1	IP Address 67.23.70.69	Signed At 02/26/2022 23:47 EST
	Device Chrome via Windows Typed Signature	
	Rochelle Baniels	
	Signature Reference ID DCB38D5C	

AUDITS

TIMECTAND

TIMESTAMP		AUDIT
	02/24/2022 16:32 EST	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'executed-ponder_dba_tlc_adult_day-2022_wtp-wise_agreement_no_2022-wtp-9014-signed-certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
	02/24/2022 16:32 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
	02/26/2022 23:47 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
	02/26/2022 23:47 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
	02/26/2022 23:47 EST	Rochelle Daniels (rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.